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AA (PerER VAN DER) 2 bookseller of Ley-
den, and almblm-imua publisher and compiler of

es, travels, and geographical collections,
i':y t;xg Dutch and Fregch languages. Among
these is the ‘“ Galerie du Monde,” an immense
collection of maps and plates in 66 vols. folio.

He also continued Grevius’ ¢ Thesaurus Anti-
quitatum Italie,”” and carried on an extensive

;business from 1682 until his death in 1730.—
Wouv. Dict. Hist.

“AAGESEN (Suvewnp.) in Latin, Suenn Agonis,
a Panish historian, much esteemed for his
antiyuity and accuracy, who flourished about
118 .\Hl was secretary to Archbishop Absalon,
under hose auspices he compiled—1. a history
of Dens\ark, under the title of ‘¢ Compendiosa
Historia\pegum Dani=, a Skioldo ad Canutum
VI;” 2.\ Historia legum castrensium Regis
Canuti Magni;" both which works have been
often reprinted.— Biog. Universelle.

AARON, u presbyter of Alexandria in the
seventh century, author of thirty books on me-
dicine in the Syrian language, which he called
¢ Pandects.” These works include treatises
on the small pox and measles, which di
were propagated from Arabia.—Friend's Hist.
Med.

AARON (Bex Asser) a rabbi of the fifth
century, author of a Hebrew Grammar, printed
at Venice, to whom the invention of Hebrew
points is very doubtfully assigned.— Moreri.

AARON (PieTRO) 8 Florentine and a canon
of Rimini, was one of the composers in the
chapel of Leo X, and an elaborate writer on mu-
sic. The most considerable of his works is, «“ Il
Toscanello della Musica,”” Venice, 1523, 1529,
1539, an able production. Pietro Aaron wrote
in the Italian language, which rendered his
labours more widely useful in his own country,
almost all the musical writers before him hav-
ing written in Latin.— Burney’s Hist. Mus.

AARSENS (Francis) Lord of Someldyk and
Spyck, one of the ablest negociators ever pro-
duced by the United Provinces, was born at
the Hague in 1572. Being early introduced
into public life by his father, who was re-
gistrar of the States, he first became resident,
and subsequently ambassador to the court of
France, where he remained fifteen years. Pro-
foundlyskilled in the arts of diplomacy, heseems
to have occasionally much annoyed the French
cabinet by the depth of his penetration ; butwas,
nevertheless, held in high esteem by Cardinal
Richalieun. He was also employed in extraor-
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dinary embassies to England and Venice ; that
to England was tonegociate the marriage of
William Prince of Orange with the daughter
of Charles I—the commencement of a family
connexion which led to the most important
consequences. Aarsens died emnobled, at an
advanced age, leaving an only son, the richest
man in Holland. A volume of his negociations
has been printed.—Beyle. Un. Biog.

ABARIS, a Scythian, the son of Seuthes,
priest of the Hyperborean Apollo, and proba-
bly a real personage ; but the facts recorded of
him are so fabulous and contradictory, that the
time even of his existence is a subject of dis-
pute. The least absurd of these accounts make
him a sort of ambassador from the Scythians to
the Athenians, at the time of a general plague,
on which mission he is said to have disputed
with Pythagoras, in the presence of Phalaris ;
a story thatis contradicted by chronology. He
is fabled to have been presented with an arrow
by Apollo, astride of which he could f
through the air. This fiction has produc
much figurative and humourous allusion to a
character, which probably appertains rather to
Mythologz than to Biography.— Bayle,

ABATE (Anprea) a Neapolitan painter,
celebrated for his representation of flowers,
fruit, and inanimate life. He was employed
l;y Charles 1I King of Spain, to decorate the

‘scurial in conjunction with Luca Giordano,
He died in 1732.— Pilkington.

ABAUZIT (Firmin) a French writer of
great merit, was born at Uzes, in Languedoc,
in 1679. He lost his father, who was a French
Protestant, at two years of ; and the Edict
of Nautes being then revoked, his mother, un-
der all the terrors of that pertidious and merci-
less persecution, contrived to have him con-
veyed to Geneva, for which act she was herselr
confined for two years in the castle of Somieres,
On regaining her liberty, she repaired to Ge~
neva, and expended the remains of a small
fortune in the education of Abauzit, who made
great acquirements in languages, history, an-
tiquities, mathematics, natural history, physics
and theology. To finish his education, he sub-
sequently visited Holland and Enl&lund. where
he was introduced to Sir Isasc Newton, who
quickly appreciated his great attaiuments, and
sent him his * Commercium Epistolicum,” ac-
companied with the following honourable testi-
mony in writing—** Youare well worthyto judge
between Leibnits uni’ me.” King William
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made bandsome offers to Abaurit to settle in
England, but filial affection op his accept-

ance of them, and he returned to Geneva, where,
in 1726, he was made public librarian. The
literary labours of Abauzit, in number and im-
portance, are not on a par with his high reputa-
tion, which seems to have been founded on his
known great acquirements, universal informa-
tion, great accuracy, and modest and amiable
character, rather than on his actual productions.
He published an improved edition of Spon’s
History of Geneva, with dissertation and notes ;
but bis writings are chiefly theological. One
of the most celebrated is ‘“ An Essay on the
Apocalypse,” which throws doubt on the ca-
nonical authority of that book. This essay
was answered, n London, by Dr Twells, to
whom the author sent it; and that so much to
his satisfaction, that he stopped an intended
impression, although this essay is included by
the Dutch editorsin their collection of his works.
Abauzit has been highly eulogised both by
Voltaire and Rousseau, being the subject of
the only panegyric which the latter ever wrote
on a living person. In his religious opinions,
this learned man leaned towards Socinianism,
or the modern Unitarian doctrine ; but he was
not distinguished as a partisan. He died, uni-
versally lamented, at the advanced age of
87 years.— Hist. of Geneva. ‘Un. Biog.

XBBADIE (James) a celebrated Protestant
divine, born at Hay in Berne, in 1654, or as
one authority asserts, in 1658. He studied at
Sedan, and obtained the degree of doctor of
divinity ; but the wretched policy of Louis XIV
towards his Protestant subjects obliged him to
mga.ir to Holland, and subsequently to Berlin,
w)

ere he became pastor of the French church,

established under the patronage of the elector
of Brandenburgh., After the death of this
prince, Abbadie returned to Holland with Mar-
shal Schomberg, and accompanying that noble-
man in the train of King William to England,
was present when he fell at the battle of
the Boyne. Rendered thus by connexion a
zealous partisan of the English revolution, he
wrote warmly in defence of it, in answer to
Bayle ; and after being for some time pastor of
the French church in the Savoy, was promoted
to the deanery of Killaloe, a preferment which
has not been deemed equal to his theological
pretensions. He died in London, in 1727,
muach esteemed as a man, and admired as a
writer and preacher. His works are of course
chiefly theologicnl, of which the most cele-
brated, the ¢ Traité de la Vérité de la Religion
Chrétienne,” bears a bigh character, and has
been translated into English. His ¢ Defense
de la Nation Britannique” has already been
noticed ; and he is also author of another, at
present very scarce, work, entitled ‘¢ Histoire
de 1a Conspiration derniere de 1’Angleterre,”
which was written by command of William ITI,
and comtains all the particulars of the assas-
sination plot. All the writings of this active
and gealous, yet occasionally fanciful, divine,
ave in the French language ; but several of them
have boentnnll-ud.—-g’ic . Biog. Brit.
ABBAS, son of Abdal Mothieb, and uncle of
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Mahomet. A man of strong character .nd de-
termined spirit, he at first waged war against
the pretensions of his nephew ; but on being
taken prisoner, either yielding to the ascend-
ancy of that extraordinary impostor, or per-
‘ceiving the advantages of compliance, he be-
came one of his most devoted partisans, and
saved Mahomet’s life at the battle of Henain.
This chieftain was held in exceeding respect
by the Caliphs Omar and Othman, who alwaya
J;ghwd to salute him. He died in the 32nd
year of the Hegira ; and as his grandson Abul
Abbas became Caliph one hundred years after
his death, he may be regarded as the progeni-
tor of the Abbasside dynasty.— D’ Herbelot.

ABBAS (Esn AsBas ABpALLA) son of the
above, and cousin german to Mahomet, was
the most considerable of the doctors called
‘¢ 8ahabah,” or companions of the prophet.
He is author of a commentary on the Koran.—
Ibid.

ABBAS (HaLr, or Aur Esvor Asspas) a
Persian physician and follower of Zoroaster, of
the 10th century. He wrote a book on physic,
entitled ‘¢ Almaleci,” or Royal Work, which
was translated into Latin by Stephen of An-
tioch in 1127.—Friend’s Hist. Med.

ABBAS I (Suan) the Great. Thiscelebrated
Persian sovereign was born about the year
1558, and ascended the throne on the murder
of his brother Ismael, in 1585. 'The character
of Abbas was sanguinary, but politic and de-
termined. When he assumed the sovereignty,
Persia was divided into satrapcies or govera-
ments, the kahns or heads of which were
nearly independent. Added to this source of
weakness, a body of soldiery existed, similar
to the Praetorian guards of Rome and the Ja-
nizaries of Turkey—a description of troops
always dangerous to the throne they are no-
minally raised to protect. These, as well as
the leading families, were of the race of Kur-
chi, or Turkmans, whose interests being the
same, they formed a party for mutual support,
which materially weakened the royal autho-
rity. Abbas commenced his reign with a de-
termination to crush this source of weakness,
and pursued his object with great ability, but
at the same time with all the perfidy and
cruelty which have ever characterised Eastern

litical expediency. In other respects, the

ife of Abbas was very warlike, and he em-
larged his dominions by successful expeditions
on every side, It was he whn first removed
the seat of government to lspahan. One of
the most remarkable exploits of Shah Abbas
was the taking of Ormusz, in the Persian gulf,
from the Portuguese: in this enterprise he
was assisted by an English fleet, to which the
place swrrendered in 16%2. The result of
this exploit was a commercial treaty between
Abbas and the English, that was very advan-
tageous to the latter. A few years after this
transaction, Shah Abbas died, at the advanced

of seventy, and was succeeded by his
grandson Shah Sephi. In his family he dis-
ed the same jealous rigour as elsewhere:

E“! "
aving three sons by as many wives, the two
youngest were deprived of sight, and he put
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the eldest to death, in consequence of a con--

spiracy in his favour, which the dutiful prince
mmuced If assisted to ;:\;t down. mn murder
a tumalt amo ;
and even ﬂ:esrmShnh, who exctueclng irase on
the score of self-preservation, affected or felt
great remorse, and never would wear the in-
signia of royalty afterwards. It was the son
of this prince who succeeded him. Notwith-
standing the public and domestic rigour of
Abbas, he was much esteemed by his subjects,
and bhis memory is held by the Persians in
eat veneration. This is often the case in
espotic governments, where cruelty and ty-
ranny only extend to individuals or a emall
circle round the court, while the general policy
is popular and beneficial. By putting down
the independent kahns, the people were bene-
fitted, as also by the alliance of their sove-
reign with European rulers, in furtherance of
commercial intercourse. Abbas also patron-
ized a rigid administration of justice between
man and man, and adorned his dominions with
many magnificent and useful works. As an
eastern sovereign, politician, and conqueror,
he may therefore merit the name of Great,
which has been bestowed upon him. Craft
and cruelty have not unfrequently distinguished
the dominating sovereigns of Lurope, but in
Asia they form no small share of the art of
government. Shah Abbas was a man of low
stature, with a keen aspect, small and grey
eyes, a high hooked nose, a pointed beardless
chin, and thick mustachoes—a characteristic
physiognomy.—Mod. Un. Hist.

ABBAS ﬁ (Suan) great grandson of the
above, succeeded his father Shah S8ephi when
only thirteen years of age. This prince has
been made known to Europe by Tavernier and
other travellers, who, in consequence of his
taste for the arts, found access to him. He
was humane for an eastern sovereign, and was
thought to possess capacity, although obscured
by his attachment to wine and women. His
reign was signalized by nothing memorable ; but
a reply of his, when solicited to propagate
Islamism by compulsion, deserves recording.
¢ The Almighty alone,” said Abbas, ‘¢ is Lord
of men’s minds ; and for my own part, instead of
meddling with private opinion, I feel it my duty
to administer justice impartially.” This was
the observation of a Mahometan prince not
many years before Louis XIV revoked the
Edict of Nantes,—Mod. Un. Hist.

ABBASSA, sister of the Caliph Haroun Al
Raschid, who was betrothed by her brother to
his celebrated vizier Giaffer, the Barmecide,
but under a strict injunction that the marriage
should never be consummated. The mutual
affection of the lovers soon led to a neglect of
this mandate, and a son was born, whom his
parents contrived to forward to Mecca, but not
with 80 much secregy as to escape detection.
The death of the unfortunate Giaffer and seve-
ral of his kindred, was immediately pronounced

the irascible caliph, who also turned his
sister, in a state of destitution, from the palace.
‘[he unhappy princess is said to have wandered
nbout reciting her own story in verse, and to
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have been relieved several years afterwards hy
a compaasionate lady to whom she ber
misfortunes. The romantic nature of these in -
cidents has rendered the loves of Giaffer and
Abassa celebrated throughout the East; and
certain amatory poetry exists in the Arabic lan-
e, which is said to have been composed by

t'.lme tter, and addressed to Giaffer,— D’ Her-
belot.

ABBE (Louisa 1’) wife of a ropemaker of
Lyons in the sixteenth century, celebrated for

her personal attractions and poetical talent.
She was usually denominated ‘¢ La Belle Cor-
donniere ;”’ she was the author of several light
poems.—Nouv. Dict. Hist.

ABBO (Cerx~uvus) a monk of St. Germain-
des-Pres, and author, among other things, of « A

tical relation of the Siege of Paris by the
ormans and Danes, towards the end of the
Ninth Century.”” Abbo was an eye witness of
the events which he describes, a fact that ren-
ders his work curious as a narrative, although
the poetry is miserable. It is contained in the
collection of Duchesne, as well as in the ¢“ Nou-
velles Annales de Paris,” by Duplessis. It has
been translated from the original Latin into
French.—Vossius. Cave.

ABBO (Fronracencis) or Abbot of Fleuri,
a Benedictine monk of the tenth century, highly
celebrated for his learning. Abbo resided for
some time in England, and became a great
favourite with King Ethelred. He was subse-
quently employed by King Robert of France, to
negotiate with Pope Gregory V, who bad laid
France under an interdict ; and he was killed on
his return, in 1004, in a fray originating in an
attempt to restore the discipline of a monastery.
He wrote an epitome of the lives of the Popes,
a life of St Edmund the Martyr, and various
ecclesiastical epistles.—Cave.

ABBOT (Gzomcr) archbishop of Canter-
bury in the reign of James I and Charles I,
was bora at Guildford in Surrey, in October,
1562. He was the second son of Maurice
Abbot, a clothworker, who, having suffered
persecution for hus religious opinions under the
reign of Mary, naturally instilled into his chil-
dren thataversion to pc:{)ery by which the arch-
bishop was all his life distinguished. The lat-
ter having passed through Guildford school,
became a student at Baliol college, Oxford, and
after a rapid attainment of academical honours,
was elected master of University college, and
three times vice-chancellor of the University ;
having in the mean time received the prefer-
ment of dean of Winchester. His early ad-
vancement has been attributed to his anti-
catholic zeal, which was a recommendation in
the reign of Elizabeth ; but his reputation for
learning doubtless much assisted his promotion,
as he was second in thelist of the eight learned
men of Oxford to whom the charge of trans-
lating the historical parts of the New Testament
wasintrusted. At Oxford, Dr Abbot displayed
great zeal against the Arminian doctrines, aud
there commenced the hostility between him and
Laud, by which their more public life was sub-~
sequently distinguished. A new path tp eccle-
siastical honours was':oon after opened to Ab-
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bot, who accompanied the Earl of Dunbar to
Scotiand, in order to effect a union between the
churches of England and Scotland, the great
wish of James. The success of this commis-
sion brought him into great favour with the
king ; and although, generally speaking, of an
unbending character, he at this time stooped
to the usage of the court, and fed James with
extravagant adulation. The sapient monarch
was ‘* zealous as David ; learned and wise;
the Solomon of the age ; religious as Josias;
careful of spreading Christ’s gospel as Con-
stantine the Great ; just as Moses ; undefiled in
all his ways as a Jehosophat or Hezekias ; full of
clemency as another Theodosius,” &c.&c. In
some other respects, Abbot also showed a more
slavish spirit at this time than he afterwards
displayed : for instance, when asked whethera
Protestant king might assist the subjects of a
neighbour labouring unde: tyranny and oppres-
sion, he replied—*“ No: for even tyranny is
God’s authority.”” James did not absolutely
yield to this reasoning, which was given in
reference to the propriety of hisinterfering asa
mediator between the United Provinces and
Spain ; but the succeeding preferments of
Abbot showed that it did not altogether dis-

lease him. In rapid succession, he became

ishop, first of Lichfield and Coventry, then of
London ; and in about two years afterwards,
archbishop of Canterbury, to the discomfiture
of many rivals of the party opposed to him.
As primate, Archbishop Abbot showed the
rigid Calvinism of his opinions with too much
of the tyrannical religious principle and bigotted
spirit of the a%e,especially in asserting the full
prerogative of his office, 1 the court of high
commission, against the salutary restrictions
which the chief justice, Sir Edward Coke, at-
tempted to put on its appressive jurisdiction.
His Calvinistic zeal also led him to attempt to
persuade the king to remonstrate with the states-
general against the choice of the Arminian
Vorstius for the professor’s chair at Leyden. In
other respects too he interfered with the reli-
gious parties in Holland, which induced the
remonstrants to send over the celebrated Gro-
tius to vindicate their conduct and tenets.
Such was the prejudice of the archbishop, that he
found nothing extraordinary in Grotius, whom
he regarded, independently of his Latin elo-

uence, as a ¢ simple fellow.” In the affair of
the Lady Frances Howard, so infamously di-
vorced from the Earl of Essex to gratify James’s
minion Somerset, Archbishop Ahbot, in a
court of delegates comsisting of bishops and
civilians, resolutely voted against the divorce,
and wrote a vindication of his conduct for so
doing ; which, although answered by James
himself, produced no alteratien in his conduct.
From this time, it is thought that the king’s
favour abated towards the archbishop, notwith-
standing it was he who had just then intro-
duced‘to James his future powerful favourite,
Buckingham. The latter however, so far from
serving his early patron, subsequently became
one of his most formidable opponents. ~ The zeal
of Archbishop Abbot for the Protestant interest
induced him to forward with all his might the
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marriage of the Princess Elizabeth with the
Elector Palatine ; an union which subsequently
led to the Hanoverian succession. In the year
1621, an accident happened which occasioned
him much trouble and vexation. His consti-
tution requiring much exercise, he occasionally
followed the diversion of hunting ; and unfor-
tunately discharging an arrow froma cross-bow
at a deer, in Lord Zouch’s park in Leicester-
shire, the archbishop shot an attendant game-
keeper, who died of the wound. A very odious
portion of theological rancour was displayed on
this occasion, every attempt being made to
misrepresent the aftair to the king; who how-
ever sensibly maintained, that ‘* an angel
might have miscarried in this sort.”” A formal
commission of inquiry was, notwithstanding,
instituted ; when it was determined that there
had been an irregularity, and that it must be
obviated, both by a pardon from the king and
by a dispensation to reinstate Abbot in his me-
tropolitan authority. Even after this purgation,
so much scruple was felt by certain candidates
for consecration, that they obtained the king’s
permission to receive it from the hands of sundry
bishops, in lieu of the archbishop. In fact,
Laud and the Arminian party sought to connect
the misfortune of the archbishop with certain
Jewish and Papistical theories relative to homi-
cide or chance-medley by the priesthood, in
order, if possible, to set him on the shelf. The
zeal and courage of the primate were not how-
ever abated by this circumstance, as he strenu-
ously opposed the projected match between
Prince Charles and the Infanta of Spain, as un-
favourahle to the Protestant interest; which
conduct did not injure him with James, whom
he frequently attended during his last illness,
being present when he expired. Under the
next reign, the current of court favour changed
to the ecclesiastical party to which Archbishop
Abbot was directly opposed, and means were
soon found to bring him into difficulties. A
sermon was preached by a Dr Sibthorpe, the
purport of wﬁich was to justify a loan that
Charles demanded. The archbishop honour-
ably and conscientiously refused to obey the
king’s command to license the printing of this
sermon, which however received the sanction
of the Bishop of London, For this refusal, the
archbishop was suspended ; but it was soon
found necessary to recal him. No way daunted,
he displayed the same firmness when the Pe-
tition of Right was under consideration; he
gave it his decided support; and when Dr
Mainwaring was brought to the bar of the
house of lords, for maintaining, in two sermons,
the right of the kinx to impose taxes without
the consent of parliament, he officially repri-
manded him, and declared his abhorrence of
the doctrine. With similar determination, he
acted com to various instructions which,
through the influence of Laud, were sent to the
bishope of the province ; and, in short, persisted
in the line that he deemed his duty until his
denth, which took place at his palace at Croy-
don, in 1653. From the foregoing eketch, itis
obvious that, with certain defects, originating
in the Dbigotry and intolerance of the times



ABB

Arclibishop Abbot was a firm and conscien-
tious character. It may he observed, with-
ont partiality to either opinion, that his Calvin-
istic tendencies were by no means remarkable ;
for it is obvious that the first hue produced b
the Reformation was of that complexion ; and,
that during the reign of Elizabeth, and a part
of that of James, many of the prelacy favoured
that more rigid view of the articles ; a fact which
accounts for the ardent predilection of the bulk
of the people, as displa{ed in the ensuing civil
contests. In private life, Archbishop Abbot
supported the character of an upright and wor-
thy man ; and several instances of his liberality
and munificence still exist, particularly an hos-
pital at Guildford, on which he expended con-
siderable sums during his life time. As a ge-
neral politician, the wisdom of his counsels, as
opposed to the headstrong measures of Laud,
subsequently so fatal to the king and nation, is
exceedingly obvious, and possibly forms the
best reply to a recent weak attempt to depress
the one and exalt the other. Ilis works are,
¢¢ Six Latin Lectures on Divinity, at Oxford,”
1598, 4to.; ‘¢ Exposition of the Prophet Jo-
nah,” 4to. 1600; ¢ A Prief Description of
the whole World,” 12mo. 1634 ; ¢ Treatise
on the Perpetual Visibility and Succession of
the True Church,” 4to. 1624 ; ‘A Narrative
of the True Cause of his Disgrace and Seques-
tration at Court,”’ written in 1627. This is
printed in Rushworth’s collection, as is his
¢ History of the Massacre in the Valteline,”’ in
the third volume of Fox’s Book of Martyrs. A
few other pieces, besides letters and speeches,
are also to be found in various collections.—
Biog. Brit.

BBOT (Roeert) elder brother of the
archbishop, shared in his good fortune. He
was matriculated at the same college, and
pursued the same cowse of education as his
brother; and his talents as a popular preacher
early produced him the living of Bingham in
Nottinghamshire. He was also appointed one
of the chaplaius in ordinary to King James,
who added a commentary of his own to his
book ¢ De Antichristo.”” In 1609, he was
elected master of Baliol College, Oxford ;
which was favourably distinguished by his
exertions. Like the archbishop, Dr Robert
Abbot was a most zealous opponent of Popery ;
and in a sermon before the University of ()x-
ford, at which Dr Laud was present, alluded
with extreme keenness to the secret methods
by which certain persons were attempting to
undermine the Reformation; an allusion so
K:rsonnl to Laud, that he was under some

ubt whether he ought not to openly resent
it. Dr Robert Abbot died in the year 1617,
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vle preacher; Robert, the greater scho-
: George,the abler stateeman ; Robert, the
deeper divine.—Fuller’s Worthies. Biog. Brit.
ABBOT (Mavrice) youngest brother of
the archbishop, was brought up to trade,
and became an eminent merchant, and one of
the first directors of the East India Company,
in which capacity he displayed con.sidt-rab{e
talent. He was also one of the farmers of the
customs, and a member of the council for
settling the colony of Virginia. He served the
city as sheriff, alderman, mayor, and repre-
sentative in Parliament ; and died in 1640,—
Biog. Br.
BT (Tromas) a German writer, was
born at Ulm in Swabia, in the year 1738.
This extraordinary young man, when at the
age of thirteen, wrote an ingenious treatise,
entitled ‘¢ Historia Vita Magistra,”” and studied
at the University of Halle, where he applied
himself chiefly to history and mathematics.
From Halle, in 1760, he removed to the univer-
sity of Frankfort on the Oder, and in conse-
quence of being appointed extraordinary pro-
fessor of philosophy, relinquished the study of
divinity, for which he had been originally edu-
cated. At this place, the very centre of war,
he wrote his treatise ‘* On Dying for our
Country,” The year following he repaired to
Berlin, where he formed an intimacy with the
Eulers, Nicolai, and Mendelsohn, and accepted
the situation of professor of mathematics at
Rintelen in Westphalia. At this place he
wrote his treatise ‘‘ On Merit,”” to which he
owed his chief celebrity. This work procured
him the friendship and patronage of the Prince
of Schaumbourgh Lippe, and a lucrative and
honourable employment, which unfortunately
he did not long enjoy, as he died at the age
of twenty-eight. lle was splendidly interred
by his Lberal patron, who wiote himself the
inscription on his tomb, The works of Abbt
abound in thought, fancy, and spirit; and 1tis
believed that, had he lived, he would have
become a leading German writer. His friend
Nicolai published his works in sit volumes,
after his death.— Appd. to Lye of Mendelsohn.
ABDALONYMUS, a descendant of the
kings of Sidon, reduced to the condition of a
husbandman at the time of the capture of that
city by Alexander, who promoted him to the
throne of his ancestors. A philosophical repli\;
of this prince to his benefactor, has done muc
more to render him celebrated than his eleva-
tion. When Alexander asked him how he had
borne his adversity, Abdalonymus answered,
““ Would to Heaven that I may bear my pros-
perity so well ! I then had no cares, as my own
hands supplied me with all that I wanted.”

being ona of the five bishops who
to the see of Salisbury in the course of six
g‘e;:s. He wrote several commentaries on the

iptures, which are not published ; among
others, a Latin commentary on the whole Epistle
to the Romans, which remains in manu-
script in the Bodleian Library. The published
works of this prelate are almost altogether
controversial. Comparing the two brothers,
Fuller observes, that George was the more

This instance of equanimity and moderation
increased the bounty of the conqueror, who
added other provinces to his government.~
Quintus Curtius. .
ABDAS, a Christian pishop of Persia in the
reign of Theodosius the younger, who, inflamed
by absurd and intemperate zeal, destroyed the
u.{tar which the Persians dedicated to their re.
presentative of deity, Fire. This act of frenzy
produced lus own destruction and a massacre
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of the Chnstians, as also a long and bloody
war between the Persians and Theodosius the
Younger. Bayle observes, that it is too com-
mon, in alluding to this Persian persecution,
which lasted thirty years, to omit all advert-
ence to the cause of it.— Bayle. Mosheim.

ABDERAME, or ABDERAHMAN, a gover-
nor of Spain for Ischam, Caliph of the Saracens
in the eighth century, who endeavoured to ex-
tend the conquest of that people over France
as well as Spain. He succeeded so far as to
penetrate into the heart of the former coun-
try, and took Bourdeaux and other towns ; but
after several victories, was killed in battle and
his army routed by Charles Martel in 732.
This seasonable victory, as Gibbon well ob-
serves, probably produced a great alteration
in the history of Europe, and more especially
in that of F{'unce and Great Britain.— Bayle.
Gibbon.

ABDIAS (of Babylon) a Christian writer of
the first century, who pretended that he had
been one of the companions of Jesus Christ.
He compiled a legendary work, entitled ‘¢ His-
toria certaminis Apostolici,”” which is deemed
altogether spurious. Itis peculiarly severe on
St, Paul.—Cave. Dupin.

ABDOLLATIPH, a Persian historian, born
at Bagdad in the year 1167, who visited Egypt,
and was honoured, rewarded, and protected by
the Sultan Saladin and his successor. His
writings are very numerous, but the only one
known in Europe is entitled ¢¢ Alsigar,” or
little book, being an abridgment of the history
of Egypt. An edition of this treatise was,
in 1800, published, with a Latin version and
notes by Professor White, from a manuscript
preserved in the Bodleian Library, Oxford.—
Month. Review, 1802.

ABEILLE (Lovis Pavut) a French writer
on agriculture, commerce, and manufacture,
who was born in 1719, and died in 1807.
He was inspector-general of the manufactures
of France before the French revolution. His
principle works are—1.* Corps d’Observations
d’Agriculture, Commerce, &c. etablie par les
Etats de Bretagne;” 2. ‘¢ Principes sur la
liberté du Commerce des Grains.”—Un. Biog.

ABEL (Cuarrrs FrepERICK) 8 German
musician, who was appointed chamber-musi-
cian to her late majesty Queen Charlotte, in
1759, through the patronage of the then Duke
of York. He was the disciple of Sebastian
Bach, and celebrated for his performance on
the viol di gamba. IHe died in 1787—Burney’s
Hist, of Mus. ‘

ABELA (Joun Francis) commander of the
order of the Knights of St. John of Jerusalem,
was the latest descendant of an illustrious
family of Malta, and obtained the highest ho-
nours of his order. Abela wrote the hi of,
his native island, under the title of ¢ Malta Ii. !
lustrata,’”” (Malta, 1747") which has been trans- |

Iated from t:; Italian into the La;m Seiner: |
and published both separately and in vins’ .
Thesaurus. It embraces theyhiptnry and topo-

graphy of Malita, together with the genealogy
of’ tgeymost umie;u families.— Nouv. %ict. Hist,
or ABAILLARD (Prrer) the
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éon of Berenger, an individual of noble family,
was born A.D. 1079, at Palais, near Nantes, in
the Provincs of Britanny. His father, in the
first instance, designed him for the profession
of arms, but his vigorous capacity and predi-
lection for learning altered that determination,
and he was allowed to follow his own inclina-
tion and dedicate himself to letters. Unhap-
pily, at that dark period, when genius and
strength of mind were wasted on trifles, the
art of verbal disputation formed the only road
to learned eminence. After the usual -
matical preparation therefore, Abelard was
placed under the tuition of Roscelinus, the
founder of the metaphysical sect of Nomi-
nalists. On leaving this master, according to
the custom of the times, he visited most of
the schools of the neighbouring provinces, and
at the age of twenty settled at the university
of Paris, and became the pupil of William de
Champeaux, the most famous professor of his
day. Iere he displayed so much eloquence
and dialectic skill, that he frequently foiled his
master, whose jealousy being excited, a we-
aration ensuei, and  Abelard gave lectures
imself, first at Melun, a town about ten
leagues from Paris, and finally in Paris itself;
when the rivalry between Abelard and his
former teacher was renewed, until the promo-
tion of the latter to a bishopric ended their
wordy contest. So much ardent emulation and
mental display began to affect his health, ar 7.
possibly stimulated by a little envy at the ele
vation of his opponent, Abelard in his turn re-
solved to study theology, and removed to
Laon, to become a pupil to Anselm. Here, as
at the university of Paris, by his rapid ac-
quirement, he quickly excited the jealousy of
his master. Returning to the metropolis, he
was soon as much followed for his theology
as his philosophy, and scholars repaired to
him, not only from the various parts of France,
but from Spain, Italy, Germany, Flanders, and
England. By this time Abelard, who pos-
sessed a fine person, had attained the age of
forty, a period at which, if passions hitherto re-
pressed break out, they obtain a greater mastery,
andare possibly less governable than ata more
youthful period. Be this as it may, satiated
with fame and disputation, the philosopher and
theologian suddenly became the votary of love.
Among other acquaintances, he highly in-
gratiated himself with Fulbert, a wealthy canon
of Paris, who had a beautiful and accomplished
niece named Heloise. With this attractive
girl Abelard became deeply enamoured ; and,
favoured by the avidity wn.{ which both uncle
and niece seemed disposed for the latter to
benefit by his philosophical instructions, he
soon inspired her with an ardent passion in re-
turn. His subsequent proceeding was highly
deceptive and dishonourable, as he premedi-
tatedly exerted his influence over Fulbert, to
become & boarder at his house, with the most
indefensible views. The speedy consequence
of this blameable stratagem soon discovered
to the indignant uncle the deception of Abe-
lard, who immediately quitted his abode.
1e was secretly followeg by Heloise; aud she
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was soon after delivered of a som, who re-

ceived the curious name of Astrolabius. On
the birth of this child, Abelard proposed to

Fulbert to marry his niece, provided the mar-

riage might be kept secret. Fulbert consented

when, to his great surprise, Heloise herself ob-

jected, partly out of regard to the interest of
Abelard, whose profession bLound him to celi-
bacy, and partly, it is supposed, from a ro-
mantic notion, that love is the strongest and
purest when unshackled. These objections
were finally removed, and they were privately
married. Fulbert, however, who wished to
make the affair public, became irritated at
their joint refusal to gratify him, and in con-
sequence treated his niece with an asperity
80 opposed to his former tenderness, that it
furnished Abelard with a plea for removing her
to an abbey of Benedictine nuns, the same at
which she had been first educated. Fulbert,
of opinion, and possibly with reason, that Abe-
lard had taken this step with a view to re-
move an incumbrance to his future clerical
prospects, meditated a most atrocious re-
venge. He employed several ruffians, who
broke into the chamber of Abelard in the
dead of the night, and inflicted a mutilation on
lus person, which putan effectual end to any
future hopes of conjugal felicity. For this out-
rage the ruffians were punished according to
the lex talionis, and Fulbert endured the loss
of his benefice and confiscation of his goods.
Ou his recovery, Abelard, with somewhat un-

generous anxyiety, prevailed upon Ieloise to
take the veil in the abbey of Argenteuil, and a

few days afterwards he himself took the habit in

that of St Denys. It seems that he pointedly

insisted ou her taking the step first; an in-

stance of distrust for which, in her correspon-

dence, she tenderly reproaches him. * In that
one instance,” she writes, ‘“ I confess your
mistrust of me tore my heart, Abelard; I
blushed for you,” (Epistola: Helois. 1.) The
romantic ardour of Heloise’s affection seems
indeed to have lasted with her life. After
these stormy exhibitions of passion and re-

venge, Abelard resumed his lectures, and
found himself again surrounded with pupils ;

a popularity which so much excited the jea-

lousy of rival teachers, that they contrived to
iuvolve him in ecclesiastical censures for cer-
tain passages in his work ‘ Qu the Unity of
God,” implying a gradation in the Trinity ap-

prosching to something like what is now called
AMiianism. After a very partial investigation,
in which his enemies were triumphant, his
book was condemned to be burnt with his own
hand, and he was required to read a recanta-
tion, and be imprisoned in the convent of St
Medard. His confinement was short; but he
was soon involved in another persecution, for
being #o unpatiiotic as to deny that St Denys
of France was Dionysius the Areopagite.
Abelard, for this dire oﬁ{:lce, was accused to the
king as a calumniator of his order, and an
encmy to his country, The clamour was so
great, that, apprehensive of danger to his per-
80n, he escaped by nig:t. and fled to the con-
vent of £'t Argent, in Champagne, the prior of |
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which was his friend. Here he remained
until the an in some degree subsided,
when he obtained leave to retire to some soli
tary retreat, on condition that he should neve:
in become a member of a convent. The
spot which he selected was a vale near Nogent,
in the valley of Champagne, where, in 1122,
he erected asmall oratory, which he dedicated
to the Trinity, and afterwards enlarged and
consecrated to the Holy Ghost the Comforter,
or Paraclete. Such was his fame, that he was
uickly followed, and a rustic college gra-
ually arose around his retreat. Jealousy was
in consequence again excited to his discomfort,
and he was about to seek another asylum,
when the Duke of Bretagne procured his efec-
tion to the vacant abbey of St Gildas. About
this time, under a claim of ancient right, the
convent of Argentecuil, of which Heloise had
become prioress, was united to the abbey of
St Denys, a proceeding that left her and her
fellow nuns destitute of an habitation. On
learning this misfortune, Abelard made over
to them the Paraclete, which donation was
sanctioned by royal authorityin 1127. It was
after fhus removal, that the celebrated corres-
pondence took place, which has been addi-
tionally immortalised by the poetical epistle of
Pope. Doomed mever to remain tranquil,
Abelard revised his theological works at the
abbey of St Gildas, by which he was qu.ick:]y
involved in a controversy with St Bernard,
who accused bim of heresy to the pope, to
whom, in the coarse controversial language of
the period, he describes Abelard as an infer-
nal dragon, and one who, inthe art of ensnaning
souls, was more dangerous than Anus, Pela-
gius, or Nestorius; in a word, a persecutor of
the faith and a precursor of Antichrist. Abe-
lard, whose only fault seems to have consisted
n a foolish attempt to explain the Trinity and
other religious mysteries syllogistically, on
this representation of the holy Bernard, was at
once condemned by the pope, who, without
hearing any thing in the way of defence, sen-
tenced him to perpetual silense. With his
usual tenacity however, he resolved to set out for
Rome to remoustrate against this sentence, but
taking Cluni in his way, he was prevailed upon
by hisfriend Peter the abbot to abide there, while
the latter tried to reconcile him to the pope and
St Bernard. In this hind office the venerable
abbot succeeded, not however until Abelard
had made a declaration of faith, in which he
yielded to a torrent that he found himself ua -
able to oppose. Allowed by the pope to re-
main at Cluni, he lived there for two years
comparatively private, and then, for the benefi*
of his health, removed to the priory of St
Marcellus, where this extraordinary man died
in 1142, At the request of Heloise, who sur-
vived him twenty-one years, his hody was re-
moved, after interment, to the Paraclete, whel:e
the widow and abbess daily prayed over his
tomb. Heloise died in 1163, and was depo-
sited by the side of Abclard, who, in disinte-
restedness and devotedness of affection, had
been much her inferior. In 1779, the bones
of this celebrated vair were taken out of the
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vault by order of the Abbess Marie de '

Rochefoucault, and placed in a leaden coffin
separated into two divisions, that they migh
not be confounded. They were then con

veyed in procession, and deposited beneatl
the altar, where a monument of black marble
with a Latin inscription, was erected to thei
memory. When all these convents were de-
stroyed in 1792, the inhabitants of Nogent sw
Sewe transported the remains of Abelard anc
Heloise to the vaults of their own church,
Thence, in the year 1800, they were brough
by the government to Paris, and placed in the
museum of French monuments, in a neat se-
pulchral chapel, built by Lenoir out of the ruins
of the Paraclete. In 1817, the museum being
destroyed, they were finally removed to the
burying grouud of Pere la Chaise, where the
scpulckral chapel has been re-erected, and is
now to be scen. The works of Abelard con-
vey no correspondent idea of his genius or his
taste. The greater part, consisting of sermons
and theolugical tracts, while they occasionally
display a portion of wit, learning, and imagi-
nation, are disfigured with capricious no-
tions, barren subtilties, and gross barbarisms
in regard to style. Modern critics indeed go
80 far as to assert, that at present the fame of
this renowned scholar rests almost exclusively
on the high notion formed of the beauty, ge-
nius, and gevotedness of Heloise, whose letters
form the principal attraction of the ponderous
volume which contains the productions of her
lover. Yet Abelard could not have excited so
much jealousy and admiration during a long
life, unless Le had been a man of extraordinary
mental vigour. s works, all of which are
written in Latin, are—1. ** An Address to the
Paraclete, on the study of the Scriptures;” 2.
¢ Problems and Solutions;”’ 3. A Treatise
against Heresies ;”” 4. ¢ An Exposition of the
Lord’s Prayer;” 5. A Commentary on the
Romans;” 6. A System of Theology ;" and
lastly, his * Letters to Tleloise” and others,
all of which are collected and edited from the
Manuscripts of FrancisAmboise, 4to. Paris,1616.
Various false collections of the letters have
been published separately, but the best edition
of those which are genuine is that of London,
2 vols. 8vo. 1716—Moreri. Bayle. Berring-
ton's Lives of Abelard und Heloise.

ABELL (Joux) an English musician, who
belonged to the chapel of Charles 11, and was
celebrated for a fine counter-tenor voice and
for his skill on the lute. Being dismissed as
a Papist at the Revolution, he went abroad,
and sang in Holland and various parts of Ger-
many. At Warsaw, he was sent for to court
by the King of Poland, and refusing to go, was
taken there by a guard of soldiers, seated
in & chair in a spacious hall, and drawnup toa
considerable ‘l;exght, while the king and his
suite ed in a gallery opposite. Several
benn?g::r then admitted into the area below
him, and Le was informed that he might take
ris choice, either to sing or be let down among
the bears. He chose to sing; and, according
%0 his own account, never sang better in his
life. He subsequently returned to England

ABE

and in 1701 published a book of songvin sev »
ral languages. In the fourth volume of ”* Pilis
to purge Melancholy,” are two songs Ly Abell,
who is said to have possessed some secret
which he preserved the tone of his voice to an
extreme old age.—-Dictionary of Musicians.
Hawkins’ History of Music,

ABEN EZRA (Asranam) a celebrated
Jewish rabbi, was born at Toledo in Spain, in
1099, and died at Rhodes in 1174. He ob-
tained considerable reputation in his own time
as an able commentator on the Scriptures, and
his commentaries have continued to he much
esteemed. He was also the author of  Ele-
gantiz Grammatica,” 8vo., Venice, 1548 ; and
of ¢« Jesud-Mora,”” an introduction to the
Talmud, which is now very scarce.— Universal
Biog.

ABERCROMBIE (Jonw) author of seve-
ral esteemed works on gardening, was the son
f a gardener near Edinburgh, who, coming
roung to London, obtained employment in the
Royal Gardens. The ¢ Gardeners’ Calendar,”
oublished under the borrowed name of Mawe,
was written by Abercrombie. The ‘¢ Universal
Dictionary of Gardening and Botany,” and
sther works, are published in his own name.
He died in 1801.—Gent. Mag.

ABERCROMBY (Parrick) of a good fa-
mily of Forfar, in the county of Angus, was
»orn in 1656, and took his degrees as a physi-
ian at St Andrew’s in 1683, After travelling

r some time on the continent, he returned to

‘ngland, and, embracing the Roman Catholic
ehgion, was appointed physician to James 1I.
de compiled ¢ The Martial Achievements of
e Scots Nation, and of such Scotsmen as
ave signalised themselves by the Sword,”
n 2 vols. fol. 1711 and 1715 ; * The Cam-
aigns in Scotland in 1548 and 1549.” He
ied, according to some accounts, in 1716,
vhile others say 1726.— Biog. Brit.

ABERCROMBY (Sir Ravrrn) a distin-

uished British general officer, was born in
738, at Tillibodie in Clackmannanshire. His
rst commission was that of cornet in the third
‘egiment of Dragoon Guards in 1756; aund he
gradually passed through all the grades of the
iervice, untilhe became a major-generalin 1787.
Jn the commencement of the war with France,
. was employed in Flanders and Ilolland
ith the local rank of lieutenant-general,
d in that critical service displayed equal
kill and humanity. In 1795, he received the
wrder of the Bath, and was appointed com-
ander-in-chief of the forces in the Wost
.dies, In this expedition he captured the
lands of Grenada, St Lucia, St Vincent,
and Trinidad, with the settlements of Deme-~
wra and Essequibo. On his return, he was
s>pointed commander-in-chiefin Ireland, but,
r yeasons very honourable to himsslf, was
jnickly removed to the correspondent com-
aand in Scotland. In the attempt upon Hol-
and in 1799, Sir Ralph had the sole command
m the first landing, and both his troops and
himself greatly distinguished themselves. His
oyal highness the Duke of York subsequently
arived, under whom Sir Ralph Abercromby
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acted. The final fate of the expediuvn is well
known. The next and concluding service of
this able and meritorious officer was in the
expedidon to Egypt, of which he was com-
mander-in-chief. Landing, after a severe con-
test, at Aboukir, on the 8th March, 1801, on
the 218t of the same month was fought the
battle of Alexandria, in which Sir Ralph Aber-
cromby was unhorsed and wounded in two
places, notwithstanding which he disarmed his
antagonist, and gave the sword to Sir Sidney
Smith. The general kept the field during
the day, and was then conveyed on board
the admiral’s ship, where he survived about a
week, when he expired. His body was con-
veyed to Malta, and interred beneath the
castle of St Elmo, and a monument was voted
to him by Parliament, in St Paul’s Cathedral.
His widow was also created Baroness Aber-
cromby, with remainder to the issue nale of
her late husband ; and a pension of £2000 a
year was granted in support of the diguity.
%ir Ralph Abercromby left four sons: George,
a barrister at law; John, a major-general;
James and Alexander.— Brit. Peerage.
ABERNETHY (Joun) an emineat Pres-
byterian divine of Ireland, who distinguished
limself by his zeal for religious liberty, and
his resistance to what he deemed oppressive
authority on the part of the Irish presbytery.
Mr Abernethy, himself the son of a Presbyte-
rian mirister of Colerain, in the couaty of
Londonderry, was born in that town on the
19th Oct. 1680. During the troubles occa-
sioned by the insurrection of 1639, he was
carried by a relation into Scotland, and finished
bis education, partly in Glasgow and partly
in Edinburgh, with a view to engaging in
the ministry. On his return to Ireland, he
found the lrish synod, which was formed on
the model of those of the kirk of Scotland, ex-
cecdingly arbitrary in respect to the destina-
tion of the preachers, by using its authority
contrary to the wishes both of pastors and con-
grogations, and acting very despotically in that
particular. After enduring some inconvenience
from its rigour, Abernethy, a close thinking
man and of a determined spirit, resolved to
vesist this injudicious exercise of authority,
and publicly declared his determination to ac-
cept an invitation from a congregation at An-
trim, in opposition to the arrangement of the
synod. This was a bold step, as the latter
was supported by a powerful party ; but Aber-
nethy also possessed friends and adherents, and
a society was soon formed to uphold the cause
of religious liberty among this class of dis-
senters. Besides this particular subject of
complaint, the new society turned its attention
to the question concerning subscription to ar-
ticles of faith, an attachment to which was so
strong among the Irish dissenting clergy, that
when, in the year 1715, the benefit of the
Toleration Act was proffered them by govemn-
ment, they refused to accept it, unless, as a
condition, it should require subscription to the
‘Westminster Confession of Faith. Abernethy,
for some years, endeavoured to stem the torrent
in this iirection. but was at length so far
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obliged to yield to it as to quit Antrim, and
accept an invitation from a society of Protestant
dissenters in Dublin. He subsequently distin-
guished himself by strenuously joining in the ef-
forts of the Irish dissenters, in 1731 and 1738,
to obtain a repeal of the Test Act, a measure
which was opposed with much zeal and asperity
by Swift, The judgment, temper, facility and
eloquence of Abernethy, gave him great weight
both as a divine and a leader ; which influence
was still more confirmed by the steadiness
and purity of his general conduct. He died ia
the year 1740. Besides occasional sermons
and pamphlets, produced in his controversy
with the synod, he composed ¢ Discourses on
the Being and Attributes of God,” which are
highlgeesteemed. IHis controversial tracts have
also been collected since bis death, and pub-
hshed in London, 1751. This zealous and in-
defatigable minister left a diary of his life, in
six MS. quarto volumes.—Biog. Brit.

ABGARUS, a prince of Fdessa in Syria.
According to Eusebius, he wrote a letter to
Jesus Christ, who returned an answer, accom-
panied by a handkerchief on which he had
impressed his portrait—a weak and now uni-
versally decried fabrication. Abgarus was a
name common to a race of princes of Edessa.—
Eusebius, Masheim.

ABGILLUS, son of a king of Friesland, who
acquired the surname of Prester John, and was
the reputed author of an absurd legendary his-
tory of Charlemagne’s expedition into the East.
—Suffred. de Script. Fris.

ABLE or ABEL (Tnomas) a divine of Ox-
ford, who became domestic chaplain to Queen
Catharine (of Arragon) on whom, it is said,
he bestowed lessons in music and the lau-
guages. Able had the courage to write a tract
against the legality of the divorce from his
patroness so anxiously desired by Henry, en-
titled ¢“ De non dissolvendo Henrici et Cathe-
rinz Matrimonio.”” In 1534, he was attainted
of misprision of treason, for taking part in the
imposture of Elizabeth Barton, the holy maid
of Kent, and sentenced to close imprisonment.
Finally, so abundaut were the snares in the
way of the opponents of Henry, that he was
hanged, drawn and quartered, i 1540, for re-
fusing the oath of supremacy.——Biag. Brit.

ABNEY (Srr Tuomas) an able and upright
alderman of London, chosen mayor and repre-
sentative in parliament for the city, in the year
1700. He had a principal share in founding
the Bank of England, of which he became a
director. He is now, however, best known as
the steady friend of Isaac Watts, who resided
with him for several years at Stoke Newington.
Sir Thomas died in 1722, aged 83.—Hist. of
Stoke Newington.

ABRABANEL (Isaac) a highly celebrated
Jewish rabbi, was born at Lisbon, A, D. 1437,
of a family which pretended to trace its descent
from King David. He was in great credit at
the court of Alphonso V king of Portugal, but
experienced a reverse under his successor
John, being accused of a plot against the state,
which obliged him to take refuge in Castile.
Here he commeuced his commentary on the
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books of the Old Testament : after which, he
was employed by Ferdinand and Isabella, for
eight years, the Jews were' expelled in
1492, when he and his family took their de-

re with the rest. He retired to Naples,
and by his address acquired the good graces
ofthe Kings Ferdinand and Alphonso, until the
latter was driven out by Charles YIII of
France. He then retired to Corfu, and finally
to Venice, where, by his singular prudence and
talents, he also obtained protection and public
employment., He carried on hisli labours
in all these situations, and died at Venice in
the year 1508, aged 71, leaving three sons, all
of whom became more or less distinguished.
Such was the esteem in which this rabbi was
held, his faneral was celebrated at Padua
with great pomp, not only by the heads of his
own tribes, but by Christians, being attended

many noble Venetians. The talents of
Abrabanel were of the first order : some critics
even rank him before the famous Maimouides.
The Jews regard him as a triumphant opponent
of Christianity ; but setting aside controversy,
all esteem him as a subtle, clear, learned, and
honest commentator. ‘¢ His great weakness,’”
says Bayle, ¢ was his sensibility to the perse-
cutions of the Jews, of which he bore a consi-
derable part.”’™ This may not justify the argu-,
ments which were produced under such an ac-
cumulation of indignant feeling; but it may
surely excuse them. Moreover, the enmity ¢
Christianity displayed by Abrabanel did not
extend to his deportment, which was mil_d and
obliging. His works are—1. ‘“ Commentaries on
several Books of the Old Testament;” 2. A
Genealogical History, from Adam;” 3. ¢ On
Prophecy and Ezekiel's Vision, against Mai-
monides ;' 4. ¢ A Treatise on the Predictions
concerning the Messiah ;** 5. ¢ A Treatise on
future Rewards and Punishments;” 6. ¢ A
Rabbinical History of the Works of the Crea-
tion ;”’ with various other productions, which
show a profound knowledge of the Hebrew
Scripture and great general learning.—Bayle.
Moreri.

ABRADATES, a King of Susa, rendered
memorable by conjugal affoction. His wife
Panthea being taken prisoner by Cyrus, that
conqueror treated her with great courtesy, and
returned her to her husband. This generosity
80 impressed Abradates, that he immediately
Jjoined Cyrus with his forces ; but unfortunately
falling in the first battle in which he engaged
in his behalf, his devoted wife slew herself
upon his body.—Cyrop. Xenophon.

ABRAHAM (Usque) a Portuguese Jew,
who published, in 1533, a Spanish translation
of the Bible, which is exceedingly scarce.—
Moreri. .

ABRAMS (Miss). There were two cele-
brated English singers of this name, who took
distinguished parts in the concerts of ancient
music, at their original institution in 1776.
The eldest will be long l‘el::;mbered as the
composer of the air adapted to M. G.
Lewis's celebuea]:lo allad of Crazy Jane.

ABRESCH (Frep. Lovis) an able critic
tud Greek scholar, was born at Hamburgh in
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1699, and died rector of the college of Zwol,
Ovscergssel. in 1782. His principal works are
‘¢ Scholia on the Greek Authors,” which are
much esteemed.— Univ. Hist. Dictionary.
ABSTEMIUS (Lawrexce) born at Mace-
rata, in the territory of Ancona, towards the
close of the fifteenth century. He was well
versed in the Belles Lettres, of which he was
professor at Urbino, as aléo librarian to Duke
Guido Ubaldo. He is chiefly known by his
work, entitled ¢ Hecatomythium,” or hundred
fables, which have been frequently printed with
those of ZEsop, Ph=drus, Babrias, Avienus, &c.
He assumes, like La Fontaine, much licence in
this collection, as several of his fables attack
the clergy, and partake of the nature of the
tale. He is also author of a scarce book on
some obscure passages in Ovid.—Bayle. Moreri.
ABUBEKER, the immediate successor of
Mahomet, and the first who bore the name of
caliph, signifying both vicar and successor. He
was father-in-law to the prophet, who married
his daughter Ayesha, whence his subsequent
name, Abubeker, or ‘‘ Father of the Virgin,””
having been previously called Abdulcaaba.
Abubeker, who possessed all the primitive
simplicity of the early followers of Mahomet,
was by no means anxious for the dignity of suc-
ceeding him ; but the great service he had done
the prophet by his early countenance, added to
the fact of baving been his sole companion in
the celebrated flight to NMecca, very naturally
led to his election. Nothing could exceed the
simplicity and modesty of Abubeker in his ele-
vation ; yet, although no warrior, during the
two years of his reign that career of conquest
began which was destined to produce such a
change of fortune in a large portionof the globe.
This caliph was 61 when he assumed the dignity,
and died at the age of 63. Abubeker first col-
lected the scattered verses of the koran, and di-
vided them into chapters.—D’ Herbelot.
ABUDAHER, a leader of the Karmatians,
an unbclieving sect of Arabians, which sprang
up in the third century of the Hegira, and
having gradually become powerful in the early
part of the fourth, profaned and laid waste
Mecca, and murdered 1700 pilgrims within the
very walls of the Caaba. This sacrilege, in the
estimation of the devout Moslem, is the greatest
misfortune that ever befel his religion. Abu-
daher carried away the celebrated black stone ;
but it was subsequently ransomed, or returned,
—D’ Herbelot. .
ABULFARAGIUS (Grrecory) a learned
physician, and prelate of the Jacobites ; a na~
tive of Malatia, in Armenia, where he was born
in the year 1226. It is doubted by some au-
thors whether he ever acquired any reputation
as a physician, as he took orders at the early
age of twenty, became bishop of Lacabena in
1247, and some years afterwards, primate of
the Jacohites. Although a Christian, his fame
was 80 great, that several Mahometans over-
came their scruples to study under him. Abul-
faragius was a maltifarious writer, but is chiefly
known by ¢* An Abridgment of Universal His-
tory,” from the beginning of the world to his
own time, which was published with a Latin
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Version by Dr Pococke, in 1663, 2 vols. 4to.
Oxford. He died in 1284.— Un. Biog.

ABUL FAZEL, vizier to the celebrated Mogul
emperor Akbar, by whose command he wrote
a history of his reign, as also the famous geo-
graphical and statistical account of the Mogul
empire, intitled ‘* Ayeen Akl . The lat-
ter was translated into English by Francis
Gladwin, Eaq, in 3 vols. 4to. utta, 1785-6.
Abul Fazel was basely assassinated in 1604, at
the instigation, as it is said, of the heir appa-
rent, who was jealous of his talents and cele-
brity,.—Ibid.

ULFEDA (Ismaer) Prince or Emir of
Hamah in Syria, and a celebrated Arabian
geographer and historian, was born at Damas-
cus in the year 1275, and succeeded his brother
A.D.1320. His principal works are—* Tko-
vim al Boldaan,” or ‘¢ Geograghical Canons ;”’
and ‘¢ Al Mokhtasser, Fi Akbar Albaschar,’
or Universal History. The labours of Abulfeda
are highly esteemed, and have been abstracted
and translated by writers of considerable emi-
nence. His goographical work was translated
into Latin by Grevius, and published with
notes in London, 1650 ; and various other parts
of his geography have been renderedinto Latin
by Muratori, Kochler, Michaelis, Eickhorn,
and others. Gagnier published that portion of
his history which relates to the life of Mahomet,
iu folio, Oxford, 1725 ; and the late professor
White, in his edition of Pococke's ¢ Specimen
Historim Arabum,’” Oxford, 1806, gives like-
wise several chapters from Abulfeda.— Moreri.
Un. Hist. Dict.

ABULGAZI (Bayapur) Kahn of Kharasm,
was born in the year 1605. He was the fourth
of seven brothers, and was descended, both by
father and mother, from Zingis Kahn. He
began to reign at the age of forty, and reigned
twenty years as a warlike and able prince, with
great reputation. He then resigned the sove-
reignty to his son, and occupied himself in his
retirement in writing ¢ A Genealogical Iis-
tory of the Tartars,”” which, being incomplete at
his death, was finished by his successor. The
manuscript of this curious work fulling into
the hands of some Swedish officers during
their imprisonment in Siberia, was brought to
Europe, and translated first into Russian, and
subsequently into German by Count Strahlen-
berg. A French version was printed at l.eyden
in 1726.—TIbid.

ACACIUS, bishop of Amida, or Constance,
who sold the church plate, &c. to redeem and
send home the Persian prisoners taken in the
war between Theodosins the younger and Va-
rannes King of Persia. This benevolence so
astonished the latter, that he requested to see
the worthy bishop ; which interview happily
led to a peace, and thus a war, kindled b
the intemperance of one prelate (see Anm\sg
was terminated by the charity of another.—
Du Pin. Moreri.

ACADEMUS, a citizen of Athens in the
time of Theseus, who gave his name to the
grove that formed the school of philosophy
called after it. Three sects of philosophers
sprang out of the academy, at the head of the
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first of which was Plato; his successor Arce-
silaus is deemed the founder of the second
academy, and Carneades the chief of the
third. (See their respective articles.)—Plut.

ACCIUS (Lucius) a Latin tragic poet, who
was born in the year of Rome, 584. He
founded his tragedies on the Greek model,
and apparently on the same catastrophes;
which led to an opinion that he was chiefly
a translator, One of his dramas, however,
was on the expulsion of Tarquin, 8 Roman
subject ; and he was also the author of two
comedies, entitled * The Wedding,”’ and * The
Merchant.”” Some miscellaneous poems and
annals in-verse are also given to Accius;
but of all these there only remain a few frag-
ments collected by Robert Stephens. Horace
styles Accius, * altus,” elevated; and Ovid,
¢ animosus,” spirited : strength and vigour
seem to have formed his chief characteristics.
Cicero was well acquainted with Accius,—
Vossius. Moreri.

ACCOLTI (Bexepicr) an Italian lawyer,
was born at Florence in 1415, and succeeded
Poggio as secretary to that republic, in 1450,
He was highly distinguished by the Popes
Leo X, Adrian VI, and Clement {’H, the lat-
ter of whom made him a cardinal. From his
proficiency in the Latin tongue, he was enti-
tled the éicero of the age. He wrote a trea-
tise, *‘ De Prestantid Virorum sui Zvi,” Par-
ma, 12mo. 1689, in which he compares the
ancients with the moderns, and asserts the
equality of the latter. He also wrots a valua-
ble work in Latin, ¢ On the War carried on by
the Christians against the Baibarians for the re-
covery of Christ’s Sepulchre,” 4t0. Venice, 1532.
This production was very serviceable to Tasso
in the composition of his ‘¢ Jerusalem Deli-
vered.” Accolti died in 1549. Bernard Ac-
colti, son of the preceding, acquired great ce.
lebrity as a poet; his works were published at
Florence in 1513. Francis Accolti, brother of
Benedict, was a lawyer of distinguished emi-
nence, wrote several learmned legal commen-
taries and other treatises, and translated a
part of the works of Chrysostom ; but his great
abilities were tarnished by his excessive par-
simony. Peter Accolti, another son of Bene-
dict Accolti, first studied law, but subsequentl;
entered the church, and became cardinal,
being the same cardinal (of Ancona) who com-
posed the Papal Bull against Luther. He died
in 1532.— Moreri.

ACCORS0O or ACCURSIUS (Francis) an
eminent Italian lawyer, was born at Florence
in 1182. Accorso is rendered famous by his
¢ Perpetual Commentary,”’ or * Great Gloss,”
in illustration of the code, the institutes, and
the digests, in which all the opinions and de-
cisions of preceding jurists are digested into
one body, with the compiler’'s own annota-
tions. e best edition of this laborious col~
lection is that of Godefroi, in 6 vols. folio,
Lyons, 1627. Accorso, who died rich in1229,
had a daughter, who read lectures in the univer-
sity of Bologna. Francis Accorso, son of the
above, and also an emnent professor of law, as
the invitation of Edward I came to England in
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1237, and read lectures at Oxford, but subse-
quently returned to Italy, where he died in
1321.—Un. Biog.

ACCORSO ib\nurwsm) a learned critic,
and native of Aquila in Naples, flourished in
the sixteenth century, and resided for a consi-
derable time in the court of Charles V, by
whom he was much esteemed. To an inti-
mate acquaintance with the Greek and Latin, he
added a considerable knowledge of modemn
languages, which rendered him one of the
most erudite and ingenious critics of his day.
He particularly distinguished himself by the
diligence with which he sought and collated
ancient manuscripts. His labours in that de-
partment are exhibited to great advantage in
the first work which he sent to the press, en-
titled ¢ Diatribz in Ausonium, Solinum, et
Ovidium.” In 1538, he printed at Augsburgh
an edition of Ammianus Marcellinus, as also
the letters of Cassiodorus, with his treatise on
the soul. In the ¢¢ Corycinia,” Rome, 1524,
4to. a poem of Accorso is printed, entitled
¢ Protrepticon ad Corycium.” Ile is also au-
thor of a ridicule on the affected antiquated
Latin of several of his contemporaries, enti-
tled ‘“ Osco, Volsco, Romanoque Eloquentia
interlocutoribus, dialogus ludis Romanis ac-
tus,” &c. 1531, 8vo. Accorso has left a cu-
rious example of literary jealousy, in con-
sequence of an unmerited accusation of pla-
giarism. In a fable called ** Testudo,” at the
end of his ¢ Diatriba,” is a formal oath or
protestation, that he had not received the

smallest assistance from the lucubrations of any -

other author, but that he had even expunged
the thoughts of others from his works, although
prior on his own part. Few modern authors
will be disposed to follow his example ; not to
mention that such pure originality is both phi-
losophically impossible, and opposed to the
free play of the associative principle in the
acquirement and delivery of ideas ; a restraint
for which mere originality would prove no
compengation.— Univ. Biog.

ACHERI (Luxke p’) a Benedictine of St
Maur, born in 1609, who distinguished him-
self by hLis taste for antique research and
the publication of scarce manuscripts, of which
*“ The Spicelegium,” a collection in 13 vols,
quarto, 1653-1657, since republished in 3 vols.
folio, 1725, forms a curious and prominent ex-
ample. It contains historical pieces, chroni-
cles, lives of saints, acts, charters, letters, &c.
which bad never before met the public eye.
To the research of Acheri are also owing,—1.
¢ The Epistle attributed to St Barnabas, 4to.
1645;" 2. ¢ The Life and Works of Lan-
franc, Archbishop of Canterbury, with the
Chronicle of the Abbey of Bec, from 1304 to
1487;” 3. * Asceticorum, vulgo spiritualium
opusculorum, que inter patrum opera repe-
riuntur, Indiculus,” quarto, 1648 and 1671 ;
««The Life and Works of Guibert of Nogent,”
&c. &c. This laborious antiquary died at the
abbey of St Germain-des-Pres, in 1685, aged
76.—Biog. Universelle.

ACIDALIUS (VaLENs) & learned German,
was born at Wistock in Brandeunburgh, in
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1567. He published Latin poems at the early
age of seventeen, and proceeding from the
universities of Germany to those of Italy, pub-
lished an edition of Paterculus at Padua, and
smbraced the Roman Catholic rehgion. In
1594, he printed * Animadversious on Quin-
tus Curtius,”” and died the following year, while
his observations on Plautus were in the press.
His philosophical remarks on Tacitus, Auso-
nius, and Quintilian, have also been printed.
A dissertation, which made much hoise in its
time, entitled ‘¢ Mulieres non esse Homines,”’
a covered satire on the Socinians, was falsely
attributed to Acidalius.—Ibid.

ACKERMANN (Joan Caristian Gorr-
L1EB) anative of Upper Saxony, and professor of
medicine at Altdorf in Franconia, was born in
1756, studied under his father, and became an
‘minent physician and medical writer. His
works are—1. ¢ Institutiones Historiw Medi-
cine,”” 1792, 8vo.; 2. A Manual of Military
Medicine,” in German, £ vols. 8vo. 1794; 3.
‘The Life of J. C. Dippel,” 1781. He also wrote
the lives of the ancient Greek physicians, for
Harle’s new edition of Fabricius” Bibliotheca
Graca—Ibid.

ACONZIO or ACONTIUS (Jamrs) a
native of Trent, a philosopher, mathematician,
and divine, originally of the Roman (‘atholic
religion. Embracing the Protestant fuith, be
forsook his own country, and after passing
some time in Switzerland, sought the pa-
tronage of Queen Elizabeth. To this sove-
‘eign, under the title of Dive Elisabetha, his
rincipal woik, ¢ De Stratagematibus Satanz,”
‘ou the Stratagems of Satan) was dedicated.
The object of this work was to promote good
will and toleration, by reducing the essential
dogmas of the Christian religion to a small
number, and by establishing a reciprocal tolera-
tion among all sects, It is unnecessary to say,
that for a plan of this philosophical nature,
the religious woild of the age of Elizabeth
was by no means ({m)pa,red, and in conse-
quence Acontius and his book were assailed
by various I’rotestant divines, both in England
and on the continent, with extiaordinary bitter-
ness. He was not however without his sup-
porters even at that time, while his memory
and labours have had much justice done
them at a later period. The most generally
approved work of Acontiusisintitled * De Me-
thodo sive recta investigandarum,” &c. (Basil,
1558) on the Method of studying the Sciences;
which logical work is ably and neatly written.
The following passage is a proof at once of
good sense and foresight: ¢ 1 perceive that
it is my lot to live in an exceedingly cultivated
age ; and yet I do not o much fear the deci-
sions of the present race of learned men,
as | dread the rising light of a period still
more cultivated than the present; for al-
though the present century has produced, and
still continues to produce, many eminent men,
yet I think I perceive before us a degree of
knowledge and refinement beyond our present
conceptions.”  This language is y the
contem of Bacon: Bayle speaks very
highly of this work. Ano'iler treatise by
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Acontiu, entitled “ Ars muniendorum oppido-
rum,” in ltalian and Latin, was printed at
Geneva in 1585. This calm and philoso-
phical writer was a member of the Dutch con-
gregation in Austin Friars; but being sus-
pected of Ariunism, he was called before Bisho
Grindall; the result however has not been stated.
The exact time of his death is unknown ; but
it is generally thought to have taken place in
1565. The Stratagemata of Acontius was
printed at Basil 1563 ; again in 1610; and
at Amsterdam in 1610. A French translation
appeared at Delft in 1626.— Bayle. Tiraboschi.

ACOSTA (Josrru) a Spanish jesuit and
missionary, was born about the year 1540
at Medina del Campo in Leon. lle was
several yoars employed in converting the
Indians of South America, and became a pro-
vincial in the jesuits’ college in Peru, 1In
addition to treatises on the subject of his mis-
sionary lahours and other subjects, he wrote
in Spanish, and published on his return to
Spain, ¢ The Natural and Moral History of
the Indies,” octavo, 1591 ; which work was
translated into French in 1600. Dr Robert-
son, and other elaborate writers on America,
frequently refer to this writer, who died rector
of the university of Salamanca in the year
1600.— Moreri.

ACOSTA (Unier) a Portuguese, born at
Oporto towards the close of the sixteenth cen-
tury, and the member of a respectable family
of fewish origin, which had been led to em-
brace Christianity. In the first instance, he
appeais to have united great simplicity of cha-
racter with an investigative spirit, and that
enthusiastic turn of mind which implicitly fol-
lows the result of conviction, whatever the
consequences. Brought up a Roman Catholic,
in early life he is said to have been a strict
observer of the ceremonies of that church;
but, struck with what he deemed difficulties anc
inconsistencies, he gradually indulged doubts
both of Roman Catholic authority and the
divine origin of Christanity. This disposition
to inquiry naturally led him back to a con-
sideration of the religion of his forefathers,
which, on a comparison with Christianity, he
deemed the most satisfactory, and in conse-
quence, at the age of two-and-twenty, deter-
mined to profess himself a Jew. 1t must be
presumed that, from ori.gin and connexion, a
secret predilection for Judaism prevailed in the
family, as Acosta induced his mother and two
brothers to follow his example. The extreme
rigour of the Portuguese laws against this
species of relapse, and the rigid superintendence
exercised over Christians of Jewish descent,
rendered this family change exceedingly dan-
gerous; and on this account the whole of
them contrived to escape from Portugal, and
seck refuge in Holland. This step could not
be taken without considerable sacrifices ; and
among other advantages, Acosta himself
forfeited a post of some profit. His sin-
cerity therefore cannot be doubted; but,
unfortunately for himself, he carried into the
Jewish persuasion the same restless spirit of
fuqury which bad dissatisfied him with
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Christianity. Induced to compare the cus-
toms and practices of the modern synagogues
by the law of Moses, he ventured to request
from the rabbis a dispensation as to certam
observances which were not authorised by the
law. This indulgence was of course refused ;
and Acosta braved excommunication, on the
presumption that spiritual, unaided by tem-
poral authority, was not very formidable. He
soon found out, as various offending Irish
Catholics have done siuce, that it is no trifling
punishment to become the object of universal
neglect and insult on the part of all with
whom a high-spirited individual has been most
connected. Acosta was treated with the
grossest contumely by the whole tribe of 1s-
racl, and even his own brothers dared not
address or salute him. This resentment was
further excited by a piece which he wrote on
the Sadducean theory, denying that the resur-
rection of the dead 18 supported by the law of
Moses. An exhibition of scepticism so un-
equivocal enabled his Jewieh persecutors to
cite him before the civil court of Amsterdam,
for the promulgation of an opinion inimical at
once both to Judaism and Christianity ; and
for this offence he was imprisoned eight or
ten days, fined 300 gilders, and his book was
confiscated. Those who have studied the com-
position of human character, will not be sur-
prised to hear that the next step of Acosta was
to deny the authority of Moses, as he had pre-
viously done that of Christ. The resolution
of this extraordinary man was however at last
worn out; and after enduring the Jewish sen-
tence of excommunication for fifteen years, he
sacrificed his couscience to his interest, and
signed a confession of his errors in the public
synagogue. The result is not uninstructive.
being assiduously watched, he was detected
in the inadvertent neglect of some ceremonial,
again accused of infidelity, and prosecuted with
the utmost rigour. Another sentence of ex-
communication was then passed upon him,
which he endured for seven years, when he
submitted to the most humiliating penance
ever devised by intolerance and bigotry. IHav-
ing a second time signed a public confession,
his restoration to the synagogue was accom-
panied with the open infliction of thirty-nine
stripeg ; after which he was laid on his back
at the door, in order that all who came
out might trample on him. The mortifi-
cation produced by these indignities, some
abatement of which he had probably expected,
80 worked upon the spirit of Acosta, that after
attempting to shoot his principal adversary
with a pisto] which missed fire, he discharged
another at himself, as some accounts say, in
1640, but according to others in 1647. The
unhappy career of this unfortunate man shows
the inutility of pursuing certain lines of in-
quiry without steady principles and a calm
temperament. Acosta displayed cousiderable
ingenuity against the persecution which he
endured from the Jews, in their appeal to a
Christian tribunal on account of his indif-
ference to both religions; justly observing
that all their hatred was produced by his abane



ADA

donment of their own, while they meanly sough:
to injure him through the indignation of others.
—Life of Acosta. Bayle. .

ACRON or ACRO (HerrEN1Us) a scholiast
of Horace, who lived in the seventh century
A copy of his notes, which were published -
1474, 4t0. was sold at Dr Askew’s sale. The;
were also regrinted at Venice, 1490, folio
His ¢ Scholia” are likewise to be found in the
edition of Horace, Basil, 1527, 8vo.—Biog
Universelle. . .

ACROPOLITA (Gro.) a Byzantine histo-
rian, who enjoyed the dignity of Logothete, o
chancellor, to Michael Palzologus, in the thir-
teenth century. Ilis ‘¢ Historia Byzantina’
was discovered in the East by Douza, and
published in 1614 ; but the best edition is that
of the Louvre, in Latin and Greek, folio, 1651.
This work, which is the more valuable as the
author describes what passed under his own
observation, commences where Nicetas termi-
nates, and comprehends the period from 1205
to the expulsion of the Latin emperors in 1261.
Acropolita was a man of merit and an able
mathematician. He died in 12853.— Biog. Uni-
versella.

ACTUARIUS, a Greek physician of the
thirteenth century, who distinguished himself
by the analysis and employment of the milder
cathartics and simple water. Henry Stephens
printed a complete edition of his works, in folio,
1547 ; and another edition appeared at Leyden,
8 vol. 12mo. 1556.— Moreri.

ACUNA (Caristornrr p’) born at Bur-
gos in Spain, 1597, became a jesuit in 1612,
and subsequently a missionary in America. On
his return to Spain, he Eub\is ed ‘“ Nuevo Dis-
cumbrimiento de gran Rio de los Amazones ;”
A new account of the great river of the Ama-
zons ; Madrid, 4to. 1641. Of this work, all the
copies were destroyed excepttwo, one of which
wus translated into French by Gomberville,
¢ Relation de la Riviere des Amazones,”
4 vols. 12mo. 1682. The narrative of Acuna
is very curious, and it is accompanied by a dis-
sertation that is not less so.—Moreri.

ADAIR (James) serjeant at law, was born
in London, and became eminent about the time
that John Wilkes so equivoca].lﬁyet popularly,
enacted the part of patriot. Mr Adair sided
with the popular party, and in 1771 was
chosen recorder of London, an office which he
held for ten years. On the breaking out of the
French revolution, Mr Adair, who deserted
the whigs, was counsel for the crown in the
state trials, and at the time of his death
in 1798, chief justice of Chester. He pub-
lished, anonymously, a pamphlet, intitled ¢ Ob-
servations on the Power of Alienation in the
Crown,” 8vo. 1768.—Gent. Mag.

ADAIR (Jamrs MaxirTrIcK) & physician
and native of Scotland, who for several years

i at Bath, where he was quite as much
distinguished for his querulous disposition as
hlwmedwd skill, which was however deemed
respectable. Among other persons with whom
he disputed was the still more eccentric Philip
Thicknesse. He was subsequently physician
to the commander-in chief and the colonial
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troops in the island of Antigua. Dr Advir
was the author of several medical tracts, as
also of a pamphlet entitled ¢ Unanswerable
Objections against the Abolition of the Slave
Trade,"” which, it need not ge addeidi, has been
long ago adequately replied to. He died at
an advanced age, at Harrowgate, in 1802, —
Un. Biography.

ADA James) a trader and resident
among the North American Indians for more
than forty years. This gentleman published
a singular work, entitled ‘¢ The History of the
American Indians, particularly those nations
adjoining the Mississippi, East and West Flo-
rida, South Carolina, Georgia, and Virginia,”
4to. 1775. He advances the curious opinion,
that the North American Indians are descended
from the Hebrews.—Gent. Mag.

ADALARD or ADELARD, born about the
sear 753, was the grandson of Charles Martel,
and cousin german of Charlemagne, whose
couduct, in regard to a divorce, so wounded
his ideas of propriety, that he took the habit
of a monk in the abbey of Corbie, of which he
~as subsequently made abbot. After the
death of Charlemagne, he was banished on
some unmerited suspicion by Louis the Meek,
who however, at the end of five years, recalled
him. The disposition of Adelard was peculiarly

vious and meditative, and he exercised upon
rimself all the austerities which in those days
assumed the character of devotion. He 'is
however most distinguished for the foundation
of a distinct abbey, called New Corbie, as a
wrsery for missionaries to convert the northern
ations. Adalard promoted learning in his
monasteries, being himself a distinguished
scholar. His principal work was ¢ A Treatise
an the French Monarchy,” some fragments of
vhich are extant. The ancient statutes of his
abbey of Corbie are in the fourth volume of
D’Acheri’s ¢ Spicelegium.”— Dupin.

ADALBERON, a celebrated archbishop of
Rheims and chancellor of France, who distin~
guished himself, as a prelate and politician,
under Lothaire, Louis V, and IIugh Capet. He
was the son of Geoffry, Count of Ardennes,
and possessed great firmness of mind and love
)f learning, which he much encouraged in his
diocese. Several of his letters are among those
of Gerbert, afterwards Sylvester II. He died

2 988.—Adalberon (Ascelinus) was ordained
lishop-of Laon in 977, by the preceding. He
vas an ambitious prelate and servile courtier,
it is only mentioned here as the author of a

satirical poem in 430 hexameter verses, dedi-
ited to King Robert, of which Adrian Valois
we an edition, in 1663, 8vo. It contains
ome curious points of history. This prelate
ied in 1030.— Biog. Universelle.

ADAM (AreExanbpEr) & learned school-
master and ian, was born at Rafford
in the county of Moray, 1741, of bumble pa-
rents, who however contrived to give him a
good education. 1In 1761 he became asistant
master of the high school of Edinburgh, and
in 1771, head master of the same, when a dis-
pute arose between him and the under masters,
in conseq of his endeavours to introduce
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a new Latin grammar of his own, in.tead of
that of Ruddiman. The difference being re-
ferred to Dr Robertson, principal of the uni-
versity, he decided in favour of Ruddiman.
Dr Adam’s work was published in 1772, under

the title of * The Principles of Latin and Scul/

English Grammar.” It possesses considerable
merit, especially in the estimation of those
who are of opinion that the grammars of both
languages should be taught at the same time.
Dr Adam also compiled a ** Summary of Geo-
graphy and History,” 1794, 8vo.; ‘* Roman
Antiquities,’”” 1791, 8vo.; ** Classical Biogra-
phy;”’ and an abridged dictionary, entitled
¢« Lexicon Lingux Latine Compendiarum,”
8vo.; all of which are much esteemed in rela-
tion to education. Dr Adam, who loved
liberty, incurred some censure at the com-
mencement of the French Revolution for letting
his sympathies in favour of Gallic freedom
become evident to his scholars. The weight
of his character however bore him up. He
died of apoplexy in 1809, aged 68, and was
honoured with a public funeral.—Life of Dr
Adam, Edin. 8vo. 1810.

ADAM (of Bremen) canon of the cathedral
of Bremen, lived towards the end of the
eleventh century. There remains of this au-
thor—1. an Ecclesiastical Ilistory in four
books, which treats of the propagation of the
Christian Faith in the North, entitled “¢ Histo-
ria Ecclesiastica Ecclesiarum Hamburgensis
et Bremensis, ab Anno 788, ad Ann 1072,”
Copenhagen, 1579, 4to. and Ilelmstadt, 1670,
8vo. ; and 2. ¢* Chronographia Scandinavia,”
1615, 8vo. The latter production wasreprinted
at Leyden under the title of ¢ De Situ Danice
et reliquarum, trans Daniam Regionum na-
tura.” Adam employed his whole life in the
functions of his officc as a missionary, and in
the compilation of his history. The time of
his death is unknown.—Moreri.

ADAM (Lamsert S1GEBCRT) an eminent
French sculptor, born at Nancy, Feb. 10, 1700,
was also the son of a sculptor of considerable
note. Hereceived his first instructions from his
father, and after passing four years at Paris,
proceeded as a royal pensionary to perfect him-
self in Italy, where he remained ten years.
He finished, while inItaly, several considerable
works, one of which was the restoration of the
mutilated group of the family of Lycomedes,
discovered by Cardinal Polignac in the ruins
of the villa of Marius, Ile returned to Paris
in 1733, and was extensively employed in

alaces and gardens, one of the most cele-
gmted of his works being the groupe of the
‘¢ Seine and Marne,”’ for the cascade of St
Cloud. Tv 1737 he was elected a member of
the French academy, and exhibited on his ad-
mission a ‘“ Neptune calming the Waves.”

He subsequently executed the groupe of * Nep-
tune a‘;?lmph¥ﬁm" for Versailles, for which,

besides the stipulated price, he obtained a pen- 1

sion of 500 livres. One of his most admired
roductions is a figure of St Jerome at St
h. In all his pieces he exhibits genius,
but occasionally alloyed by deficiency in taste,
owing to the then prevalent tenaency to con-
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found the inces of minting and sculpture.
In 1754 he published «* Recueil de Sculptures
Antiques Grecques et Romaines,” folio, for
which he made designs. He died of an apo-
plexy in 1759.—D’Argenville, Vies de fam.

Ip.
ADAM (Nicuoras Sepastian) brother of
the foregoing, was born at Nancy in 1705, and
also studied under his father at Paris and at
Rome. After a residence of nine years in
Italy, he returned to Paris, and was admitted
into the academy, on which occasion he exhi-
bited his model of the ** Prometheus chained,”
the statue from which was not finished until
1763, when the King of Prussia offered 30,000
francs for it; Adam said that it was exe-
cuted for the king his master, and no longer his
own property. He diedin 1778, in his seventy-
fifth year, with a reputation not inferior to that
of his brother, and highly respected for the
integrity and mildness of his character.—A
younger brother, Francis Gaspard, also at-
tained eminence as a sculptor, but none of his
works are recorded.—JIbid.

ADAM (Mercuior) a German biographer,
who lived in the 17th century, was a native of
Silesia, and educated in the college of Brieg,
where he became a firm Calvinist. In due time
he was appointed rector of a college at Heidel-
berg, where he published his first volume of
¢¢ Illustrious Men,”” in the year 1615. This
volume consists of poets, philosophers, writers
on polite literature, historians, &c. A second,
treating of divines, wasprinted in 1619 ; a third
followed, oflawyers ; and a fourth, of physicians :
the last two were published in 1620. All the
learned men here treated of flourished in the six-
teenth and beginning of the seventeenth centu-
ries, and were either Germans or Flemings; while
the divines are exclusively Protestant. An ad-
ditional volume however, containing the lives
of twenty divines of other countries, was sub-
sequently published separately. Dred a Calvin-
ist, he is deemed partial by the Lutheran Ger-
mans, who consider his selection of names to be
very injudicious and unfair. His biographical
labours were collected into one volume folio at
Frankfort, under the title of * Dignorum laude
Virorum, quos musa vetat mori, immortalitas.””
He wrote several other works, but is chiefly
known by his biography, which, although not
very ably written, has been muchused in every
subsequent collection.—Moreri. Bayle.

ADAM (Nicuoras) a French grammarian,
born at Paris in 1716, was many years pro-
fessor in the college of Lisieux. Through the
patronage of the e of Choiseul, he resided
at Venice as charge d’affaires for France nearly
twelve years, and on his return published
various elemen works on grammar, which
procured him considerablereputation :—1. *‘ La
vraie maniére d’apprendre une langue quel-
conque, vivante ou morte, par le moyen de la
Frangaise,” 1787, 5 vols. 8vo. This
work, which includes a French, Italian, Latin,
English, and German , has often been
reprinted, 2. ** Les quatre chapitres de la
Caison, de ’Amour de Soi; de I’Amour da
Prochamn, de la Vertu,” &c. 8vo. 1780, Ho
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died in 1792, with the character of an able and | the more violent of his party for underta’ in~

amiable man.— Buwg. Universelle.

ADAM (RosrrT) architect, was born in
1728 in the town of Kirkaldy, Fifeshire, North
Britain : he was the second son of Mr William
Adam of Maryburgh, an architect of con-
siderable reputation. Mr Adam was educated
at the university of Edinburgh, where he
formed distinguished literary connexions, and
followed up his studies by all the advantages
which a free access to the most approved mo-
dels of elegance, both at home and on the
continent, could ensure to him. As he ad-
vanced in life, too, he formed friendships and
intimacies of the highest consequence, so that
bis attainment of eminence in ls profession
was peculiarly rapid and easy. On his return
from Italy, in the year 1762, he was appointed
architect to the king; an office which he held
for six years, when he resigned it to become a
member for Kinrosshire in the British parlia-
ment. In 1764 he published the result of his
researches at the Emperor Dioclesian’s villa at
Spalatro in Venetian Dalmatia, in one large
volume in folio, entitled ‘¢ Ruins of the Pa-
lace of the Emperor Dioclesian, at Spalatro in
Dalmatia,”” which production is cnriched with
seventy-one ably executed plates. In con-
junction with his brother, James Adam, he
now engrossed the business of the nobility and

entry, both in the construction of muany mo-
ern edifices and in the embellishment of an-
cient mansions. In 1773 the brothers pub-
lished ¢« The Works of R. and J. Adam” in
numbers. The noble improvement called the
Adelphi (brothers) was their work, the name
being adopted in reference to their fraternal
connexion. So great was the professional lead
taken by the subject of this article, that in the
space of one year before s death he designed
eight great public works, besides twenty-five
vate buildings ; exhibiting so much variety
in style and tasteful composition, that his cha-
racter a8 an architect might have rested on
them alone. Neither was his genius confined
to the strict line of his profession ; his nume-
rous drawings in landscape have merited and
obtained the highest prawe. Ile died at his
house in Albemarle-street, March 3, 1792, and
was buried on the 10th of the same month in
Westminster Abbey; his brother James, who
was also very eminent as an architect, and the
designer of Portland-place, survived him about
two years and a half, dying October 17,1794,
Un. ﬁin . Dict.

ADAMS (Jonx), second President of the
United States of America, and a political
writer of considerable reputation, was born at
Braintree in Massachusets, October 19,1735,

ing a descendant from one of the families
which founded that colony. Before the Revolu-
tion he bad attained great eminence as a lawyer,
and published an essay ¢ On Canon and
Feudal Law.” On the breach with the mother
country, Mr Adams, along with most natives of
-eading reputation and influence, espoused the
colonial cause, and employed his pen with
great activity. He did not however act an
uxtreme part, and evem lost some credit with

the cause of Captain Preston, who was tried
for his life for firing on a tumultuous assem-
tlage of people, and—owing in a great mea-
sure to the spirit and eloquence of his advo-
cate—acquitted. Being among the first to
perceive the impossibility of a cordial recon-
ciliation with Great Britain, he was one of
the principal promoters of the memorable reso-
lution passed July 4, 1776, declaring the
American States free, sovereign, and indepen-
dent. le subsequently proceeded with Dr
Franklin to the court of France, in order to
negociate that treaty of peace and alliance
which the Bourbon family have ever since had
50 much reason to remember. Ile was after-
wards nominated plenipotentiary to IHolland,
and materially covntributed to hasten a rupture
between the United Provinces and Great Bri-
tain, Lastly, he was employed in negociating
a general peace at Paris, and wws the first am-
bassador 1eceived by this country from Ame-
rica after it was effected. Mr Adams also
took a great share, in conjunction with Wash-
ington, Ilamilton, and other federal leaders,
in forming the present constitution of the
United States, in 1787, when General Wash-
ington was elected president and Mr Adams
vice-president. On the breaking out of the
French revolution the popular mind in Ame-
rica very naturally sympathised with the feel-
ings which led to it; and in consequence the
people exhibited some distaste to the more
anstocratical and conservative parts of their
own constitution. This manifestation of feel-
ing induced Mr Adams to undertake bis
work, entitled ‘“ A Defence of the Constitu-
tion of Government of the United States of
Amenca,”’ 1787-8, 3 vols. 8vo. which he af-
terwards re published with the title of ¢ His-
tory of the Pruncipal Republics.”” This work
exhibits an endeavour to investigate into the
most eligible distribution of powers and functions
in a state, in order to secure the highest de-
gree of freedom and happiness. With some
bias towards a preconcewved theory, it is a
sensible and able production. On the re-ap-
pointment of General Washington to the pre-
sidency, Mr Adams was again chosen vice-
president ; and on the retirement of that emi-
nent character, was elected his successor in
preference to Mr Jefferson. At the conclusion
of his presidency Mr Adams retired from pub-
ic life, with the character of an able, active, 1n-
dependent, and upright statesman, even among
those whose party views were opgosed to his
opinions.—[Strange to say, his death was so
formally announced as having taken place Oc-
tober 2, 1802, that we had abridged, from the
Universal Dictionary, in 32 volumes (1812)
the foregoing account, which may as well
stand, although Mr Adams is still living in
retirement at a very advanced age.]—Since the
retreat of Mr Adams, however, the distinction
between federalist and democrat has become
much less inent, owing to a considerable
relaxation in party spirit on both sides ; so that
the recent election is not considered as a triumph
by either. It may be_as well to observe, that
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some American journalists place the date of
Mr Adams’ birth earlier than 1735, and make
him fourteen years older.—Morse’s Geog. |

ADAMS (Josrrn) a physician, who was
brought up by his father, an apothecary in
Bread-street, to his own profession ; but who,
in 1796, obtained a diploma from Aberdeen
and proceeded to Madeira, where he prac-
tised several years ; and on hisreturn in 1805
was elected physician to the Small Pox Hos-
pital He died in 1818 of an accidental fall,
aged 62. Iie is mentioned as author of *“ Ob-
servations on Morbid Poisons ;’ ‘¢ A Tract on
the Cancerous Breast ;”’ *“ An lnquiry into the
Laws of Epidemics;” ‘“ An Account of Ma-
deria ;> ‘¢ A Treatise on the Hereditary Pecu-
liarities of the Fluman Race ;”’ ‘“ A Manual on
Vaccination ;”” ¢¢ Life and Doctrines of John
Hunter ;" ‘¢ A Treatise on Epilepsy ;’’ and va-
rious miscellaneous papers in medical and
other journals.—Gent. Mug.

ADAMS (WrLrianm) a divine of the Esta-
blishment, born at Shrewsbury in 1707, was
a prebendary at Gloucester, and in the enjoy-
ment of other preferment. IHe was the friend
of Dr Johnson, and besides a volume of ser-
mons, wrote ‘“ An Answer to Hume’s Essay on
Miracles.””—Univ. Dictionary.

ADAMSON (P arrick)aScottish divine,was
born at Perth, in the year 1536, and studied at
the university of St Andrews, of which see he
subsequently became archbishop. On leaving
the university he assumed the humble but
useful occupation of a schoolmaster at a village
in Fife, and was put into the road of prefer-
ment by a neighbouring gentleman, who sent
him with his son to France, in the capacity of
tutor. On the birth of a son to Mary queen of
Scots, Adamson, who happened to be at Paris,
thought he could do nothing better than pub-
lish a Latin poem on the occasion, in which he
styled the infant James ** most serene and
noble prince of Scotland, England, France, and
Ireland.” This imprudence gave so much of-
fence, that the author was confined for six
mon:hs. During the massacre of St Bartho-
lomew, Adamson escaped the general slaughter
by lying concealed in a public inn for seven
months, the master of which was thrown from
the roof of his own house, at the age of seventy,
for harbouring a heretic. Duriug his conceal-
ment he turned the Book of Job into Latin
verse, and in the preface to this work he nar-
rates the foregoing atrocious circumstance. In
1573 he returned to Scotland, took orders, and
became minister of Paisley. Being nominated
in the commission for settling the {\:sriad.iction
and policy of the Scottish church, his zeal for
episcopacy was rewarded with the primacy ; an
exaltation which naturally excited Presbyterian
jealousy in the highest degree. The general
assembly began by requiring him to submit
to an examination, and then forbade the
chapter of St Andrews to elect him; a man-
date which was not obeyed, although he was
not confirmed in his see until the assembly had
sanctioned the validity of his election. The
snimosity to him however still continued,
aud in consequence of his taking, while suffer-

Brog, Dict.—No. II.
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ing from a painful disease, some remedy from
the hands of an old woman, the persecuted
prelate was accused of dealing with witches -
and to the equal discredit of religion, humanity,
and common sense, the poor woman, after an
imprisonment of four years, was bumnt for
witcheraft. From this species of persecution
the archbishop was temporarily delivered by
the favour of James, who sent him ambassador
to the court of Queen Elizabeth, where, by the
tenor of his mission and general conduct, he
still furtherexasperated the Presbyterian leaders
at home. On his return to ﬁdinburgh, in
1584, he brought forward several acts in favour
of episcopacy ; but the presbytery provin
triumphant, he was first excommunicated an
then tried by the general assembly, under va-~
rious acts of accusation, one of which was that,
contrary to u law then existing in Scotland, he
had married the earl to the countess of Hunt-
ley without requiring a confession of faith.
The miserable prelate was now deserted even
by James, who granted the revenue of his see
to the duke of Lennox; so that, goaded by ab-
ject poverty, he wretchedly submitted to deli-
ver to the assembly a formal recantation of his
views in regard to church government ; a hu-
miliation which produced him nothing, as he
was supported to the last by charitable contri-
bution, and terminated his unhappy life in the
Kear 1599. He was an eloquent preacher,

ut possessed not sufficient intrepidity for the
arduous part which he aspired to play, or to
enable him to stem the unrelenting rigour
with which be was crushed to the earth by
the stronger spirits opposed to him. Ilis works
were printed in a quarto volume, London,
1619, besides which he wrote several theolo-
gical tracts, together with what has been
deemed a comparatively candid history of his
own times, which has never been published.—
Biog. Brit.

ADANSON (MicHAEL) an eminent French
naturalist, of Scottish extraction, was born at
Aix in Provence, in April 1727. He was
educated at the university of Paris, where he
gave proofs of uncommon application ; and ap-
pearing much younger than he really was in
consequence of the smallness of his stature,
his success in carrying off the university prizes
excited considerable mirth. The celebrated
naturalist, Needbam, happening to be present
at one of these examinations, presented Adan-
son with a microscope ; and to this accident is
attributed his first bias towards natural history.
His parents intended him for the church, and
had even procured him a prebend ; but his
thirst for general science induced him to resign
it, and in 1748 he made a voyage to Senegal,
the unhealthy character of which had pre-
vented its being visited by preceding naturalists.
Here he made a vast collection of specimens,
which he classed in a manner that he deemed
an improvement on the systems of Tournefort
and Linnzus. He also extended his enquiries
to the climate, geography, and manners of the
people ; and the result of his labours a, d
in his * Histoire Naturelle de Senegel,”” 4to,
1757, of which an ill-ecx:ecuted abridgment was
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yu' hshed in Loudon, 8vo, 1759. Soon after
his return fiom Senegal he was elected & cor-
responding mrember of the academy of sciences,
and was much esteemed, but might not have
been able to persevere in these studies, except
by the generous assistance of M. dc Bombarde,
aliberal patron of science. Thus aided, in 1763
he published his ‘“Familtes des Plantes,” 2 vole,
8vo. an enlarged and improved edition of which
appeared some ycars atter. Ile subsequently
laid down the plun of an immense gencral work
upon natural history, for which undertakin
however he failed 1n securing the expecte
patronage of Louis XV. Of an active and spe-
culative turn of wind, in 1753 he laid before
the French East India Company the J:l:m of a
colony on the coast of Africa, whee all sorts of
colonial produce might be raised without en-
slaving the negroes. This echeme was not at-
tended to; but in 1760, when the English be-
came possessed of Senegal, they made him a
liberal offer to communicate hus plan, which he
patriotically dechned to do. He also refused
invitations to Spain and Russia on the part of
Charles IV and Catharine 1I, and beiug ap-
pointed royal censor in 1759, from the emolu-
ments of this place, that of academician, and
several successive pensions, he might lave
rendered himself easy in his circumstances,
but for his profuscness in the collection of ma-
terials for the great work which was always up-
permost in his imagination. By st:ripping him
of his places therefore, the Revolution reduced
him to absolute poverty ; so that when, on the
formation of the Institute, he was invited to
become a member, he answered that he could
not accept the invitation, as he “ had no shoes.”
The minister of the interior then procured him
a pension, on which he subsisted until his
death in 1806. He left behind him a great
number of manuscripts, and the character of an
indefatigable student of Nature, but somewhat
over tenacious and self conceited. He con-
sidered himself the rival of Linn®us, and Haller
thought him worthy to be so. Buwg. Uni-
verselle.

ADDISON (Laxcrror) an FEnglish divine,
was horn at Crosby Ravensworth in Westmor-
tand, in 1632, and from Appleby school was
removed to Queen’s College, Oxford. In 1658
he was chosen one of the Terre Filii; but his
attachment to the Stuarts having led him in his
oration tosatirise the then depositories of’ {(:ver,
he was compelled to ask pardon on his knees.
He soon after quitted Oxford, and lived retired
until the Restoration, when he accepted the
chaplaincy of the
sequently that of Tangier. Returning to Eng-

land, he was made chaplain to the King,'

and soon after obtained the living of Milston
in Wilts, with a prebend in the cathedral of
Salis! . In 1683 he was promoted to the
deanery of Lichfield, and died in 1703. Dean
Addison is the author of- 1. “* A Description
of West ,» 8vo. 1671; 2. < An Ac-
count of the Present State of the Jews,” 1677 ;
3. *“ The Life of Mahomwet, 8vo, 1678.—Biog.
Brit.

ADDISON (Joszru.) The bearer of this

ison of Dunkirk, and sub-
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name, 50 highly celebrated in English litera~
ture, was the son of Dr Addison, the subjec
of the foregoing article. He was born May 1,
1672, at his father's rectory, Milston, Wilts.
After receiving the rudiments of education at
home, at Salisbury, and at Lichfield, he was
removed to the charter-house, then under the
guidance of Dr Ellis, where he contracted his
first intimacy with Mr afterwards Sir Richard
Steele. At the age of fifteen ke was entered
of Queen’s College, Oxford, where he soon
became distinguished for the ardour with which
, he cultivated classical hiterature, and for his
I'skall in Latin poetry. 1lis poems in the latter
[ language he appears to have highly valued, as
i he himself collected the second volume of *¢ The
IMusae Anglicana:,” in which they were in-
serted. In the lighter of these efforts, a vein
of that humour is discernible, for which he
afterwards became 8o celebrated. It was not
until his twenty-second year that he pubhshed
any thing in Eoglish, when he sent out a
copy of verses addressed to Dryden, which at-
tracted considerable attention. His next pro-
duction was a veision of the fourth Georgic,
wLich the same venerable poet highly comn-
mended. The able discourse on the Georgics,
which is prefixed to Dryden’s translation, ra-
pidly followed ; and vanous minor pieces con-
timzed to flow from his pen, until at length in
1695 he ventured to address a comphmentary
poem, on aue of the campaigns of King William,
to the lord keeper Somers, who prorured for
him a pension from the crown of 300L. per an-
num, to enable him to travel. In 1701 he
wrote his cpistolary poem from Italy, addressed
to lord Helifax, which is by many esteemed
the most elegant and finished of his poetical
productions. On his return home he pub-
lished his travels, which he addressed to lord
Somers. This work was somewhat neglected
in the firstinstance, but subsequently, as a clas-
sical and scholastic tour, became exceedingly
g/(‘)pular. The death of king William deprived
r Addisen of the benefit of a small appoint-
ment as a confidential resident about the per-
son of prince Eugene, then commanding for
the Emperor in Italy, as also of his pension ; so
that on his retuin to England he found all his
patrons displaced, and himself in a state ap-
proaching to indigence. This depression was
happily not lasting ; for lord Godolphin ap-
plying to lord Halfax to recommend to him a
poet capable of celebrating the recent splendid
victory of Marlborough at Blenheim, the lat-
ter named Addison, who produced his ce-
lebrated poem, ‘¢ The Campaign,” for which
he was rewarded with the place of commissioner
of appeals, in succession to Mr Locke. From
this time he rapidly increased in c |
in 1705 he attended lord Halifax in his mis-
sion to Hanover, and in the succeeding year
was made under-secretary of state. These em-
ployments did not engross him from the pur.
suit of literature ; for while Steele attributed to
him some of the best scenes in the comedy of
¢ The Tender Husband,” he composed and
published the opera of ‘¢ Rosamond,” in order
to discover if English poetry could not be mada
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compatible with that species of enlerta.inment.\

Rosamond however failed on the stuge, owing
it is said to a defect of musical merit in the
composer. When the marquis of Wharton
was appointed lord-lieutenant of lrcland, DMr
Addison attended him as secretury, and was
made keeper of the records of Kirmingham
tower, with an increased salary of £300 per
eaonum. During the absence of his friend in
Treland, Steele commenced his Tatler, the
first number of which appeared April 22, 1709,
and it is scarcely necessary to add, that Ad-
dison became a distinguished coadjutor. These
pleasant papers became the precursors of a
body of writing which, although not absolutely
English in origin, has become essentially so in
tone, spirit, effect, and social adaptation. Nei-
ther La Bruyere in France, whose labours were
congenial, nor Casa nor Castiglione in Italy,
all of whom preceded the T'atler, opened a ficld
of observation at once so diversified and compre-
hensive, so important and yet familiar. The
French and Italian writers confine themselves
more to manners ; the English unite, with an in-
culcation of decorum and the minor morals, the
uoblest lessons both for the heart and under-
+tanding—and that by a plan admissive of all the
{xiquancy of wit and waywardness of humour.

t may indeed be safely asserted, that much
of the moral discrimination and practical good
sense of the middle ranks of England are attri-
butable to the timely prevalence of these very
happy literary vehicles for general instruction
and amusement. The assistance of Addison in
the Tatler was considerable ; for Steele, with
great modesty, describes himself in the situation
of a weak prince, who calls in & powerful aux-
iliary to his own annihilation. The ascendant
character of Addison has induced mauy critics
to credit Sir Richard too literally ; for while
destitute of the fine tact and eminently rigid
keeping of the former, nothing can be more free,
spontaneous, and felicitous than the greater
part of the humourous sketching of Stecle, how-
ever inferior in gravity and pathos. T'wo months
after the cessation of the Tatler on March 1,
1711, the Spectator wasundertaken, upon amore
regular plan under the same happy auspices,
in which memorable production the labours of
Addison are distinguished by one of the letters
composing the word Clio. Of this admirable
and highly popular work, twenty thousand
numbers were sometimes sold in a day. It
ended on the 6th September 1712 ; and when
laid down, another periodical work commenced
under the same title, in which Addison took a
share ; but as the encouragement was not great
itsoon terminated. ‘¢ The Guardian” followed,
to which he also freely contributed. While al-
huding to the share taken by Addison in pe-
riodical labours, it may be proper to observe,
that he is generally esteemed the author of se-
vell-)al.l uh::;mbars of the ¢ Whig Examiner,”
publi in 1710, as a r opposed to
the famous ** Tory qunn::?z’?ap\:’ithp kindred
political views he also composed a short hu-
morous piece in 1713, in exposure of the
French Cammerce Bill, entitled ¢ The late
‘I rial and Counviction nf Count Tariff.”” In the
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same year was brought out the fwmous play of
“Cato,” which he had commenced while on
Lis travels, without any view to performance ;
but as the subject was deemed favourable to
liberty and the principles of the Revelution,
which were then much assailed both openly
and covertly, he was prevailed npon to adupt
it for the stage. The eflect was extrnordinary :
hoth parties concusred in crying it up to the
skies ; the Whigs, as congenial with their ge-
nuine principles and sentiments ; and the Tories,
as no way liable to the implied censure. To
this play Pope wrote an admirable prologue, and
Dr Garth a humorous epilogue. Cato ran
thirty-five nights without interruption, received
all sorts of poetical encomium, and the dis-
tinction of a furious critique by Dennis. The
merit of this celebiated play is now estimated
by quite another scale than is furnished
either by the praise or the censure of its own
days ; and while passages are admired as ora-
torical and impressive, its dramatic preten-
sion is at present altogether denmied. After
the death of Anne, Addison was again cm-
ployed, being appointed secretary to the Lords
Justices ; and he subsequently visited Ireland
a second time, as secretary to the earl of Sun-
derland. On the latter nobleman’s removal, he
was made a lord of trade ; and on the breaking
outof the rebellion of 1715, wrote the most con-
siderable of his political periodical works, enti-
tled *¢ The Freeholder,” in which the strife
of is very pleasantly softened by the
adrrlit:gle humim}', of they delineator gf Sir
Roger de Coverley. About this time too he
published his admired poetical letter to Sir
Godfrey Knueller, in which he so ingeniously
adapts the heathen mythology to the English
sovereigns, from Charles 11 to George 1 in-
clusive. In 1716 he married the countess of
Warwick, which, owing to the jealous and te-
nacious spirit of the lady, proved a very un-
happy match. In 1717 he was appointed one
of the principal sccretaries of state by Geo. I';
but after holding the office for some time, re-
signed it on the plea of ill health, though unfit-
ness for the duties of the situation is now known
to have been the real cause. His intention at
this time was to compose a ‘“ Defence of the
Christian Religion,” a part of which work was

ublished after his death, and is that known

y the title of ‘* Addison’s Evidences.” fle
also purposed to paraphrase the Psalms of
David ; but a long and painful relapse pre-
vented the completion of these pious designs,
and terminated his life at Holland House, Ken-
sington, on the 17th June, 1719, in the com-
mencement of the forty-eighth year of his age.
When given over, Addison sent for his step-
son, the young earl of Warwick, and grasping
his hand, exclaimed impressively, ¢ See how a
Christian can die.” He left an only daughter
by the countess of Warwick. Soon after his
decease, an edition of his works was publis}ned
by bis intimate friend Tickel, in which, besides
the productions already noticed, appeared se-
veral translations of Ovid’s Metamorphoses,
and the admirable ¢ Dialogues on the Useful-
ness of Ancient Meéluls.” Two papers, cuti-

]



ADD

tled  The Old Whig,” in defence of the cele-
brated bill for limiting the number of the
peerage, which measure was vchemently at-
tacked by Steele, were notincluded in this edi-
tion, but published separately. It is melan-
choly to remark that they treat his old friend
and associate with very contemptuous asperity.
Few men have received more praise than Addi-
son, either as a moial or a literary character;
and in both capaaties much is due to him.
Posse sed of the qualities of discretion and
self-government in the very highest degree, his
sareer in society exhibits the eminence towhich,
in conjunction with high talents, they almost
certainly conduct the individual who, like Ad-
dison, is favourably introduced to the world.
#lis talents as a man of business and practical
statesman have, with some appearance of rea-
son, been denied; and indisputably the caste
of his literaay character seems altogether un-
congenial with the bustling activity of office—a
fact which may be admitted without subscribing
to the hacknied notion of the unfitness of men
of genius for active pursuits. Yet however
the refined taste and bashful temperament of
Addison might impede him on special oc-

casions, it is evident that he possessed consi-.

derable weight and influence in the way of
confidence and advice. It is highly to his
Lonour that his character commanded great
respect from opponents as well as confederates,
and that he was on terms of friendship with the
most eminent men on both sides. That political
veelings should occasionally interrupt the cor-
diality of these intimacies is by no means so sur-
prising as that, under many of the circumstances,
they should have existed at all. Literary jealousy
,nd some of the airs of minor patronage, have
aeen attributed to Addison ; and ably as Judge
Blackstone, in the *‘ Biographia Britannica,”
has refuted the unqualified statement of Ruff-
head, it is to be fearcd that some jealousy of
the rising fame of Pope had to do with the un-
timely appearance of “ Tichel’s Thad.” Whe-
ther the celebrated character of Atticus was
altogether merited, 18 to be doubted ; but the
publication of those very severe lines by Pope,
ufter the death of Addison, announces the opi-
nion, if not the generosity, of their author.
Addison’s treatment of Steele is also liable to
ammadversion, especially his causing him to be
arrested, which however is said to have been
done to startle him out of a career of reckless
im({n'udence. Tt is highly to the honour of
Addison that, while fervent and zealous in his
own religious views, he was very tolerant to-
wards dissent, and even patronised the learned
but eccentric Whiston. In his manners this
eminent man was bashful and reserved, except
emong hLis more direct intimates, who were
chiefly composed of literary men of Whig prin-
ciples, who sought his friendship and protection,
and among whom itis to be feared he indul,

a predilection for the bottle, which is said to
have latterly much affected his health. As
a the fame of Addison is now altogether
ncﬂ?:ed, and he is held to amount to little more
than a tasteful, ingenious, and elegant versifier.
As a critic, too, he is thought to exhibit ne

ADE

great skill in analysis or reduction to ‘{ﬂnciph-
although generally unerring in the display of
taste. All this however i8 of minor conse-
quence, as his literary character is firmly sup-
ported by the exquisite humour, the chaste imn'-
gination, the accurate taste, the correct senti-
ment, and the graphic power, displayed in the
¢ Spectator,” to which merit is also to be added
the formation of a style which is evidently the
model of the most felicitous that has ever since
been prevalent. On these celebrated papers his
fame will securely rest while there remains
among us suflicient taste to appreciate the shill
that created the De Coverleys, theWhimbles,and
the Honeycombs, or the pathos and imagination
which inspired the noble a]lego:;{I of Pain and
Pleasure, the Vision of Mirza, the stories of
Marathon and Yaratilda, of Theodoswus and
Constantia, of Abdalla and Balsora,&c. Addi-
son's productions ulso form a conspicuous in-
stance of the possibility of satire without per-
sonality, und of wit without ill-uature; and
when it is considered that his literary talents
were uniformly exercised in the cause of viitue
and of social ease and decorum, it1s impossible
not to regard him as at once an honour to
his country and a benefactor to mankind.—
Biog. Brit.

DELARD, a Benedictine monk of Bath
in the early part of the 12th century, was a man
of considerable learning and science for the
period. He travelled for information into
Fgypt and Arabia, and translated Euclid’s Ele-
ments from the Arabic into the Latin before
any Greek copies had been discovered. e also
translated an astronomical work from the Ara-
bic, and was the author of a treatise on the
seven liberal arts, and of several mathematical
and medical treatises, which are still in MS in
Corpus Christi and Tiimity Colleges, Oxford.—
Hutton's Muth. Drct.

ADELUNG (Joux~ Cunistornrr)alearned
German grammarian and philologist, was born
in 1734 at Spantehow in Pomerania. He
finished bis education at the University of
Halle, and in 1759 was appoiuted professor of
the Academy of Erfurt, which ofhice however
he soon relinquished and settled at Leipsic,
where he was made librarian to the elector of
Saxony in 1787, and where he died in 1806.
Adelung executed for Germany what the Aca~
demy della Crusca and the French Academy
accomplished for ltaly and ¥rance, and Dr
Johnson for England, by the completion of his
“ Grammatical and Critical Dictionary,” Leip-
sic, 1774-1786, 5 vols. 4to ; of which work new
editions much enlarged appeared in 1793-1801.
He also wrote “* Glossarium manuale ad Scrip-
tores medii et infimee Latinitatis,” Halle, 1772-
1784 ; three German Grammars ; & “ TreaUse
on German Style,” 2 yols. 8vo; ‘‘ Supplements
to Jecher’s Dictionary of Literary Men,” ¢
vols. 4to; “ History of Human ¥olly, or Lives
of the most celebrated Necromancers, Alchy-
mists, Exorcists, Diviners,” &c., a species of
Cyclopdia in four parts, a work of great merit ;
«“ Essay on the History of the Civilization of
Mankind ;” *“The History of Philosophy,
vols,: ** Treatise on German Orthography,”
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8vo; ‘ The Ilistory of the Teutones, their
Language and Literature, before the general
Migration,” 8vo; ¢ Mithridate, or a Universal
‘Table of Languages, with the Lord’s Prayer
in one hundred Languages,’” 8vo. Adelung,
notwithstanding the extent and profundity
of his literary labours, to which he afforded
fourteen hours a day, was of a strong consti-
tution and gay temperament. He was never
married, but loved the pleasures of the table,
and his cellar contained forty kinds of wine.
He is highly esteemed in Germany for the great
utility of his researches.— Biog. Universelle.

ADHELM, a learned prelate under the
Saxon Heptarchy. He was of royal birth, being
nephew to Ina king of Wessex, and was author
of several poetical aswell as polemical writings,
an edition of which was published at Mayence
in the beginning of the 17th century. William
of Malmsbury, who wrote his life, relates that
he was the first English author who composed
in Latin, and also the first English poet. He
died bishop of Sherborne in the year 709.—
Biog. Brit.

ADLERFELT (Gusravus) a Swedish his-
torian of the time of Charles X11, whom he
accompanied throughout his campaigns.
is much esteemed for the minuteness and ac-
curacy with which he details the battles, &c.
of his royal master, to whose suite he was per-
sonally attached, and of the whole of whose
military operations he was an eyewitness till
his death, which took place at the battle of
T'ultowa, so fatal to the Swedes, in 1709. It
is not a little singular that his bistory is con-
tinued up to the very day when a canuvon ball
deprived him of life. A translation of this
work into the French language was published
by his son, thirty years after his father’s death,
in four duodecim ) volumes.-—Nouv. Dict. Hist.

ADOLFATT, an ltalian composer, author of
several operas. Ifis most effective production
was a piece written in imitation of Marcello, in
which he united two sorts of time in the same
air, one consisting of two notes, the other of
three. e was a scholar of Galuppi.— Burney.

ADOLPHUS (Count of Cleves) celebrated
by the institution of the Order of Fools in 1380,
which consisted of the principal noblemen of
Cleves. Each of the companions wore a silver
fool or jester on his mantle ; and like other buf-
fooneries of this class, religious ceremonies were
mixed up with the mummery. This order has
lonx ceased to exist.— Biog. Universelle.

DRETS (Frawcis pE BEaumont, Baron
des) a Huguenot leader, of a cruel, fiery, and
enterprising spirit, such as civil commotions
bring into activity in all countries. Resent-
ment to the duke of Guise led him to side with
the Huguenot party in 1562, and he rignalized
himself by many able and daring exploits, the
skill and bravery of which were soiled with the
most detestable cruelty. It formed part of his
amusement to devise strange punishments for
his Catholic prisoners, some of whom he com-
pelled to leap from the tops of towers on the
ponts of pikes held below to receive them.
Like other ruffians of this description, he would
oocasionally be capricious on the side of mercy :
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an anecdote is told of a soldier who, being re-
proached by him for twice hesitating before he
took the leap, replied—* Monsieur le Baron,
with all your bravery L defy youtodo it in three "
which sally saved his hife. The chief excuse
pleaded for these atrocities was the similv’
barbarities on the other side. In consequencw
of the odium produced by so much cruelty, he
was refused the government of the Lyounois by
Conde and Coligni, and exhibited the strength
of his religious principle by turning Catholic,
but was seized at Romans, and would have heen
executed had, not the peace saved him. Ile
afterwards served on the Catholic side, but with
little reputation, and lived for the remaiunder of
his life abhorred yet unmolested, affecting the
humour of Sylla, by going about carelessly and
unarmed. .igeing nformed thata young noble-
man spoke injuriously of himn, in consequence
of the death of the lattexs father in a battle
against him, he repaired to Grenoble, and in
the presence of the duke of Mayenne, to whose
suite he belonged, exclaimed that he had left his
solitude and had returned into the world to sce
if any one bore him a grudge, for in that case
his sword was not so rusty, nor was he so im-
paired by age, as to refuse satisfaction to such
individual. The hint was not attended to.
Bayle suspects that the cruelty of Des Adrets
has been much exaggerated by Maimbourgh,
Brantome, Moreri, Daniel, and the Catholic
writers generally, some of the facts alleged by
them being incredible altogether, while others
are known to be false. His aspect, like his
character, was most forl.idding. Ile had a son
of a temper like his own, who took a part in
the massacre of 8t Bartholomew. He died in
1587 . —Nowv. Dict. Ilist

ADRIAN (Puprivs /Erivs) the Roman
emperor, was born at Rome, A.D.76. His
father, who was the cousin german of Trajan,
died when Adrian was ten years of age and
left him in the guardianship of his illustrious
kinsman. He began to serve very young, and
was the person chosen by the army of Lower
Mmsia to carry the news of Nerva's death to
Trajan, whose grand neice and heiress Sabina
he married, chiefly through the favour of the
empress Plotina. His subsequent rise was rapid,
being the companion of Trajan in most of his ex-
peditions. He particularly distinguished him-
self in the war against the Dacians, and was
successively appointed preetor, governor of
Pannonia, and consul. After the siege of Atra
in Arabia, Trajan left him in command of the
army, and when he found his death approaching,
adopted him, although the reality ofthis adopticn
is disputed by some authorities, who attribute
his elevation to the intrigues and good offices of
the empress Plotina. On the death of Trajan
he assumed the reins of government, with the
concurrence of the Syrian army ; aud the senate
readily ratified the act. The first care of Adrian
was to make a peace with the Persians, and to
restore all the provinces just taken from them.
He had then to turn his attention to certain
revolts and insurrections in Egypt, Lybia, and
Palestine ; and after quickly concluding a peace
with the Parthiuns, he returned to Rome. He
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would not accept of a triumph, Lut sought’

popularity by a repeal of fifteen years’ accu-
mulation of arrears of public debt, by a vast
yeduction of taxation gencrally, and by im-
mense largesses to the people. He was lcss
generous to certain senators accused of a plot
against him, four of whom, although of con-
sular rank and intimates of Trajun, he caused
to be put to death. A year after his return to
Rome, Adrian marched against the Alains, the
Sarmatians, and the Dacians, but showed a
eater desire to make peace with these bar-
Erarinns than to extend the progress of the
Roman arms. This policy has been attributed
w envy of the fame of his warlike predecessor ;
but a due consideration of the subsequent
history of the empire will amply justify him
against the imputation ; it having arrived to
an extent which rendered all increase to its
limits a source of weakness rather than of
strength. Adrian was an active prince and
a great traveller, visiting every province in the
empire, not Siml,;],f to indulge his curiosity, but
to inspect the administration of government,
repress abuses, erect and repair public edifices,
and exercige all the vigilance of personal exa-
mination. In 120 he passed over from Gaul
to Britain, where he caused a wall to be built
from the mouth of the Tyne to Solway Frith,
in order to secure the Roman provinces from
the incursions of the Caledonians. Like Trajan
he lived familiarly with his friends, but was
much more suspicious, and could not repose in
them the same confidence. When at Rome,
he cultivated all kinds of literature, conversing
with learned men, and giving and receiving
information in their society, but not without
occasionally displaying a degree of jealousy and
caprice altogether unworthy his rank and talent.
One of the friends of Favorinus asked tne latter,
who knew the Emperor's foible, why he im-
properly yielded to Adrian in an argument:
¢ Wouldst thou not have me yield to the master
of thirty legion 7"’ was the reply. Adrian had
again to visit the East, to repress the Parthians,
who paid little regard to trcaties. On his re-
turn he passed the winter at Athens, and was
initiated in the Eleusinian mysteries. 1lle pub-
lished no edict against the Christiaus, yet they
nevertheless endured considerable persecution
until, upon the remonstrances of Quadratus,
bishop of Athens, and of Aristides, an eminent
Christian, ho ordered the peisecution to cease ;
but no credit is due to the unauthorised asser-
tion of Lampridius, that he thought of building
a temple to Chnst.  Jerusalemn was however
rebuilt by him, which he named Alia Capi-
tolina ; but the Jews soon after revolting under
the standard of the pretended messiuh Bar-
chochebas, he forbad them to cnter J erusalem,
and insulted themn by erecting a temple to
Jupiter on Mount Calvary, and by causiog
images of swine to be engraven on the city
gates, Adrian died at Baiee in 138, in the
sixty-third year of his age, of the dropsy, from
which disease his sufferings were so great as
apparently to affect his reason, He had some
time before adopted Lucius Verus, who dying
before him, he happily selected the virtuous
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Titus Antoninus, on condition that he should
in his turn adopt Marcus Annius Verus, the
son of Lucius Verus, Tt is difficult to convey
a genuine notion of this emperor, in whom
virtues and vices, wisdom and weakness, were
singularly intermixed.  Although generally
speaking a just and able ruler, he was often
capricious, envious, and cruel, and displayed
most disgraceful and discreditable predilections,
especially in his attachment to the youth
Antinous, who it is said devoted himeself to
death in pursuance of sume magic rite which
the excessive superstition of Adrian led him to
suppose would benefit himself. The gratitude
of the Emperor was boundlesss, and went so far
as to erect images and temples to the deceased,
and even to build a town to be called by his
name. The credulity of Adrian was very great
for a man otherwise so eminently gifted, yet it
was accompanied with much scepticism in rela-
tion to the nature of a future state, asis evident
from his light yet pathctic address to his soul,
composed on his death-bed. It was with much
difficulty that his successor Antonius could
obtain the compliment of a decree from the
senate for allowing him the usual compliment
of divine honours, but he finally succeeded.
Adrian wrote several books, among others
a history of his own life, under the name of
Phlegon, one of his freedmen, which is no
longer extant.— Dion. Cussius. Bayle.

ADRIAN 1. There are several popes of
this name ; the first who bore it was a noble
Roman, raised to the papal chair in 772. He
had a taste for arclutecturs, which he evinced
in the embellishment of St Peter's church.
The munificence of his disposition rendered him
bighly popular during the calamities occasioned
by an inundation, from the Tiber overflowing
its banks in his pontificate. Besides the da-
mage done at the moment, a scarcity of provi-
sion was the consequence, which the pope’s
exertions and liberality did much to remove.
His death took place on the 26th of December,
795.—Nouv. Dict. Ilist.

ADRIAN 11 succeeded to the pontificate in
867. During the five years in which he filled
it, his ambitious and intriguing disposition did
much towards the subjection of the European
sovercigns to the see of Rome. Threats of
excommunication and menaces of utter exclu-
sion from the bosom of the church, were the
weapons which he so successfully employed.
These desigus, and a contest for ecclesiastical
superiority with the patriarch of Constantino-
ple, occupred him fully till his death in 872.—
Nowv. Dict. Hist.

ADRIAN 111 enjoved his clevation to the
papal chair something less than one year, dying
in 885, on a journcy 10 Wonns, whither ho was
proceeding to hold a diet.— Noww. Diet. Hist.

ADRIAN 1V, the only Englishman that
ever sat in the papal chair, was born towards
the close of the eleventh century at Langley,
near St Albau’s in llerts. His name was
Nicholas Breahrpear, aud in his childhood he
was dependant for his daily subsistence on the
charity of the monastery to which his father
wis a servitor.  Unable through poverty to at-
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tend the schouls, he was refused admission irto '

the monastery for deficiency in learning, and
in consequence resolved to visit France, where,
after passing through several cities, he became
a servitor in the monastery of St Rufus near
Avignon. Here his diligence, talents, and
handsome person, so recommended him to the
monks, that in due time he was adnritted of
the fraternity, and upon the death of the abbot
in 1137, was unanimously chosen to succeed
him. For some reason however the brethren
became dissatisfied with him, and appealed to
Pope Eugenius III, who, upon an examination
of the cause of complaint, cleared the abbot, but
was induced, by the talent he discovered in
him, to take him into his own service, and
allow the monks to choose another superior.
Eugenius made him a cardinal in 1146, and in
1148 sent him legate into Denmark and Nor-
way, where he made many converts. In115%
he was chosen pope, and assumed the name of
Adrian, When the news of his promotion
reached England, Henry II sent the abbot of
St Albans and three bishops to Rome, to con-
gratulate him on his election, on which occa-
sion he magnanimously forgave the slight put
upou him in his youthy, mﬁd the abbot of St
Albans with great courtesy, and granted the
abbey extraordinary privileges. He also issued
in favour of Henry the celebrated bull which
sanctioned the conquest of Ireland. Adrian
was an active and ambitious prelate, and very
resolutely maintained his authority both against
the attempts of the Roman municipality and
people to recover a portion of their ancient
freedom, and against others, He excommuni-
cated the king of Sicily for ravaging the terri-
tories of the Church ; and Frederic, king of the
Romans, having entered Italy with a powerful
army, Adrian met him near Sutrium, and con-
cluded a peace with him. At this interview,
Frederic held the Pope’s stirrup, while he
mounted his horse ; after which the former was
conducted to St Peter’s church, where, to the
great disgust of the *Romans, he received the
imperial crown. The next year the king of
8Sicily submitted ; and Adrian, affecting some-
thing like a paramount authority over the Em-
peror, found his ambition at fault, and was
obliged to retract. He died September 1159,
iu the fifth year of his pontificate, Of his pri-
vate life little is known, except that he com-
plained bitterly of the uneasiness attendant
upon greatness. This however in his own case
was increased by the restlessness of his perso-
nal ambition, which led him to endeavour to
increase the temporal power of the papacy with
all his might, and in these efforts he partly suc-
ceeded. Besides some writings attributed to
this pope, which remain in MS, various of his
Jetters and homilies are extant. The letter of
licence to Henry II, to conguer Ireland, is in
Wilkin’s *“ Concil. Britan.;” and the famous
treaty of peace which so concerns she Sicilian
monarchy, is inserted in ‘¢ Baronius’ Annals.”
The death of Adrian was by some attributed to
poison ; but the general account is, that he was
suffocated by the accidental intrusion into his
throat of a fly.—JF sg. Brit.
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ADRIAN V, a Genoese. While a cardinal
he had been employed in the delicate office of
mediator between Ienry III of England and
the refractory barons ; in the execution nf this
commission he had made two voyages to Eng-
land, in the capacity of papal legate, the first
in 1254, the second in 1265, when the expul-
aion of several Italian ecclesiastics from their
bemefices, by the great nobles, had given as
much umbrage to the Pope as pleasure to the
nation. He was eventually raised to the pon-
tificate in 1276, but survived his elevation
little more than a month.— Nouw. Dict. Hist.

ADRIAN VI was born of mean parentage
in Utrecht, A.D. 1459. He was placed among
the poor scholars in the college of Louvain,
where his application produced him the pa-
tronage and support of Margaret of England,
sister of Edward IV, and widow of Charles
duke of Burgundy. He became successively
canon of St Peter’s, dean of the church of
Louvain, and vice-chancellor of the university ;
and recollecting his own commencement, geuc-
rously founded a college for poor students. Ap-
pointed by Maximilian tutor to his grandson
Charles V, the foundation of his future for-
tune was laid ; for in 1517 he was made cardi-
nal, and on the death of Leo X, the influence
of Charles V obtained him the papal chair.
Adrian was an honest and well-meaning man,
but too simple and unostentatious in his habits
for the sacred college. To his great credit, le
refused to use fire and sword against the com-
plaints and exposures of Luther, but sought to
reform as many abuses as he was able. This
policy, and his natural partiality to Charles V,
rendered him a most unacceptable pope to the
Italians, and he is theiefore very unfavourably
represented by the Romaun Catholic historians.
He enjoyed his dignity for a very short time,
dying 1n 1523, not without a suspicion of poison.
Sume of his writings are against papal infalli-
bility, and these he honestly repriuted, with-
out alteration, after he became pope.—Itobert-
son’s Reign of Charles V.,

ADRIAN (pe CasreLro) an Ttalian of great
learning and ability, borm at Cornetta in Tus-
cany. From a very low origin, he raised
himself by his talents to the purple, and was
employed in repeated legative missions to
England and Scotland. During his stay in the
former country he acquired, through his inti-
macy with Morton archbishop of Canterbury,
the friendship of Ilenry V1I, whe conferred on
him the see of Hereford, whence he was after-
wards tianslated to the more lucrative onc of
Bath and Wells. His English preferment how-
ever was not in his eyes of suflicient magnitude
to induce him to a residence in that country;
he had other and more ambitious views ; com~
mitting thercforo the care of his diocese to
Wolsey, as_his locion tenens, he dwelt almost
entirely at Rome, a situation more convenirnt
to the furtherance of his designs upon the
popedom. A vague prophecy had gone abroad,
that Leo X should be succeeded by an Adriun ;
and strong as the mind of Castello unquestion-
ably was in other respects, he was sofar the slave
of superstition, asto allew this absurd predio-
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tion to influence him in organising a conspiracy,
the object of which was the degthronemem Zf
that pontiff and his own elevation to the vacant
chair. Before the plot was matured, the vigi-
launce of Leo detected his designs, and a fine of
12,500 ducats was imposed upon him, with a
peremptory prohibition against quitting the Ro-
man territories. This order, from the fear pro-
bably of ulterior and severer consequences, he
was induced to disobey; and his withdrawing
was imniediately followed by a formal depri-
vation and confiscation of all his ecclesiastical
bhonours and revenues; a sentence which was
carried into execution in the year 1518. Much
uncertainty prevails with regard to his subse-
quent history ; by some it has been asserted,
that passing over into Asia, he turned renegado
and embraced Mahometanism ; his friend and
dependent, Polydore Viryil, whose opportuni-
ties of information from his intimate connexion
with him give great weight to his testimony,
affirms that he repaired to Riva, in the bishop-
rick of Trent, and died there. As the friend
and patron of learned men his character stood
high, both for ability and munificence. Ilis
own productions, written in the Latin language,
were celebrated for the classical purity of their
style, which has even been compared with that
of Cicero for chastity and elegance of diction.
Literature lost in him a distinguished patron.
~— Biog. Universelle.

ADRIANI (Jon~N Bartisr) was born at
Florence of a noble family, and became secre-
tary to that repubhc in 1511. He was a man
of considerable attainments, but his chief work
is entitled “ Dell’ Istoria de suoi tempi,”” or his-
tory of his own times, Florence, folio, 1583 ;
Venice, 3 vols. 4to, 1587. This production,
which forms a continuation of Guicciardini, is
highly spoken of by Bayle and others. In 1567,
he published ¢ Lettera a Giorgio Vasari, sopra
gli Antichi Pittore nominati da Plinio,” 4to.
I'his letter, which is a dissertation on the an-
cient painters mentioned by Pliny, is inserted
by Vasari in his lives of the painters. Adriani
died at Florence in 1579.—Moreri.

ALGIDIUS (pe Corumna) a general of the
Augustines in the thirteenth century, styled
Doctor fundatissimus. His writings have sunk
into merited oblivion, except a treatise enti-
tled * Tractatus brevis et utilis de Originale
Peccato,” Oxford,f1479, which is sought for
mas a specimen of early typo hy, bein
deemedp&xe second or thi.e-(d byookg;arip;thd t.hereg.
—Dupin.

ZEGINHARD, secretary to Charlemagne,
wrote the life of his master, and also annals
from 741 to 889, the first edition of which is
that of Paris, 2 vols. folio, 1573. This writer
is famous for a singular love adventure with
the princess Imma, daughter to Charlemagne,
who, carrying him on her back across a court-
yard from her chamber, 10 prevent the traces
of his foo*steps in the snow, was obeerved by
the Emperor, who generously agreed to their
union.— Moreri.

ZLFRIC, son of an ear] of Kent, and arch.
bishop of Canterbury in the middle of the tenth
contury, was & luminary for the dark age in
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which he lived. After receiving the usual ine
struction of the time, he assumed the habit of
the Benedictine order of monks in the monms-
tery of Abingdgn, over which Athel;vdold then

sided, who, being su uently made buh«:s
mechuter. too'iz m:. wnt{ him to ai
in the education of the youth of his diocese.
With this view, the latter drew up his « Latin
Saxon Vocabulary,” and some Latin cello-
quies, the former of which is published b:
Somner, under the title of “ A Glossary,”
Oxon, 1659. During his residence in Win-
chester, Alfric also translated from the Latin
into the Saxon language most of the historical
books of the Old Testament, as also ** Canons
for the Regulation of the Clergy,” which are
inserted in Spelmaun’s Councils. He subse-
quently became abbot of St Albans, and
composed a liturgy for the service of his
abbey, which was used in Leland’s time. In
989 he was created bishop of Wilton, and
during his continuance in that see, wrote a
second volume of ‘“ Homilies,” and a Grammar
as a supplement to them. In 994 he was
translated to the see of Canterbury, where he
exerted himself with great spint and prudence
in the defence of his see against the incuisions
of the Danes. This active and able prelate
died in 1005.— Biog. Brit. .

ALLIAN (Cr.avunius) an historian and rhe-
torician, was born at Praneste in Italy, in the
year 160. He was surnamed *‘ Honey-tongue”
on account of the sweetness of his style ; and
his writings show him to have been a mau o1
sound principles and strict integrity. His most
celebrated works are—** Various History,” and

Of Animals.’” Of the former there have
been several editions, but the best are that o
Perizonius in 1701, aud that of Gronovius,
1731. His History of Animals is also an im-
portant work, although containing many errors
and fables, like the similar labours of Pliny.
All these productions are in Greek, which
Zlian wrote with the greatest purity, although
he never left his native country.— Fubricius.

ZALIUS (Sextus Porrvs Carus) a cele
brated Roman lawyer, lived in the sixth cen-
tury of Rome. lle was successively wdile,
consul, and censor ; and while in the former
capacity he gained access to the legal formula
entitled ‘* Novella,” which he published witl
his name ; so that this collection obtained the
name of Elian Laws. He is aleo author of the
“ T'ripartite,” the most ancient treatise on
jurisprudence at present known. He was ap-
pointed consul at the end of the second Punic
war, and was distinguished for his abstemious
life, simple manners, and great disinterested-
ness.— Biog. Universelle.

ZMILIUS (Paurus) an illustrious Roman
general, was born of a patrician family about
228 B.C. He ucquired reputation very early,
and at the age of forty-six became consul. It
was not however until his sixtieth year that he

d the ¢ d in the famous Macedo-
nian war, which ended in the subjugation and
captivity of Perses, whom he led to Rome in
triumph. The spoil in this warfare was so
great that it freed the Romaus from taxes
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for one bundred and twenty-five years. ZEmi-
tius was subsequently ch , and
closed a highly patriotic and useful life in the
sixty-fourth year of his age, amidst the general
lamentations of his countrymen. Emilius was
one of the small band of illustrious Roman pa-
tricians, who by their talent, their patriotism,
and disinterestedness, did so much to advance
the Roman name. His two sons by his first
wife, Papyria, were adopted into the families
of Scipio Africabus and Fabius Maximus ; and
of the two by his second wife, which he de-
signed to carry down his own name, the one
died a few days before his triumph over Perses,
and the other a few days afterwards. Aimilius
made a speech to the ]i,omans on this occasion,
in whiclr, adopting the notion of the ancients,
thiat in the midst of prosperity misfortune isever
on the watch for a victim, he nobly expressed
a hope that the stroke of adversity which had
fallen on him would prove a security to the
republic. This eminert Roman, who had so
much enriched his country, left behind him a
very moderate fortune.— Plutarch.
AMILIUS (PavuLus) an historian of some
celebrity, born at Verona. Eighteen (some
accounts say thirty) years of his Jife were em-
ployed in writing a history of France., from
Pharamond down to the commencement of the
reign of Charles V11I. This work was under-
taken at the instance of Ponclier bishop of Paris,
and carried on under the auspices of Lewis X11.
The celebrated Lipsius speaks highly of the
manper in which it is executed. The style is
pure and elegant, but the charge of affectation
so generally brought against the authovs of this
period seems not inapplicable in the present
case: a fastidious refinement and excess of
eupheism, especially in names, &c., being its
principal defect. _ASmliug, who, from the tes-
timony of Lis contemporaries, appears to have
been a man of an amiable dispoaition, in whom
integrity of heart was no less conspicuous than
learning, died in 1529, and was buned in the
cathedral of Paris. A continuation of his his-
tory was published by Arnoldus Ferronius, who
brought down the thread of the narrative to
the death of Francis I, adding niue books of
Lis own to the original ten.— Nouv. Dier. Hist.
ANEAS SYLVIUS. See I’1US 11,
ANEAS, or ANGUS, an lvish abbot or
bishop of the 8th ceutury, wlo compiled a
curious account of Irish saints in five books :
the first of which contains 345 lishops, 299
priests, and 78 deacons ; the secound, entitled
the Book of Homonomies, comprehends all the
saints who have bLorne the same name ; the
third and fourth give an account of their fami-
lies, and particulaily the maternal pedigree of
210 Irish saints ; while the fifth contains li-
tanies and invocations of saints. He is also
said to have written the hustory of the Old
‘I'estament in verse ; and a collection in prose
and verse, latin and lrish, concerning the
affairs of Ireland. He is thought to have died
some time between 819 and 830.
JANEAS (Taciicus) anative of Stymphalus
an ancient city of the Peloponnesus, and one
of the oldest authors on the art of war, Heis
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supposed to have lived 361 B. C. and to have
commanded at the battle of Mantinea., Ca-
saubon published bis work with a Latin trans-
lation, aloug with his edition of Polybius, folio,
Paris, 1609. It was republishcd by Scriverius,
Leyden, 1633, 12mo. with Vegetius and other
authors on military affairs ; and Beausobre pub-
lished a French translation, with a learned
commentary, Paris, 1757, 2 vols. 8vo.— Fabrie
cius.

A.RSENS (PeTER) an eminent painter,
whom the ltaliaus called Pietro Longo, in con-
requence of his tallness, was born at Amster-
dam in 1519. He became celebrated at the
early age of eighteen for his bold and spirited
bandling. He commenced with very familiar
life, but at length assumed the loftier depart-
ment of historical painting. MHis principal
pictures in the latter department were, ¢ The
Death of the holy Virgin,” which he executed
for the town of Amsterdam, and ¢¢ The Cruci-
fixion,” which he painted for the grand altar-
piece of the nmew church of the same town.
Unfortunately for his fame, the latter was de-
stroyed in an insurrection, notwithstanding
that a lady offered 200 crowns to presecrve it.
Airsens, with the genuine feclings of an artist,
risked his hife by bis strong expression of re-
sentment for this outrage. Delft also contains
two of his pictures, one of ‘t'he Nativity,” tbe
other of ¢ The Wise Men’s Offering,” which
show his talenta to considerable advantage.
He died in 157 3.—Nouv. Dict. Hist.

ASCHINES, a Socratic philosopher of the
fourth century I3 C., was an Athenian of mean
birth and indigent circumstances. Ile obtained
instruction from Socrates, who honoured his
zeal for knowledge and much esteemed him.,
After living at Athens some time in great
poverty, he sought the protection of Dionysius
the ryrant of Sicily, who liberally rewarded him
for his Socratic dialogues. On his return to
Athens he taught philosophy in private and
received payment for lus instructious, not
presuming openly to rival Plato, or Aris-
tippus. His ¢ Socratic Dialogues,” on
the various virtnes, are in number seven,
entitled Miltiades, Callias, Rhinon, Aspa-
sia, Alcibiades, Axiochus, and Telauges, of
which three only remain. The best edation is
by Le Clerc, Amsterdam, 1711, 8vo. There is
also an edition with notes by Horreeus, 1768.—
Fabricius.

A'SCHINES, a celebrated Greek orator,
cotemporary with Demosthenes, to wham he
was a worthy rival. His birth was respectable,
although his opponent endeavoured to depre-
ciate him as the son of a courtezan. His de-
clamation against Philip of Macedon first
brought him into notice. Having been van-
quished in formal debate by IDemosthenes, he
repaired to Rhodes, and began bis lectures by
repeating the two orations which had caused
his removal. That of Demosthenes being
loudly applauded, Aschines nobly exclaimed,
« Had you heard him thunder out the words
himself, what wonld you have thought 1’ He
subsequently removed 10 Samos, where he died
at the age of seventy-five.  Flere are only
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three of his orations extant, whnch however
have for their beauty been called the graces.
They nre against Timarcus, Demosthenes, and
Ctesiphon, and were published by Aldus, 1515;
by Heury Stephens, with the Greek authars,
1575 ; and since by Reiske. Twelve epistles
are also attributed to Alschines, which Taylor
has added to his edition of the Orations of De-
mosthenes and Zschines. They have also been
published at Leipsic, 1772, 8vo, and by Wol-
fius in his esteemed edition of Demosthenes,
with a Latin version and notes, 1604,—Fabri-
cius. Biog. Universelle.

ZASCHYLUS, an Athenian, and one of the
most famous tragic writers of Grecce. Accord-
ing to some authorities, he was born towards
the end of the sixty-fifth Olympiad ; but Stanley,
who relies on the Arundehian Murbles, dates
his birth in the sixty-third Olympiad ; about
400 years before Christ. He was the son of
Euphorion and brother to Cynegirus and Ami-
nias, who distinguished themselves at the battle
of Marathon and the sea-fight of Salamis, at
which Alschylus was also present. Ilis mind
verf early received an impulse from the poetry
of Homer, to which he was enthusiastically
devoted ; and before his twenty-fifth year he
composed pieces for public representation. The
stage being then in a very rude state, he under-
took its improvement by adding the masque,
flowing-robe, and buskins, and substituting a
stage or platform for the humble cart of Thes-
pis. Ie also clevated the language of tiagedy,
exchanged recitation for dialogue, introduced
action properly so called, retrenched the
chorus, and gave it a connexion with the sub-
ject of the drama. So great was his fertility,
he wrote seventy tragedies, of which tweaty-
eight gained the prize. 1nsome of these how-
ever certain free expressions were regarded as
impious by a party among the Athenians; and
being condemned for impiety, he would Lave
been put to death, had not his valiant brother
Aminias interceded for him, and dexterously
dropping his robe, shown the loss of his own
arm at the battle of Salamis. This act of fra-
ternal affection and presence of mind had the
desired effect on the quick and impulsive temper
of the Athenians, and Zschylus was pardoned.
Either on acecount of this indip;uity, or as others
suppose from jealousy of the msing fame of
Sophoeles, who obtained the price from him in
his first performance, he quitted Athons and
retired to the court of Hiero king of Syracuse,
where he soon after died at the age of sisty-
nine. The tale of lus being killed by an
eagle letting a tortoise fall on his bald head is
doubtless fabulous, in order to meet a supposed
prophecy that he would meet his death from
on high. The people of Gela raised a tomb
to his memory, the inscription on which aliuded
only to his military renown. From the seven
dramas of Zschylus, which alone have reached
us, it appears that force, grandeur, and sub-
limity are his chief characteristics, and—as

might he expected—occasional tumidity and |

obscurity his greatest defects. The leading
characters are in general finely sustained, but
lus dialogue not uufrequentlv waats itercst,
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and his plots are rude and artlesa. His gen
was rather for the energetic and terrible than
for the gentler emotions, it having been noticed
that in his plays even women are never repre-
sented as in love, but generally under the in-
fluence of some baleful passion, engendering
fury and revenge. Longinus highly praises
Zschylus for his noble boldness of expression ,
and for energy of style and sentiment he may
vie with the greatest dramatic writers of any

. The merit of this ancient is very skil-
fully analyzed by Cumberland in Nos. 152, 133,
and 134 of ¢ The Observer,”” as well as by the
Abbe Barthelemy in *‘The Travels of Ana-
chargis.” The editions of Zsachylus are very
numerous : one of the latest is that of Professor
Porson, London, 1805, 2 vols.8vo. This great
father of the Grecian stage has been very ably,
although somewhat too poetically, translated
into English by Archdeacon Potter.— Fossius.
Bayle. Biog. Universelle.

A:SOP. The account of this fabulist is little
more than that of a name, since the pretended
life of him by Planudes, a monk of the four-
teenth century, is universally regarded as a
fiction. The imputed facts, which seem most
deserving of credit, are, that he was born in
Phrygia about 600 B.C., and was sold as a
slave to Demarchus an Athenian, by which
means he acquired a knowledge of the Greck
language ; that he aftcrwards passed succes-
sivelyinto the service of Xanthus of Samos, and
of ldmon of the same 1sland ; and that having
obtained his freedom by the kindness of the
latter, he travelled 1n Greece and Asia Minoz,
inculcating morality by his fables. The ac-
counts of his conversations with Solon, Creesus,
and otbers, are deemed fabulous. 1le is said
to have been put to death at Delphos for the
freedom with which he censured the mamncrs
of the inhabitants, an event which Tusebius
places 561 years B.C. His personal deformity
rests ehntirely on the legendary account of
Planudes, to whom however we owe the first
collection of his fables as we now have them,
mixed with many others that are more or
less ancient. He wrote in prose, and Socrates
is said to have amused himself in prison by
forming some of his fables into verse ; while
Dlato, who banished the poets from his com-
monwealth, admits Asop in the quality of their
preceptor. The German, Lessing, in his recent
ingenious ¢ Essay on Fable,” of which a
translation was published, London, 1824, 12mo.
considers the };recian model of Asop to be
decidedly the most pute and genuine. This
critic, both as to construction and object, ably
analyses the defective pretensions of the more
modern and claborate fabulists, who have de-
parted from Alsop’s effective simplicity, or ra-
ther that of the fables beaing his name, several
of which cannot belong to him, as they ex-
hibit anachronisms and other incongruities.
The most genuine are thought to be the former

, part of those versified by Phredrus ; but many
are of eastern origin, which has induced some
authors to conclude that Lokman, Pilpay, and
Aisop were the same person. The best edi

tions of Asop are those of Milan, folio, 1476 ;
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of Plantin, Antwerp, 1565, 12mo, of Aldus,’
Venice, folio, 1505 ; of Barlow, London, 1666 ;
and of Hudson, under the rame of ‘* Marianus,”
Oxferd, 1718. They have been translated into
all modern lan, es : those of Croxall and
Dodsley are deemed the best English versions.
—Bayle. Fabricius. Ur. Biog. 1

ZSOPUS (Crooivs) a Roman actor, who
lived in the seventh century of Rome, and wu}
contemporary with Cicero, His excellence
was in tragedy, and he is said to have entered |
#o thoroughly into his part, as occasionally to,
Jose all recollection of his own identity. Plu-:
tarch in particular asserts, that once, when per-
forming the character of Atreus, he was so
transported with fury as to strike a servant
with his sceptre and kill him on the spot. He
was much addicted to Jaxury: according to
Pliny the elder, a single dish at his table, com-
Emd of the rarest singing birds, cost him eight

undred pounds sterling ; and Horace records,
that he dissolved in vinegar a precious pearl,
and swallowed it. Nothwithstanding this os-
tentatious profusion, so well was he rewarded,
that he left a fortune equal to 160,000L. ster-
ling behind him, for a son no less capricious
:Is;)d luxurious than his father.—Bayle. Un.

i0g.

/ETION, a Grecian painter, celebrated for
his pictures, and among others for one repre-
tenting the nuptials of Alexander the Great and
Roxana, which was exhibited at the Olympic
Games, and obtained so much applause, that
Proxenidas the president bestowed his daughter
upon the artist. Lucian saw this picture in
Italy, and gives a very accurate description of!
it, from which Raphael sketched one of his
finest compositions.— Biog. Universelle.

ATIUS, a celebrated Roman general who
lived under the third Valentiman. In the early
part of his military career he had borne arms
against the empire, but subsequently exerted
himself nobly in its defence against the inva-
eions of the Franks, Goths, and the Huns under
Attila, whom, although at the head of 700,000
barbarians, he forced to repass the Rhine, and
saved for a time the tottering throne.  Return-
ing to the capital, his popularity excited the
jealousy of the Emperor, who, suspecting him
of a design to possess himself of the imperial
power, stabbed him at an unguarded moment
with his own hand. He fell the victim of an
ungrateful despot, A.D. 454.— Nouv. Dict. Hist.

ATIUS, a physician of Amida in Meso-
potamia, studied at Alexandria towards the
close of the fourth century. He is the first
Christian physician whose medical writings
have come down to us. A work of his, in six-
teen books, entitled ¢ Tetrabiblos,” was printed
in Paris, 1567, and at Lyons in 1349, folio,
aud 1560, 4 vols. 12mo. ~Of the Grecian ori-
ginal there are only eight books existing, printed
by Aldus, Venice, 1534. It is a collection of
the writings of Galen and of others who hved
before him ; and although but a compilation,
he has included many things which are not to
be found elsewhere. There have been various
Latin versions.— Bing. 1Tnsverselle.

AFER (Domi11vs) a celebrated orator, born

AFR

at Nismes about fifteen years B.C. He was

one of those despicable characters to be found

in all ages—a corrupt and venal lawyer, who

scrupled mot to perform the part of informer in

the detestable reigns of Tiberius, Caligula,

Claudius, and Nero. Quintilian, who in his

f:ﬂth cultivated the friendship of Afer, speaks

ghly of his oratorical abilities ; and his repu-

tation, in the meridian of his exertions, was

extremely high ; but being an improvident man,

he lost it by continuing to plead when his

faculties were impaired by age. e was once
in great danger from an inscription which he
put upon a statue erected by him to Cahgula,
1t stated that the Emperor had been twice
consul before he attained the age of twenty-
seven. Caligula regarded this record as a sar-
casm, instituted a prosecution, and pleaded
himself against Afer ; when the miserable flat-
terer, instead of making a defence, repeated
a part of the Emperor’s speech with the highest
marhs of admiration, and declared on his knees
that he dreaded more from the eloquence of
Casar than his power. Caligula, equally con-
temptible, upon this adulation, not only par-
doned Afer, but made him consul. He died
in the reign of Nero, A.D. 59.—Buyle.

AFFLITTO (Ma1Tnew) anltalian lawyer,
was born at Naples in 1430. He attaned
great eminence, and published several volumi-
nous works on Sicihan and Neapolitan law,
which bave been held in great estimation by
cmilians, having passed through several edi-
tions. Two of them, ¢ Codex Justiniani,” and
““ e Consiliarfis principum et officialibus eli-
gendis, ad justitiam regendam,” are still read.
Un. Biog.

AFFO (Irexcus) anative of the duchy of
Placentia, author of ¢ Historia di Guastalla,”
on account of which work he was in 1776
made superintendent of the valuable library of
Parma. Writing under the jealous eye of 1Jon
Fardinand, the last infant of Parma, he was
obhged to make great suppressions. Ile is also
author of a ‘¢ Historia di Parma,” and left a
manuscript history of ¢ Peter Touis Famese,”
which the Infant would not allow to be pub-
lished. 1lle was a diffuse writer, but his re-
searches are deemed valuable and correct.—
Biwg. Umur.

AFRANIO, a Ferrarese, said to be the in-
ventor of the bassoon. He lved in the ealy
part of the 16th century.~—Mus. Biog. Dict.

AFRANIUYN, a Latin dramatist, who lived
about 100 years 13.C., and wrote scveral come-
dies in imitation of Menander, of which some
fragments alone remain that are inscited n
the ‘¢ Corpus Poctarum” of Maittaire, 1713,
folio, London.—1"ossius. Moreri.

AFRANIUS (Quiniianvus) a Roman sena-
tor, wrote a cutting salire against Nero, who
put him to death for entering into the con-
spiracy of Pise. Ile died with great firmness,
a species of courage displayed by more than
one Epicurean.— Biog. Universelle. .

AFRICANUS (Jurius) a Christian histo-
rian of the third century, was a native of Nico-
polis in Talestine. In order to convince the
Pagans of the truths of Christianity, he com-
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posed a Chronology in five books, which isa
scale of universal history from the creation to
the days of the emperor Macrinus, of which

work a fragment only is extant in the Clironi. '

con of Eusebius. e is also the author of an
epistle to Origen, condemning the gtory of
Susannah as spurious, and of another to Aris-

tides with a view to reconcile the genealogical |

tables of St Matthew and St Lmuke. At his
request the emperor Heliogabalus rebuilt the
abbey of Nicopolis on the site of the ancient
Emmaus, The remains of this author were
printed among the ‘¢ Mathematici Veteres,”
Pans, folio, 1693, and were translated into
French by M. Guiscard in his ¢ Memoires
Militaires des Grecs et des Romains,” Paris,
1774. The early part of the Chronology of
Africanus is supposed to be an abridgment
of the work of the famous ancient Egyptian
riest Manetho, who lived 300 years B.C.
'he exact time of his death is doubtful.—
Lardner.

AGANDURU (Roperic Moriz) a Spa-
nish missionary of the seventeenth century,
was a barefooted Augustin, and had a share
with his brethren of that order in the rapid
but ineffective conversions in Japan. He also
assisted to convert the Tagalese, a people of
Malayan descent, who inhabited Lucon, one of

the Philippine Isles, and who remain Christians I

to this day. He wrote a ¢ History of Con-
versions in Japan and the Philppine Isles,”
and a ‘ General History of the Moluccas and
the Philippines.— Un. Biog.

AGAPETUS I, pope in 535. This pontiff
possessed great firmness of character, but was
80 poor that, in order to travel to Constantinople,
he was oblhiged to pawn the sacred vessels of
the church of St Peter. Some letters of his
are in existence.—Nouv. Dict. Hist.

AGAPETUS, a deacon of the church of
Constantinople in the sixth century, who ad-
dressed a letter to the emperor Justinian on the
duties of a Christian prince. It is to be found
in ¢ Bibliotheque des Peres,” and has been
frequently reprinted.—Mo1 ~

ZGA]{D (ArTHUR) an English antiquary
of great learning and research, one of the ori-
ginal founders and most conspicuous members
of the Antiquarian Society. He was born in
the year 1540 at Toston in Derbyshire. His
situation as deputy-chamberlain in the exche-
quer office afforded him great facilities in his
favourite study of the antiquities of his country,
by the numerous and valuable documents which
it placed within his reach. Domesday Book
was a prominent object of his attention, in
illustration of which record he composed a
treatise entitled, ‘¢ e usu et obscurioribus verbis

libri de Domesday.” Several of his inquiries,
on subjects connected with the polity and con-
stitution of England, were after his death pub-

lished by Thomas Hearne among the papers
of the Antiquarian Society. Mr Agard was
also the author of a work intended exclusively
for the use and direction of his successors in
office, which was consigned to the care of the
officers of the king’s receipt. IHe died in
August 1615, bequeathing to his friend and
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brother antiquary, Sir Robert Cotton, twenty
volumes, the fruits of his ingenuity and re-
search, and was buried in Westminster Abbey.
—Buwog. Brit.

AGASIAS a sculptor of Ephesus, the scho-
lar or son of Dositheus, of whose life no parti-

- culars are known, but who is celebrated in the

history of the arts as the sculptor of the ad-
mired statue usually called the Gladiator,
which was found with the Apollo of Belvidere
at Nettuno, formerly Antium, where Nero had
collected a great number of the best works,
brought from Greece by his freedman A cratus.
The form of the letters on the inscription marhs
the high antiquity of the statue, which how-
ever is no longer considered that of a gladiator,
but one of a groupe. It was perfect with the
exc&ption of the right arm, restored by Algardi.
—Un. Biog.

AGATﬁARCHIDES, geographer and his-
torian, was a native of Gnidus and tutor to
Ptolemy Philadelphus, who reigned about the
year 104 B.C. 'The numerous works of this
author are all lost, except a few fragments pre-
served by Diodorus and Photius, which are
printed by Henry Stephens, and collected more
! fully by ITudson in his ** Geographi Minores.”
| Among the works of Agatharchides the an-
| cient wmters mention the following : * On the
ted Sea,” in five books; ¢ On Asia,” in ten
booke ; and a large work ¢ On Europe.” - The
rhinoceros was first described in the writings of
this author.——Moreri.

AGATHANGELUS, an Armenian historian
of the fourth century, who wrote a History of
the introduction of Christiamty into Armenia,
with a hfe of the first Christian king Tiridates,
to whom he was secretary. This work was
published at Constantinople, 1709, 4tp, but a
much more complete manuscript copy i8-in the
royal library at Paris.—-Ilwt. Dict.

AGATHIAS, a Greek historian of the sixth
century, who wrote a history of the 1eign of
Justinian, 1t was printed with a Latin version
and uvotes at Leyden, 1594 4to, and at Paris
at the king’s printing-house, 1660, folio, to ac-
company the other Byzantine hListorians. He
is deemed prolix but accurate.— Fubricius.

AGATIIARCUS, an ancient painter, was
born at Samos, and lived about the 95th Olym-
piad, or 400 years B.C. Alcibiades employed
him to decorate his magnificent house ; and
according to 1)emosthenes, in his oration against
Midias, he contuved to seduce his mistress
while so employed. This offence Alcibiades
punished only by confining him until his work
was finished, and then dismissed him with
handsome presents. Vitruvius speaks of him
as the first scene painter under the direction of
A'schylus, which is either an anachronism, or
two painters have existed of the same name.—
Moreri.

AGATHEMER, a Greek geographer of little
merit, who is placed by Saxius in the third
century. His only known work, called * Hy-
potyposes Geographica,”” contains several par-
ticulars which have escaped Strabo, but is
nevertheless in a very confused and imperfect
state, It is to be found in Gronovius’ edition of
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‘‘ Ancient Geography,” as also in IHudson's
** Geographi Minores.”’— Fabricius.

AGA’IP HO or AGATHON, a Greek poet
of Athens, who wrote several tragedies and
comedies. Of these, fragments alone remain,
which are to be found in the collection of Gro-
tiue. Aristotle speaks of one of his comedies,
“ The Flower,” with great praise. lle lived
about 435 B.C.—Vossius.

AGATHOCLES, tyrant of Syracuse, was
the son of a potter, a native of Rhegium, who
settled in Sicily and married a Sicihan woman.
He rose from a private soldier through all the
grades of the military service, until at length
he obtained the chief command, when by a
selies of intrigues and cruelties he contrived to
make himself ruler of the Syracusans. like
many other ambitious usurpers, he showed
more moderation in the exercise of power than
in its attainment. The political and military
abilities of Agathocles were very great, which
he proved by one of those master-strokes that
discover extraordinary genius, by conducting a
daring expedition into Africa, while the Car-
thaginians were lajfing seige to Syracuse. This
bold policy succeeded ; the Carthaginians were
obliged to withdraw, in order to succour their
own territory, where Agathocles was carrying
all before him, and had even invested Caithage
itself. While his army lay before this capital,
he himself returned to Sicily, where he struck
such terror into the powers combined against
the Syracusans, that he nearly mastered the
whole island. On his return to Africa, he
found affairs in great disorder: his African
auxiliaries had deserted, and in a mutiny of
his soldiers he nearly lost his own life, but
escaped to sea in a small vessel, leaving two
sons in the power of the mutineers, who cruelly
murdered them. Agathocles noon raised forces
in Sicily, and took the most signal and atrocious
vengeance ou the revolters in the African army,
exterminating their very kindred. He again
became the master of Sicily, and unable to exist
in tranquillity, conducted an expedition into
Italy in his old age, and according to several
accounts was poisoned on his return in the
ninety-fifth year of his age ; a statcment how-
ever which is very doubtful. IHe affected
much humility in lus greatness, always having
an earthern vessel at his table to remind him
of his origin.—Univ. Hist.

AGELNOTH, promoted to the see of Can-
terbury, A.D.1020, This prelate distinguished
himseif by great religious zeal, and still more
by the firm manner in which he refused, on the
death of Canute, to crown Harold, who had
seized the throne in the absence of his brother
Hardicanute. Agelnoth pleaded his promise
to the late king, that he would place the crown
on no other head than the issue of queen Emma.
Not only was this refusal given at the altar by
the Archbishop as to himself, but he uttered
imprecations against any other bishop who
might perform the ceremony ; and it is doubt-
ful whether Harold was ever crowned at all.
Agelnoth was author of a panegyric on the
Virgin Mary. a letter on St Augustin, and other
epistles. Biog. Brit.

AGE

. AGESANDER, a Rhodian sculptor, who
is thought to have lived in the fifth century
B.C. He is celebrated by having, in con-
junction with his sons, Athenodorus and Poly-
doros, executed that admirable monument of
Grecian art, the Laocoon, which was discovered
in the sixteenth century in the baths of Titus,
where, according to Pliny, it attracted admira-
tion in his time.. Julius II handsomely re
warded the discoverer of this invaluable work,
which was carried away from Rome by the
French army, but at the final peace restored.
Lessing, from the exquisite finishing of this
groupe, in comparison with other works of
Grecian art, thinks it was executed under
the Cwsars; but Borghini and Winkelman
deem it a production of the finest era of Gre-
cian art. In either case it has immortalized
the names of its sculptors.—Biog. Universelle.
AGESILAUS, king of Sparta, one of the
most striking characters of ancient Greece, was
the son of hing Archidamus, and on the death
of his brother king Agis, was preferred to bis
nephew Leotychidas, in consequence of the
suspected illegitimacy of the latter, His vi-
gorous and energetic mind, set off as it was
by consummate address, made ample amends
for the smallness of his stature and his lame-
ness in one leg. So ingratiating were his man.
ners, that the ephori are said to have lud a
fine upon him for monopolizing the affections
of the Spartans. At the time of the accession
of Agesilaus the Peloponnesian war subsisted,
and the king of Persin had declared openly
against the Laced®monians, and was preparing
to reduce all the Greek cities under their pro-
tection. On this occasion Agesilaus was ap-
pointed generalissimo of Greece, and for two
years, at the Lead of the Greek army, eahibited
all the talents of a warnor, and all the virtues
of a Lacedwmonian, in lus endurance of hard-
ship, contempt of luxury, and personal dis-
interestedness. These qualities prevailed : he
obtained many signal advantages in Asia Minor,
and might have preceded Alexander as the
conqueror of I’ersia, had unot the latter found
means to excite enemics against the Lacedw®-
monians among their neighbours, which ren-
dered the recal of Agesilaus necessary for the
defence of his native land. He hesitated not
0 obey the order, but observed, with the brief
and pregnant wit so peculiar to the Spartans,
‘“ that he had been driven out of Aria by thirty
thousand of the great king’s archers,”” alluding
to the impression of an archer on the gold coin
called a daric. On hisreturn to Greece, he was
met by an order from the ephori to invade
Bootia, with which command he complied,
although contrary to his own judgment. A
severe engagement ensued at Chwronea, in
which Agesilaus was victor by the retreat of
the Thebans, who however could not be broken.
He was next employed against Corinth and
the Acarnanians, until the conclusion of that
discreditable peace with Persia, negotiated by,
and called after, Antalcidas. After this event,
the Spartans, with their usual hateful mix-
ture of fraud and force, sought to attack the
smaller a*~¢es f (Greece separately ; and ina
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most unjust manner seized upon the citadel ot
Thebes, an action abetted by Agesilaus from
his hatred to the Thebans and his acquicscence
in that detestable policy of Sparta, which
decmed every action laudable that might
prove beneficial to the state. In the foregoing
instance however it turned out quite the re-
verse, as it led to the memorable war with
the Thebans under Epami in which the
victories of Leuctra and Mantinea proved so hu-
miliating to Sparta, in the defence of which how-
ever Agesilaus exhibited all his usual bravery
and activity, His passion for enterprize was
further displayed byl;.\is accepting the command
of a body of mercenaries in the service of
"T'achos, a competitor for the throne of Egypt,
and engaging at an advanced age in an en-
tirely new scene of action. On his arrival in
Egypt, the natives eagerl crowded to behold a
leador of whom they hac{ heard so much, and
could not conceal their disappointment on
d.scovering a little old man, meauly clad, sit-
ting on the grass by the sea-side. He soon
however convinced them of s superiority,
but sullied both his own and the Grecian re-
putation by going over on more advantageous
terms to the other competitor, Nectanebis,
whom he left firmly seated on the Egyptian
throne. Returning with a large sum on the
public account for the aid which he had af-
forded, he was driven by a storm to a place
culled the haven of Menelaus, on the coast of
Africa, where he died in his eighty-fourth
year (B.C. 360), after a reign of forty-one
years. From this brief account, it will be seen
that the virtues and vices of Agesilaus were
altogether national, and the fruit of the iron
education of his overpraised country, the ope-
ration of which his character peculiarly servec
to 1llustrate. His most censurable actions an¢
policy seem never to have been produced wit!
a view to mere personal advantage or aggran
dizement, a truth which by no means detracts
from the odious nature of the system by whick
they were deeraed patriotic. Agesilaus, i
other respects, exhibited the pecubar genin
of his countrymen, by ekeing out the lion’s skin
with the fox’s tail, by the extreme simplicity
of his manners, by his contempt of luxury and
vain-glory, and by the pregnant brevity of his
wit. In the collection of apothegms, a number
are attributed to this king, which display the
genuine Spartan force and smartness. His
pleasant reply to a friend, who caught him
riding a stick with his children, is well known .
« Tell nobody what you have seen’’ snid Age-
silaus, “ until you are yourself a father.”—
Plutarch. Univ. Hist.

AGGAS (Ravrrn) & surveyor and engraver
of the sixteenth century, who first drew a plan
of Londou, which, a]thous'h referred to the
time of Henry VIl and Edward VI, appears
not to have been made on wood until about the

ear 1560, in the early part of the reign of
lizabeth. It was re-published in 1618, and
re-engraved by Vertue in 1748. The plates.
which were purchased by the Society of Anti-
mzrie-. were published in 1776. He also
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in Suffolk. He died in London A.D. 1579,
uged about 60.—Ames. Hast. of Printing.

AGIS 1V, king of Sparta, celebrated by his
virtues and lus death, was scarcely on the
throne before he endeavoured to revive the
ancient discipline of his country, and began
with a proposition for a division of the land,
which was strongly opposed by a party at the
-lead of which was lus colleague Leonidas.
ihe latter, being persecuted for a breach of the
iaws by marry.ng a stranger, was deposed,
and the joint sovereignty devolved to his son
“leombrotus, who entcred into the views of
Agis. Previously however to 8 partition of
he lands, Agesilaus, who was deeply in debt,
proposed the abolition of all debts, which
would render the former measure more pala-
table. This proposal was agreed to, and al
bonds and contravts were brought to themarket-
place and cousigned to what Agesilaus deno-
ninated a ¢ glorious flame.” This deed ac-
complished, the influential and waly Spartan
found means to postpone the other ¢qualizing
operation until Kgm was obliged to march on
an expedition. During his absence Agesilaus
conducted himself so tyrannically, that a con-
spiracy was formed to restore the deposed king
Leonidas; which succeeding,Ags, on hisreturn,
togethe: with his colleague Cleombrotus, took
sanctuar, m a temple. Cleombrotus was 1m-
mediately dragged forth aud banished, but
Agis remained a coneiderable time in safety, and
was occasionally conducted by his supporters
to the bath, and thence back again to the tem-
ple. At length his friends were bribed to
betray him, and he was thrown into prison.
When it was known that he was in custody,
a crowd of people, with his mother and grand-
mother, assembled round the prison, aud re-
quested that he might have a fair and oper
trinl. This solicitude hustened the fate of
Agis, who suffered death with great maguna-
nimity. His grandmother, being afterwards
admitted into the prison, ghared his fate. His
mother followed next, and perceiving the fate
of her son and mother, kissed the corpse of
Agis and exclaimed ., ‘¢ My son, thy too great
moderation and humanity have ruined both us
and thee.”” Being told that, as she approved
his actions, she must also die, she immediately
prepared for death, exclaiming, ** May all this
be for the good of Sparta!” The virtues
and good intentions of Agis are not to be
doubted, but primitive forms and simple insti-
tutions can seldom be restored toa graduanlly
corrupted people. These tragical events hap-
pened B.C. 241 —Plutarch.

AGNELLUS, an archbishop of Ravenna in
the ninth centary, who wrote the history of
his predecessors in that see with little atten-
tion to the character or interests of the court
of Rome, which had put his grandfather or
great-grandfather to death, This biography
contains many curious facts, but is erroneous in
regard to dates. 1t was published by Bacchini
in 1708, and reprinted by Muratori in his col-
lection of ltulian historians.—Moreri.

AGNES] (Maria GaAfTaNa) an Ttalian
lady celebrated for her learning, was born at
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Milan in 1718. So profound were her mathe- Agnus Dei in eight parts, in which the dife
matical attainments that, when in 1750 her | ferent canons are carried on at the same time

father, who was a professor in the university
of Bologna, was unable to continue his lectures,
owing to the infirmity of his health, she ob-
tained ission from the Pope to fill his
chair. At the early age of nineteen she had
supported one hundred and ninety-one theses,
which were published in 1738 under the title
of ¢“ Propositiones Philosophice ;"’ and was also
mistress of the Latin, Greek, Hebrew, French,
German, and Spanish languages. Ier prin-
cipal work, entitled ‘¢ Instituzioni analitiche,”
1748, 2 vols. 4to, was tramslated in part by
Antelmy into French, under the title of *‘U'raites
elementaires du Calcul dificrentiel, et du Calcul
integral,’”’ 1775, 8vo, and into English by the Rev
Joln Colson, Lucasian professor of mathematics
in the university of Cambridge. This able
mathematician dcemed the analytical institu-
tions of Agnesi so excellent, that he learnt
Italian in order to translate that work into
English, and at his death left the manuseript
nearly ready for the press. In that state it
remained for some years, until the late Mr
Haron Maseres resolved to defray the expense
of printing a handsome edition 1n 2 vols. 4to,
18U1. Agnesi retired to the monastery of
Blue Nuns, where she died at a very advanoed
age in 1799.—Un. Biog.

AGNESI (Maria Trrrsa) sister of the
zbove, a female musician of much genius, born
st Milan about the year 1750. She comPosed
three operas, ‘¢ Sophonisba,” ¢ Ciro,”” and
¢ Nitrocri,”” all which were successful, besides
several cantatas and other pieces of great merit.
—Biog. of Mus.

AGOBARD, archbishop of Lyons in the
ninth century, an active and able prelate, who
wrote several tracts against the Jews, and other
treatises. His works were buried in obscurity
until Papirius Massonfound a manuscript of
them by chance in a bookseller’s shop at Lyons.
Masso published this manuscript in 1603 , but
a more correct edition is that of Baluze, Paris,
1666, 2 vols. 8vo, which edition has been re-
]()}:inted in the Bibliotheca Patrum.— Moreri

ve.

AGOSTINI (LioNarno) an eminent anti-
qu of the seventeenth century, officially
employed by pope Alexander VII. He pub-
lished his works, which are now scarce and
much valued, entitled, 1. “La Sicilia di Filippo
Paruta, desciitta con Medaglie ; con aggiunto
di Lionardo Agostini,”’ Rome, 1649, folio; 2.
‘“ Le Gemme Antiche figurate di Lionardo
Agostini,” part1, Rome, 1636 and 1657, 4to ;
part 11, Rome, 1670. This work was re-
pri.n‘ted in 1686, 1702, and 1707 ; the first
edition however is still in the highest esteem,
on account of the beauty of the plates.—Biog.
Universelle.

AGOSTINO (Pavir) of Valerano, an emi-
nent musician, born in 1593, who surprised
the world with his productions for four, six, or
eight choirs or chorusses, some of which might
bq sung in four or six parts only, without di-
minishing or weakening the harmony. Father
Martini speaks with great admiration of an

in the most clear and natural manner, both as
to melody and harmony. Agostino died in
1629 in the prime of life.— Burney’s Hist. Mus.

AGOULT (WiLriam p’) a Provengal gen-
tleman of the twelfth century,who was one of the
most pleasmg poets and amiable persons of his
time. Ile complains that in Lis days the pas-
sion of love had degenerated, and therefore
wrote a treatise or poom entitled, ¢ La Maniera
d’Amar del temps paseut,” in which he main-
tains, with the fantastic sentiment of the period,
that no one can be happy umless Le is good,
10 one good unless he is in love, and no one
in love who is not careful of the honour of his
mistress. Agoult died A.D.1181. The family
still exists in Dauphiny and Provence.— Moreri.

AGREDA (Mar1a »’) a Spanish visionary,
was born at Agreda in Spain, 1602, and took
the veil at the age of eighteen in a convent
founded by her father and mother, dedicated
to the “ Immaculate Conception,” of which she
was chosen superior. She reported that she
had express orders from God and fhe IToly
Virgin to write the life of the latter. She ac-
cordingly commenced this legend ; but by the
advice of her temporary confessor in the ab-
sence of her ordinary director, 1t was cousigned
to the fiames. On the return of the latter,
however, he recommended her to begin again,
and the fruit of her reveries was a work which
she entitled, “ The Mystical City of God, Mi-
racle of the Almighty, Abyss of the Grace of
God, Divine History and Life of the Most Holy
Virgin, Mary, Mother of God ; manifested in
these last ages by the Holy Virgin to Sister
Mary of Jesus, Abbess of the Convent of Im-
maculate Conception, of the City of Agreda.”
This piece of absurdity, written in her own
hand, with an attestation that it was the off-
spring of Divine revelation, was translated by
Father Crozet, a cordelier, into the French
language in 1696, but was suppressed by a
sentence of the Sorbonne, which decision how-
ever was not allowed to be promulgated in
Spain, and the book of the poor crazy fanatic
was absolutely republished in Brussels in 1718,
in 3 vols. 4to. Although puerile and con-
temptible in the highest degree, the condemna-
tion of this legend save offence to certain
zealots, who conceived that the worship paid
to the Virgin by the Catholic church might be
affected by it, in consequence of which a solemn
declaration was made by the Sorbonne that
such was not the intention. On the death of
Mary, great interest was made at Rome to
ge:rf;er canonized, but without success. She
died in 1665.—Moreri. Bayle.

AGRICOLA (Cnewvs Jurivs) an excellent
Roman commander, born A. D. 40, in the reign
of Caligula, by whom his father Julius Gracinus
was put to death, for nobly refusing to plead
agaimst Marcus Silanus. His mother, to whom
he owed his excellent education, was Julia
Procilla, unhappily murdered on her astate at
Liguria by a deacent of freebooters from the pi-
ratical fleet of Otho. The first military ser-
vice of Agricola was under Suetonius Paulinus
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in Britain ; and on his return to Rome he mar-
ried a lady of rank, and was made quastor in
Asia, where in a rich province, peculiarly open
to official exactions, he maintained the strictest
integrity. He was chosen tribune of the peo-
pie and preetor under Nero, and unhappily, in
the commotion which followed the accession
of Galba, lost his mother, as above mentioned.
By Vespasian, whose cause he espoused, he
was made a patrician and governor of Aquita-
nia, which post he held for three years. The
dignity of consul followed, and in the same
vear he married his daughter to the historian
Tacitus, He was soon afterwards made go-
vernor of Britain, where he subjugated North
Wales and reduced the lsle of Anglesea or
Mona. He adopted the most wise and gene-
rous plans to civilice the Britons, by inducin,
the nobles to assume the Roman habit an
bave their children instructed in the Latin lan-
guage. Ile also gradually adorned the coun-
try with magnificent temples, porticos, baths,
and public edifices, of a nature to excite the
admiration and emulation of the rude people
whom he governed. With these cares how-
ever he indulged the usual ambition of a Ro-
man commander, to add to the limits of the
Roman territory by extending his arms north-
ward ; and in the succeeding three years he
passed the river Tweed, subdued the country
as far as the Frith of Tay, and erected a chain
of protective fortresses from the Clyde to the
Frith of Forth. He also stationed troops on
the coast of Scotland opposite to Ireland, on
which island he entertained views of con-
quest ; and in an expedition to tha eastern
part of Scotland, beyond the Frith of Forth,was
accompanied by his fleet, which explored the
inlets and harbours, and hemmed in the na-
tives on every side. llisseventh summer was
passed in the samme parts of Scotland, and the
Grampian 1hlls became the sitc of a decisive
cngagement with the Caledonians under their
most able leader Galgacus. The latter made
a noble stand, but was at last obliged to yield
to Roman valour and discipline ; and having
taken hostages, Agricola graduvally withdrew
his forces into the Roman limits. In the mean
time, Donitian had succeeded to the empire,
to whose mean and jealous nature the brilliant
character and successes of Agricola gave secret
uneasiness.  Artfully spreadiug a rumour that
he intended to make the latter governor of
Syria, he recalled him, received him coldly,
and allowed him to descend into private life.
The jealousy of this tyrant pursued him for the
remainder of his life; and as after he had been
induced to resign his pretension to the pro-
consulship of Asia or Africa, he was soon seized
with an illness of which he died ; Domitian,
possibly without reason, has been suspected
of a recourse to poison. Agricola died A.D.
93, in his fifty-fourth year, leaving a widow
and one daughter, the wife of Tacitus, who has
80 admirably written his life and preserved his
high character for the respect of posterity.—

Tacitus.
AGRICOLA (Joun)a polemical writer of
©oslebrity, born at Isleben in Saxony, in 1492.
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From being the friend and scholar, he becama
the antagonist of Martin Luther, against whom,
as well as Melancthon, he maintained a spirited
controversy, advocating the doctrine of faith in
opposition to the works of the law, whence the
sect, of which he became the leader, received
the name of Antinomians. These opinions he
inculcated principally at Wittemberg, where
he had obtained a professorship. In the early
part of his career he had been chaplain to
count Mansfeld, in whose train he had ac-
companied the elector of Saxony to the diets
held at Spires and Augsburg in 1526 and 1550.
His opinions however soon lost him the favour
of both these Aatrons, which he never after-
wards regained. The latter part of his life
was spent a1 Berlin, where he became preacher
to the court and acquired considerable reputa-
tion. Although of a restless and ambitious
temper, his motives seem to have been good,
and his conciliatory disposition is evinced by
his constant though unavailing efforts to bring
about a reconciliation between the Catholics
and the Reformed Church.- Some of his works
possess merit, especially his collection of Ger-
man proverbs. He also wrote a volume of
Commentaries on St. Luke, a folio catitled
“ Historia Passionis J C.” and in 1548 com-

osed, in conjunction with Heldingus and
Phlug, the famous Interim, which created so
great a scnsation. e died at Berlin in 1566,
in the 74th year of his age.—Nouv. Dict Hust.

AGRICOLA (RopoLruus) one of the most
learned men of the fifteenth century, was born
A. 1. 1442, near Groninge. in Friesland, lle
is spoken of both by Erasmus and Bayle with
great respect ; but two works only of his re-
main : 1. “ De lnventione Dialectiz,” Lou-
vain, 1516, and Cologne, 1539 ; 2. An abridg-
ment of history under the title of “ R. Agni-
cola Lucubrationes,” 2 vols. 4to—Melchior
Adam. Bayle.

AGRIPPA (11erop) son of Aristobolus and
Berenice, grandson of Herod the Great. Ile
gave great offence to Tiberius, who threw him
1nto prison for too opeuly expressing his wishes
with regard to the succession. On Caligula’s
becoming emperor, however, he was not only
released, but received from the favour of that
emperor a golden chain, equal in weight to the
iron one which he had worn in his confinement,
as also the kingdom of Judea. He commenced
a persecution of the Christians, in which the
apostle St James perished, and is the person
represented to have been eaten up by worms,
on account of hLis impiety in accepting the
adoration of the ]people.——Lardner.

AGRIPPA (II) son and successor of the
preceding, seventh and last of the Jewish
monarch of the family of IHerod the Great.
In the war carried on by Vespasian against
his own countrymen, he sent a succour of
2000 men to his assistance. It was before
him, his sister Bereuice, and the Roman go-
vernor, that St Paul made his defence aund
appeal to the Emperor, when in custody at
Ca:sarea. Agrippa lived to the year 100 of
the Christian #ra, and died at Home in the
third year of the emperor Trajan.—Suetonius,
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AGRIPPA (CamiLLr) a celebrated archi-
tect of Milan, in the sixteenth century, who,
under the pontificate of Gregory XI1I, accom-

lished the removal of a vast obelisk to St

eter’s Square ; an account of which labour
he published. His other works, which are
very scarce, are, 1. ¢ Trattano di Scientia
d’'Arme,”” Rome, 1533, Venice, 1568-1604,
4to; 2. ‘“ Dinlogo sopra la generazione de
Venti,” Rome, 1584, 4to; 3. ¢ Dialogo del
modo di mettere in Battaglia,” Rome, 1083,
410; 4. ‘ Nuove invenzione sopra il modo de
Navigare,”” Rome, 1595, 4to.— Biag. Univer.

AGRIPPA (Hunny Cornruwvs).  This
aighly gifted but eccentric man of learning
was born in the ycar 1486, at Cologune, of a
noble family, which had long been in the ser-
vice of the house of Austria. In his youth he
was employed as secretary to the emperor
Maximilian, and subsequently served in the
army of Italy seven years, and obtained the
honour of knighthood. The particulars of his
education are unknown ; but he himself re- |
lates that he was acquainted with eight lan-
gunges. On his quitting the army, when he
gave himself up to the pursuit of science, he
rapidly attained the honours of doctor in law
and physic, and began to assume the reputa-
tion of an acquaintance with the secrets of na-
ture, which it is difficult to distinguish froma

intentional quackery. It is now thought, that '

oy his alchemical and kindred pretensions, he
had no other object than to excite admiration
and court powerful protection. In the twenty-
first year of his age he visited France, and the i
succeeding year passed into Spain, from which
however he soon returned, and delivered lec-
tures at the college of Dole in Burgundy, on
the mystical work of Reuchlin, * De Verbo
Murifico.”” In thse discourses he hazarded
novelties which commenced a warfare with
the monks, that lasted for the remainder of
his hfe. In order to court the favour of Mar-
Eu-et of Austria, he wrote a treatise ‘* On the
ixcellence of Women,”’ which work monkish
influence prevented him from publishing; he
then went over to England, and wrote a
“ Commentary on the Epistles of St Paul.”
On his return he again joined the army of the
emperor in Italy, which he left on an invita-
tion to Pisa by the cardinal St Croix. In the
ieu 1515 he read lectures upon Mercurius
'rismegistus, at Pavia, from which town he
was obliged to make a very hasty retreat,
when his friends procured lum the honourable
employment of syndic and councillor for the
city of Metz. ere, with his usual impru-
dence, he undertook to refute the vulgar notion
that St Ann had three husbands, and—what
was much more sensible as well as humane—
defended and saved the life of a countrywoman
accused of witcheraft. Obliged to quit Metz,
he returned to Cologne, where he lost his first
wife, a very amiable woman ; after whi¢ch he
successively resided at Geneva, Fribourg, and
Lyons, where he obtained a pemsion from
Francis I, and was appointed physician to
the Queen Mother. His latter appointment
proved of no advantage to him, because be
Brog. Drcr.—No. LT,
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dii not like to be employed as an astrologer
instead of a physician; ‘and he vented hi

resentment with his usual unguarded impe-
tuosity. He now resolved to remove to the Low
Countries, but experienced much delay, owing
to the mysterious character which he had so
injudiciously assumed, the duke of Vendome
refusing to sign the passport of a conjuror. In
1529 Agrippa was again in great request, in-
vitations being trausmitted to him from Henry
VIII of England, from tbe chancellor of the
emperor, from an Italian marquis, and from
Margaret of Austria, governor of the Low
Countiies, He preferred the offer of the last,
and received the appointment of historiogra-
pher to the emperor. Ilis eccentric genius
however was to be kept iu none of the bounds
that would allow of repose in the age in which
he lived ; and in the year 1530 he produced
another storm by his celebrated treatise ‘ On
the Vanity of the Sciences,” which was not an
attack upon real learning, but a very caustic
satire upon the inefficiency of the common
modes of instruction, and upon the monks,
theologians, and members of the aniversities.
On the appearance of this work, the bishop of
Liege withdrew his pension, and even permit-
ted his imprisonment for debt at Brussels, from
which enthralinent he was not relcased untu
the death of Margaret of Austria, which hap-
pened very opportunely, as the monks had
fully succeeded in prejudicing her against him.
Soon after his release he sent out another trea-
tise at Antwerp, * On the Occult Philoso-
phy.” This was not a work on magic, buta
sketch of mystical theology, explaining, on the
principles of the emanative system, the har-
mony of the elementary, celestial, and intel-
lectual worlds. The clergy, although unable
to discover magic, detected heresy, and the
father inquisitor at Ulm interfered to prevent
a third edition. This prohibition was soon
disregarded, for in 1533 a new edition ap-
peared in Cologne, which was accompanied by
an apology addressed to the senate, so replete
with satire and invective, that Agrippa was
once more obliged to withdraw from the ef-
fects of the resentment excited He retired ¢~
Bonn, where, according to the account o
Wier, who had been his domestic servant,
he divorced his third wife, having buried his
second, who had produced hum five children,
at Antwerp, in 1529. Resolved once more
to try his fortune in France, he repaired to
Lyons in 1539, where, instead of patronage,
he met with imprisonment for some former
satires on the Queen mother. He was how-
ever soon released, and returned to Grenoble,
where he died in the course of the year,
not in an hospital, as afirmed by some
authors, but in the house of the receiver-
general of the province. To the practised ob-
server, the character of Cornelius Agrippa
may be tolcrably well estimated from his ex -
traordinary adveantures. His genius was strik-
ing, but irregular; his spirit was strong and
penetrating, but restless and unquiet ; and i
his quarrels with the monks, what his vigorous
understanding prompted him to think, he waa
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by no means backward in daring to say. Look-
ing at the commencement of his life and his
changesble ‘fommad. l:he e;tent of his erudition
was surprising, and his industry in composition
most extraordinary. His rep"u{'nﬁon farp:.elcro-
mancy, his atte t demon in the form of a
black dog, and similar imputations, will now
only provoke a sinile. Ridiculous as it may at
present appear, it is however obvious that his
d skill in occult science, especially al-
chemy, led to the numerous invitations which
hereceived from royal and exalted personages,
and that his inability to answer their ahsurd ex-
{:::a.tions produced their subsequent neglect of
im. On the other hand, Agrippa only reaped
the fruit of his own disingenuousness, by encou-
raging the notion of his possession of endow-
ments, of which he must have been conscious
he was destitute. Yet so singularly constituted
is the human miund, he was at the same time
Fl.rtly his own dupe; for it is proved that
he belonged to cabalistical and other societies
for magical pursuits; and if his assertions
may be credited, he had attained that inter-
course with the demoniacal natures, which was
the boast of Plotinus and Jamblichus. Here
the monks might have satirized in their turn ;
but these silly pretensions they believed, and
instead of laughing at, would have burnt him.
The works of Agrippa above-mentioned, with
all his other productions, have been frequently
ublished entire ; but the edition of Lyons,
y the Behrings, Leyden, 1550, 8vo, 2 vols.,
is deemed the best. This edition contains a
fourth book of the Occult Philosophy, on ma-
gical ceremonies, which is not by Agrippa,
but has probably done much to make after-
times regard him as a magician. It must not
be omitted, that this wnter looked with great
satisfaction at the bold attacks of Martin Lu-
ther upon the corruption of the church of
Rome, although the patronage he sought for
from Catholic princes would not allow him to
quit the pale of the church in which he was
educated.—Moreri. Bayle. Brucker.
AGRIPPA (Marcus Virsanivus) the cele-
brated friend and general of Augustus Ceesar,
whose life belongs rather to history than
biography, in consequence of its complete
amalgamation with the public events of an
interesting period in Roman history. To the
military abilities and faithful services of
Agrippa, Augustus owed not only the empire,
but the most felicitous portion of his subse-
uent credilable career. After the battle of
ctium, Octavius, then possessed of supreme
wer, either really or affectedly consulted
is friends, Mec®nas and Agrippa, whether he
should retain his sovereigaty, or resign it to
the senate. Agrippa, contrary to Mec®nas, re-
commended the mcre imous part ; which
it need not be said Octavius declined to adopt,
although he was not so ungenerous as to
offended with Agrippa for his dangerous coun-
sel. Gibbon, alluding to ippa, observes
that he was almost the first model, in the an-
cient world, of the faithful courtier of the mo-
dem oue ; a character who is supposed to mix
up personal devotion with the love of country,
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and to units both in the general term ¢ Ignlty."
Agrippa married first the hter of Pom-
ponius Atticus, and afterwards Julia the widow
of Marcellus and daughter of Augustus. By
the first he had one daughter, married to Ti-
berius, and by the second three sons and two
da\:fhun, of which two of the sons died young,
while the latter, Agrippa Posthumus, fell a
sacrifice to the jealousy of Tiberius. Of the
daughters, Julia was married to Lucius Paulus;
and Agrippina, first to Tiberius, and then to the
celebrated Germanicus.—Suetonius. Univ. Hist.

AGRIPPA (MenEnrus) consul of Rome in
the ien of Rome 251, B.C. 503, was distin-
guished for his urbane and well-principled
mediation between the patrician and plebeian
interests, in that early stage of the republic.
Being chosen one of the deputies by the former
to conduct a conference with the people, he
addressed to them the celebrated political fable
of the belly and the members. The latter
insisted however on the establishment of the
protective magistrates named tribunes, with
which demand Menenius advised the senate
to comply. Menenius died soon after, at an
advanced age, universally esteemed for his
wisdom and integrity, but so poor, that the
people insisted upon taxing themselves to sup-
port the expense of a public funeral, and when
the senate issued a sum from the treasury for
the purpose, demanded that their money should
be given to his children.—Livy.

AGRIPPINA, the elder daughter of Marcus
Agrippa and of Julia, was married in the first
instance to Tiberius, who divorced her; on
which she became the wife of Germanicus.
On the death of the latter, she returned to
Rome with his ashes, and took advautage of
the public lg:gf for the death of her husband,
to accuse Piso, who was suspected of having
hastened it. The latter was so harassed by
her persecutions, and the indignation of the
people, that he was found dead in his bed.
Tiberius, jealous of the affection of the people
for Agrippina, banished her to a small island,
where he allowed her to die of hunger, A.D. 35.
This magnanimous woman, who exhibited the
same elevated character in all fortunes, left
Zine children by Germanicus.—Nour, Diet.

ists - .

AGRIPPINA (the younger) daughter of
the foregoing, and mother of Nero, was at
once cruel and licentious. After having two
husbands, she marmed her uncle the emperor
Claudius, and having run a career of perfidy
and baseness, poisoned him in order to make
way for Nero. She however lived bitterly to
repent the exaltation of this monster, who soon
deprived her of the imperial authority she had
obtained under the stupid Claudius, and, re-
sisting all her intrigues and blandishments,
put her to death. Ii?centm'iom empl:xed as
her executioner struck her on the head with
his sword : ¢ Strike rather at my womb,’” she
exclaimed, ¢ for having brought forth such a
monster,” Tacitus observes, that Agrippina
left memoirs behind her, which had proved
very serviceable to him in the compilation of
bis annals.— Tacitas.
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AGUESSEAU (Hrnry Francrs p’) aFrench
statesman of great worth and talents, was born
at Limoges in 1668. He was the son of Henry
d’Aguesseau, intendant of Limosin, a man of
high character for integrity and learning, by
whom he was educated in every species of
knowledge which promised to qualify him for
the magistracy. Admitted an advocate in
1690, he was a few months after made advo-
cate-general of the parliament of Paris at the
age of twenty-two. He performed the func-
tions of this office with great reputation, and
was made procurator-general, which enabled
him to show his abilities for the public service,
by introducing a great reform in the manage-
ment of hospitals, and by greatly improving
the administration of the criminal code. To-
wards the end of the reign of Louis XIV, how-
ever, he was threatened with disgrace for re-
fusing to register the famous bull Unigenitus.
He thought that it interfered with the rights of
the monarchy, and determined to defend the
monarch even against himself. ¢ Is it thus
you forge arms against Rome?” exclaimed
Quirini, the Pope’s nuncio. ¢ They are not
wms, but shields,” replied D’Aguesseau. At
the death of Louis he again became ascendant,
and in 1717 succeeded Voisin as chancellor;
but before a year expired the Regent deprived
him of the seals, for opposing the royal bank
and other delusive projects of the celebrated
Law. The issue of this famous bubble is well
known ; and in the hour of embarrassment the
Reient thought proper to restore the seals to
D’Aguesseau, who immediately began to repair
a portion of the mischief done in his absence,
by orderingthe payment of the notes issued by
the bank as far as possible; which measure,
although the loss to individuals was great, he
deemed less odious than a total bankruptcy.
A new storm however awaited him, for the
Regent in his turn became solicitous for the
registration of the bull Unigenitus ; and with
some modifications D’Aguesseau was finally
induced to comply. Through the influence of
cardinal Dubois, however, he was once more
deprived of the seals, which were not restored
to him until 1737, when he resolved to confine
himself to his duties as a magistrate, and labour-
ed incessantly to produce a reform in the laws,
and uniformity in the administration of justice.
So great are the impediments to reform in this
grand direction, that he could only procure four
or five ordinances that were really effective.
Like many other great legal luminaries, it was
thought that the habit of viewing things in
every light, and formally discussing the argu-
ments on all sides, produced in him a species
of indecision, which is very unfavourable to the
mducﬁon of extensive plans of amelioration.
professional sympathies also interfered ;
for he frankly confessed to the count de Gram-
mont, in & conversation on the great expense
of Iay-nn;'u, that he had begun a plan for re-
forming it, but was prevented by reflecting
on the number of counsellors, attornies, and

inferior officers he should ruin by it; a feeling
which might be much correctac{ by the recol-

lection, that but one generation of these could

Al1G

suffer, while the ruin of clients is contimuni.
In 1750, having attained his eighty-second
ar, he tendered his resignation, which the
ing accepted, but continued to him his official
rank, and ted him a pemsion of 100,000
francs, which he did not long enjoy, as he died
February 9, 1751. D’Aguesseau is considered
by Voltaire as the most learned magistrate that
I’che ever possessed, as he was eminently
versed in both ancient and modern languages,
profoundly acquainted with history, and a
master of jurisprudence in its most enlarged
acceptation. He was also fond of the belles
lettres, and even composed verses which passed
the critical ordeal of Racine and Boileau, who
were the frequent companions of his leisure.
To conclude : he was a man of great genius
and integrity, and so superior to avarice, that
he left no other gains from his long possession
of office than his very fine library. The works
of D’Aguesseau are published in 13 vols. 4to,
Paris, 1759-89. He has the character of think-
ing in them like a philosopher, and speaking
like an orator: his style is deemed chaste and
harmonious, but somewhat cold.- -Nouv. Dict.
Hist.

AGUJARI (Lucrrz1a) a celebrated singer,
wife of Colla the composer. She is said in her
youth to have had a voice of most extraordi-
nary compass. At the Pantheon in J.ondon
her salary was fixed at 100l a night for two
songs. She died in 1783 at Parma.—Mus. Bug.
Dict.

AIDAN, a monk who, by his rzeal and
preaching, converted a large portion of the
northern part of Britain to Christianity. He
was afterwards bishop of Lindisfern or Holy
Island on the coast of Northumberland, where
he died, highly revered, about the year
651. The mildness and benevolence of his
disposition and manners appear to have gained
him a great ascendancy over the untutored in-
habitants of his diocese. Among the miracles
attributed to Aidan, is that of calming the sea
in a storm, by pouring consecrated oil upon it.
Pliny and Franklin mention the operation of oil
upon the waves; but the quantity in this case
being so small, the alleged miracle stands wmum-

ached upon that score.— Biog. Brit.

AIGNAN ( a gentleman of some
repute in the list of modern French authors.
His works, which are not numerous, are cha-
racterised rather by their elegance than their
solidity. Besides a new tranrlation of Homer,
in the execution of which the critics accuse
him of having done little more than present
the public with a second edition of that of De
Rochfort in a more polished form, he earl di-
rected his attention to the stage, and his
tragedy called ** Brunehaut’ not only met with
decided success, but was thought to affo_rd
much promise of the future excellence of its
author in this particular department of litera-
ture. Soon after the coronation of Napoleon,
M. Aignan, then in the zenith of his reputa-
tion, was made choice of to furnish letter-press
descriptions explanatory of the cent

lates engraved to illustrate that ceremony ;

t the work was n';ver published, the price
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demanded for the manu t (400L.) being far
00 high to produce any bidders. During the
latter yenrs of his life, he was known princi-
pally as the author of a periodical work, the
‘¢ Bibliothéque Etrangere,”” a publication bear-
in%:ome resemblance in its plan to that of the
** Retrospective Review.”” In the three vo-
lumes which have appeared, many scarce and
curious tracts in various languages, as well
ancient as modern, have been translated by
him, and rescued from the oblivion that was
fast overtaking them in the obscurity of an im-
mense national collection. Catapulfi’s account
of the massacre of St Bartholomew, originally
written in ltalian, is one of the last and most
interesting of these’ documents. M. Aignan
died at Paris in the beginning of 1825.—New
Monthly Magasine.

AIKIN (Joun, M. D.) born January 15,
1747, at Kibworth, Leicestershire, youngest
child and only son of T. Aikin, D.D. a dissent-
#ng minister and schoolmaster. He commenced
his education in the dissenters’ academy at
Warrington in Lancashire, whence he was ap-
prenticed to the late Dr Garthshore, then a
surgeon and apothecary at Uppingham in Rut-
landshire. In 1764 he became a student in the
university of kdinburgh, where he spent two
years, and after three more passed as a pupil
to Mr White of Manchester, settled in Chester
as a surgeon, whence he afterwards removed
to Warrington. During his residence in this
place, in addition to numerous works on pro-
fessional subjects, he published several mis-
cellaneous pieces in conjunction with his sister
Mrs Barbauld, and gave proof of his scho-
lastic acquirements by an excellent translation
of Tacitus’ *“ De moribus Germanorum,’” and of
that author's life of Agricola. Here too he
commenced his acquaintance with Dr Priestley
and Gilbert Wakefield. In 1784 he proceeded
to Leyden, where he graduated, and after-
wards had considerable practice as a physician
at Yarmouth in Norfolk, till he gave of-
fence to a portion of the inhabitants by two
pamphlets on the failure of the dissenters in
their attempt to procure the repeal of the Cor-
poration and Test Acts, as also by the freedom
of his opinions with respect to the French Re-
volution ; when Dr Girdlestone was encouraged
by the high church party to settle in the town,
und Dr Aikin escaped the bitterness ofimpeuding
R;r-onal controversy by removing to London iu -

arch, 1792. In 1796 hLe accepted an c:ﬁ'm-|
made him bier (now Sir Richard) Phillips, of -
editing the Mounthly Magazine, which he su- |
perintended from its commencement till 1806,
when the connexion was dissolved. In 1799|
ke published, iu conjunction with Dr Eufield,
the first volume of a * General Biographical
Dictionary” in quarto; but in consequence of
the death of his coadjutor, and other circum-
stances of & pecuniary nature, which mate-
rially retarded the progress of the work, the
lent.z und last volume was not completed till

#8815, Dr Aikin died December 7, 1822, in
Ais 75th , at his residence in Stoke New-
ington. Aikin is the author of a life of

Huet bishop of Avranches, of essays on seve-
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ral of the leading poets, aml of various mis
cellaneous works, which unite good sense, an
accurate knowledge of life, and considerable
critical acumen. He was also a very sensible
and entertaining essayist, as the early volumes
of the Monthly Magazine will evince, as well as
the periodical work entitled the Atheneum, and
several kindred publications.—Gent. Mug. Ed.

AIKMAN (WiLLiamx) & painter of emi-
nence, who flourished in what has been termed
the Augustan age of land. With most of
the wits of queen Anne’s time he enjoyed au
intimacy, especially with Swift, Pope, Arbuth-
not, Gay, Somerville, and his countrymen
Thomson, Smollett, and Allan Ramsay. To
the four last he is indebted for honourable
mention and sun poetic compliments in
their works. DBorn in Scotland, he was origi-
nally intended for the same profession as that
followed by his father, the law ; but on reach-
ing the age of manhood, his love of the finr
arts induced him to relinquish so dry a study
for one more congenial to his disposition ; a
change which the easi of hisci tances
enabled him to execute without detriment to
his success in life. Jokn duke of Argyle,
and the earl of Burlington, ranked among Lis
earliest friends and patrons. Portrait paintiug
was the branch of his art to which he more
particularly directed his attention. Among
the best specimens created by his pencil, are
portraits of several members of the Bucking-
hamshire family, and a large picture of the
then royal family. The latter is now in the
possession of the duke of Devonshire. Ile
died 1n 1731, in the 49th year of his age, at his
house in Leicester-fields.— Walpole’s Anec.

AILLY (Perer p’) a cardinal and legate
in the time of Charles VI of France, with which
monarch he was in high favour: he received
from his munificence the see of Puy and Cam-
bray, with the chauncellorship of the university
of Paris. Before his elevation to the purple,
he presided at the famous council of Constance,
which condemuned John Huss to the stake. He
was the author of several polemical works
much ‘putmnized by pope John XXIII, an edi-
tion of which was printed at Strasburg. He
died in August 1419.— Moreri.

AILRED, E1IHELRED, or EALRED, ab-
%ot of Revesby, Lincolshire, was born in the
year 1109, and educated in Scotland. e was
fond of study, and refused ecclesiastical pre-
ferment. Several of his historical labours in
Latin remain : ‘“ A History of the War of the
Standard in the reign of King Stephen;” « A

alogy of the Englich 3 « A His-
ory of the life and Morals of Edward the
Counfessor;” and * A History of the Nun of
Walthun,” are to be found in Twisden’s

Deum Scriptores,” London, 1652. Some
sermons are also to be found in the ¢ Biblio-
theca Patrum.”’— Biog. Brit.

AIMON (of Aquitaine) author of a legendary
history of France, is supposed to have lived in
the ninth century. The history is brought
down to 1165 by another hand; it may be
seen in the third volume of the collection os
Duchesne.—Vossius. Moreri,
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AINSWORTH (Henny) a nonconformist | worid was formed under his care, a catalogue

minister of deep readin
adopted the opinions
Browne, founder of the sect called after his
name, he followed his example in retiring be-
fore the arm of power to Holland, where, in
conjunction with another divine of the same
persuasion, named Johnson, he succeeded in
collecting a congregation of Brownists. A
quarrel shortly taking place between the two
pastors, both were eventually dismissed from
their situations, when Ainsworth retired to
Ireland. His writirgs exhibited much learn-
ing and acuteness, and excited the attention of
Hall, bishop of Exeter, who entered the lists
against him. A singular story is told of the
manner of his death, which took place at Am-
sterdam. Itis said, that having found a jewel
of considerable value, he restored it to its
owner, a Dutch Jew, demanding only, as his
reward, a conference with the leading men of
his synagogue, for the purpose of entering into
a disputation on the prophecies respecting the
Messiah. This he was very readily promised ;
but the Jew, having probably over-rated his
own influence with the rabbis and being un-
able or unwilling to keep his word, smoothed
all ditficulties by poisoning his new friend rather
than disappoint him. The only thing certain
is, that he died in Holland, in the early part of
the seventeenth century. His most esteemed
works are—his Annotations on the Psalms,
4t0, 1612 ; on the Pentateuch, and on Solo-
mon’s Song, 1627—1639, folio. His contro-
versial publications are numerous.— Biog. Br.
AINSWORTH (RoeerT) a grammarian, and
compiler of the celebrated dictionary of the
Latin tongue which goes under his name: it
was published by bLim originally in 1736, with
a dedication to Dr Mead, in one volume 4to.
Ten years afterwards Patrick published an im-
proved edition, which was followed by another,
in 175¢, under the superintendence of Dr
Ward of Gresham college, and the Rev W,
Younge. Tls last is considerably augmented,
and is in two folio volumes. Mr Ainsworth
was a native of Lancashire, born in 1660, at
Woodyeale near Manchester ; he received his
education at Lever’s grammar school in Bolton,
to the mastership of which he afterwards suc-
ceeded. Subsequently be opened an esta-
blishment for the instruction of youth at Beth-
nal-green, and more than ope other place in
the vicinity of London, by which having real-
ized a handsome fortune, he retired some time
previous to his death, to the enjoyment of lite-
rary leisure. His death occurred in London,
April 1743, when he was interred at Poplar. A
treatise on grammar, and a few specimens of
Latin Eetry, were also among his producticns.

Bi‘f' 3

ITON (WirLiam) author of the Hortus
Kewensis, an excellent botanist, born in La-
narkshire in Scotland. He was a great favou-
rite with the late king (George 11I) who, on
the recommendation og Mr Miller, appointed
him head gardener to the royal demesne at
Kewin 1759. In this situation one of the hest
collections of rare exotic plants in the kuown

and research. Having

the well-known Robert :

of which, bearing the above-mentioned title,
he published in 1789. He died of a schirrous
fever in 1793, and was succeeded in the situa-
tion by his son.—Ann. Biag.

AITZEMA (Lro) an historian of Friesland,
born A.D. 1600, the author of ‘¢ History of
the United Provinces,” in fifteen volumes 4to,
and seven folio. As a large collection of au-
thentic pieces, this work is extremely valuable
~—Nouv. Dict. Hist.

AKBER (Sultan) the third of the descend-
ants of Tumour, whoreigned in Hindostan. He
succeeded his father in 1556, and the first
action of his reign was to recover Delbi from
the Patans. Akber, a warlike and able mo-
narch, was ambitious that the transactious of
his reign should descend to posterity; which
desire induced him to employ his celebrated
Vizier Abul Fazel to write an account of his
life, as well as to compile the geographical,
statistical, and constitutional account of the
Mogul empire, entitled ‘¢ Ayeen Akberry.”
He experienced the usual fate of an Iastern
monarch in a rebellious son, whom he however
pardoned on his becoming his only one. He
died in 1605 by tahing a poisoned pill, which
he had intended for a courtier who had lost his
favour.—Univ. History.

AKFNSIDE (Magk) M.D. a writer who
claims attention as a poet, and not from hs
professional fame, was born in 1721 at New-
castle-upon-Tyne, where his father was a sub-
stantial butcher. He 1eceived his early edu-
cation at a grammar school, and finished his
studies at the umversities of Edinburgh and
Leyden, in-the latter of which he took his
doctor’s degree in 1744. In the same year
appeared lus most distinguished poem, *“ On
the Pleasures of the lmagination,” which
raised him at once into tical eminence.
This poem was rapidly followed by the ¢ Ijjnstle
to U'urio,”” a warm invective against the poli-
tical apostac(g' of the celebrated Pulteney earl
of Bath ; and in 1745 he published ten odes
on various subjects, all of which labours dis-
tinguish him as a zealous votary of the Grecian
intellectual philosoply, and an ardent lover of
liberty. He continued, from time to time, to
publish his poetical effusions, although in a
more leisurely manner. Most of these ap-
peared in Dodsley’s Collection, but especially
his celebrated * Hymn to the Naiads.” Hwe
professional career, which wus not eminently
successful, presents few incidents worthy re-
cording. He settled for a short time at Noith-
ampton, and subsequently in London, and was
generously assisted, while his practice was
forming, by an allowance of 300!. per annum
from his friend Mr Dyson. He pursued the
regular train to medical advancement, became
doctor of physic by mandamus at Ca.mlmdﬁe.
and fellow of the College of Physicians. He
wrote, on medical subjects, ‘¢ Observations on
the Origin and Use of the Lymphatics,” aud
an “ Account of a Blow on the Heart aml its
effects ;> but his principal profesn’u‘(mal'work.
written in elegant Latin, is a "”l Teatise On
the Epidemic Dysentery of 1764.” By these
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exertions his reputation and practice increased,
and he became physician to the Queen. Dr
Akenside was deemed haughty and ostenta-
u_oglbyhi-mﬂnen of the facuity ; and the
ridicule cast upon him by Smoliett, in the
novel of Peregrine Pickle, where he figures
as the giver of a feast after the manner of the
ancients, is well known. He died of a putrid
fever in June 1770, in the forty-ninth year of
his age; and his books and prints, of which
last he was an industrious collector, came into
the ssion of his friend Mr Dyson. The
tical fame of Akenside doubtless rests on

is ‘¢ Pleasures of the Imagination,”” which
ranks him among those who have given the
most finished models of blank verse. He is
however sometimes stately even to stiffness,
too redundant in ornament, and, from his soli-
citude to avoid simple and natural expression,
occasionally obscure. His odes, which have
never heen public favourites, possess copious-
ness and elevation of thought, but are ex-
tremely deficient in grace and harmony. His
‘ Hymn to the Naiads” decidedly ranks next
to his ‘¢ Pleasures of the Imagination,” and is
% beautiful and clussical production.—Biog.

rit,

AKIBA, a Jew of low origin in the reign of
the emperor Hadrian. Ihs devotion to litera-
ture, incited it is said originally by the love he
felt for his master’s daughter, raised him to
eminence and to the rank of a rabbi. On the
defeat and destruction of the impostor Barco-
chebas, to whose faction he had joined himself,
Akiba was taken prisoner, and put to death
by torture, together with his whole family:
bhimself and his son Pappus were flayed alive.
A suppositious work, written under the name
of the patriarch Abraham, has been ascribed
to him, and he is said to have been the ori-
ginal compiler of the Jewish cabalistic tradi-
tions. After his execution, which took place
in the year 135, he was interred on a mountain
in the vicinity of Tiberias: many of his fol
lowers and disciples, to the number it is said
of 24,000, afterwards chose the same spot for
their burial place, His book, called Jegirah,
was printed at Paris, 8vo, 1552, of which a
Latin version with notes was published in
1642 by Rittangel, a converted Jew of Konings-
burgh.—Brucker. Lightfoot.

ALABASTER (WiLLiam) an English di-
vine of the Protestant church in Elizabeth’s
time, a native of Hadleigh in SBuffolk. He was
the author of several polemical tracts, though
his confidence even in his own opinions could
not be very strong, inasmuch as he found oc-
casion to change them more than once, pub-
licly abjuring the Reformed religion for Catho-
licism at one time, and subsequently returning
to the faith he originally professed. I'he work
which does him most credit is a *“ Lexicon Penta-
glotton,” which he published in folio. A Latin
tragedy c¢alled Roxana was also written b
him, and acted at Cambridge. In his you
he apjears to have had a military turn, and
accompanied the Earl of Essex on his expe-
dition to Cadiz. He survived till the reign of
€harles 1, and died in 1640,
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ALAMANNI (Lewis) a Florentine poet
and statesman, born towards the beginning
of the 16th century. His commencement in
politics was unsuccessful, being engaged in a
conspiracy to overthrow the of the
Medici family in his native city : the plot was
discovered, one of the parties taken and exe-
cuted, while Alamanni himself narrowly escaped
by flight. The accession to the power of his
enemies, by the elevation of Giulio de Medici
to the papal chair in 1523, seemed to condemn
him to alife of exile. The disgust however felt
towards that pontiff by the emperor Charles V,
from the part he took in conmsolidating the
““ Holy League,” between Henry VIII of Eng-
land and Francis I of France, produced a quar-
rel which ended in the occupation of Rome
by the imperial forces. The popular faction
at Florence, taking advan of the situation
of affairs, expelled the Medici, and Alamanni
was recalled; but his popularity did notlast long.
A negotiation, which he set on foot with the
Emperor, exposed him to suspicion ; he was
sgain compelled to fly, and the power of his
rivals, after a short struggle, was re-established.
From this time he continued in the service of
the French court, by which he was employed
in several embassies. His works are, 1. Opera
Toscana, a collection of poems and a tragedy,
2 vols. 8vo; %.La Cultivazione, an elegant
poem, in imitation of the Georgics, 4to ; 3. An
heroic poem, entitled Girone il Cortesi, [Cor-
tesi] 4to; 4. L’Avarchide, an epic poem ;
5. Flora, a comedy. He died at Amboise,
April 18, 1566, aged 66.— Moreri.

ALAN or ALLEN (WrLL1AM) a cardinal,
was born at Rossal in Lancashire, in the year
1532. Being educated at Oxford by a tutor
warmly attached to the Roman Catholic reli-
gion, he early exhibited a strong prepossession
in its favour, and while very young became
principal of St Mary’s college am'{ proctorof the
university. The accession of Elizabeth not
only put a stop to his preferment, but, appre-
hending himself in danger, he withdrew to
Louvain, where many English Catholics had
already taken refuge. Here he wrote, in reply
to bishop Jewell and others, several contro-
versial treatises ; and soon after, for the benefit
of his health, privately returned to England,
where he remained concealed for three years,
disseminating from his retreat publications in
favour of the ancient religion. In 1568, with
some difficulty, he again escaped into Flanders,
where he received several ecclesiastical ap-
pointments, and established a seminary for the
education of English youth at Douay. He still
continued to introduce his polemical tracts into
England ; and his zeal at length led him so
far, that he connected the deposition of Eliza-
beth with the advancement of religion, and
openly espoused the pernicious doctrine, now
so honourably disclaimed by the Catholic
church, that heresy ubsolvati' every natural
duty, including allegiance to the sovercign.
He had little further to proceed, and he soon
went the remainder of the road by doing lis
best with bis party to recommend the invasion
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of Ei d b, ilip IT ; and when that glori-
ouslyw mtwn sailed, he transmitted
to England many thousand copies of a work
which he bad written to prove Elizabeth a
heretic and schismatic, and to show that her
subjects were absolved from the oath of alle-
giance. For these services, Allen was made a
cardinal, and presented to an abbey of great
value in Naples; and on the signal failure of
that infamous attempt, he lost not his credit,
but was appointed archbishop of Mechlin,
although from this time his residence was at
Rome, where he was usually called the Car-
dinal of England. It is said, that towards the
close of his life he repented of the measures
which he had recommended against his coun-
try, and expressed dissatisfaction at the spirit
and conduct of the Jesuits ; and letters of his
are extant, which advocate a reconciliation on
the ground of a simple toleration of the ancient
religion. On his death-bed he wished to ad-
dress the English students at Rome, but was
prevented by the attendant Jesuit. He died in
the year 1594, and a strong suspicion went
abroad that he was poisoned. Whatever
charity may be extended to Allen for the sin-
cerity of his convictions, happily in the present
day there can be no difference of opinion in
respect to his criminal practices against his
country. As a writer he was undoubtedly one
of the ablestadvocates of Rome. His productions
are exclusively poulemical, the most admired of
which is a piece wiitten in answer to a book
by lord Burleigh; it is entitled, ““ A true,
sincere, and modest defence of Christian Ca-
tholics,”” and has been called by the learned
Bolton, “ A princely, grave, and flourishing
lgece of natural and exquisite English.— Biog.
rit.
ALAND (8ir Joun Fortescue) lord For-
tescue of the kingdom of Ireland, a baron of
the Exchequer, and a puisne judge of the
courts of King’s Bench and Common Pleas in
the reigns of George I and 11, was descended
irom the famous Sir John Fortescue, lord chief
justice and lord high chancellor of England in
the reign of Henry VI. He was educated at
Oxford, and being admitted a member of the
Inner Temple, soon became an eminent pleader.,
In 1714 he was appointed solicitor-general
to the prince of Wales, and ran through the
usual course of legal promotion. le was ap-
pointed first a baron of the Exchequer, and af-
terwards one of the justices of the court of
King’s Bench. On the accession of George 11
his patent was not renewed ; but some time
after he recovered favour, and was appointed one
of the justices of the court of Common Pleas.
He resigned this last appointment after a ser-
vice of thirty years, and was created an Irish
peer under thae title of Lord Fortescue of Creden.
The family is now extinct. The juridical writ-
ings of this judge are, ** The Difference be-
tween an Absolute and a Limited Monarchy,
as it more particularly regards the Eaglish
constitution, written by Sir John Fortescue,
Kant, Lord Chief Justice and Lord High Chan-
cellor in the reign of Henry V1, with some re~
marks by Sir John Fortescue Aland, F.R.S.
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London, 1714, 1719.”
remarks Sir John showed himself a proficient
in Saxon leamning. He is also the author of &
volume of reports published after his death,
London, 1748. Lord Fortescue lived in the
habits of intimacy with Pope and the other
wits of the day, and is author of the pleasant
legal burlesque of * Stradling versus Styles.’”
—Biog. Brit.

ALARD (Fraxcis) the son of a member of
anoble family at Bruseels, a zealousconvertfrom
the Roman Catholic religion, was born in that
town, in the beginning of the sixteenth cen-
tury. His father obliged him to enter into the
Dominican order; but baving privately ob-
tained the works of Luther, he clandestinely
forsook his convent, and studied divinity at
Jena and Wittemberg. Destitute however of
resources, he ventured to return to Brussels,
and seek assistance from his father, but was
discovered in the streets by his mother, a vio-
lent bigot, who denounced him to the Inquisi-
tion, and when no persuasions could induce
him to recant, called for all the rigour of the
law, and even offered to furnish wood to burn
him. Sentence of death was accordingly pro-
nounced ; but by connivance, it is supposed, he
contrived to escape, and arrived 1 safety at
Oldenburgh, where he became almoner to the
prince. le subsequently returned home to his
native country, notwithstanding the persecu-
tions of the duke of Alva, and in the end made
a convert of his father. No longer safe in the
Netherlands, he had a curacy given him in
Holstein, where he died in 1578. His son
William became rector of the college of Krem-
pen, and his grandson Lambert compiled a
Greek lexicon, together with theological works
and Latin poems. The latter was inspector of
the public schools of Brunswick, and died in
1672. lle bad also a great grandson who
wrote his life.— Moreri.

ALARIC. This celebrated leader of the
Visigoths crossed the Danube in 376, with the
rest of his countrymen, who were driven for-
ward by the Huns, He fought with great
valour against the Romans until the year
382, when with his followers he was al-
lowed by the emperor Theodosius to settle
in Thrace, on condition of serving the em-
pire when required. This peace was pre-
served during the life of Theodosius ; but un-
der his weak successor Arcadius, being refused
preferment, Alaric revolted, and committed
great ravages in Greece. The renowned ge-
neral Stihcho checked his career in the first
instance, but—as it was suspected, by conni-
vance—allowed him to escape. He was soon
after made formal master of the provinces he
had so mercilessly oppressed, by the timid
emperor of the East, and also chosen king by
his own tribe. He then turned his arms into
Italy, and carried away vast plunder and many
captives; and although checked in a second at-
tempt by Stilicho, was, by the advice of that

eneral, taken into the service of the emperor
anorius ; but owing tobad faith on both sides,
soon broke his engagement, and at length,
after a seeming truce, entored Rome in August,

In his i
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410, when a great portion of the wealth of

the me lis became the property of these
Gothic spoilers. From Rome he proceeded to

the extremity of Italy, with a view to the in-
~asion of Sicily, where a short illness put a
period to his life in the vicinity of Rhegium,
A.D.410. Alaric had great qualities and abi-
lities, and his apparent want of faith is thought
by some historians to have arisen from the
Little trwst to be placed in the unwilling en-
iﬂgemernts of the weak emperors with whom
© treated.— Univ. Hist.

ALASCO (Joun) a nobleman nearly con-
nected with the royal family of Poland in the
sixteenth century. Embracing the doctrines
of the Reformed religion, persecution drove him
from his native country, to Embden, where
he established a congregation, but the same
cause still operating, he retired into England
about 1551, where the protection of Edward
VI, then upon the throne, secured to him a
safe asylam. The publication of the famous
Interim driving more Protestants to the ame
place of 1efuge, he collected about 380 of them,
who, under lus auspices, became naturalized,
and obtained a charter of incorporation, with
Alasco as superintendent, and four assistant
ministers. 'The accession of Mary drove them
back to Embden, where they settled in peace.
Alasco, receiving an invitation from king Si-
gismund, returned after an absence of twenty
years to Poland, where he died in 1560. He
wasin great esteem with most of the learned men
of his day, and enjoyed the friendship of many
of them, particularly of Krasmus, whose L.
brary he is said to have purchased. Two theo-
logical tracts of his, written in Latin on the
subject of the Eucharist, have come down to
posterity.—Strype’s Memoriul of Cranmer.

ALBAN (8t) regarded as the first or
protomartyr of Britain, was born towards the
end of the third cen at Verulam, close
to the site of the present town in Hertford-
shire which bears his name. In his youth he
visited Rome, in company with a monk of
Caerleon named Amphibalus, and served
seven years as a soldier under the emperor
Dioclesian. On hisreturn to Britain, renounc-
ing Paganism, he embraced Christianity, and,
it is generally agreed, suffered martyrdom in
the at persecution under the above empe-
ror, Bede says A.D. 286; others place it in
296; and Usher in 3)3. A number of legen-
dary miracles are attributed to thie saint, whose
historX altogether is possibly no more than a
legend. The celebrated monastery of St Al-
bans was not founded until between 4 and
500 years after his death, by Offa king of
Mercia. In a repair of the church of St Al-
bans, in 1257, a tomb was opened, which, ac-
coiding to an inscription found therein, con-
tained some relics of St Alban.— Biog. Br.

ALBANI (ALEXANDER) an eminent vir-
tuoso, was born at Urbino in 1692, and raised
to the rank of cardinal by Innocent XIII. He
died in 1779, aged 87, very highly esteemed.
His house, known by the name of the Villa
Atbani, was famous for beautiful statues and
other treasures of the fme arts. In 1762 bis
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late majesty purchased for 14,000 crowns the
collection o; drawings of cardinal Albani,
amounting to three hundred volumes, one
third of which were original and by the first
masters, and the remainder most excellent en-
gravings. This prelate was librarian to the
Vatican, and is author of some literary and po-
litical works which possess reputation.—4nn.
Heg. Nouv. Dict. Hist.

iLBANI (Jonn Francis) also cardinal,
and nephew and heir of the subject of the pre-
ceding article. He distinguished himself by
his opposition to the suppression of the Jesuits,
and to all concession on the part of the papacy,
in favour of temporal innovation. In other
respects, he was chiefly distingmshed by his
taste for the fine arts and patronage of its pro-
fessors. He also increased the valuable li-
brary of his uncle from twenty-five to thirty
thousand volumes ; and in the year 1793 it
was computed that the Villa Albani con-
tained nearly two hundred thousand works of
art and specimens of antiquity, all of which
were dispersed or carried away when the
French entered Rome. The latter are accused
of a peculiar want of generosity in this in-
stance, because the family of Albanihad some
affinity by marriage with that of Austria.
After the election of Pius VII, cardinal Al-
bani returned to Rome, but could never mus-
ter sufficient fortitude to visit his dilapidated
villa. He died in 1803, with the charac’er of
being one of the eloquent, aftable, and accom-
plished persons of the age.—Athenaum, vol. iii.

ALBANI (Arowisia b S1oupFra, Countess
of) wife of Prince Charles Edward Lewis Ca-
simir Stuart, commonly known. by the name of
the Pretender, was celebrated as the ¢ Mia
Douna’ of Victor Alfieri, whose muse will
hand her down to posterity. The life of this
lady appears to have been throughwut an un-
ha{.py one: in the possession of great beauty,
mildness, and accomplishments, she was early
in life united to a coarse, licentious, and in-
temperate character, who was altogether inca-
pable of appreciaung her merits. The dis-
gusting habits of her husband, strikingly pour-
trayed by the pen of her admurer, are confirmed
by accounts from less questionable sources.
She was compelled at length to take refuge
from bis brutality in a convent, where she re-
mained till his death in 1788 released her
from her yoke. Her own took place atFlo-
rence, Jan. 29, 1824, in her seventy-second
year.—Gent. Mag.

ALBANO (Fraxcisco) a Bolognese, bred
a silk merchant, which profession he soon
quitted for that of a painter, and became the
pupil of Denis Calvert, a Flemish artist of
eminence, in whose painting-room the cele-
brated Guido Reni, his countryman, was his
fellow-student. Quitting this master, the
young men both subsequently placed them-
selves under the tuition of the Caracci at Rome,
where they completed their studies. Albano
is celebrated for the grace and elegance of his
female figures, and the loveliness of his cupids,
whose attitudes and arch expression are much
admired, Connoisseurs remark a great sume-
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ness in his delineation of these subjects, which
is accounted for by the fact that his wife
Doralice, a woman of extraordin beauty,

was his model in the first case, and the twelve

children she bore him, in the second. Several
of his landscapes also, and other pieces, are in
great estimation, Darticularly one of the four
elements, painted for the king of Sardinia.
His works are to be found in most of the prin-
ciple cabinets in Europe. Charles I of Eng-
land, a great lover of the art, invited him over
to visit him. He died at his native city, in
1660, atthe advanced age of eighty-two, having
been born in 1578 ; and was held in such
esteem by his fellow citizens, as to be honoured
by a general mourning. He had a younger
brother, Giovanni Battista, also a landscape
painter of some repute, who had profited by his
anstructions : the latter survived him eight
years.— Pilkiggton’s Dict. of Painters,

ALBEMARLE, see Monk.

ALBERONI (Jurivs) a Spanish statesman
and cardinal, born in 1664, was the son of a
gardener near Parma, who at the age of four-
teen obtained a petty post in the cathedral of
Placentia, and in time became priest and canou.
The career of eminence was opened to Alberoni
by an accident which happened to the post
Campistron, secretary to the duke of Vendome,
who having fallen into the hands of robbers,
was hospitably entertained and furnished with
money and clothes. Campistron in return in-
troduced Alberoni to the Duke, then command-
ing in Lombardy, whose good graces he secured
by discovering the stores of grain concealed by
the country people. By Vendome, when the
latter took the command in Spain, he was
fixed upon as a proper person to carry on his
correspondence with the princess des Ursins,
who then took the lead of affairs in that king-
dom. Introduced for that purpose in the cha-
racter of agent to the duke of Parma, he soon
obtained a footing in the court of Philip V, and
when that prince became a widower, carried
into execution the measure of marrying him to
the princess of Parma. His fortune was now
established ; for this princess, who obtained a
great ascendancy over her husband, gave him
all her confidence, caused hin tc be created a
cardinal in 1717, and made him a grandee of
Spain and prime minister. 1n this situation
Alberoni quickly began to display the mixture
of intrigue, ability, and restless ambition, for
which his name is so celebrated. He aimed
at once to excite the Turks to war against the
Emperor; to set the Pretender on the throne
of Great Britain, by the means of Peter the
Great and Charles X1I of Sweden; to anni-
hilate the German princes in Italy ; and lastly,
to dispossess the duke of Orleans of the re-
gency of France, in favour of Philip V, as the
eldest representative of the family. This
scheme being discovered by the Regent, France
and England united, declared war against
Spain in 1719, and would not consent to a
peace except on condition of the immediate
removal and banishment of Alberoni. In 1720
he was accordingly ordered to leave Spain,
which he quittedg, taking with him immense
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riches, and the important will of Charles 11,
appointing Philip universal heir to the Spanish
monarchy. When his abstraction of this ce~
lebrated document was discovered, a messenger
was sent after him to recover it, and could
only obtein it from him by force. QOn leaving
Spain he retired to Genoa, where he was ar-
rested by order of the Pope for his intrigues
with the Turks; and proceeding to Rome, a
formal inquiry was made into his conduct by
the sacred college, the result of which was an
order to retire for a year into a college of
Jesuits. On his liberation he went to Parma,
where he much occupied himself in the esta-
blishment of a school for the education of poor
scholars : but having added to his own funds
some lands which he recovered, as having been
usurped from the church, his establishment was
never very popular with his countrymen. He
soon after went to Rome, and was appointed
legate of Romagna by Clement XII, in which
employment, at the age of seventy, his inex-
tingufshable passion for poltical intrigue in-
duced him to plot against the independence of
the little republic of San Marino, which ended
very ludicrously in the cardinal and his suite
being driven out of the church aud the terri-
tory in the expected moment of success. Al-
beroni died in 1762, aged eighty-seven, and
left behind him the character of a bold and
versatile intriguer rather than of a great poli-
tician, although he certaml y created a strong
temporary impulse in the Spanish monarchy

and established many regulations which were
favourable to arts, agriculture, and commerce.
Happily for mankind, the field for politicians
of the adventuring class of Alberouni is be-
coming every day more circumscribed, and able
statesmanship ig less and less connected in
men’s minds with the bold and unprincipled
schemes of aggression and false aggrandizement
by which his policy was distinguished. The
temper of Alberoni was extremely haughty ; and
although lively and pleasant in conversation,
he could not bear contradiction even in his ad-
v rsity. The publication, called his ¢ T'esta-
ment Politique,”” like most of the works under
that suspicious title, is of no authority.—
Nouv. Dict. Hist.

ALBERT (of Aix) or Albertus Aquensis,
a canon of Aix la Chapelle in the twelfth cen-
tury. He wrote in Latin what is esteemed an
accurate ¢ Ilistory of the Expedition to Jeru-
salem, under Godfrey of Bulloyn and other
leaders.” It was reprinted by Reineccius in
1662.—Vossius.

ALBERT (Erasmvs) a German divine of
the sixteenth century, who collected many ab-
surdities from a book entitled, ‘“ The Harmony
between Jesus Christ and St Francis,” and
composed a work which he called ¢ The Koran
of the Cordeliers,” which piece was printed in
Latin without place or name of printer in
1531, Several editions have since appeared,
the last of which is that of Amsterdam, 12mo,
1734.~—Nouv. Dict. Hist.

ALBERT (Lovis Josern p') grandson of
the constable de Luynes and the ninth child
of Louis Charles duke de Luynes, was bom
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in 1672. After serving very gallantly in the
armies of France, he eam:lryintotho oyervice of
the elector of Bavaria, who, on becoming em-
under the title of Charles VII, created
im & prince of the Holy Roman Empire, by
the title of Prince of Grimberghen. A
all his political and military engagements, he
sultivated literature : his works are, «‘ Le Songe
&'Alcibiade,” Paris, 1735, 12mo; ¢ Timandre
mstruit par son Genie,” and other pieces, pub-
sished under the title of ‘ Recueil de dif-
ferentes pieces de litterature,”” Amsterdam,
12mo, 1759. He died in 1758, aged eighty-
seven.—Biog. Universelle.

ALBERTET, a mathematician and poet of
the thirteenth century, was a native of Pro-
vence. He was equally devoted to literature
and the fair sex, and wrote several poems in
bonour of his Platonic mistress, the marchio~
ness of Malespine. He left his poems to a
friend in order to be sented to the lady,
instead of which he sold them to Faber d’Uzes,
who published them as his own. The pla-
giarism being discovered, D'Uzes was whipped
for the appropriation, agreeably to a then ex-
isting law upon the subject, which it need not
be added is not in force at present in any
country.— Vossius. Moreri.

ALBERTI. There were two painters of
this name, Cherubino and Giovanni, brothers,
natives of the Florentine territory,whoflourished
about the close of the 16th century. Cheru-
bino, who was also an engraver, died in 1615,
in the sixty-third year of his age, surviving his
brother about fourteen years. Giovanni was
much admired for the excellence of his perspec-
ﬁve.——Pilkinfton’: Dict. of Painters.

ALBERTI (AristoriLr) better known by
the name of Ridolfe Fioravente, a Bolognese,
celebrated in the 15th century for his know-
ledge of mechanics. Many marvellous stories
are told of his skill, such as removing a steeple
with all its bells, &c. He emigrated to Hun-

ary and Russia, where he acquired great re-
putation by the erection of bridges, churches,
&c.— Nouv, Dict. Hist.

ALBERTI1 (Dominico) a Venetian com-
poser and harpsichord player of eminence, who
came to England in the suite of the ?{m.n.ish
ambassador early in the last century. Among
other pieces, which were much admired at the
time, he set to music the Endymion of Metas-
tasio in 1737. He was a pupil of Biffi and of
Lotti.—Bing. Dict. Mus.

ALBERTI (Jonn) a learned professor of
divinity at Leyden, who in 1725 published
“ Ohservationes Philologic#, in sacros Novi
Feederis libros,” 8vo, which was soon after
followed by another, entitled, ** Periculum Cri-
ticum, in quo loca qudam cum V.ac N.T. tum
Hesychii et aliorum,” &ec.” 8vo. The first

olume of his edition of Hesychius was pub-
lished in 1746. He left it incomplete at his
death in 1763, but it was perfected by Run-
kenius, Le; , 1766.—Univ. Biog. Dict.

ALBERTI (Tor~y WipuaNsTADIUS) chan-
cellor of Austris, and an oriental scholar of emi-
nence, He edited in 1556 & Syriac version of
the New Testament with great care and ex-
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pense, the latter being defrayed by the em-
peror his master. This edition is remarkable
for the omission of the Book of Revelations,
the second and third epistles of St Jamen, and
the second of Peter. One thousand copies of
this work were printed. half of which were sent
to the East. was also author of a Com-
men on the Koran, which he abridged.
He died in 1559.— Moreri.

ALBERT1 (LeanpER) a Bolognese monk
of the 16th century, author of a history of his
native city, and another of Italy; the latter,
entitled ‘¢ Derscizione di tutta 1'1talia,’’ of which
several editions have been published, is re-
_lete with curious facts., He also published
memoirs of illustrious members of the Domini-
can order, to which he belonged. He died in
1552, at the age of seventy-four.—Moreri.

ALBERTI (Leon BarTisTA) an eminent
Italian architect, was born at Venice in the
beginning of the fifteenth century. He was
80 early and complete a proficient in classical
literature, that, at the age of twenty, he com-
posed a Latin comedy under the name of Le-
pidus, which passed for genuine with the
learned Aldus. He took orders, and became
abbot of St Ermete at Pisa, but applied princi-
pally to the art of design, being a good painter
and sculptor as well as architect. He was much
employed by pope Nicholas V, as also by Lo-
renzo Medici, and his principal erections are at
Florence, Mantua, and Rimini. This able
artist was author of, 1.‘* Momus de Principe,’’
Rome, 1520 ; 2. ‘‘Trivia sive de Causis Sena-
toriis,”” 1588, 4to ; 3. ¢ Fables or Apologues ;”’

4. ** Treatise on Scripture ;> 5. ¢ De Pictura,”
Basil, 4to, 1540, and Leyden (Elzevir) 1649 ;
6. ‘“De Re Adificatoria,”” 1485. The last
work has been translated into Italian by Lauro,
and was handsomely published in Italian and
English in 3 vols. folio, London, 1726. The
invention of the Camera Obscura has been
given to Alberti, concerning the time of whose
death accounts differ, but the most probable
date is 1475 —Tiraboschi.

ALBERTI (o1 ViLLanova Francis) an
able lexicographer, born at Nice in 1737. His
principal work is entitled, ¢ Dizionario uni-
versale Critico Enciclopedeco della lingua Ita-
liana,” a new edition of which, in six volumes,
was published in the year in which he died at
Lucca, 1803.—Un. Biog. Dict.

ALBERTINI (Francis) an ecclesiastic of
Florence and an able antiquary in the begin-
ning of the 16th century. He wrote, 1. De
Mirabilibusnova et veteris urbis Rom=,’’ 1505,
4t0, and several times reprinted ; 2. Tractatus
brevis de laudibus Florentix et Saone,” added
to the third edition of the preceding ; 3. * Me-
moriale de molte Statue, e pictore sono nell’
inclita cipta di Florentia, &c.” Florence, 1510,
4to. These works of Albertini are still esteemed.
—Biog. Universsile.

ALBERTUS (Maco~us) one of the most
celebrated doctors of the thirteenth century,
was born at Lavingen in Swabia, in the year
1193, or as some accounts say in 1205. He
was educated at Pavia, where he took the
religious habit among the Iominicans, and be-
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oame provincial of his order. After having
for some time taught the scholars of his society,
he went to Paris and gave lectures on Aristotle
with t applause. He soon became so dis-
tinguished for his extensive acquaintance with
the subtle philosophy and obscure theology of
the timesAthnt uA 19;3 he :lvas called 30 Rome
by pope Alexander IV, and appointed to the
oyﬂice of master of the holy palace. In 1260,
he was elected bishop of Ratisbon ; but finding
his episcopal duties inconsistent with his love
of retirement and study, he resigned his bishop-
ric and returned to Cologne to enjoy the leisure
of monastic life. He was however drawn from
his retirement by pope Gregory X, who sent
him into Germany and Bohemia to preach the
crusade. He afterwards attended the council
of Lyons, and then returned to Cologne, where
he remained until his death in 1280. The
celebrity of Albertus is so clouded with the
legendary tales related of his acquirements
and performances in natural magic and in
physics, that it is impossible to say what por-
tion of it is duly merited. Neither is the dif-
ficulty lessened by a recourse to his works, as
in the huge collection of them, in twenty-one
volumes folio, Lyons, 1651, many pieces are
inserted, which are now known not to have
been composed by him. Many ertraordinary
things are attributed to him, such as that he
framed an ‘¢ Androis,”” or machine in the
human form, of different kinds of metal, the
various parts of which, being framed under
celestial aspects and constellauons. could speak
and reveal to him the solution of his most daf-
ficult questions. It is added, that his famous
pupil, Thomas Aquinas, in terror, broke this
metallic oracle with his stick. Another tale
makes this great magician reproduce the flowers
of spring in the midst of winter, for the enter-
tainment of William earl of Holland and king
of the Romans, on hispassing through Cologne.
How far these fables may be connected with
the possession of a degree of general know-
ledge of mechanics, or of chemistry beyond his
contemporar.es, it is not easy to determine ;
but in his writings he is for the most part
merely a commentator upon Aristotle and a
compiler from the Arabian writers. In divinity
he followed Peter Lombard, and in philosophy
wought to steer between the Nominalists and
the Realists : his natural philosopl:g exhibits
Little beyond the usual ignorance of the period :
astrology is treated as a sublime science, and
all sorts of secret virtues are attributed to pre-
cious stones and other natural productions,
and mach labour is lost in accounting for them.
At the same time he knew httle of the Greek
Ianguage, and was 8o ignorant of geography as
to place Byzantium in Italy ; so that his title
to the surname of Great seems to rest more upon
the ignorance of his contem ies than on his
own information. It is remarked by Brucker
that the second age of scholastic philosophy,
in which the meughysics of Aristotle were
obscured from Arabian sources, be with
Albertus and ended with Durand. It forms a
whimsical contrast in language, to state that
Albertus Magnus was a very little man.
Bayle. Brucker. Nouwv. Dict. Hist,
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. ALBINOVANUS (C. Peno) a Latin poet
in the reign of Augustus. Two elegies under
his name are all that have come down to pos-
terity, one on the death of Drusus, and the other
on that of Mecenas.—Moreri.

ALBINUS (BerNaRD Srecrred) son of a
celebrated physician of the same name, and
one of the most famous anatomists of ma-
dern times, was born at Frankfort in 1697,
He received his first instructions from Boer-
haave and other able professors of Leyden,
and in 1721 became himself professor of ana-
tomy in the same university. In 1725 his first
pt\biyication appeared, under the title of * Index
supellectilis anatomice Ravianm.”” His other
works are, 1. ‘“ De Ossibus Corporis humani,”
Leyden, 8vo; 2. ‘ Historia Musculorum Ho-
minis,” ibid, 1734, the plates of which are
deemed highly accurate and valuable; 3.
““ Treatises on the Vascular System of the In-
testines, on the Bones of the Feetus,” &c ; and
Annotationes Academice,” 4 vols. 4to. He
also published very correct editions of Harvey,
Vesalius, and other anatomists ; and lastly, the
very fine plates of Eustachius. This able pro-
fessor died at Leyden in 1770, after filling the
chair for nearly fifty years. His brother, Chris-
tian Bernurd, was professor of anatomy at
Utrecht, where he died in 1752, e is author
of 1. ¢ Specimen anatomicum exhibens novam
tennium Hominis Intestinorum descriptionem,’
Leyden, 4to, 1722, 8vo,1724; 2. * IDe Ana-
tome errores detegente in Medicina,” Utrecht,
1723.—Biog. Univ.

ALBO (Josepn) a learned Spanish rabbi, a
native of old Castile, who assisted in 1412
at a famous dispute on religion between the
Christians and Jews, held in the presence of
the Anti-pope Benedict XIII. He wrote, in re-
ference to the foregoing controversy, a work
under the title of ¢ Sepher Hikkarim,” of
which several editions have been published,
the more modern of which omit the third book,
being particularly pointed against Christianity
—Biog. Univ.

ALBOIN, also called ALBOVINUS, a king
of Lombardy about the middle of the fourth
century. The horde of which he was the chief
having overrun Italy, he ascended the throne
of that kingdom in 370. Cunimond, a neigh-
bouring chieftain, resisting his arms, was over-
thrown and slain, when the conqueror com-
pelled his daughter Rosamond to partake his
throne and beg. The lady stified her resent-
ment for a while; but receiving fresh provoca-
tion by being, through her husband’s orders,
presented with wine in a drinking cup formed
of her father’s skull, she headed a conspiracy
against him, and succeeded in putting an end
to his life by assassination in his own palace
at Pavia, which he had rendered the capit
of his dominions.—Gibbon. *

ALBON (Jaques n’) Mareschal St Andre,
& French general, who acquired great reputa-
tion about the middle of the sixteenth century.
In the campaigns of 1552 and 1554 his skill
and valour rendered him conspicuous. Ques-
noy, St Quentin, Renti, &c. were the chief
scenes of his exploits. Although bred a Cal-
vinist, he joined eventurlly the Catholic fac-
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tion, under Francis duke of Guise, whose party
he supported against the house of Condé, but

was at length killed in battle at Dreux iu the :

Isle of France in 1562.— Moreri.

ALBRET (Jranng) daughter of Margaret '

queen of Navarre, married in 1548 to Anthony
of Bourbon, duke of Vendome, was delivered
in 1553 of Heury of Navarre, afterwards Henry
IV of France. "A characteristic incident oc-
curred on this occasion : her father, who was
present at her labour, promised to deposit his
will in her possession, if she would sing him a
Bearnoise song, with which request she im-
mediately complied, by singing an old popular
air in her native dialect. Ou ber delivery, the
King performed his promise, by giving her a
golden box, containing his will; and at the
same time placing a chain of gold around her
neck, he exclaimed, ¢“ These are for you, but
this,”” taking away the infant, ¢ is minc.” On
the death of her father, in 1555, she became
queen of Navarre, in which she established
the Protestant religion. Invited to be present
at the nuptials of her son with Margaret of
Valois, she expired suddenly in the forty-
fourth year of her age, not without suspicion
of poison. She was a highly intellectual wo-
man, and left several compositions in prose
and verse.— Bayle.

ALBUMAZAR, an Arabian philosopher,
who, like many others, combined the study of
physic with that of judicial astrology and as-
tronomy, an elementary work upon which lat-
ter science was printed under his name at
Venice in 1489, A treatise on the revolutions
o1 years, published in the same city, in one
volume, 8vo, in 1526, is also ascribed to him.
He flourished in the ninth century.— Moreri.

ALBUQUERQUE (Arprnonso) the founder
of the Portuguese empire in the East, born at
Lasbon towards the close of the fourteenth cen-
tury. In 1503 he headed an expedition sent
out by Emanuel king of Portugal, and made
a descent on the coast of Cochin, where he es-
tablished himself. Returning to Europe for
supplies, he visited India with increased au-
thority ; and after ravaging the coast of Arabia,
subdued the whole of Ormus, a considerable
island in the mouth of the Persian gulph. This
country being tributary to Persia, the sophi
sent, as usual, ambassadors to demand the
customary annual remittances, which the con-
queror not only declined complying with, hut
added mockery to his refusal, intimating that
gunpowder and bullets were the only coin in
which the demand might hereafter be ex-

d to be paid. After this he undertook and
completed the subjugation of Goa, notwith-
standing that the jealousy and dissentions of
his principal commanders threw greater diffi-
culties in his way than any which he expe-
rienced from the enemy. alabar, Sumatra,
and the Malaccas, next became subjected to his
power, and he was meditating still farther
conquests, when a period was put to his pro-
gress and his life together, by a sudden and
violentillness, which carried him off in hissixty-
third year. Like Cortez, Columbus, and other
enterprizing adventurers, he lived long enough
%o ascertain that gratitude is not the virtue of
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princes : an order for his recal had been al.
ready issued, and even his successor in the
command appointed, when death put au end
to his career and mortifications at Goa in
1515. His son, who afterwards rose to high
rank and honours in his native country, pub-
lished a memoir of his father’s campaigns,
which was printed at Lisbon in 1576.—Med.
Univ. Hist.

ALC AUS, the Lesbian, a lyric poet of an-
quity, born at Mitylene, who flourished in the
44th Olympiad, 600 years before the Clnistian
era. Liberty and an unconqguerable hatred of
tyranny form the principal subject and charac-
teristic of his effusions. Like that of llorace
however, his persoual prowess in the field was
not remarkable. There was also an early
Athenian poet of this name, said to have been
the author of some tragedies in the infancy of
that species of composition.— Vossius. Buyle.

ALCIATI (Axprrw) a Milanese lawyer of
eminence in the sixteenth century. He was a
member of the universities of ’avia and Bo-
logna, and subsequently a professor of juris-
prudence at Avignon, whence Fraucis the
First of France, who hnew his value, suc-
ceeded in drawing him for a time to Bourges.
The love of his native country however, se-
conded by the encouragement held out to him
by the reigning grand duke of Milan, influenced
him to return to Italy, where his lectures were
attended by persons studying the profession,
from all parts of Europe, and a:lded much both
to his reputation and emolument. De Thou
gives him great credit for mixing much of po-
lite literature with the dry stud lY of law, and
for his success in getting rid of many of the
barbarous technicalities with which the writ-
ings upon that science were previously over-
whelmed. Besides his professional works, he
wrote a commentary upon Tacitus, which ex-
hibits much elegance of diction as well as in-
genuity. He died at Pavia, in the month of
January 1550, aged 58, leaving the whole of
his wealth to a distant relation, Francis Al-
ciati, who afterwards succeeded him in his
professor’s chair, and sustained the reputa-
tion acquired in it by his predecessor. It has
been said that Andrew Alciati had originally
intended to have hequeathed the whole of his
large property towards the foundation of a law
college ; a design from which he was diverted
by a personal affront put upon him by some
unthinking young men, students in the profes-
sion, His possessions however were not ill be-
stowed : his heir, rising to great eminence
both as a lawyer and a divine, arrived at
length, through the favour of Pius the Fourth,
to the chancellorship of Rome, with a seat in
the conclave. Ile died in the fiftieth year of
his age, April 1580.—Nowv. Dict. Hist.

A JES, a celebrated Athenian ge-
neral and statesman, the son of Chnias, and de-
scendant of Ajax of Salamis, was born B.C.450.
Possessed of every advantage of rank, fortune,
personal beauty, vigorous intellect, command-
ing talent, and consummate address; he is
generally quoted as one of the most striking
instances on record of an individual uniting
within himself all the gifts and gracee both
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of nature and fortune. The consequences of so
wmuch favourable endowment are not always
correspondent ; and Alcibiades in particular
early began to exhibit strong passions, irregu-
larity of conduct, and that mixture of levity
and seriousness which is so often attendant
upon loft%hquﬁﬁes and great mental supe-
riority. e anecdotes of his youth, which
display the vivacity of his temper and under-
standing, are very numerous; and as he grew
up, his pursuit of pleasure in all its forms
was equally conspicuous. Having excited the
attention and affection of Socrates, that philo-
sopher took great pains to instruct him, and
bend his mind to honourable pursuit; and al-
though not altogether successful, the benefit
of his instructions were always traceable. He
made his first campaign in the war against
Potidea, in company with Socrates, and, when
Alcibiades, after fighting valiantly, fell wound-
ed in the field of battle, he was indebted to the
philosopher for the preservation of his life; an
obhigation which he some years afterwards re-
paid at the battle of Delium, when in the re-
treat he covered Socrates, who was on foot,
and brought hiw off safe. In a cousuwtion
like that of Athens, it was impossible that a
youth of fortune should not early engage in
public life ; and Alcibiades, who possessed con-
siderable ¢loquence, and whose quickness of
parts peculiarly adapted him for a popular
course, soon united the career of ambition to
that of pleasure. 1le began, in opposition to
the policy of Nicias, then the most influential
man in Athens, to disturb the good understand-
ing which existed between Athens and l.ace-
damon. He also promoted an expedition
against Sicily, much against the wishes of
Nicias; and in conjunction with that leader
and Lamachous, he was appointed to command
it. At this period however an occurrence took
place which strongly illustrates the mixed cha-
racter of this Athenian. On one night all the
Hermee, or half-statues of Mercury, in Athens,
were defaced and mutilated ; and information
was given that this sacrilege was the work of
Alcibiades and his dissolute companions, in one
of their frequent moments of revelry and in-
temperance. A capital charge of impiety was
therefore laid against him ; but, from fear of
the army, not until he had departed on the
expedition against Sicily, from which he was
ordered home again. He pretended to accom-
Ewy the messeugers back without reluctance,

ut contrived to escape into the Peloponnesus.
He was in q cond d for non-
appearance, his property confiscated, and all
the priests and pri T ed a solemn
execration against him. He had now recourse
to the Spartans, by whom he was well received,
and whom he influenced to send succours tothe
Syracusans and to declare war against Athens.
During his abode at Sparta, with his usual ad-
dress, he adopted the Lacedeemonian discipline
in its utmost rigour, and surpassed the natives
themselves in the qualities which they most
admired. Passing over into Jonia, he induced
several of the cities to revolt from the Athe-
nians, and engaged Tissapherues, the king of
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Persia’s lieutenant, in a league with Sparta,
A relic of hus former manners however nearly
proved his rumn ; for ha.ving engaged in an in-
trigue with the wife of king Agis, the latter
became his implacable enemy when it was
discovered, and orders were sent to Ionia to
procure his death. Apprised of his danger,
Alcibiades took refuge with Tissaphernes, and
so ingratiated bimself with the satrap, that
nothing was done without Lis advice ; and he
was so adroit as to make the friendship of the
Persians an instrument of his own recal to
Athens, He would not however return until
he had made himself welcome by his services ;
and accordingly, in conjunction with the other
Athenian commanders, he gained several signal
victories over the Lacedemonians, by which
they lost Selybria, Byzantium, and various
other towns on the Hellegpont. He returned
in triumph to Athens the following year, where,
with the usual versatility of the Athenians, he
was received with universal acclamation, so-
lemnly liberated from all the execrations pro-
nounced against him, and made absolute com-
mander of the forces by sea and land. He did
not long remain inactive, but put to sea again
with a fleet of a hundred ships for the Helles-
pont, to assist some cities which still Leld firm
to the Athenians. Ife first proceeded to the
isle of Andria, where he gained a victory over
the natives; but deeming it necessary to go in
person to Caria to raise money, he left the fleet
i charge of Antiochus, with orders by no
means to hazard an engagement. The Spartan
commander, ILysander contrived however to
bring on a battle by superior skill, and the
Athenian fleet was entirely defeated. Such
discontent arose among the fickle Athenians at
this disappointment, that although Alcibiades
on his return conuived to recover the supe-
rionty at sea, the people stripped him of his
command ; and as it was a maxim with him
rather to escape an accusation than defend
himself against it, he collected a band of
soldiers of fortune, and employed himself 1 a
war against several of the Thracian tribes, from
whom he collected considerable booty. By
this prudent distrust, he avoided the fate of
the ten new commanders whom the Athenians
had appointed, several of whom were put to
death for the unexpected defeat. While in
Thrace, he warned his countrymen of the
dasger their fleet mncurred at Aigos Potamos,
but was not attended to ; & ncglect the Athe-
nians very soon had most fatal reasons to re-
pent. Athens being soon after taken by Ly-
sander, Alcibiades thought fit to retire to
Bithynia, and subsequently to seek the pro-
tection of the Persian satrap, Pharnabazus,
governor of Phrygia, by whom he was kindly
received. In the meantime the sufferngs of
the Athcnians, under the thirty tyrants esta-
blished by Lysander, induced them to look for
deliverence to Alcibiades, This manifestatian
proved fatal to him ; for the tyrantsimmediately
commenced an intrigue with Sparfa to procure
his death, and orders were accordingly sent
from that unprincipled and iron goverument to
open a negotiation with Pharnabazus to effect
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it. The Persian consented, and the house of
Alcibiades, who resided in a village of Phrygi

with his mistress Ti , was surrounded
by night and set on fire, He threw out a
quantity of wet clothing to damp the flame,
and then wrapping his robe about his left hand,
with a in his right (lus sword having

been removed) rushed forth and escaped the s

fire. The assassins dared not to encounter him
hand to hand, but killed him by darts from a
distance. When they were gone, Timandra
took possesion of the body, and buried it in a
town named Melissa, where the emperor Adrian
long after caused a tomb to be erected to his
memory. This event occurred iu the fortieth
year of his age, B.C. 403. The foregoing ac-
count, while it forcibly proves the genius and ,
talents of Alcibiades, goes but pn.rua.lg in sup- |

rt of his patriotism or his virtues. He seems {
indeed to have been one of those dazzling
characters who, with every capability to serve
mankind, by the waywardness of their humour |
and the strength of their passions, often essen-
tially injure them ;—metrors who blaze in a
transient splendour which excites admiration,
but who, calmly reyarded, very seldom com-

mand res — Plutarch. Diodorus. Xenophon.
ALCIDAMAS, aGreek rhetorician, a native

of Elea, lived about. 400 B.C. Two of his
orations are extant: ¢ Ulysses contra Pala-
medem,” published by Aldus in his edition of

ZEschines, Lysias, &c.; and * Contra Sophis- Bri

tas,”’ annexed to Aldus’s edition of lsocrates.— |
Fubricius. |

ALCINOUS, a Platonic philosopher of the
second century, who wrote an introduction to !
the philosophy of Plato, which is deemed a'

d summary. It was published by Aldus in

ek, Venice, 1521-23 ; and has been trans-
lated into Eoglish by Stanley——Fabricius.
Aikin’s Biog.

ALCOE%( (Jonun) bishop of Ely, and founder
of Jesus college, Cambridge, and of the gram-
mayr-school at Kingston upon Hull, was a prelate
distinguished for his love of learning and of
learned men. He was a native of Yorkshire,
being born at Beverley in the East Riding of
that county. In 1471 he was raised to the
see of Rochester, whence he was afterwards
translated, first to that of Worcester, and sub-
.equentli to Ely. His temporal honours kept
pace with his ecclesiastical dignities, the favour
of the king, Edward 1V, who highly esteemed
him, conferring on him the presidency of Wales
and the chancellorship of England. Several of
his treatises on subjects connected with divi-
mity are yet extant. After his decease, which
took place in 1500, his body was conveyed to
Hull, and there buried in a chapel of his own
erection, which he had at to his school
with a liberal endowment. Bishop Alcock
wrote ‘ Mons Perfectionis,”” London, 1501,
4to ; “‘Galli Cantus ad Confratres suos Cura-
tos in Synodo apud Barnwell,’”” 1498, 4to, which
curious bock, to bear out the pun with the
bishop’s name still more closely, contains a

priut of his ing with a cock on each side
of him ; 8, “ Abbatia Spiritus,” 4to, &c. &c.—
Biog. Brit.
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ALCOCK (Jouw) Mus. Doct. bern at Lon-
don in 1715, died in 1806 at Lichfield, of which
place he was Dr Alcock is known
as the composer of many excellent pieces of
choral music, as well as of glees, one of which,
“¢ Hail, ever-pleasing Solitude,” gained a medal
at the noblemen’s catch-club.— Biog. Dict. of

us.

ALCUINUS (Fraccus) also called Albinus,
a learned prelate of the 8th century, born in
Yorkshire, and educated under Egbert, arch-
bishop of that province, and the venerable Bede.
His reputation as a polemic procured him an
invitation from the emperor Charlemagne,
under whose auspices he wrote seven volumes
of controversial divinity, levelled principally
against the heretical opinions of Felix bishop
of Urgel. While on the continent he became
a member of the council of Frankfort, but being
more devoted to hterature than ambition, ob-
tained at length a reluctant consent from the
Emperor to pass the remainder of his life in
tranquillity at the abbey of St Martin in the
city of Tours, which had been presented to
him, and where he had founded a school. His
writings, most of which are yet extant, are re-
markable for their elegance, the liveliness of
their style, and the comparative purity of their
Latinity. An edition of them was, in 1617,
printed at Paris in one volume folio, under the
superintendence of Andrew Duchesne.— Biog.

it

ALDEGRAEF, a Westphalian, horn at
Zoust, in 1502. He wasa painter, but
latterly devoted almost the whole of his atten-
tion to the more lucrative profession of en-
graving. His principal work is a large picture
of the Nativity, which is in high esteem. His

m engravings are very fine.—Nouv. Dict.

15t.

ALDINI (Tosias) a physician and bota-
nist of Cesena, in whose name was written a
description of the plants in the Farnesian gar-
den: ¢ Descriptio Plantarum Horti Farnesi-
ani, Rome, 1625.”” Thisaccount was composed
by Peter Castelli, but published under the
name of Aldini, because he was superintendent
of the garden.— Bing. Univ.

ALDHUN, the first bishop of Durham, A.
D. 990. Aldhun was bishop of Lindisfarne,
or of the Holy Island, in Northumberland ;
but in consequence of the ravages of the
Danes, he removed to Dunelm with his fol-
lowers and the body of St Cuthbert, which
Dunelm, then scarcely a village, is the present
Durham. This prelate educated Etheldred’s
two sons, Alfred and Edward, and when their
father was driven from his throne by Sweno
king of Denmark, conducted them, together
mtg their mother Emma, to Richard duke of
Normandy, the Queen’s brother. Aldhun en-
joyed the see of Durham twenty-nine years.—

LDRED, an English prelate in the reigns
of Edward the Confessor, Harold, and Wil-
liam the Conqueror. With the first of these
monarchs he was a great favourite, and was
employed by him in his negotiations with Grif-
fith prince of Wales, and Swaine, son of earl
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Godwin, His mediation was effectual, and
r‘u crowned his efforts in both instances.
‘or his good services he was raised, in 1046,
from his abbey of Tavistock to the see of Wor-
cester, when he undertook a Xﬂgﬁmnge to the
holy sepulchre, and is recorded as being the
first English bishopwho visited Jerusalem from
devotional motives. Notwithstanding his pi-
ety, however, he seems to have laid himself
open to attack on the score of ignorance, as
well as the more serious fault of trafficking
with his preferment ; these charges at least
were adduced against him on his return to Eu-
rope ; and the archbishopric of York, which he
was then aspiring to, was refused him by the
Pope in consequence. Aldred at length by
perseverance found means to overcome the
scruples of his Holiness, obtained his wish, and
was duly installed. In this capacity he as-
sisted, on the death of the Confessor, at the
coronation of his successor ; but ITarold falling
in battle, he was again called on to officiate at
that of William, on whose head he placed the
crown. With this king, Aldred, who under-
stood thoroughly the arts of a courtier, was in
great esteem, and enjoyed an influence which
he contrived to employ to the increasing the
church revenues. So great indeed was his
ascendancy over him, that having received some
real or supposed affront from a nobleman in his
diocese, and the King delaying to punish the
offender, in compliance with lus request, Al-
dred went so far as to imprecate a curse upon
the head of the sovereign himself, which, upon
the promise of receiving ample satisfaction
upon the original offender, he was at length
with difficulty induced to revoke, and meta-
morphose into a benediction. Harold and Ca-
nute, the grandsons of Godwin, landing at this
period in the north of England, the archbishop
again set out for the purpose of trying to induce
them to discontinue their ravages, but died on
the road, some accounts say of grief, on the
11th of September, 1068.— Biog. Brit.
ALDRICH (Henny)dean of Christ Church,
Oxford, 1689: a man of deep erudition, and
distinguished also for his love and knowledge
of music. To him our cathedrals are indebted
for many admirable adaptations of works of the
older masters, originally composed for the ser-
vice of the Romish church, to English words,
suited to the Liturgy of the church of Eng-
land ; in addition to which nearly forty origi-
nal services and anthems of his are still to be
found in Tudway’s collection. Few pieces are
better known in the musical world than his
lively round, ‘ Hark, the bonny Christ Church
Bells.”” Independent of his musical abilities,
dean Aldrich was a man of high character,
ﬁreat learning, and acknowledged taste in po-
ite literature. His polemical works are re-
markable for elegance of style, and acuteness
of t. His s of logic is held in
much esteem, and is still the manual consulted
in the university of which he was so distin-
guished a member. At his death, which took
place in 1710, he bequeathed to the college
over which he had presided um of twenty
years, u large and valuable collection of music,
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of which Dr Burney, in his History of Music,
speaks very highly, particularly of the speci

mens contained in it of the choral music of the
sixteenth and seventeeth centuries.— Biog. Brits

ALDHELM, see ApueLm.

ALDROVANDUS (ULvssks) acelebrated
natural historian, born at Bologna in 1529,
where he was professor of philosophy and phy-
sic. In the pursuit of his favourite study he
became a great traveller, sparing neither trou-
ble nor expense towards its illustration ; but
although he succeeded in forming a most su
perb collection of minerals, plants, animals, &c.
his finances were eventually so exhausted that,
in the latter part of his life, he was forced to
take refuge in a public hospital, where he died
in blindness and poverty, in 1603, at the age
of eighty. Previous to his decease, the result
of his labours wes published in six folio vo-
lumes, a posthumous continuation of which ap-
peared subsequently upon the same scale. The
natural history of birds and insects, of which
he described an immense variety, was the priu-
cipal subject of the work.— Moreri.

ALDUS, see ManuTtus.

ALEANDER (Jeromr ). There were two
of this name, the first standing in the relaton
of great uncle to the second. He was a pre-
late of great learning and ability, and assisted,
in the capacity of papal nuncio, at the Diet of
Worms, on which occasion his eloquence did
much towards procuring the condemnation of
the writings of Luther, which were then sen-
tenced to the flames. His services were re-
warded, first with the archbishopric of Brin-
disi, and afterwards with a cardinal’s bat,
which latter elevation he obtained from Pius
IIT, whose favour, as well as that of his pre-
decessors Alexander VI, Leo X, and Clement
VIII, he had contrived to conciliate. His
death in February 1542 was occasioned by
taking a medicine in which some poisonous
ingredient had been mixed by mistake. His
great nephew, who was a favourite with pope
Urban VIII, inherited the ability of his ances-
tor, and was eminent as a scholar and an anti-
quary. The law was his profession, and
poetry his recreation. Ile died of a surfeit in
1631, and was buried by his connexions, the
Barberini family, with great splendour.—
Bayle. Moreri.

ALEMAN (Martincw) author of the once
popular history of *° Guzman d’Alfarache, the
Spanish rogue.” He was born in the neigh-
bourhood of Seville, and during the reign of
Philip II was much about the court. His
novel, which was not composed till towards the
latter period of his life, exhibits, with much
humour, & curious picture of the manners and
morals of the age and country in which he
lived. There are few European languages into
which it has not been translated. There was
another person of the name of Aleman, an
archbishop, a cardinal, and eventually a saint,
who officiated as president of the oouncll.d
Basil, and was, for his opposition to Eugenius
IV, degraded from the purple, and excommu-
nicated. Nicholas V however reversed the
sentence, and after his death in 1450, cun-
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ferred on him the honours of canonization.—
Nouv, Dect. Hist.

ALEMBERT (Joun Lz Rono p’) an emi-
nent French philosopher, bern at Paris, Nov.
17. 1717» He was the illegimate son of Des-
touches Canon and Madame Tencin, the last of
whom unfeelingly caused him to be exposed as
a foundling near the church from which he was
named John Le Rond. Informed of this dis-
creditable fact, his father listened to the voice
of nature, took measures for his instruction,
and insured for him a suitable independency
for life. He received his early education
from the Jansenists, in the college of Four
Nations, where he showed early marks of ge-
nius and capacity ; and as he composed in the
first year of his philosophical studies a com-
menmry on the epistle of St Paul to the Ro-
mans, his teachers flattered themselves with
the hopes of maturing another Pascal. With
this view the attention of the pupil was di-
rected both towards the mathematics and theo-
logy ; but his attachment to the former soon
absorbed all his faculties, to the complete dis-
appointment of the Jansenist party. The tem-
perament of D’Alembert was strictly philoso-
phical, in every sense of the term; for on Lis
quitting college, desiring nothing more than a

uiet retreat, where he might pursuehis stu-
ies with tranquillity, he took up his residence
in the family of a glazier’s wife, his nurse.
Here he lived with great simplicity of manners
for thirty years, and shared his rising advan-
s with those whose kind attentions had
supplied the place of parental affection. With
the quiet humour that so often attends great
calmness of temper, he concealed from these
good people his growing reputation, and
amused himself with the compassion his se-
dentary occupation excited in his hostess, who
told him one day, with infinite pity, that he
would never be any thing but a philosopher,
whom she went on to describe, as a fool who
toils during his life, that people may talk of
him after he is dead. In order to enlarge his
income, D’Alembert at first turned his thoughts
towards the law, and took his degrees. Ile
soon found this profession unsuitable, and next
applied to medicine ; but his fondness for the
mathematics absorbed every other considera-
tion, and he finally abandoned himself entirel,
to that pursuit, the first fruit of which appeu.tedy,
at the early age of twenty-four, in a masterly
correction of the errorsin Reyneau’s ¢ Analyse
Demontrée.” In 1741 he waselected a mem-
ber of the Academy of Sciences, and two
years afterwards published his ¢ lebrated
“ Treatise on D ics,” in which he esta-
blished the principle of ar equality each instant
between the changes which the motion of a
body has undergone, and the forces which
have bern employed to produce them. The
discovery of this principle was followed by that
of 2 new calculus of partial differences, the
Brst application of which appeared in a *¢ Dis-
tourse on the General Theory of the Winds,”
treatise that obtained him the prize medal in
the academy of Berlin. In the year 1749 he
furnished a'method of applying his new prin-
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'ciple to any given fij , and golved the pro-
hl};m. of t.hey };‘rleeeuig:r;f the :uinoxem Ic
1752 appeared his treatise on the resistance of

'fluids ; and about the same time, he published,
in the Memoirs of the Academy of Berlin, his
“ Researches concerning the Integral Cal-
culus,” which is greatly indebted to him for its
subsequent rapid p: . Other pieces, pub-
Lished atvarious times, by the two academies of
Paris and Berlin, were afterwards collected
under the title of  Opuscules Mathema-
tiques,”” D’Alembert also wrote ¢ Recherches
sur differens points importans du System du
Monde ;’’ which numerous and original produc-
tions rank him among the most celebrated ma-
thematicians of the age. In addition to these
purticular claims, he is also understood to be
the projector of that vast undertaking, the able
precursor of many more of the same hind, the
¢ Encyclopedie,”” which great work was begun,
in 1750, by himself, Voltaire, Diderot, and
others. To D’Alenbert the woild is indebted
for the excellent preliminary discourse, so dis-
tinguished at once for just thinking and fine
wrnting. Uniting with the character of an emi-
nent mathematician that of a refine d po-
lished scholar, he displayed his talents in man;
other hiterary productions, a hst of which will
conclude this article : one of these, ¢ On the
Destruction of the Jesuits,” is peculiaily
caustic. His * Elements of Philosophy” also
produced no small controversy; and the en-
mity excited by this work, and the article
‘ Geneva” in the Encyclopedia, was so great,
that the king of Prussia, whose flattering no-
tice he had previously secured by a dedication
to him of his ‘ Theory of the Winds,”” offered
him a retreat at Beilin. This offer he how-
ever declined, as he had previously done an
invitation from Catharine of Russia to super-
intend the education of her son, the grand
duke, with a pension of a hundred thousand
livres. In 1772 D’Alenibert was elected se-
cretary to the French academy, and continued
its history by Pelisson and Olivet, by writing,
in the form of panegyrics, or eloges, a history
of the members deceased from 1700 to 1771.
His influence in the Academy of Sciences, and
stil] more in the French Academy, concurred
to give him great importance during the latter
part of his life; and although called by his
enemies the Masarin of lterature, in conse-
quence of this influence, it was undeniably ac-
quired by real weight of character, as no one
courted patronage or countenance throughout
life with more disinterestedness. Gratitude
indeed induced him to dedicate two of his
works to the Messrs d’Argensony to one of
whom he owed the pension of 1200 livres
granted him by Louis XV in 1756; but he
made no sacrifice of probity or consistency in
so doing, while to worthy men in adversity
and un er‘ﬁeroecution he was a firm and con-
stant friend. His sensibility towards those who
had guarded his almost unprotected infancy,
has already been recorded; and when his

wing fame induced Madame Tencin to in-
orm him of the secret of his birth, he feelingl
exclaimed, ¢ AL, Madame, what do you tcﬁ
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me ? You are but astep-mother; the glazier's:

wife was my real parent.”” The death of this
distinguished man took place October 29, 1783,
in the sixty-sixth year of his age,and in the very
zenith of his reputation. D’Alembert exbibited
the rare mental combination of mathematical ge-
nius with an elegant taste for polite literature
and great ;owers of general application. Itis
not to be denied, that his aversion to supersti-
tion and priestcraft led him into the regions of
scepticism ; and that in consequence of Lis la-
bours in the Encyclopedia, and his writings
against the Jesuits, he is considered one of the
most earnest of the band of philosophers who
laboured so potently against priestly influence
and monkish domination in France. It is un-
necessary to advert to the imputations which,
in common with Voltaire and others, be has
thereby incurred, of producing the Revolution.
The justness of these unqualified censures, as
party spirit subsides, begins however to be
doubted ; and while it is,impossible to deny
the corruption, misgovernment, and oppression
which reigned in France previous to that great
convulsion, it is absurd to attribute to philoso-
phical and literary influence a reaction which
our Chesterfield clearly foresaw, before such
influence had materially operated, and which
even Louis XV sofar anticipated as to express
himself consoled by his conviction. that the
disordered national system which he adminis-
tered would at worst last his own time. The
profligacy of the court and noblesse, the gross
uregularity and baneful influence of the clergy,
the disgusting mixture of levity and fanati-
cism in the provinces, illustrated every now
and then by legal murders, like those of Calas
and De Barre ;—these, with a degree of misgo-
vernment, oppressive even to wretchedness,
and productive of financial disorder which had
become utterly unmanageable, may sufliciently
account for the French revolution, without re-
course to the complexion of a literary associ-
ation which was as much an effect of national
disorderas the great event so disproportionately
cornected with it. Corruption and misrule
are too much favoured by theories which per-
tinaciously ascribe the evils produced by them
to contingencies aud second causes. What is
usually called the French philesophy coloured,
but did not create, the revolutionary crisis,
which clearly originated in a long course of bad
government; an observation that pretends not
to settle its speculative claims or demerits in
other respects. The followiug is a list of the

incipal works of I’ Alembert, to which is to
be added a great number of interesting papers
in the Memoirs of the Academies of Paris and
Berlin, and his importani share in the Ency-
clopedia : 1. Traité de Dynamique,” Paris,
1743, 1750, 4to; 2. Traité de I’Equilibre et
duMouvement des Fluides,” Paris, 1744,1770;
3. ‘ Reflexions sur la cause générale des
Vents,” Paris, 1747, 4to; 4. ** Recherches
sur la Precession des Equinoxes, et sur la Mu-
tation de ’Axe de la Terre dansle Systeme
Newtonien,” Paris, 1749, 4to; 5. ¢ Eusais
@’un nouvelle Théorie du Mouvement des Flu-
ules,” Paris, 1752, 4to; 6, ‘“ Recherches sur

Broa. Dicr.—No.IV.
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differens points importans du Systéme du
Monde,” Paris, 1745-56, 3vola4to’; 7. ¢ Ele-
mens de Philosophie,” Paris, 1759 ; ‘8. ¢ Opus-
cules Mathematiques, ou Memoires sur differens
Sujets de Geometrie, de Mechaniques, d'Op-
tiques, d’Astronomie,” Paris, 9 vols. 1761 te
1773; 9. Elemens de Musique, théorique et
pratique, suivant les Principes de M. Rameau,”
Lyons, 8vo; 10. ““ De la Destruction des Je-
suites,” 1765.—Biog. {'niv. Dutton’s Math

ict.

ALER PAUL; a learned French Jesuit,
a native of Luxembourg, who died in 1727.
His best known work is the ¢ Gradus ad Par-
nassum,” so long in established use in the
public schools of Europe.—Moreri.

ALEXANDER 1ie Great, (king of Ma.
cedon) to whom the lead in ancient warlike
heroism is universally ascribed, was the son of
Philip king of Macedon, by his wife Olympias,
daughter of Neoptolemus king of Epirus. The
most authentic accounts place his birth in the
106th Olympiad, B.C. 356. Tt wasthe good
fortune of Alexander to be contemporary, in
his youth with some of the greatest men in
Greece, and more especially with Aristotle,
who became his tutor, and who in a high de-
gree engaged his estcem. It is presumed that
the poems of ITomer contributed much to pro-
duce his passion for military glory, especiallv
as the character of Achilles seems to have been
sclected by him for a model. He gave several
proofs of maaly skill and courage, while very
young : one of which, the breaking in of his
fiery courser, Bucephalus, which had mastered
every other rider, 1s mentioned by all his his-
torians as an incident which convinced his fa-
ther Philip of his future unconquerable spirit,
Alexander was much attached to his mother
Olympias, and sided with her in the disputes
which led to her divorce from Philip. The
latter however, who had previously intrusted
Lhim with great commauand, in which he had
much distinguished himself, especially in the
battle of Charonea, was reconciled to bhim,
when in full preparation for his march inte
Asia, as the gencralissumo of Greece, against
the Persian monarchy. The assassination of
the able and ambitious I’hilip by Pausanias,
at that eventful crisis, excited some suspicion
against Alexander and Olympias; but, as it
was one of his first acts to execute justice upon
the murderer, who had alsc been actuated by re-
venge for acknowledged ill treatment on the
part of Philip, this imputation rests on little
beyond surmise. Alexander, who succeeded
without opposition, was at this time in his
twentieth year ; and his youth, in the first in-
stance, excited several of the states of Greece
to endeavour to set aside the Macedonian as-
cendancy. By a sudden march into Thessaly,
he however soon overawed the most ac-
tive ; and when, on a report of his death,
chiefly at the instigation of Demosthenes and
his party, the various statea were excited into
great commotion, he punished the open revolt
of Thebes with a severity which effectually
prevented any imitation of it8 example. In-
duced to stand a sieglt;. that unhappy city, aftes
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being mastered with dreadful slaughter, wul
razed to the ground, with the ostentatious ex-
ception of the house of the poet Pindar alone ;.
while the unfortunate surviving inhabitants
were stripped of all their possessions and sold
indiscriminately into slavery. Intimidating by
this cruel policy, the Macedonian party gained
the ascendancy in every state throughout
Greece, and Athens particularly distinguished
itself by the meanness of its submission. Alex-
ander then repaired to Connth, where, in a
general assembly of the states, his office of
superior commander was recognized and de-
fined ; and in the twenty-second year of his
age, leaving Antipater Lis viceroy in Macedon,
he passed the Hellespont to overturn the Per-
sian empire with an army not exceedang 4500
horse and 50,000 foot. The first battle was
fought on the Granicus, where the Persians
made a spirited resistance, but were unable to !
withatand the united skill and valour of the
Greehs, inspirited by the daring personal
conrage of their leader. The immediate con-
sequence of this victory was the freedom and
restoration of all the Greek cities in Asia |
Minor. The batue of Issus in Cilicia was the
next great general advantage obtained by,
Alexander over the Persians, in which struggle

the camp of Darius, with hismother, wifc, and |

children, fellinto the hands of the victor. His
humane and gencrous treatment of his illus- |
trious captives has been always highly praised
by historians; a panegyric that implies no
great compliment to ancient gallantry, which
no doubt was sufliciently barharous to cap-
tives of every rank. From Cilicia, Alexander
marched to Pherenicia; and all the country sur-
rendered to him except Tyre, which cost him
a siege of seven months. This delay so ex-
asperated him, that he put many thousands of
the inhabitants to death, and even carried his
cruelty so far as to crucify two thousand for
the cnime of bravely defending their country—
an act of atrocity which, with his treatment of
Thebes, has incurably darkened the character
of Alexander. After the reduction of Tyre,
according to Josephus, he went to Jerusalem,
where he was received by the high-priest and
offered sacrifice in the temple ; but as that
writer is the only one who mentions the trun-
saction, which at the same time is inconsistent
with the accouunts of other histurians; and as
the narrative is otherwise marvellous and con-
tradictory to known facts, the more judicious
of the modern critics deem it unworthy of con-
fidence. Alexander next proceeded to Guza,
where he acted with as little credit to his
character as at Tyre, sacrificing the inhablitants
after its capturo, and, in puerile imitation of
his chosen hero Achilles, dragging the body
of its valiant governor Betlis round the walls
of the place. He then visited Egypt, an”
marked out the plan of the city since so flon:
rishing under the name of Alexandria. Hi
next step was a romantic expedition to the
temple of Jupiter Ammon in the desert, where
priestly adulation bestowed upoa him the titl
of Son of Jupiter. Ife subsequently crossec
the Euphrates and the Tigris, and after reject:
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ing fresh overtures from the humbled Darius,
fought the decisive battle of Arbela, which
determined the fate of Asia. Babylon was
soon entered by the victor, as also Sura and
Persepolis, the last of which cities was burnt
to gratify the cruel caprice of his courtezan
Thais. {le then marched into Media, in pur-
suit of Darius, but was stopPed by an account
of the execrable assassination of that unfor-
tunate monarch by his own subject Bessus.
About this time the army, enriched by spoil
and indulgence, began to fall into factions ; and
a formidable conspiracy against Alexander
broke out in bis own camp, of which Philotas,
and eventually his father, the veteran Par-
menio, became the victims. This domestic
danger surmounted, he pushed his conquests
in the countries north-east of Persia, and cap-
tured in u fortress the famous Roxana, daughter
of the Sogdian prince Oxyartes, whom he
formally espoused. He then marched southward,
and about 327 B.C. crossed the Indus, when
several petty princes of the country submitted ;
but a king of greater consequence, named Porus,
valiantly withstood the invader ; and although
conqyuered and made prisoner, the victor, (with
the gencrosity by which he was occasionally
distinguished ) pleased with his spirit, restored
himn bis dominions, and made him an ally. The
last place that he took was the city of Sangala,
after which he was preparing to pass the Hy-
phasis, now the Beyah, when the discontent
of lus army obliged him to terminate his pro-
gress, and return. Ile accordingly erected
twelve altars of an extraordinary size, to mark
the limits of his progress, remnants of which
are said to be still in existence. Retreating to
the Ilydaspes, he built on its banks two caties,
Nicwa and Bucpehala, and embarked himself
and his light troops on board the fleet com-
manded by Nearchus, leaving the main army
to march by land. After a severe contest with
the Malli, in which he was wounded and his
whole army nearly lost, he proceeded down
the river to P’atala, an island formed by the
branching of the Indus. Having entered the
Indiun ocean, and performed some rites in ho-
nour of Neptune, he left his fleet; and after
ordering Nearchus, as soon as the scason would
permit, to sail to the Persiun gulf, and thence
up the Tigris to Mesopotamia, he himself pre-
pared to march to Babylon, towards which
capital he proceeded in a hind of triumphal
progress. Reaching Susa, he began to give way
to a passion for pleasure and joviality; and
with the view of uniting his Grecian with his
Persian subjects, he himself with eastern li-
cence married Statira, daugbter of Darius, and
Parasatis, daughter of Ochus, and promoted
similar matches among his nobles. Desirous
of exploring tho maritime parts of his empire,
he descended with a fleet into the Persian
gulf, and sailed up the Tigris to the camp of
Heph:estion, where he quelled a dangerous in-
surrection among his Macedonian troops with
great address and magnauimity. At Ecbatana
he lost by discase his favourite [lephestion, his
grief for which event approached to extrava-
gance. At length ke reached Babylon, when-
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be gave orders and set about inquiries, all in-
dicating future undertakings of great magnitude
and importance,when he was seized with a fever
in consequence of excess in drinking, and died
in the thirteenth year of his eventful reign, and
the thirty-third of his life, B. C. 323. When
required to name his guccessor, he is said to
bLave replied, * o the most worthy.” By his
various wives he left but one son, who, with
his mother Roxana, was murdered by Cassander.
Pursuant to his ewn direction, his body was
conveyed to Alexandria in a golden coffin, and
enclosed in a sarcophagus, which is now said
to be in the British Museum. No character
in history has afforded matter for more discus-
sion than that of Alexander; and the exact
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Apelles; and his munificent presents to Aris-
totle, to enable him to pursuc his inquiries in
natural history, were very serviceable to
science. Alexander also exhibited that une-
quivocal test of strong intellect, a disposition
to employ and reward men of talents in every
departnent of knowledge. In person this
extraordinary conqueror, monarch, and man,
was of the middle size, with a neck something
awry, but possessed of a fierce and majestic
countenance. Ilis death immediately divided
his empire ; and in one or two generations his
successors dwindled into as mere Asiatics and
Egyptians as the subjects whom they ruled. —
Q. Curtius. Univ. Hist.

ALEXANDER (Scverus) Roman emperor,

quality of his ambition is to this day a subject was born at Acre in Pheenicia, in the year 205.

of dispute.

By some he is regarded as little He was the son of Genesius Marcianus and of
more than an heroic madman, actuated by Mamea, niece to the emperor Severus.

He

the mere desire of personal glory ; others give | was admirably educated by his mother, and
him the honour of vast aud enlightened views ' was adopted and made C:sar by his cousin
of policy, embracing the consolidation and es- | Heliogabalus, then but a few years older thun

tablishment of an empire in which commerce,
learning, and the arts, should flomish in com-
mon with energy and enterprise of every de-
scription.  Each class of reasoners find facts to
countenance their opinion of the mixed cha-
racter and actions of Alexander.
quote the wildness of his personal daring, the
barren nature of much of his transient mastery,
and his remorseless and unnecessary cruelty to
the vanquished on someoccasions, and capricious
magnanimity and lenity on others. The latter
advert to facts like the foundation of Alexan-
dria, and other acts indicative of large and pro
spective views of true policy ; and regard his
expeditions rather as schemes of discovery and
exploration, than mere enterprises for fluit-
less conquest. The truth appears to embrace
a portion of both these opinions. Alexander
was too much smitten with military glory and
the common self-engrossment of the mere con-
queror, to be a great and consistent politician ;
while such was the strength of his intellect and
the light opened to lim by success, that a
glimpse of the genuine sources of lasting great-
ness could not butbreak in upon him. The fate
of a not very dissimilar character in our days
shows the nature of this mixture of lofty in-
tellect and personal ambition, which has sel-
dom effected much permanent good for man-
kind in anyage. The fine qualities and de-
fects of the man were, in Alexander, very
similar to those of the ruler. Ilis treatment of
Parmenio and of C(llytus, and various acts of ca-
ricious cruelty and ingratitude, are contrasted
y many instances of extraordinary greatness
of mind. The anecdote of the manner in
which be swallowed the draught administered
by his friend and physician Philip, while he
ﬂ':e the latter the letter to read, informing
it was poison, has been admired in every
succeeding age. He was also a lover and fa-
vourer of the arts and literature, and carried
with him atrain of poets, orators, and philoso-
phers, although his choice of his attendants of
this description did not always do honour to
his judgment. He however encouraged and

1

The former |

himself, at the prudentinstigation of their com-
mon grandmother Mesa. ‘That conterptible
emperor however soon grew jealous of his
cousin, and would have destroyed hum, but for
the interference of the pratorian guards, who
soon after put Heliogabalus lhimself to death,
and raised Alexander to the imperial dignity
in his seventeenth year. Alexander adopted
the noble model of Trajan and the Antonines;
and the mode in which he administered the
affairs of the empire, and otherwise occupied
himself in poetry, philosophy, and literature,
is eloquently describcd by Gibbon. On the
whole he governed ably, both in peace and
war; but whatever he might owe to the good
education Lestowed by his mother, he allowed
her a degree of influence in the government,
which threw a cloud over the latter part of his
reign, as is usually the case with the indi-
rect exercise of female political influence in all
cases. Alexander behaved with great magna-
nimity in one of the frequent insurrections of
the pratorian guards ; but either from fear or
necessity he allowed many of their seditious
mutinies to pass unpunished, although in one
of them they murdered their prefect, the
learned lawyer Ulpiun, and in another com-
pelled Dion Cassius the historian, then consul,
to retire into Bithyunia. At length, under-
taking an expedition into Gaul to vepress an
incursion of the Germans, he was murdered,
with his mother, in an insurrection of his
Gallic troops, headed by the brutal and gi-
gantic Thracian Maximin, who took advantage
of their discontentat the Emperor’s attempts to
restore discipline. This event happened in the
year 235, after a reign of twelve years, Alex-
ander was favourable to Christianity, following
the predilections of his mother Mama, and
he is said to have placed the statue of Jesus
Christ in his private temple, in company with
those of Orpheus and Apollonius Tyancus. In
return the Christian writers all speak very fa-
vourably of him. Herodian, on tho contrary,
accuses him of great timidity, weakness, and
undue subjection to his mother ; but exhibits a

patronised the artists Praxiteles, Lysippus, and ; disposition to del:rac;ﬂ fgom his good character
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on all occasions, in a way that renders his evi-
dence very suspicious. He was thrice married,
but left no children.—Gibbon. Crevier.

ALEXANDER I (pope) succeeded Eoa-
ristus in the see of Rome in the tenth year of
Trajan, while the persecution in which Igna-
tius perished was at its height. He subse-
quently himself suffered martyrdom in 119,
during the fourth persecution under Hadrian.
The epistles yet extant under his name, are
unquestionably the forgeries of a later age;
but the tradition that he first introduced the
use of holy water into the Romish church rests
on better foundation.—Nouv. Dict. Hist.

ALEXANDER II (pope) assumed the
tiara, and succeeded in establishing himself on
the papal throne in 1061, notwithstanding the
strenuous opposition of the Emperor, who sup-
ported the pretensions of the bishop of Parma,
and even recognized him by the title of Hono-
rius II. The faction of Alexander prevailing,
his rival was driven into exile. The new pope
was a man of a humane and tolerant disposi-
tion, though the licentiousness of his life and
manners caused great scandal. The better part
of his character was evinced in the protection
he afforded the persecuted Jews, by whom in
particular his death was much lamented. It
took place in April 1073, at Rome, in the
twelfth year of his pontificate.—Ibid.

A ANDER III succeeded Adrian IV
in the papal throneiu 1159. lle was a pontiff
of great ability, and deservedly popular with
his subjects, Iis elevation was not unattended

either with difficulties or dangers, but his per- :

severance and talents surmounted them all.
Two rivals for the popedom were successively
started against him by the emperor Frederic ;
first Victor, appointed at Pavia ; and after his
decease, cardinal Guy, who assumed the nnme
of Paschal 1lI. Alexander, who was for a
while compelled to yield to the storm, having
procured the recognition of his pretensions by
the courts of France aud England, took mea-
sures towards asserting them in earnest. The
‘Venetian states were prevailed upon to arm in
his cause, and the then powerful weapon of
excommunication was also hurled against his
imperial antagonist, whose subjects were for-
mally released from their allegiance. This
strong measure brought his enemy to terms,
and a reconciliation was effected between
them, in which the interdicts were mutually
removed. Alexander, who was born at Sicona,
died at Rome, August 30, 1181.—Ibid.
ALEXANDER IV was raised to the papal
throne in 1254. He followed the policy
adopted by his predecessor, 1nnocent IV, in
opposing the pretensions of Mainfroy to the
crown of Sicily, and haviug failed in a nego-
ciation for that kingdom with Richard earl of
Cornwall, finally concluded a bargain with
Henry TII of England, who advanced him
large sums on condition of his securing the
Sicilian succession to his second son, Edmund
earl of Lancaster. The Pope received the
money, but was either unable or unwilling to
perform his part of the ement, Mainfroy
maintaining himself in spite of their united
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efforts. Alexander died in May 1261 at Vi-
terbo.—Ibid.

ALEXANDER V was raised to the pa¥;.
throne in 1409 by the council of Pisa. He
was a Milanese of the lowest origin, his pa-
rents being so p or, that he himself, while a
child, was forced to beg for his subsistence.
Having the good fortune to attract the notice
of a monk, he was through his interest ad-
mitted into his order. Distinguishing himself
afterwards by his love for learning, opportuni-
ties were afforded him of prosecuting his stu-
dies both at Oxford and Paris. On his re-
turn to his native country he became, through
the favour of the reigning duke, bishop of Vi-
cenza, and subsequently archbishop of Milan.
His next step was to the purple, which he at-
tained through the favour of Innocent VII,
whose legate he was in Lombardy. Cardinal
Cossa, to whom he bad committed the reins of
government, was suspected of being the cause
of his death, which took place abruptly, May
3, 1410, under circumstances inducing a be-
lief that it was occasioned by poison.—Ibid.

ALEXANDER VI, one of the greatest
monsters of profligacy and debauchery that
ever disgraced the papal or any other throne.
Through the interest of his uncle, pope Calix-
tus 11, Roderic Borgia, as he was then stiled,
obtained a cardinal’s hat, with the arch-
bishopric of Valencia. Notwithstanding the
notoriety and enormity of his crimes, among
which might be ranked incest and murder, his
intrigues raised him to the popedom on the
death of Innocent VIII in 1492. One of the
first acts of his reign was to load his four ille-
gitimate sons with dignities and honours. Of
these the infamous Cmsar Borgia was the se-
cond, who, like a true descendant of so worthy
a sire, not only assassinated his elder brother,
Francis duke of Gandia, but is said to have
shared with him and with his father the em-
braces of his own sister Lucretia. As an ec-
clesiastic, Alexander was in the highest degree
ambitious, bigotted, and intolerant. The dis-
sentions he managed to excite among the
potentates of Turope, his crooked policy con-
trived to turn entirely to his own profit; while
the exccution of Savanarola, whom he burned
at the stake in 1498 for denouncing the crimes
of the clergy from the pulpit, is a proof of the
unrelenting savageness of his disposition. The
death of this monster was suitable to his life.
At a banquet which he, in conjunction with his
favourite son Cwsar, had prepared for Cor-
reto and eight other newly created cardinals,
the poison intended to take off one or more of
them, for the sake of appropriating their re-
venucs, was by some mistake administered to
the contrivers of the plot. The Pope died the
next day, August 8, 1503, in great agony ; his
son, by the timely application of powe: an-
tidotes and his own natural strength of consti-
tution, escaped, but only to perish as miserably
four years afterwards at the siege of Viana.
Two accounts of the life of this pope have ap-
peared, the one written in Latin by Burchard,
the other in English, published in 1729 by
Alexander Gordon.-~JIbid.
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ALEXANDER VII (Faero Cricr, pape)
was born at Sienna in 1599. Through the
interest of the Pallavicini family, he was intro-
duced to the notice of Urban V1II, and by him
appointed, first, inquisitor at Malta, afterwards
vice-legate to Ferrara, and eventually raised to
the purple, and sent as nuncio into Germany.
cardinal Mazarin, though at first opposed to
him, was at length won over to his party,
through the mediation of their mutual friend
Saccheti; and, by their joint intrigues, Chigi
was, on the death of Innocent X, placed in St
Peter’s chair by the unanimous vote of the con-
clave, which consisted of sixty-four cardinals.
His disposition was liberal, and even magnifi-
cent ; to which his patronage of learned men,
and the embellishments he lavished on his ca-
pital (especially the college Della Sapienza,
which he comp{eted and furnished with a no-
ble library,) bear testimony. He was himself
an author; and a collection of his poems, in
one volume, has come down to us. His death
took place in May 1667, in his sixty-eighth
year.—Ibid.

ALEXANDER VIIT, the last pope of
that name, succeeded Innocent XI in 1689.
He sprang from a Venetian family named Ot-
toboni, and was in his eightieth year when he
exchanged his cardinal’s hat and the bishopric
of Brescia and Fiescati, for the triple crown.
The immediate promotion of his nephews to
offices of trust and dignity excited much con-
versation, which is said to have drawn from the
pontiff the observation, that ‘ he had no time
to lose, it being twenty-three and a half
o’clock with him already;” in allusion to the
Italian method of counting the hours, The
truth of his remark was established by his de-
cease within two years, at the age of eighty-
two.— Nouv. Dict, Hist.

ALEXANDER (pe MEepicr) the natural
son of Lorenzo de Medici, became first duke of
Florence, by the influence of Charles V, who
married him to his natural daughter, Margaret
of Auetria. He was no sooner installed than
he governed with the greatest tyranny, and
insulted not only the best families, but the very
cloisters of Florence, with the grossness of his
unbridled licentiousness. Among the compa-
nions of his debauchery was Lorenzo de Medi-
ci, a relation, a young man of the age of
twenty-two, who allowed himself to Le excited
by the indignant republican, Philip Strozzi, to
undertake the assassination of the Duke. This
scheme was accomplished by seducing him into
a private chamber, in the expectation of meet-
ing a lady with whom he was enamoured Ile
had no sooner entered than he was pouniarded.
This murder took place in the twenty-sixth
year of his , in 1537. Assassination sel-
dom brings about the desired result; and the
crime of Lorenzo was useless, for the Floren-
tines did not recover their liberty. The assas-
sin made his escape, first to Venice, and then
to Constantinople, but washimself assassinated
ten years after by two soldiers who had been
guards to the duke, both of whom refused a very
considerable sum which had been placed upon
the head of the murderer.—Nouv. Dict. Hist.
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ALEXANDER, an abbot in Sicily, who
wrote a lustory of the life and reign of Roger
king of Sicily, which is to be found in the
collection entatled ¢ Ilispania Illustrata.” He
lived in the 12th century.—Dupin.

ALEXANDER, an English abbot, sent to
Rome by Henry 111, in order to support the
rights of the English nation ; for which, on his
return to England, he was imprisoned and ex-
communicated by Pandulphus the papal le-
gate. He wrote several works, among which
are ‘“ Victonia a Proteo; de Potestate Eccle-
sim ; de Cessione Papali,” &c.— Biog. Brit.

ALEXANDER (aB ALEXANDRO) 2 Nea-
politan  jurisconsult ; celebrated, however,
more for his attachment to polite literature
than for eminence in his profession. He died
in the early part of the 16th century. An edi-
tion of his principal work, ¢ Dies Geni-
ales,”” written in imitation of the ¢ Noctes
Attica” of Gellius, was published in 13587,
with notes, by his commentator Tiraqueau.—
Vossius.

ALEXANDER (Noxr) a French domini-
can, and a doctor of the Sorbonne, in the se-
venteenth century. He wrote a treatise on the
conformity of the Chinese ceremonies with
those of Greece and I!ome, and various theo-
logica. works of more or less magnitude. The
production, however, by wlich he is most
known, is ‘“ An Ecclesiastical History of the
Old and New Testament,”’ in Latin, 8 vols.
folwo. Having written in defence of the Galli-
can church, his works were proscribed by the
courtof Rome, which however much respected
him. This very laborious wrnter died in the
year 1724.—Noww. Dict. Hust.

ALEXANDER (or Paris) a Norman

oet of the twelfth century, who removed to

aris, and was esteemed in the court of Philip
Augustus. He wrote a metrical poem called
«¢ Alexander the Great,”’ in verses of twelve
syllables, and gave the first idea of what could
be done in that measure in the French language.
Tt is supposed, that from Alexander and his
poem, lines of twelve syllables are called Alex-
andrines.— Moreri.

ALEXANDER (Nruskor) a grand duke
of Russia in the early part of the thirteenth
century, whose merits civil, military and re-
hgious, procured him, eventually, the honours
of canonization, and the institution, by Peter
the Great, of an order of knighthood consist-
ing of 135 members, bearing his name, and
recoguising him as their patron saint. The
most celebrated action of his life was a great
victory obtained by him over the more northern
tribes on the banks of the Neva, where his re-
mains were deposited with great pomp, and a
monastery and mausoleum, since become the
favourite burial place of the sovereigns of Rus-
sia, raised over them by Peter the Great and
Catherine II. He was born in 1218, but the
date of his decease is uncertain.—Mod. Un.
History. Cox’s Travels. ..

ALEXANDER (Trart1avus) a physician
of Tralles, in Lydia, in the sixth century. His
works in Greek have come down to us, and in
medical estimation they, prove, bim d
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Grecian physician after Hippocrates. They
are published both in the original Greek and
in Latin, Of the latter version, llaller gave
an edition at Lausanne in 1772.—Friend’s
Hist. Phys.

ALEXANDER (sir WiLLiam) earl of
Stirling, an eminent Scottish statesman and

oet, in the reigns of Charles and James L.

e first commenced as an amatory poet, with
a complaint of his unsucce ssful suit to a lady
whom he names Aurora, which poem he pub-
lished in 1604. He then repaired to the court
of James, and in 1607 published some dramas
which he entitled *“ Monarchic Tragedies,”
and dedicated to the king. In 1613, be be-
ceme gentleman usher to prince Charles, and
received the honour of knighthood ; and in
1621 king James made a grant to him of
Nova Scotia, with a view to colonization. This
scheme was further sanctioned by Charles 1,
who appointed him lord lieutenant of that co-
lony, and founded the order of Nova Scotia
baronets in Scotland, the members of which
were to contribute to the formation of the set-
tlement. Sir William Alexander was subse-
quently made seccretary of state for Scotland,
and created viscount Canada and earl of Stir-
ling. He died in 1640. 1llis poems, which
make one volume folio, possess much merit of
the graver kind. James ] used to call him his
philosophic poct— Biog. Brit.

ALEXANDER (WiLiranm) an able artist,
born at Maidstone in 1768. 1llis father, who
was a coachmaker, gave him a good education,
and sent him at an early age to study the fine
arts in London, which he did with so much
success, that he was selected to accompany the
embassy of lord Macartney to China. On his
return, besides his drawings in illustration of
the work of sir George Staunton, he published
a splendid one of bis own, entitled ‘¢ The Cos-
tume of China,” which obtained so much no-
tice that he was induced to publish a second
part. At the time of his dcath, in 1816, he
was keeper of the antiquities at the British
Museum, where he made drawings of the an-
cient marbles and terra cotta, published in 3
vols. 4to, by Mr Taylor Combe.—~Gent. Mag.

ALEXIS, a Greek comic poet, born at Thu-
rium, a colony of the Athenians, in Lucania.
le came to Athens when young, and instructed
Menander, who was his nephew, in dramatic
composition. He flourished in the time of
Alexander, B.C. 323. A few fragments of
his works alone remain, which are to be found
in the ¢ Vetustissimorum Authorum Grzcorum
Poemata,” 1570.—Vossius.

ALEXIS (MicuarvroviTcn ) czar of Russia,
was born in 1630, and succeeded his father
Michael in 1646. Alexis, who was prede-
cessor and father to Peter the Great, was
an able monarch, and the first Russian ruler
who acted on the policy of a more intimate
connexion with the other states and nations of
Europe. He preceded his celebrated son in
measures for the civilization and political and
commercial improvement of Russia. Alexis,
by his diversion of the Turkish arms, much
contributed to the celebrated victory of John
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Sobieski at Choksim. IHe died A.D. 1677,
aged forty-six. Peter the Great was his son
by his second wife Natalia, daughter of a cap-
tain of hussars.—Mod. Univ. Hist.

ALEXIS (Perrovircn) son of Peter the
Great and his first wife Eudoxia. This un-
happy prince, unfortunately for himself op-
posed the new policy of his father, and ex-
pressed an unalterable attachment to the
ancient barbarous usages and customs of his
country. His private habits were as gross and
intemperate as his public views were ignorant
and bounded ; and Peter, having in vain endea-
voured to inspire him with his own sentiments
and with a more enlightened love of his coun-
try, at length resolveg to disinherit him, in or-
der to avoid the certain overthrow of all his
plans, if followed by such a successor. The
Czarovitch appeared to consent ; but taking ad-
vantage of the absence of Lis father from Rus-
sia, he made his escape to the emperor of Ger-
many, his brother-in-law. The imperial court
concealed him some time at Vienna, from which
place he retired, first to Inspruck, and subse-
quently to Naples, until, his retreat being dis-
covered by the Czar, he was induced to return
to Moscow. Omn his arrival, his sword was
taken from him ; he was conducted as a cri-
minal into the presence of his father; and in
an assembly of the clergy and nobility the czar
caused him formally torenounce the succession.
At the same time, all his confidants were ar-
rested, some of whom were executed ; and his
mother Eudoxia was transferred to a mmonastery
near the lake of Ladoga. At last the unhappy
prince was tried, and by an excess of rigour
which it is difficult on any theory to vindicate,
condemned to death. Ifis sentence was re-
ported to him, and the next day he died in
prison, a victim to his own weakness and the
merciless severity of his extraordinary parent.
Alexis left a son, who ascended the throne after
the death of the empress Catherine. Opinion
is much divided as to the motives and neces-
sity for this unnatural sacrifice. It was of course
vindicated by Peter, as demanded by the inter-
ests of his rising empire. The fate of Alexis
forms at once a comparison and contrast with
that of Don Carlos of Spain, the immolated
son of Philip 1I. The former suffered for his
predilection for ancient institutions and ideas;
the latter, for his implied attachment to the
new light that was then rising up in Europe.—
Nouv. Dict. Hist.

ALEXIS (WiLLiam) a Benedictine monk
and prior of Bussi-au-Perche, was living in
1505. Ile left various pieces of poetry which
in his own time were much esteemed. Fora
monk his subjects are curious, the following
being his principal works: 1. ¢ Four Chants
royaux, presented at the games du Puy at
Rouen,” 4to; 2. “ Le Passetems de tout
Homme et de toute Femme,”” Paris, 8vo and
4to, which is a grave performance on the mi-
sery of man from the cradle to the grave;
3. * Le grand Blason des Faulses .\mours,”
4to, Paris, 1493, being a dialogue on the evils
produced by love. Alexisis very circumspect
on these subjects, which, mays one of his bio-
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graphers, was not always the case with even
monkish writers in the age in which he lived.
—Biog. Universelle.

ALFARABI, an eminont Arabian philoso-
pher in the tenth century, a native of Farab, in
Asia Minor. He wrote manv treatises on the
different parts of the Aristotelean philosophy,
which were read not only among the Arabs,
but by the eastern Jews, who then began to
attend to the works of Aristotle. Ilis treatise
“De Intelligentiis” was published with the
works of Avicenna, Venice, 1496; another,
““De Causis,”’ is in Aristotle’s works, accom-
panied by a commentary by Averroes. His
¢¢ Opuscula varia’® were printed at Paris, 1638 ;
and he obtained much reputation in his day by
a species of Encyclopedia, the MS of wluch is
in the Escurial, wherein he gives a bricf defi-
nition of various branches of science and art.
He died at Damascus in 950.—Biog. Univ.

ALFENUS VARUS (Pusurivs)acelebrated
Roman lawyer, born in the year of Rome 713.
1Ie became consul, and is mentioned by Horace,
and with great approbation by Virgil. lle first
made those collections of the civil law which
are termed digests ; he is quoted by Aulus Gel-
lius, but none of his works are extant.—JIbid.

ALFIERI (VirTorio) an Italian poet of
a noble family, born at Asti in Piedmont,
January 17, 1749. Ile was cducated at
T'urin, where, with great strength of temper,
he exhibited very lttle talent, and still less
industry. At the age of sixteen he quitted
his studies with the acquirement of no ac-
complishment but that of riding, and along
with it an excessive attachment to horses.
1lis next pursuit was travelling; and in
the three or four succeeding years he visited
nearly all the Christian countries of Lurope.
To England he repaired twice in the course of
that period, and during the last visit of seven
months, distinguished himself merely by affairs
of gallantry. On his return to Turin, a pas-
sionate attachment to a lady of quality first
turned his attention to literature and poctry ;
and after some imperfect attempts, he com-
pleted a tragedy called Cleopatra, which he
procured to be acted at Turin in 1773, with a
small picce by way of farce, also written by him-
self, which he named ¢ The Pocts.” The
partial success of these attempts opened
a new existence to Alfieri, who with cha-
racteristic ardour immediately resolved as-
siduously to cultivate his own language and
the Latin, to study the best authors in both,
and to follow up dramatic composition upon
certain principles invented by himself. The
result of this determination was the produc-
tion of fourteen dramas in the following seven
years, together with several pieces in prose
and verse, a translation of Sallust, * A Trea-
tise on Tyranny,” * Etruria Avenged,” a poem
in four cantos, and five odes on the American
Revolution. In the course of this time, Al-
fieri had obtained the haud of the widow of
the last miserable Pretender, a princess of the
house of Schomberg, usually called the coun-
tess of Albany (see ALBANY) ; and in her com-
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theatre to which he continued to add new
tragedies. Alfieri bcheld the opening of the
Revolution with the feelings of a lover of li-
berty, and even strongly recorded them in an
ode on the taking of the Bastile. The horrors
produced by the melancholy reaction of centu-
ries of bad government soon however drove
him from France, lcaving belind him property
in the funds, furniture, paper, and books, ail
which were confiscated. From this time, with
more resentment than philosophy, he always
expressed the most decided antipathy to the
French people, and even disavowed such of his
early works as breathed the language of poli-
tical freedom. At the age of forty-cight he
began to study the Greek language, from which
he made several translations, and dedicated
himself so laboriously to literature, especially
satire and the drama, as to produce a dis-
order of which he died at Florence on the 3d
October 1803. Ile was interred in the church
of St Croix in that capital, where Ins widow
erected a splendid monument to his memory,
executed by Canova, and bad it placed be-
tween the tombs of Michael Angelo and Ma-
chiavel. Alfieri wrote the somewhat too flat-
tering inscription for his own tomb, &s also his
life, published at Paris, 1809, and in English,
at London, 1810. These memoirs, if some-
what too sclf-complacent, are not without in-
terest, and show, like more recent instances,
the mixed operation of carly notions of rank,
fortune, and self-consequence, on the prin-
ciples and conduct of men of genius who are
born to inberit them. The character of Al-
fieri was too strong and impulsive to be either
philosophical or amiable; and his political
opinions followed the bent of his temper, being
hastily tahen up and as hastily Jaid down.
That mind, however, which can follow up a
life of early dissipation by a steady determi-
nation to become distinguished in literature,
with much of the preparatory attainment to
acquire, is one of extiaordinary energy; and
such was that of Alfieri. 1Ilis posthumous
works werc published at Florence in 1804, and
his dramas have been translated both into French
and LEnglish. His tragedies, the dramatis per-
sone of which are for the moust part Greek and
Roman, exhibit strength of conception and
great occasional energy ; but looking to nature,
they aim too much at lofty expression and
forcible thoughts. They have of late how-
ever excited considerable attention; and more
than one dramatist has sought after compara-
tive originality by the study of them.—Bing.
Unir. L?Lé by himself.
ALFORD (Micnari) an English Jesuit
born in London in 1587, who, after studying
a. Louvain and residing at Rome, remained in
the English metropolis as a missionary from
the Society of Jesus for thirty years. He died
at St Omers in 1632, and left twe books on
ecclesiastical history, ¢ Dritannia ;llustmt:a,”
4to, Antwerp, 1641, and ¢ Annales Ecclesias-
tici Britannorum, Saxonum, Anglorum,” ibid
4to.— Nicolson's Eng. Ilst. Lib. .
«ALFRED (1ue Gueat.) This Anglo-

pany he visited France, in” order to print bis; Saxon monarch, onu of the most illustrious
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rulers on record, was the youngest son of Ethel- them to der. 8 i
e o records % surrender. Such were their numbers,
Wantage, Berke, A 840, A+t curly 356 sougit 1o tramsfor themn nso.sublocte, and
:)f five years he was sent by his father uZt.;g a v% th‘:mn::ttl:fnnente?; "ﬁt:st"i’fgﬁ? :::
olrrg:' r:ﬁ!:::e wt:itg:ma;:vhen h:l vivas confirmed, Northumberland, on condition of allegiance to
po'pe ome writers & aftcr:' hx;o!yre mgi«;d by hu;:., and conversion to Christianity. The ex-
panied his father again to the same cai)ig:ln; sp:r :’f:t(‘:zfgre:::eﬂt;d?el?o:i hx::s; v;t:l)lofhspon-
and it is supposed that by this early travelling ception of one incursion u}’) the "I‘hamese :lf .
his dawning faculties received the favourable country was for a long time free from Danish
direction by which they were subsequently so ravages. On this happy re-establishment, Al
admirably distinguished. Ithclwolfdied when fred exerted himself with all the ene 'f‘} is
Alfred was in his tenth year, and was succeed- wise and persevering character to ‘;dl;agyt Tnen
;;lth successively by his elder sons Ethelbald, sures to defend hiagkingdom from fu{)urems::
. lf.rel‘t;ert, an 1Et.lualred, by the last of whom predations. He erected castles and fortresses
ed was employed as his chief minister and in proper situations, formed a militia d
general. In 871 a Danish force, which had I above all got tngeth;r an armed flect of ?)!l‘:e
successfully invaded England in 866, under | hundred sail of the ships of war of th iod
the command of Hinguar and Hubba, marched ' which d with his own eabjects.
to Reading, and mastered both town ;nd castle. and ‘nr:lmm"t‘.g ].'I‘"%rSly T s sub_]ects,
Et?elred and Alfred immediately collecte(i and gecoger‘:cll the“:;an!;f }I:l:nﬂ:o fl:::e%;:
:n dc.n-ge, v.‘l:é:ha tl:itzo led ba.g;mnst the Danes, ]?a.nes, which‘ he foun m a miserable condi-
routed, in return, nearr]};cvi‘;esw;lfe:o ﬁ?h:lite; ?on.sgfxt el pria it e
received a.wound which termix,mted his exi:t- e?apseci;,’ :nDl:ntf:lzmﬂe‘;i s;fl'::r szvag'la“ 'x}lga vtmhf
srelgs;dlea:;:ga b:r ox:vl::'c;cril, ‘;l’ti:c‘cnol;mw ;;vy«;ntg- igasc of'F'rance, disembarked = large force in
was called into immediate action. - Illil: lﬁrs‘i th::t,to“tl\l::: ﬁﬁzﬁl‘f&ﬁﬂf ¥h§:;§2hion: ohad
- 0 . . . . - . u pe-
;on&(;f tmt,hv}:: {;);sn\)llcdc:l;ls? l:?ln.ex'x;:tes Jll;e I:ages, rl\?u:t?s ofbhm new subjects in Fast Anglia and
qugnt!y agreed to a peace which they gioll:;tcs;g: a i‘l)oetl l:::: t;rt:a;g;t:::xoﬁf ui‘klllm:gg:: L{::I;:rli
:)lgta,.i x::dcg;s?l‘;::dce ::m:: g:;zz:; r;::gv:;l :ictor(_yi : ances ho:lveve_r_ were finally yut down by the
ey Alfral, came to howeveiun | :'lllgomi1 a;: abilities of the king ; and he closed
increased their number in Wiltshire that ,tlig thznz:r?a(::wlgr e byhtbe ot
Saxons, in despair, could not be l;rought to |, west, and w:;xes, “;‘ e e Wi
:nal.&e heiu‘l1 aganst them ; and Alfred himself, chester, he exe‘c'.tl;te?l t:: 13:553 lanu(imelneartniewsn:m}
a 3 ? + eqe 2 .
inylai t\?:o :szllozn?l:&: c;i; ll‘i)i);al;mook :ineh&er ivxhzed society. The remainder of the life of
Whie i oyse of one of his ovm n«(a]a erds. l_lf‘re-d was peaceable ; for such was now his
occurred to him of which mo;t olf Oll‘.:" ;zntll'"f e clx;rncter, it the Da.msh settlers on the
historians take notice. The woman of the hgotlxze ' :ait it d.the’]ponh, o Sl doo i
haviug placed some cakes before the fire to ' a‘llltltl':::;fy‘ nnti] :u:‘t,l‘:fzcha;:gz lz?ogiedgedbhis
bavi ok _ the fire ¢ ority ;. y-8ix bat
bow and rrows, she took 1 fos granted foathe by sen and nd b found Bimmerl e
ol sttt o, . 3 and, he found himself un l.spuu\d
Going, the King suficred the wakes. 10 bums | Seoutund Great ang active however as Alfrod
without observation, which so e d E Tliko oxploits, as & legi iy
woman, that she rated him so:u(ﬁl;g;idﬁfu%ﬁ :Plr):? rmer w;: o areriodiiot s
not that he would be ready enau h to eat I _or‘:n erdo o arte. i i one e s pf
what he was so little inclined to ittond to :xammb e ;l'xe e Without. amtovive. ot
lsloon ;fter. collecting a few faithful followers. thzreco:mr;;mrrzéud‘;::‘h 2‘111:3 i:it;il::lgt mtt;
e took possession of th i ; i i institati o o
formed Ey the Zg:xgue;i:rﬁ?llllxil?l‘%‘:e\tal::(]lntely’ | Eany o.f e ad&x.nr.n s o T o oW far
Parrot, in Somersetshire, whence he sallie:S co‘x’x‘:]mvo‘:r fo Tl(:e 1g$§zn:n3f(;2:::a;ngi::aggs
out occasionally with fi 8 i odi i * nd
beat of tho ungonrdod cartors of e Dascs ba | arebys Becording o the. ancmiry Spelrman,
his neighbourhood. _ At length, understanding ' laid the i amon Taw of Eng.
. . the foundation of the co 1 )
that Odun earl of Devonshire had tned o ax instituti e Lorof Eng-
B s e B o | e B W, e s
en the famous magical standard of theraven, jectures that he onl oroved -
he Toft his retreat. and prococding o ver, j uree e on yadqpted_ and improved ;
the cacap of Guthram. ding towards and the same observation is _extended b
the d.ng‘:nse of a harper? ﬂ?asil;egn:::érﬂ X\?;::kei;tzzih?he;s t((1)r g &vh!omninogf thz
days making his observations at leisure. He purpos);s of 'ud.ic:,t o Tids' it e
then summoned his nobles with their followers | tain howevei-) that “l:e el ey of
to o:d g:e;enl rendlezvons on the borders of Sel- | kingdom, called :het"e Wg;:::glt;: gzzkof’ &e
w ‘orest, and first defeating the enemy t | origi iled b
battle, he surrounded their ca.mpg and com {I d tlngm ("f e oy, e Sompiled b1
pelled  the order of Alfred. Judicial administration
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secms to have engaged no small share of th»
attention of this patriotic monarch ; for, in ad-
dition to his regulations in favour of general
and equal justice, he severely punished delin-
quency in any of its functionaries. The poli-
tical constitution of England is also presumed
to be indebted to Alfred for the settlement of
one of its principal features—a regular convo-
cation of the states. IHis great council, con-
sisting of bishops, earls, aldermen, and thanes,
wad by an express law called together twice
a year in Loudon, for the better government
of the realm. In other circumstances he also
showed a most paternal regard for the welfare
of his people, dedicating a large portion of his
revenues to rebuilding the cities ruined by the
Danes, erecting new ones, and rebuilding and
restoring the monasteries and other religious
foundations. His encouragement of learning
was as distinguished as his own proficiency, :
considering the age in which he lived, when,
whatever reccived the name, was confined to
the ecclesiastics, and even of these Alfred com-
plained that there were very few south of the
Humber who understood the service of the
church, or could translate a single piece of
Latin into English. To remedy this defect, he
invited men of learning to his court, from all
parts, and placed them at the head of semina-
ries in various parts of his kingdom. He has
been called the original founder of the Uni-
versity of Oxford, or at all events is said to
have founded University College, Oxon; but
there is reason to believe, from the recent re-
searches of Whitaker and Smith, that these;
assertions are not absolutely correct. However
these antiquarian points may be scttled, it is
admitted that he greatly improved the system
of education there. Alfred himsclf may be
said to stand at the head of the list of royal
authors ; so many works indeed are attributed
to him, that in order to keep within the
bounds of credibility, it must be presumed that
he only patronized many of the voluminous
translations into Anglo-Saxon which bear his
name. Versions of Orosius, of Bede, of Boé-
thius, of several pieces of St Gregory, of Lsop's
Fables, of various religious works, including the
Psalter, together with several collections of
legal and historical matters are attributed to
the pen of Alfred. In the translation of Orosius
is also an account of a voyage, made under his
patronage, for the discovery of a morth cast
passage ; and he even fitted out an expedition
to carry alms to the Christians of St Thomas
in the East Indies, in which ships he received
back commodities of the country. To accom-
plish all these things, as the nicest distribution
of his time and his revenue was essential, he
appears to have entered into the most strict
arrangement for the employment of both. Te
crown his great public character, Alfred is de-
scribed as one of the most mild and amiable of
men in private life; of a temper serene and
cheerful, affable, kind, and merciful ; and al-
though eminently pure in his own conduct and
manners, not averse to society, or to innocent
recreation. Ie was also personally well-fa-
vewped, possessing a handsome and vigorous
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form, and a dignified and engagh t.
After reigning twenty-eight yef\:g:xll m’}
this illustrious prince died, according to some
accounts A.D.900; others say 901. By his

ueen Jlswitha he had three sons and three

aughters ; one of his sons died in his father's life
time ; the second, Edward the Elder, succeeded
him. One of his daughters, named Ethelfleda,
married to an earl of Mercia, seems to have
inherited the greatest portion of bis talents,
In this age of critical research, some doubts
have been thrown on the accuracy of the un-
mixed panegyric of the monkish authors, from
whose writings this history of Alfred is chiefly
collected. But however his benefactions to
the church and to religious and learned men
may be supposed to have influenced them—as
if borne away by the strength of a character,
it was scarcely in their nature to conceive
or consequently to invent—the qualities and
actions ascribm{ to him are of a far higher class
than such as usually form themes for monkish
praise. Neither is there any contradiction of
their general testimony from other quarters ;
and it would not be well to cavil away the at-
tributes of an exalted character, whose name is
associated with the origin of some of the heal-
thiest institutions in the country, in compliment
to hypercriticism on the one hand, or a party bias
on the other. At present, the history of Al-
fred, attending to the times in which he lived,
presents the picture of the most perfect union
of monarch, patriot, and man, on record ;—one
of those fine examples of a kindly admixture
of the elements of greatness and of goodness,
which are so seldom witnessed among man-
kind, but which occasionally exist as blessings
m their own age, and models for all succeed-
ing ones.—Biog. Brit. Hume,

ALFRED, an English bishop of the tenth
century. Ile possessed great learning for his
time, and is author of a treatise ¢ e Naturis
Rerum,” ¢ Life of Adelmus,” and a * Ilistory
of the Abbey of Malmsbury.”— Biog. Brit.

ALFRED, an Englishman of the thirtecnth
century, surnamed ‘¢ the Philosopher.” Ile
was much esteemed by the court of Rome,
and attended cardinal Ottoboni the legate to
England. e is author of five books on the
Consolations of Boethius, and others upon por-
tions of the Physics of Aristotle. He died
1170.—Ibid.

ALGAROTTI (Francis) an  able, critical
writer, the son of a rich merchant at Venice,
where he was born in 1712. Having finished a
learned and liberal education at the university
of Bologna, he commenced his travels early,
and lis visit to England most likely led to his
work entitled, ¢ Newtonianismo per le Dame,”
or Newtonianism for the Ladics, in which the
‘¢ Plurality of Worlds” of Fontenelle, on the
philosophy of Descartes, was doubtless his
model. {.ike that well-known production, it
forms, in the way of dialogue, a good popular
view of the subject, a little disfigured b an
affectation of wit and gallantry, pardonable in
an Italian and a young man. He afterwards
visited Berlin, where he was much caressed
by Frederic the Great, who bestowed on him
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the post of chamberlain, the order of merit,
and the title of count; and he was afterwards
very similarly eutertained and noticed by
Stanislaus king of Poland. In both these cir-
cles he was regarded as a man of letters, a
wit, a philosopher, and one of the first con-
uoisseurs of the day in the fine arts. He did
much to reform the Italian opera, and wrote
verses with sentiment and elegance. He died
with philosophical composure at Pisa in 1764,
where he erected a mausoleum for himself, on
which he directed the inscription of the fol-
lowing words: ¢ Hic Jacet Algarottus, sed
non omnis”’— Ilere lies Algarotti; but not
all of him ;’ an allusion to the vitality of his
fame, obviously taken from the Non omnis
moriar of Horace. His works are collected in
four volumes 8vo, Leghor, 1765. They are
literary, critical, and philosophical, and display
spirit and depth, but sometimes at the expense
of nature and simplicity. They have been
translated into French, Lnglish, and most of
the modern languages.—Nouv. Dict. Ilist.

ALI, the son of Abu Taleb, uncle of Ma-
homet. When the impostor assembled his
kinsmen, and declared his prophetic mission,
he asked which among them would be his
vizier: ¢ Iam the man,” exclaimed the youth-
ful Ali, then of the age of fourteen ; “ whoever
rises against thee, 1 will dash out his teeth
tear out his eyes, break his legs, rip up hi.
belly; O prophet, I will be thy vizier over
them.” Al kept his word ; distinguished both
by eloquence and valour, be became one of the
main pillars of the new faith, and obtained the
name of the ¢ Lion of God, always victorious.”
He also received Fatima, the daughter of the
prophet, in marriage, by whom be had chil-
dren, during the life time of their grandfather.
He was thus on every account deemed the
successor of the prophet, but was notwith-
stauding preceded by Abubeker, Omar, and
Othman ; and even when recognized caliph
after the death of the last of the threc, he had
to contend for the dignity with Moawiyah, anc
finally lost his life by assassination at Kufa, in
the sixty-third year of his age There was
something of grandeur in the primitive simpli-
city and fanatical heroism of the first fol-
lowers of Mahomet, and Ali formed one of the
most conspicuous examples of the conjunction.
The Mahometan schism caused by the murder
of Ali is well known; and his sect is called
Shiites or heretics, by the Sonnites or ortho-
dox. The Persians, a part of the Usbec Tartars,
and some of the princes of India, remain fol-
lowers of Ali to this day. From Ali a nume-
rous posterity has descended, who alone are
allowed to wear green turbans, in honour of
their descent from the prophet. There is
extant, among various writings attributed to
Ali, a collection of a hundred maxims or sen-
tences, which have been translated by Go-
lius and Ockley.— 1)’ Herbelot.

ALI (Bxa) a man of extraordinary leaming
and attainments, considering the disadvantages
under which he laboured. He is said to have
bren bora in Poland, of Christian parents, but
was kidnapped in his infancy by a horde of
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roving Tartars, who sold him to the Turks, in
whose language and religion he was educated.
His skill in languages procured him at length
the post of chief dragoman or interpreter to
the court, while his leisure hours were em-
ployed in translating the Bille into the tongne
of his adopted country. Dangerous as the
avowal would have been, he had unquestion-
ably a strong bias towards the faith of his an-
cestors, and but for his death, which took
place suddenly in 1675, would bhave abjured
Mahometanism. The work by which he is
principally known to Europeans is a very inte-
resting account of the religious ceremonies,
pilgrimages, &c. of the Turks. Of this trea-
tise there is a Latin translation by Smith.—
Moreri.

ALI (Bzey) aGreek, son of a Natolian priest,
was born in 1728. By his valour and abilitics
he raised himself from the condition of a slave
to supreme power in Egypt. At the age of
thurteen he became the prey of robbers, and was
sold by them to a subaltern officer of janissa-
ries, who reared and adopted him, and suc-
ceeded in gaining his attachment. This he
evinced on the murder of his patron by a Cir-
cassian named Ibrahim, on whoin he retaliated
the assassination with his own band. The
Porte sentencing him in consequence to lose
his head, Ali avoided the exccution of the fir-
man by flight, first to Jerusalem, and subse-
quently to Jaffa. The well-known mutability
of affairs and opinions in that quarter of the
globe soon restored him not only to safety but
to power. The Circassian faction was de-
stroyed, and Ali obtained the reins of govern-
ment, which he contrived for a while to ren-
der popular ; his decisions and actions being
marked by far greater humanity and equity
than is the usual characteristic of Eastern des-
potism. 1n 1768, during the hostilities then
raging between the Turks and the Russians,
he dispatched an auxiliary force of 12,000 men
to the aid of the Ottoman cause, but so little
gratitude did his etforts excite, that his death
was even at that moment dctermined upon in
the divan. Gaining intimation of this resolu-
tion, Ali, as a measure at once of safety and
revenge, declared open war against the Porte,
and even marched his troops against the Grand
Seignor’s dominions in Syria and Arabia; but
a Manmeluke, to whom he had confided the
rommand of them, by name Abou Dahab, re-
volting with many of the subordinate beys, in
the hope of rising on the ruins of his master,
Ali was again forced to fly from Cairo to Gaza.
Here he succeeded in organizing a considera-
>le army, which he led into action against his
antagonists on the thirteenth of April 1773,
Treachery and desertion, however, again per-
vaded his troops in the moment of battle ; and
Al rushing in despair into the thickeat of the
fight, was at length cut down, after dcfending
himself with a degree of desperate valour that
has never perhaps been exceeded. Although
disabled, he was not killed upon the spot, but
died of the wounds he had received, about a
week subsequent to the actics, in the hands

- of his conquerors, He was possessed of a
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strong mind and considerable genius, with
more generosity of temper and less ferocity
than are common among his compatriots. He
was slain in the prime of manhood, having

?'sust attained his forty-fifth year.—~Volney’s
Syria.

ALISON (Ricuanrp) one of the ten com-
posers who, by command of Elizabsth, adapted
the Psalms to music. They were first pub-
lirhed in 1594.— Biog. Dict. Mus.

ALKMAAR (HenrY p’) a satirical poet of
Germany, who flourished in the fifteenth cen-
tury. His name acquired great reputation on
account of a production entitled *“The Fable
of Reynard,”’ though it has been doubted whe-
ther Nicholas Baumann, a native of Friesland,
was not the real author of the poem sent into
the world under this assumed appellation.
Baumann died in 1503. The book, which is
ingeniously put together, has since been edited
by Coltshed.—Nouv. Dict. Hist.

ALLAIS (DEenus Vairasse p’) author of a
fictitious history of the Sevarambians, a politi-
cal romance, published in 1677, and some other
pieces which met with a success much infe-
rior to that of the former Ile was born in
Languedoc, at the place whence he took his
surname. Coming to England in 1665 he en-
tered the navy, and served in the fleet com-
manded by the duke of York, afterwards James
II. lle subsequently returned to his native
country, and gained a livelihood by teaching
the] English language at Paris, where he died.
—1Ihid.

ALLAN (Davip) a Scottish portrait and
historical painter of the preceding century,
born at Edinburgh. After a long study at
Rome, where be was honourably distinguished,
he was in 1780 appointed master of the aca-
demy established in Edinburgh for diffusing
a knowledge of the principles of the fine arte.
There are several engravings from his pictures,
one of which, entitled the ** Origin of Paint-
ing, or the Corinthian Maid drawing the Sha-
dow of her Lover,’" is well known. Mr. Allan
died in 1796, highly esteemed.—Supplement to
Walpole’s Painters.

ALLAN (GrorGe) a respectable attorney
of Darlington in Yorkshire, distinguished by
his pursuits and acquisitions as an antiquary.
He had a printing-press in his own house,
where hc superintended the printing of many
curious tracts, the first of which was *The
Recommendatory Letter of Oliver Cromwell
to William Lenthall, Esq. speaker of the
House of Commons, for erecting a College
and University at Durham,” &c. 4to. Being
possessed of twenty manuscript volumes, re-
lating to the counties of Durbam and Nor-
thumberland, bequeathed to him by the com-
piler, the Rev. Thomas Randale, he published
an address to the public relative to the com-
pletion of a civil and ecclesiastical history of
the county palatine of Durham ; and when Mr
Hutchinson carried this plan into exccutiun,
Mr Allan liberally communicated his MSS and
advice. e also presented to the Society of An-
tiquaries of London twenty-six quarto volumes
of MSS cliefly got together by the Rev. Wil-

ALL

liam Smith, formerly of University College, and
rector of Melsonby in Yorkslure. Mr Allan
died in 1800.—Gent. Mag.

ALLATIUS or ALLACCI (Lro) a Greek
physican and man of letters, afterwards libra-
rian of the Vatican at Rome, and a professor in
the Greek college there. lle was born in the
island of Scio in the latter end of the sixteenth
century, and attained to much eminence in
polite literature as well as in polemical divi-
nity. e died in 1669 at the age of 83.
Nothing could exceed the devotion of Allatius
to the see of Rome. His talents were consi-
derable and his learning extensive; but his
endless digressions and the irrelevancy of
many of his arguments to the subject matter
on which he is treating, detract much from the
value of his writings, which are numerous, and
relate principally to theological questions and
points of discipline. An anecdote is told of
him rather beneath the dignity of a philoso-
pher,—that he used but one pen for upwards
of 40 years, and shed tears when it at length
became utterly unserviceable. Bayle alludes
with some humour to Lis vacillating disposi-
tion and indecision of character, and relates
that when the question was put to him by
pope Alexander VII, why he declined taking
holy orders ? his reply was, that he refrained
in order that he might not be precluded from
marrying. ‘“ Why then do you not marry ?”’
was the rejoinder. ¢ That I may not be pre-
vented from taking orders,” returned Allatius,
The principal worhs of Allatiusare—1. ¢ De Li-
bris ecclesiasticis Griecorum,” Paris, 1645 ; 2.
““ De Ecclesix Occidentalis et Orientalis perpe-
tua consensione,’”” Cologne, 1648 ; 3. ¢ De Tem-~
plis Grecorum recentioribus,” Cologne, 1645,
4t0; 4. ““Graecia Orthodoxz Scriptores,” Rome,
1652 and 1657, 2 vols. 4to ; 5. *“ Eustathius
Antochenus in hexameron et de Engastrimy-
tho,” ILyons, 1624, 4to; 6. ‘* Symmichta et
symmiha, sive opuscolorum Gracorum ac La-
tinorum Vetustiorum ac recentiorum,” Cologne,
1653, fol ; 7. ¢ Apes Urbane,”’ Rome, 1633,
an account of all the learned men who flou-
rished at Rome from 1630 to 1632 ; 8. ** Dra-
maturgin,” an alphabetical collection of all the
Italian dramatic works of lis time ; 9. *“ Poeti
antichi raccolti da Codici manuscriti della bib-
liotheca Vaticana ¢ Barberina,” Naples, 1661,
8vo, &c.—Bayle. Moveri.

ALLEGRL (Avrxanvrr) an Italian sati-
rical and humorous poet, of the latter end of
the sixteenth century. Ile was born at Flo-
rence, and served in the army, hut afterwards
became an ecclesiastic. 1lis principal works
in burlesque poetry are—¢* Rime piaceovoli,”
¢ Lettere di ser poi Pedante,” and ‘‘ Fautas-
tica Vizioni di Parri da Pozzolatico.” These
productions are published together in a volume,
which has become very scarce. Allegri left
other poetry in the hands of his family, which
has never been published, together with a
tragedy called Idomeneus, aud scveral Latin
poems of considerable pretension in that spe-
cies of composition.—Bug. Univ.

ALLEGRI, tee CornEecio.

ALLEGBI (Greoorro) a oelebrared Ro-
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man musician, the Miserere of whose compo-
sition is still sung during passion week in the
papal chapel. Excommunication is the pe-
nalty denounced oun any who shall copy it:
neverthelgn it was printed in London, under
the superintendence of Dr Burney, in 1771.
Mozart is said to have written it down in score
correctly from memory, after a second hearing.
Allegri, who was of the family of Correggio,
died in 1652, and is buried at Rome in the
Chiesa Nova.—Biog. Dict. Mus.

ALLEIN (Joscen) a non-conformist mi-
nister in the reign of Charles II, author of a
work entitled ‘ An Alarm to unconverted Sin-
ners,” which has gone through several editions.
His learning, piety, and inoffensive manners
could not preserve him from the persecution
levelled against all who held similar opinions
at the Restoration. Ile was not only ejected
from bis benefice of Taunton in Somersetshire,
but, persisting in officiating, was amerced by
judge Foster in a fine of 100 marks, and com-
mitted to llchester jail till the payment of the
penalty. At the expiration of little more than
twelve months he was released, bis friends
raising the money ; but his health being already
ruined by confinement, his constitution gave
way under it, and after lingering a few months,
he died November 1688, at the early age of
thirty-six, and was bwied in the church at
Taunton of which he had been the incumbent.
He was born in 1623 at Devizes in Wilt-
shire, and was educated at Oxford, in which
university he was a member, first of Lincoln,
anterwards of Corpus Christi college.—Biog.

rit.

ALLEN (Tromas) an eminent scholar of
the reign of Elizabeth, considered the first ma-
thematician of his day. His skill in this his
favourite pursuit laid him open to the same
suspicion among the vulgar which had fixed it-
self upon Roger Bacon. He was generally re-
puted to be a dealer in the black art, while his
intimacy with Robert Dudley earl of Leicester,
who patronized and consulted him, drew down
on him the accusation of endeavouring to bring
about a marriage between his patron and the
Queen, through the force of enchantment.
Allen was a native of Staffordshire, born at
Uttoxeter, and in the prosecution of his studies
went at an early age to Oxford, where he gra-
duated, and obtained a fellowship in Trimty
College. In 1570 he removed to Gloucester
Hall, where he remained till his death in 1632,
although a bishopric was at one time offered
in vain to teropt him from his retirement., He
is the author of several astronomical treatises
written in the Latin language, and he published
an edition of Ptolemy's second and third books
on Judicial Astrology. He also wrote a com-
mentary on Lilly, and on Bale’s account of
British Authors.—Ibid.

ALLESTREE, or ALLESTRY, was bomn in
1619, at Uppington, in Shropshire, and was a
student of Christ Church, Oxford, under Bus-
by. During the civil wars he joined the Ca-
valiers, and was present at the battle of Kein-
ton, fought between Sir John Byron and the
puliamentary forces. When Charles 1I was
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driven from the kingdom, .A.llutq was em
ployed as an emissary between lim and the
royalist party at home, on one of which expe-
ditions he had a narrow escape, being seized
at Dover on suspicion, which however be found
means to obviate, and after a few weeks’ con-
finement, was restored to liberty. After the
Restoration, he took orders, and was made suc-
cessively canon of Christ Church, king’s chap-
lain, 1egius professor of divinity, and provost
of Eton, from which latter situation he retired
in 1678, but survived his resignation only two
years. A treatise on the privileges of the
university, of which he was so distinguished a
member, and some sermons, are all that remain
of his writings. He lies buried in Eton Cha-
pel—Ibid.

ALLEYN (Epwarb) a celebrated actor in
the reigns of Elizabeth and James; still better
known as the founder of Dulwich College. He
was born A.D. 1566, in London, in the parish
of St Botolph Bishopsgate. IHis predilection
for the stage, for which he was eminently qua-
lified by person and deportment, led him to
embrace the theatrical profession very early.
According to the testimony of Ben Jonson and
the other dramatists of the age, he was the
first actor of the day, and of course played
leading characters in the plays of Shakespeare
and Jonson ; although, in conmsequence of the
names not being set against the parts in the
old editions of those authors, his particular
share in them is not ascertained. The cele-
brity of Alleyn was such, that he drew crowds
of spectators after him wherever he performed,
so that, possessing some private patrimony,
with a careful and provident disposition, he
soon became master of an establishment of his
own, called the Fortune playhouse, in White-
cross Street. Ife was likewise appointed keeper
of the royal menagerie and bear garden, which
offices are said to have produced, for that age,
the considerable income of 500(. per annum,
He was thrice married, and received por-
tions with his two first wives, who produced
him no issue to inherit it. Growing rich from
these various sources, he was led to distinguish
himself by the foundation of Dulwich College,
or hospital of God’s gift, for the maintenance
of one master, one warden, and four unmarried
fellows of the name of Allen, three whereof
were to be clergymen, and the fourth a skilful
organist ; also six poor men and as many wo-
men; and twelve poor boys, to be educated
until the age of fourteen or sixteen, and then put
out to some trade or calling. The credulous
gossip Aubrey tells a ridiculous story of the
origmn of this donation in a fright endured by
Alleyn, who saw a real devil on the stage,
while himself performing a fictitious one in a
drama by Shakespeare. After the college was
built, he met with some difficulty in obtaining
a charter for a settlement of the lands in mort-
main, owing to the opposition of the lord chan-
cellor Bacon, who doubted the utility of the
institution, in comparison with others for which
a similar favour had been refused. The very
rational letter of this great man to the marquis
of Buchingham on this subject is extant ; and
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the interest of Alleyn must have been geat to
get the better of such an opponent. e was
the firat master of his own college ; and dying
in 1626, was buried in the new chapel belong-
ing to it. The lands forming the endowment
of this singular institution having now become
of great value, with no extension of the charity,
a fellowship in it has become a very desirable
ohject. Within these few years it has been
brought into great additional notice by the ad-
mirable collection of pictures of the best mas-
ters, bequeathed by Sir Francis Bourgeois, for
which a handsome gallery has been erected
and with due precaution, the public are freely
admitted all the year round. A diary kept
by Alleyn himself is in existence.— Biog. Brit.
Malone’s Shakespeare.

ALLIBOND (Jonw) D.D. of Magdalen
College, Oxford, and afterwards rector of Brad-
well, in Gloucestershire, where he died in 1658.
He is chiefly known by a Latin poem of con-
siderable humour, on the visitation to Oxford
by the parhamentary visitors, entitled ‘¢ Rusti-
ca Academiz Oxoniensis, nuper reformatio
descriptio ; una cum comitiis ibidem, 1648,
babitis.”” A translation in verse was subsc-
quently added, and three editions were printed ;
but the book is neveitheless very scarce.—
Wood’s Fusti.

ALLIONI (Cuaaxres) a celebrated physi-
cian and professor of botany in the university
of Turin, who was born in 1725, and who died
in 1804. His works, of which the following
are the principal, are much esteemed: 1. ¢‘Pe-
demontii stirpium rariorum specimen primum,”’
Turin, 1755, 4to; 2. *“ Oryctograplue Pede-
montana specimen,” Paris, 1757, 8vo, an
account of the fossils of Piedmont; 3. A me-
Qical treatise entitled ‘ Tractatio de Miharum
origine, progressu, natura, et curatione,” T'urin,
1758, 8vo; 4. ¢ Stirpium precipuarum littoris
et agri Nicwensis enumeratio methodica,”” Pa-
ris, 1757 ; 5. ‘ Synopsis methodica horti Tau~
rinensis ;”” 6. A splendid and useful work,
with ninety-two plates, descriptive of 2813
plents, of which many are new, which he
found growing wild in Piedmont, entitled
¢« Flora Pedemontana,” Turin, 1785, 3 vols,
fol , 7. Some correction of and addition to
the foregoing, under the title of ‘‘ Auctuarium
ad Flora Pedemontana,” Turin, 1789. Haller
highly regarded Allioni, whose labours have
materially contributed to the advancement of
medical and botanical science.—Biog. Univ.

ALLIX (Prakr) born at Alengon in France,
a minister of the Reformed church at Rouen,
and afterwards at Charenton. The repeal of the
Edict of Nantes drove him to England, where
he soon discovered a wonderful aptitude at
acquiring the language, and afterwards distin-
guished himself by some theological disqui-
sitions levelled principally against popery.
Among his writings, which are numerous, the
most estcemed are his reflections on the Scrip-
tures, dedicated to James II, first published in
1688, and since reprinted among bishop Wat-~
son’s theological tracts. Bishop Horsley, in
his letters to Dr Pricstlejy, speaks highly of his

defence of the antient Jewish church against
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the objections of the Unitarians, printed in
8vo in 1691. He also published, after the Re-
volution, a quarto work on the history of the
churches of Piedmont, which he inscribed to
William III. Allix was held in murh esteem
for his learning and unaffected piety, which
procured him the lucrative situation of treasurer
of Salisbury, after he had taken the degree of
doctor in divinity at an English university.
This he enjoyed to his death, which took place
in London on the 21st of February, 1717, at
the age of seventy-six.— Biog Brit.

ALLY (Vizier) ex-nabob of Oude. This
unfortunate individual, a striking example of
Eastern vicissitude, was the adopted son of
Ausuf ad Dowlah, late nabob of Qude. He
was born in 1781, being, as it is said, the son
of a menial of the lowest description. His re-
puted father, a wealthy and eccentric prince,
who had succeeded to the musnud or throne of
Qude, under the protection of the East India
Company, was in the habit, whenever he saw
a pregnant woman whose appearance pleased
him, to invite her to his palace to he in: one
of these women was the mother of vizier Ally,
who, being a sprightly child, engrossed the
aftfections of the nabob, and, in conformity with
Mahometan custom, was by him finally adopted
as his successor. Vizier Ally succeeded ac-
cordingly, but was soon deposed by the Enghsh
government in favour of the brother of the late
nabob. A pension of two lacks of rupees, or
25,0001, sterhng, was settled on the deposed
prince, who was ordered to remove from luck-
now to the presidency. Heaccordingly proceeded
to Benares, towhich place Mr Cherry the Com-
pany’s agent was despatched, to make arrange-
ments for his proceeding to his destination.
Shortly after us arrival, Mr Cherry having
invited him to breakfust, he came attended by
an armed retinue, and, after complaining bit-
terly of the treatment which he had received
from the Company, gave a signal, on which
his followers rushed in and cut to pieces Mr
Cherry and his assistant Mr Graham. They
then proceeded to the house of Mr Davis, an-
other European resident, who found means
to hold them at bay until succour arrived.
On this, vizier Ally made his escape into the
territory of the rajah of Berar, who, bemg
pressed by the East India Company, at length
agreed to give him up, on condition that his
life should be spared. This proposal was ac-
ceded to, and the unhappy man was for the
remainder of his days, seventeen years and
three months, confined in a kind of iron cage,
his death taking place in May 1817, at the age
of thirty-six. The adoption of any receptacie
that might with propriety be called a cage, has
been objected to as unbefitting the English name
and character.—Ann. Biog. Forbes’ Onental
Memoirs.

ALMAGRO (Dirco) a Spaniard of very
low origin, one of the original advgnturers w'ho
accompanie.l Francis Pizarro in his enterprize
against the inhabitants of the New World. In
this expedition, his valour, prol >, and
cruelty were pretty equally displayed. In 1525
he took Cusco, the antient capital of the Incas,
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by storm ; when the barbarity exhibited by him
towards the unfortunate Atahualpa, or Ata-
balipa, as he is sometimes called, the last mo-
narch of the race of Manco Capac, and the
horrid death to which he eventually put him,
must ever hand down his name to the exe-
~ration of posterity. Quarrelling with his com-
panion about the division of their spoil and
power, a schism ensued; and, both factions
taking arms, Almagro was defeated, made a
prisoner by his rival, and strangled in 1538,
at the age it is said of seventy-five. His son
however succeeded in avenging him : the friends
of his father rallying round him, assassinated
Pizarro in his turn, after an obstinate resistance,
in his own palace, on the 26th July 1541.
This outrage excited the attention of De Castro,
viceroy of Peru; and young Almagro, fallng
into his power, was, with a considerable num-
ber of his party, executed by his orders in the
following year.—Bing. Unives selle.

ALUMAMON, cahph of Bagdat, and second
son of Haroun Alraschid, succeeded his elder
brother Amin in the year 814. Born at a
time when a love of science began to gain
ground among the Saracens, he was carefully
educated, and distinguished his reign by an
assiduous encouragement of the cultivation of
the sciences. For this purpose, he collected
from Greece all the works on science in that
language, and procured skilful interpreters to
translate them into Arabic. Almamon was
himself an able astronomer, and made many
observations on the obhquity of the ecliptic.
He also caused a degree of the mevidian to be
measured, and revived the sciences in the East,
to the production of many learncd men in his
own time, and long after him. A strong body
of orthodox Mussulmen, in the narrow spirit of
a bigotry wluch has by no means been con-
fined to Mahometanism, opposed the learmed
and philosophical views of their ruler on the
ground of innovation and danger to the true
faith ; but Almamon, as became his character,
after exhibiting some disposition to resentment,
wisely adopted the just expedient of universal
toleration  The conduct of this learned prince
was also honoumblﬂ' exempt from the cruelty
and ferocity of the Eastern despot; mag-
nanimously pardoning a rebellious uncle, and
showing ireat generosity to the depressed house
of Ali. In all respects indeed he appears to
have been a mild, clement, and philosopbic
character. He unfortunately died at the age
of forty-eight or forty-nine, after a reign of
twenty years, by partaking too freely of dates
and cold water, on lhis return from an ex-
pedition ; which catastrophe the zealots, who
were offended at his religious liberahty, called
a judgment. This event took place in 833.—

niv. Hist.  Brucker.

ALMEIDA. There were two of this name,
Francisco and Lorenzo, father and son. Tn the
earlier of the Portuguese discoveries
and conquests in the New World, Francisco the
father, who had served with much reputation
in the wars of Grenada, was the first that re-
ceived the appointment of vicerny of India,
which was conferred upon him by Emanuel in
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1505. After ravaging the coast of Africa in
the course of his expedition, he subjected to
the Portuguese dominion Quiloa, Onor, Cana-
nor, with other petty states, and in a desperate
struggle carried by storm and burnt the strong
fortress of Panama, though defended by a re-
solute garrison of 4000 men, while lus own
force scarcely exceeded 700. His son, who
accompanied him, being now detached on
a separate expedition, subdued the island of
Ceylon, carried oft 250,000 Ibs. weight of cin-
namon as the first fruits of his success, and im-
posed on the country an annual tribute to the
same amount. In a subsequent expedition
against the combined fleets of the Arabians and
Egyptians, he was less fortunate ; and his own
ship, overwhclned by the superiority of the
force opposed to him, running aground, he and
the whole of his crew, with the exception of
about twenty who were overpowered and made
prisoners, fell in the action. His father bore
the intelligence of his death with much fim-
ness, declaring his intention to revenge rather
than to lament him ; and, neglecting the orders
for his recal which arrived about this time
from Europe, sailed for Dabul with the full
determination of putting his threat into exe-
cution. Nor was this menace a vain one:
coming up with the enemy’s fleet, he engaged
and defeated it with a loss of upwards of 4000
men. A difference had for rome time existed
between him and the rival of his glory, the
celebrated Albuquerque : by the interposition
of their mutual fiiend, Contigna, a reconciha-
tion now took place; and Almeida, resigning his
command to the other, sailed for Portugal.
Landing however during the voyage on the
African coast, in the neighbourhood of the
Cape of Good Ilope, a dispute arose Letween
his sailors and the natives, which terminated
in hostihties; and Almeida, receiving a thrust
in the thioat from the spear of a native, fell
mortally wounded, while some of his compa-
nions, in an endeavour to rescuc his body, were
massacred to a man.—There was also a Portu-
guese bishop, a Jeruit, called APoLLINARIUS,
of the same name and family, who suffered
martyrdom in Fthiopia, whither he went out
as a mission in 1568, his companions, two
other monksarzelonging to the same society,
suffering with him.— Mod. Univ. Hist.

ALMELOVEEN (THEODORE JANSSEN b’)
born in Holland, where he flourished in the
early part of the 18th century. Hewas a man
of deep reading and research, the fruits of
which he gave to the world, not only in his
learned illustrations of several authors of anti-
quity, but also in his * Vitz Stephanorum,”
¢ Fasti Consulares,”” and other classical works,
He was a good Greek scholar, and held a pro-
fesaorshiP of Greek, history, and physic, at
Harderwick. He died at Amsterdam in 1742,
—Nouy. Dirt. Hist.

ALMON (Joun) a political writer and
publisher, was born at liverpool about the
year 1738, and educated at Warrington. In
1748 he was apprenticed to a bookseller at
Liverpool, but in 1756 went to sea for some
time, and on his return in 1758 came to Lon-
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don, where he soon became known as a poli-
tical writer and phleteer, and some time
after ns a bookseller. Of these labours the most
distinguished were—*‘ The Conduct of lord
George Sackville Examined ;” * A Review of
the Reign of his late Majesty,” (Geo. II) on
his resignation in 1761; “ A Review of the
Administration of Mr Pitt.”” He also pub-
lished ¢ A Letter to the Right Hon. George
Grenville;” ¢« A Review of lord Bute’s Admi-
nistration ;” *“ A Letter to the Earl of Bute;”
«« A Letter to the Right Hon Charles Jenkin-
son,” &c. &c. Most of these pamphlets were
sent out anonymously ; and it has been theught
that he was rather the editor and publisher
than the author of them. Ifis best known
avowed works are, ¢ Anecdotes of the Life of
the Earl of Chatham,” 3 vols. 8vo ; and * Bio-
graphical, Literary, and Political Anecdotes
of the most eminent Persons of the present
Age,”’ 3 vols. 8vo, 1797. As a compiler he
was very industrious, and among other things
published a collection of Treaties ¢f Com-
merce ; a Military Dictionary of Battles and
Sieges ; the New {‘oundling Hospital for Wit ;
a collection of pieces by various authors in
prose and verse, &c. &c. His last publication
was a collection of the pampblets and letters of
Mr Wilkes, to whom he had been a constant
partisan, and during whose equivocal popula-~
rity, as a writer and a publisher he wus much
in vogue. In his edition of Junius, he la-
boured to prove that Mr Hugh Boyd, an un-
distinguished young man of letters at that time,
whas the author of those celebrated epistles, and of
course was believed by no one. He retired
from business in 1732, but subsequently injurced
his fortune in a newspaper speculation, and
died in depressed circumstances in Hertford-
shire in 1805.— Grent. Mug. Public Characters,
1803.

ALMUYADAD (Tsmar1) an Arabian writer,
and author of a narrative of the proceedings of
the Saracens in Sicily, from 843 to 910, the
original MS of which is in the Escurial, and a
l.atin version in Muratori’s ¢ Rerum Italicarum
Scriptores.”— Moreri.

ALOADIN, prince of the Assassins, or Ar-
sacides, commonly called the Old Man of the
Mountains. He was the shieck of a Syrian
tribe professing the Mahometan religion, but
blindly devoted to the will of their chief,
with whose temporal supericrity was also min-
gled a sort of ccclesiastical character. Uniting
as it were, in his own person, the pretensions
of prince and prophet, the slightest of his
commands was always executed, though at the
expense of certain loss of life to the emissary;
a circumstance which made this chief a most
formidable enemy. Many fabulous stories are
related of this prince, from whose followers the
word assassin has its derivation.— 1’ Herbelot.

ALPHONSO (the Wise) king of Lecon and
Castile, succeeded his father Ferdinand in
1251, As a ruler he was misguided and un-
fortunate, but as a Amtron and encourager of
learning, be obtained the reputation which has
given him the surname of Wise, being himself
ao mean proficient 3 science, for the age in
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which he lived. He completed a code of law;
began by his father, still known under the title
of ¢« Las Partidas,” and preceded the other na-
tions of Europe in substituting the vernaclear
tongue for the Latin in law proceedings. He
also caused the Bible to be translated into
Spanish, and a histor{’f: Spain to be written in
the same language. His favourite pursuit how-
ever was astronomy, and during Lis father’s
time, in 1240, he employed the most celebrated
astronomers, Jew, Christian, and Mahometan,
to draw up the celebrated tables called after
him Alplionsine, which were first published at
Venice in 1483. Alphouso, like most princes
of an inquiring character, who will seek know-
ledge wherever it is to be found, was attacked
by bigotry, and charged with irreligion. In
confirmation of the imputation, he is accused
of exclaiming, that if he bad been consulted in
the creation of the world, he would have ad-
vised God for the better ; an observation rather
to be interpreted into a sarcasm upon the ab-
surd system of Ptolemy, which then prevailed,
than into irreligion. Alphonso died 1n 1284 at
the age of 81.—Mod. Univ. Hist.

ALPINI (Prospero) aVenetian physician,
the greatest botanist of his day, washornin1555.
He was the first who explained the impregna-
tion and generation of plants by the sexual
system, and is the author of muny valuable
works replete with much curious information
on the subject of his favourite pursuit. Ilis
principal productions are a Latin treatise, in
four books, on the state of medicine in Egypt ;
and another on the botanical history of that
country, to which he accompanied George Hemi
the Venetian consul, and spent three years in
the investigation of the natural productions of the
banks of the Nile. On his return to Italy, he
accepted the appointment of physician to prince
Andrew Doria, and took up his temporary re-
sidence at Genoa, whence the solicitations of
his countrymen, joined to his own secret in-.
clinations, induced him after a short time to
withdraw for the purpose of filling the honcur-
able situation of professor of physic in the then
celebrated university of Padua. Iere his abi-
lities were held in inuch esteem, and he filled
the chair with equal credit to himsclf and ad-
vantage to his pupils, who were numerous.
This situation he retained till his death, which
took place Feb. 5, 1617, in the twenty-fourth
year of his professorship and the sixty-fourth
of hisage. 1n additionto his botanical works, he
is the author of many valuable tracts on phar-
macy, among which are his treatises ‘ De
Balsamo,” ¢ De Prasagiendd Vitd et Morte
A.grotorum,” *¢ De Medicind methodica,” « De
Rhapontico Disputatio,” &c. &c. all composed
in the Latin tongue, which he wrote with great
puriti:sand elegance.—Moreri. .

ALSOP (Awtnony) an eminent English
divine and scholar, who flourished in the early
part of the last century. He took the degree
of bachelor in divinity at Oxford in 1706, and
was subsequently appointed domestic chaplain
to bishop Trelawney, who have bim the living
of Brightwell, Berks, with a stall in his cathe-
dral ; but a prosecution for a breach of promise
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of marringe being instituted against him in
1717, the heavy damages which were awarded
forced him to a temporary absence from his
country. How long he remained abroad is
uncertain, but he returned to England some
time previous to his death, which took pl@ce
in 1726. His principal work was a selection
from AEsop, entitled, ** Fabularum Zsopicarum
Delectus,” published in 8vo in 1698. The
preface to this book, in which the author
espouses the part of Boyle in his controversy
with Bentley, made a great sensation at the
time, though it is now little known, A quarto
volume of his Latin odes, edited by Sir F.
Bernard, appeared in 1752; and several of
his English poems are to be found in the col-
Jections of Dodsley and Pearch.— Nichol’s Life
of Buwyer. .

ALSOP (Vincen:) a Northamptonshire
clergyman, ejected in 1662 from the living of
Welby in that county, for non-conformity. e
was 2 member of St John’s College, Cambridge,
and at one period of his life acted as assistant
in Oukham Grammar School. James 1I es-
tcemed him much, and at his entreaty par-
doned his son, convicted of treasonable prac-
tices. A book written by him, in reply to
dean Sherlock, and entitled ‘¢ Antisozzo,” from
the Itahan name of Socinus, displays some
humour and felicity of diction, At his death,
in 1703, he was minister to a dissenting
congregation in Westminster.— Biog. Brit.

ALSTON SCHARI 15) a respectable Scottish
physician and botanist, born 1683. In con-
Jjunction with Dr Alexander Munro, the first of
that name, Dr Alston projected the revival of
medical lectures and studies in Edinburgh. For
this purpose they associated themselves with
Drs Rutbaford, Sinclair, and Plummer, and
laid the foundation of that high character
which Edinburgh, as a medical school, has
so long enjoyed. Dr Alston’s department was
botany and the materia medica, which he con-
tinued to teach until his death in 1760, in the
sixty-sixth year of his age. He published se-
veral botanical works, the principal of which
is ¢ Tirocinium Botanicum, Xdiburgense,”
1753, in which he attempted to overthrow the
the system of Linnaus. Ile has also some
papers in the Edinburgh Medical Essays, and
his ¢ Lectures on the Materia Medica,” in 2
vols. 410, were published after bis death.—
Pulteney’s Prog. of Botany.

ALSI'ROEMER (Jonas) the reviver of in-
dustry and commerce in Sweden, was born in
1685, of poor parents, in the province of West
Gothlaud. After struggling with poverty for
a long time in his native country, he visited
London, where he paid particular attention to
the commercial and manufacturing sources of
British prosperity. Sweden was at this time
endeaw.aring to make some progress in the
arts of industry, aud, having formed his plan,
Alstroemer resolved to return and aid the be-
neficial impulse. In 1723 he obtained a h-
cense to establish manufactures in the town in
which he was born, and it soon became the
seat of industry and activity which afforded an
example to the whole kingdom. In order to
collect further information, and obtain able
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workmen, he then visited Germany, Holland,
and Ilanders. He also established a sugar
house at Gottenburgh, and traded to the In-
dies and the Levant. He likewise improved
rural economy, cultivated plants proper for
dyeing, and extended the culture of the potato,
then a novelty in Sweden. He moreover im-
proved the wool trade, by importing sheep
from Spain and England, and even the Angora
goat. Some of his sch were d d too
theoretical, and not sufficiently adapted to lo-
cal circumstances ; but his country was not
backward in acknowledging the benefits accru-
ing from his patriotism and example. He was
made knight of the polar star, received a pa-
tent of nobility, and was chosen a member of
the Academy of Sciences. The states also
decreed him a statue, to be placed on the ex-
change at Stockholm, with an inscription de-
nominating him the reviver of Swedish manu-
factures. He died in 1761, leaving a consider-
able fortune, and a name and character honour-
able for patriotism, energy, activity, and talent ;
furnishing by his history one of the most in-
spiring examples on record of the successful
union of public spirit and private industry in
the useful class to which he belonged.—Bivg
Universelle.

ALTER (Frawncis Cnaries) a German
Jesuit and laborious scholastic ciitic, was
Greeh teacher in the school of St Anne at Vi-
enna, in which capital he died in 1804. He
was the author of no less than 250 volumes of
dissertations, one of the principal of which is
““ Novum Testamentum ad codicem Vindobo-
nensem Grzce expressum,” 2 vols. 8vo, the
merits of which edition has been learnedly ex-
amined by Dr Herbert Marsh, in his preface
to Michaelis. Among his other works are
‘¢ Various Readings from MSS in the imperial
library, used in the editions printed Ly him at
Vienna of I.ysias, Lucretius, Homeri 1llias,
Cicero’s Tusc. Quast. &c.”” He also published
editions of ¢ Some of Plato’s Dialogues,” of
“ Thucydides,” and of the “ Greck Chronicle
of George Phranza,” never before printed. He
is also author of ¢ Notices (in German) of the
Literary Ilistory of Georgia.”’—1Id.

ALTHUSIUS (Joux) an eminent German
civilian, author of several political treatises, in
one of which, “Politica Methodice digesta,” he
lodges the supreme power in the people, and
mamtains their right to punish or depose their
princes. This doctrine created much ill will
against him, in 1603, when it uppeared. Be-
side this he published a work on the jurispm-
dence of the Romans, and another entitled
““ De Civili Conveisatione.” He held a law
professorship at Herborn, and at the time of
his death was syndic of Bremen.— Bayle.

ALTICOZZY (Lorrxro) a Jesuit of Cor-
tona, born in the year 1689, author of several
polemical treatises, especially one in reply to
Beausobre on Manichcism. The work how-
ever by which he is most known is the “* Sum
of St Augustine,” in six quarto volumes, in
which he gives a curious account of the rise
and progress of the Pelagian heresy. He died
in 1777, at Rome.— Biog. Universelle.

ALTILIO (Ganrrcy) a native of the king-
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dom of Naples, and }rreceptor of king Ferdi-
nand the younger. He was distinguished for
the excellence of his Latin poems, which
are printed in the “ Delicizz Poetarum Italo-
rum,”” at the close of the works of Sannaza-
rius. His merit as a poet made him bishop of
Polecastro 1 1489 ; and he died in 1501.—1b.

ALTING (Henry) an eminent German di-
vine, born at Embden in 1583. Having made
a very early progress in letters, he became
tutor to three young noblemen who studied at
Sedan with the electoral Prince 1’alatine, and
subsequently attended the young elector to
kngland, when he came to m Elizabeth,
daughter of James I. He much distinguished
himself at the synod of Dort; and after en-
during great danger when the savage Tilly
took %{eidelburgh by storm, he re.dred with
his family to Embden, and sooa after became
professor of divinity at Groningen, and died in
1614. Iie wasan able and active divine, who
did much in advaucement of the Protestant in-
terest in Germany hy his temperate conduct
and abilities as a reasoner. His works are—
1. * Note in Decadem Problematum Jacobi
Bebm de glorioso Dei,”” 1leidelbergee, 1618 :
2. ¢ Loci Communes,”’ 3 vols, 1646 ; 3. Exe-
gosis Augustan confessionis,” 1647 ; 4. His-
toria Ecclesiastica Palatina,” 1644, 4to, &c.
~—Moreri.

ALTMANN (JouN GeEORGE) a Swiss pas-
tor at Inns in Berue, of which canton he was
a native. He assisted Breitinger in the com-
pilation of his * lempe Helvetca,” in 6 vols.
8vo, and published “ A Description of the
Glaciers,” 8vo ; a work called ¢ Principia Ethi-
ca.” in 2 8vo. volumes ; and a commmentary on
the New Testamont, entitled ¢ Metelemata
philologico-critica.”” He died in 17538, in the
sixty-first year of his age, being, at the tme of
his decease, professor of Greck and of moral

lillosophy at Berne,— Bing. Universelle.

ALTDORFER SA.LBI‘.RT) a Bavarian
painter, architect, and engraver, of great merit
in all those departments of art, Lborn at Altdorf
in 1488. Holbein made him not unfrequentiy
bis model ; and his works, both on wood and
copper, are now extremely valuable. He
raised hinself by his merits to the runk of se
nator of Ratisbon, which city he adorned with
many handsome edifices, and where he died an
1578.—S8trutt’s Dict. of Painters.

ALURED, an ancient English annalist, who
flourished in the beginning of the twelfth cen-
tury, was a canon and treasurer of the church
of St John of Beverly, his native town. Hi
annals, which comprise the ancient history of
the Rritons, Saxons, and Normans, down to his
own times in the year 1129, are valuable,
both on account of dv:e matter and of the con-
cise and ele ant style in which they are writ-
ten. Some writers have deemed them an
abridgment of Jeffery of Monmouth ; but, look-
ing to dates, there is reason to believe that
the latter wrote subsequently to Alured, who
is also supposed to be the author of ‘“ The His-
tory of St John of Beverly,” a collection of
::lcorglh prelerveg in the Cottonian libs

hich has never been printed.— - Brit,

Btog. Dicre— No. ‘{tm Blog
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ALVA (FerDiNanD ALvanxz, Duke of) &
representative of one of the most illustrious fa-
milies of Spain, and a famous general under
the emperor Charles V and his son Philip II.
In 1555 he was made generalissimo of nfu,.
Emperor’s armies in Italy, and the next year,
being ordered to enter the territories the
Pope, made himself master of the Campagna
Romagna, after which he repaired to Rome, to
beg the haughty pontifi’s pardon, such being
one of the conditions of the peace which fol-
lowed. Alva however is far better known to
loathing posterity as the merciless executioner
of his detestable master Philip, in the Nether~
lands,where helanded in 1567 with ten thousand
men, and immediately began to attempt to crush
tbe rising spirit of religious freedom and of
resistance by a series of cruelties as dire as the
worst recorded in modern, or indeed in any his-
tory. He annihilated every remaining privilege
of the p.eople, beheaded the two popular leaders,
the counts Egmont and Horn, and filled the
whole country with horror and dismay. With
a vanity as aetestatle as his cruelty, on his
successful resistance to the noble efforts of the
prince of Orange, he placed a statue of him-
self in Antwerp, in which he was figured
trampling on the necks of two statues repre-
senting the two estates of the L.ow Countries.
Tne progress of that war is however an affair
of history rather than of biography ; it is suf-
ficient therefore to observe that at length, ex-
hausted in his fruitless attempt, in which he
bad massacred his prisoners in cold blood,
pu* the inhabitants of most of the places which
he took by storm to the sword, and, as he him-
self boasted, consigned 18,000 persons to the
executioner, he was obliged from broken health
to solicit his recall. He was subsequently em-
ployed against Don Antonio, who had assumed
the crown of Portugal, and drove him from
that kingdom, the whole of which he reduced
to Philip’s authority. He seized an immense
treasuie at Lisbon, of which he would never
give an account, and suffered his soldiery to
treat the inhabitants with the most merciless
violence and rapacity. He died soon after in
the seventy-fourth year of his age. Spanish
inflexibility in this execrable ruffian was un-
tempered by the magnanimity and generosity
with which it has often in more favourable
instances been qualified. He bas been praised
indeed for the spirit and impartiality of his
di«cipline, as no one punished the unlicensed
barbarities of his soldiers with more severity ;
a fact which makes him the direct author of
all the enormities in which they so freely ine
dulged. In a word, he was worthy of the
master whom he served : two more detestable
portraits than Philip and Alva have possibly
never been furnished by the page of history.—
Mod. Univ.Hist.

ALVAREZ (Francis) a Portuguese priest,
born &t Coimbra towards the end of the fifteenth
century, who was sent by Emanuel king of
Portugal, to whom he was chaplain, on & mis-
sion to David king of Abyssinia. Ivares
continued six years i that country, and when
he returned, brought E!etten to king Joha the
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viz: the allowing her part, and that of Urbani,

to be performed in Italian, while the rest of the
opera was executed in English. — Biog. Dict.

us.

EPIPHANIUS, bishop of Salamisin Cyprus, '
in the fourth century. He was born in the
neighbourhood of Eleutheropolis in Palestine,
about 320, and appears to huve becn educated
in Egypt, where he imbibed the principles of 1
the Gnostics. At length be left those here-'
tics, and becoming an ascetic, returned to
Palestine, and adopted the discipline of St
Hilarion, the founder of monachism in that
country. Epiphanius erected a monastery near
the place of his birth, over which he presided
till he was elected to the see of Salamis in 367.
In 391 he commenced a controversy with
John bishop of Jerusalem, relative to the
opinions of Origen, which Epiphanius con-
demned. In the course of this dispute, as in
othersin which he was involved, he displayed
more zeal than charity or prudence, particularly
when in the height of his resentment against
the favourers of Origen, he sent word to the
empress Eudoxia, who requested his prayers
for her son Theodosius, who was ill, that the
prince should not die, provided she would dis-
card the heretics who enjoyed the imperial
patronage. FEpiphanius died in 402 or 403,
on returning from Constantinople to Cyprus.
He was a man of great learning, but deficient
in judgment and accuracy. His work entitled
¢ Panarion,”” against heresies, is reckoned as
a piece of ecclesiastical history ; but the care-
lessness or ignorance of the author as to facts
and opinions, deducts much from its authority.
The best edition of the writings of Epiphanius
is that of Petavius, Paris, 2 vols. folio ; reprinted
at Cologne, in 1682.—Dupin. Moreri. Aikin’s
Gen. Biog.

EPIPHANIUS SCHOLASTICUS, an
1talian ccclesiastical historian, who lived in the
earlier part of the sixth century. He Was the
friend of the celebrated Cassiodorus, at whose
request he translated into Latin the histories
of Sozomen, Socrates, and Theodoret; as he
likewise did those of other Greek writers, but
with more fidelity than elegance.— Cave. Moreri.

EPISCOPIUS (Simon) a learned Dutch
divine of the seventeenth century, and one of
the ablest defenders of the Arminian sect, was
born at Amsterdam in 1583. He was educated :
at Leyden, where he took the degree of MA.
in 1606 ; but in comsequence of siding with
Arminius against Gomarus, he could not obtain
ordination until 1610. In 1611 he was one
of the deputies at the conference held at the
Hague, between six ante-remonstrant, and six
remonstrant ministers, and argued ably for his
party. In the following year he was chosen
professor of divinity at l.eyden, but at the
famous Synod at Dort in 1618, he was excom-~
municated by the Calvinistic party, under
the sinister influence of Maurice, prince of
Orange, and with the other Arminian divines
banished from the territories of the repub-
lic. They retired to Antwerp, where he
employed himself in controversial works i,
exposure of the injustice of the Byroad  On
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the death of prince Maurice in 1625, the Ar-
minians were allowed to return to Holland, and
Episcopius was chosen minister of the remon-
strant church of Rotterdam, and sooun after
married. After remaining some years unmo.
lested, the Arminians ventured to found a
college at Amsterdam, of which Episcopius
became principal, and so continued until his
death in 1634. He was a man of solid and
extensive learning, and a very eloquent and

"able defender and expositor of the system of

Arminius. His works, consisting of Com-
mentaries, Theological Institutions, Controver.
sial Treatises, &c. forming two volumes in
folio, were edited by Curcelleus in 1665,
who has prefixed to them a life of the author.—
Bayle. Moreri. Mosheim Hist. Eccles.

EPITINCANUS, a Greek or Roman
sculptor of gems, whosename is found on two
of his productions, one of which is a head of
Marcellus, the nephew of Augustus Cesar;
and the other a figure of Germanicus, with the
latter of whom the artist was probably con-
temporary. Representations of these gems
have been engraved by Fulvius Ursinus, in
his Imagines Virorum Illustrium—Abecedurio
Pittorico.

ERASISTRATUS, a physician of great
reputation among the ancients, is supposed
to have been a native of the island of Cea or
Ceos. He was a distinguished pupil of Chry-
sippus, the Cnidian physician, and attained
great eminence in his profession, in the fourth
century BC. His fame acquired him the no-
tice of Seleucus Nicenor, king of Syria, at
whose court he is said to have discovered the
love of his son, Antiochus, for his mother in-
law, Stratonicc, by feeling his pulse in her
presence. He may be considered the’father
of anatomical science, at least conjointly with
Hierophilus, it being clearly established that,
before the time of these physicians, no one
dared to dissect human bodies. The Ptole-
mies, especially Soter and Philadelpus, dedi-
cated the bodies of malefactors to this purpose,
of which opportunity the physicians in ques-
tion eagerly availed themselves. To what ex-
tent these discoveries were carried it is not
easy to ascertain, but they were the first who
accurately dissected the human brain, which
Erasistratus described minutely, and inferred
to be the common sensorium. From the frag-
ments of his writings to be found in Galen and
Aureleanus, it appears that he wrote an able
treatise on the dropsy, and he was also the
author of various other treatises on the dis-
orders incident to the human frame. Having
lived to an extreme old age, and suffering
severely from an ulcer in his foot, he is said to
have tefminated his existence by swalowing
the juice of hemlock.—Rees’ Cyclop

ERASMUS (Desipirius) a celebrated
Dutch scholar, who contributed greatly to the
revival of learning at the period of the Reforma-
tion. He was born at Rotterdam in 1467,
His father, Gerard, a native of Tergou, had
foomed a  connexion with Margaret, the
daughter of a phg'sician of Swenbergen, whom
ke was prevented from marrying; and by her
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he had two sons, of whom Erasmus, the sole’

sarvivor, was the younger, Gerard went to
Rome, where he took holy orders, in conse-
quence of a false report of the death of his
mistress, whence Erasmus has been improperl

called the son of a priest. Young Gerard,
which was his first appellation, was sent to
school at Daventer, at the age of nine; and
when he was thirteen he lost his mother,
whose death was soon succeeded by that of his
father. He was now left in charge to three
guardians, who proved false to their trust,
and removed him from school, where he had
made great proficiency, treating him with
harshness, in order to induce him to take the
vows of religion, that they might embezzle his
property. They succeeded in their object;
for, after being removed from one convent to
another, he was persuaded to enter among the
canons regular at Stein, near Tergou, at the
age of nineteen. Ile now, in compliance with
the usual practice of his literary contemporaries,
took the classical appellation of Desiderius
Erasmus, the former being the Latin, and the
latter the Greek, translation of the German term
gerhard, which signifies amiable. After a few
years’ residence in his convent, not finding the
situation agreeable to his taste, he obtained
leave from his superior to live with the arch-
bishop of Cambray; and in 1492 he took
priest’s orders. Thence he went to Paris, and
studied in the college of Montaign. Ile sup-
ported himself by giving private lectures, and
bad among his pupils some Englishmen, who
persuaded lum to visit England. lie went there
in 1497, and passed some time with great satis-
faction, aud on this occasion he formed an
intimacy with Colet, Grocyn, Sir Thomas
More, and other literary men. Before the end
of the year he returned to Paris, and afterwards
went to Orleans. At Paris, in 1498, he em-
ployed himself in the study of the Greek lan-
guage; and such was his anxiety to make
himself master of it, that in writing to a friend
he says: ¢ Statimque ut pecuniam accepero,
Greecos primum auctores, deinde vestes emam :’
—As soon as I get money, I will buy first Greek
books and then clothes. At this period he began
printing his collection of proverbs, ¢ Adagia,”
published abouttwo years afterwards. He now
applied himself to the study of theology, rather
however as a branch of science necessary to be
acquired, than as a professional pursuit. Some
years passed away in occasional residence at
Tondon, Cambridge, Paris,and Louvain, during
which time he published his valuable treatise
¢ De Copia Verborum,” and his ** Enchiridion
Militis Christiani.” In 1508 he went into
Italy ; and after staying some time at Bologna,
he visited Rome, Venice, and other places.
At Sienna he instructed in classical literature
the archbishop of St Andrews, who was a
natural son of the kingof Scotland. His talents
were highly appreciated at Rome, and some of
the great churchmen wished much to retain
among them so valuable an advocate for the
Romish hierarchy. A letter which Erasmus
wrote from Rome to a friend, will afford an
interesting extract. Itrelates the circumstances
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of a visit which he made to cardinal Dominic
Grimani, who had sent him an invitation by
the celebrated Peter Bembo.—‘As he had
invited me once or twice to come and see him,
‘ecling my unfitness to pay court to great per-
sonages, 1 went thither more because 1 was
ashamed to refuse him than out of inclination.
There was no creature before the house, nor in
the porch. It was after dinner ; and 1 ordered
my servant to take care of my horse, and passed
onalone. I saw nobody in the first, second,
or third rooms through which T went, nor did
I find any door fastened, so that I admired
this solitude. At last T came to the farthest
apartment, where I found a Greek physician,
a3 I supposed, by the tonsure of his head ; and
“1e guarded an open door. I enquired if the
ardinal was engaged ? and he answered that
he had some gentlemen with him. As I said
no more, he asked what I wanted. ¢Iwished,’
aid I, ¢ to have paid my respects to the car-
dinal if he had been at leisure ; but since he is
busy, I will come and see him another time.’
As 1 was going away, Istopped to look out of
a window, when the Greek demanded if I
would leave any message, and on my declining
to do so, he asked my name, and I told it.
Upon this he immediately went in, unknown
to me, and came back forthwith to tell me that
I must not go away. Within a minute after,
1 was called ; and the cardinal did not receive
me as a person of his rank might have been
expected tohave received so mean an individual
as myself, but as he would have received one
of his colleagues, He ordered a seat to be
brought for me, and we conversed together
above two hours. Nor would he allow me to
take off my hat, which was a wonderful com-
pliment from a man of his great dignity,
Among other things relating to learning, he
told me he designed to erecta library. Ile
exhorted me not to leave Rome, which was a
place where ingenious men were sure to be
encouraged. He offered me aresidence in his
house, saying that the air of Rome, which was
bland am‘{ tepid, would suit mg' constitution,
and that his palace was in the healthiest part
of the city, having been built there by the
pope for that reason. After much discourse,
he called his nephew, who was an archbishop,
and was possessed of fine natural talents, and
on my offering to rise, he prevented me, saying
the scholar ought to stand before his master.
Then he showed me his library full of authors
in various languages. If T had known him
sooner I should never have left Rome, where I
have found more favour than I deserved; but
I had previously resolved on going, and it was
no longer in my power to stay. As soon as 1
told him that the king of England had sent for
me, he ceased from pressing me.” lle went
soon after to England, where he was well
received by Henry VIII, and patronised by
archbishop” Warham; but the pecuniary
favours of the English did not do credit to the
national liberality, or keep pace with the ex-
pectations of Frasmus. He was, however,
honoured with the friendship of Sir Thomas
More, with whom he resided at Chelsen, and
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in whose bouse he wrote the ingenious satire,
entitled ‘“ Encomium Morie,” The Eulogy of
Folly. Bishop Fisher, chancellor of the uni-
versity of Cambridge, procured for him the
Margaret professorship of divinity, and he de-
livered lectures on Greek literature. He is
said also to have had =a living bestowel
on him ; but probably disappointed at the
parsimonious patronage he experienced, he.
returned in 1514 to the Netherlands, and.
visited, by invitation, the court of the archduke ;
Charles, afterwards Charles V, who gave him
the title of counsellor, with a salary. In 1516
he published at Basil his edition of the New
Testament, in Greck, with a Latin translation
and notes. Basil was subsequently his prin-
cipal residence, and the place where mauny of
his works were printed, by Frobenius. Among
these was an 2dition of the works of St Jerome,
an undertaking which occupied him ten years.
1o 1522 appeared the most popular production
of his pen, his Latin ¢« Colloquies,” or Dia-
logues, which, though professedly designed as
exercises for the instruction of youth, abound
in striking and lberal remarks on important
topics, tending to expose prevalent supersti-
tions. They were read and praised by the
fiiends of the nascent reformation in the church,
and excited, as may be supposed, the violent
displeasure of the bigots of the catholic faith.
In 1524 Erasmus published his treatise ‘¢ De
Libero Arbitrio,” in opposition to the opinion
of Luther, on predestination. This work
occasioned an open breach between these two
great men, whose characters and objects were
extremely dissimilar. Erasmus was next
engaged in a controversy of a very differ-
ent hind. A sect of Ciceronians had arisen,
principally among the Ttalian literati, who
objected to the use of any word in Latin com-
position which was not to be found in the works
of Cicero. Against this piece of pedantry he
wrote a dialogue, entitled *¢ Ciceronianus,”
published in 1528. The violent and disgraceful
warmth which his antagonists displayed on this
occasion, affords an amusing instance of literary
animosity. - Erasmus, who, whatever may have
been his real sentiments, thought proper to
adhere to the church of Rome, withdrew from
Basil to Friburg in 1529, in consequence of the
ﬁublic change of religion in the city where he
ad 80 long resided ; but, attached to it by his
literary associations, he returned thither in1535.
His steadfastness to the catholic cause would
robably have been rewarded with a cardinal’s
at, but this promotion was prevented by his
denth, which took place July 12th, 1536. His
body was interred with great solemnity in the
cathedral church of Basil, where his tomb is
still to be seen. And the people of Rotterdam
erected in the great squarc a bronze statue,
with an inscription commemorative of their
illustrious townsman. The works of Erasmus,
besides those mentioned, consist of Latin trans-
latious from Plutarch, Lucian, Clrysostom,
Athanasius, and other Greek authors ; gramn-
matical and phylological tracts; poems, de-
clamatious, and orations ; works on controver-
ain) divinity ; epistles, &c. The most complete
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edition of the writings of Erasmus was published’
by Le Clerc, L‘e_, en, 1703, 10 vols. folio,

with a bi al memoir.— Bayle, Jortin's
Life of Erasmus. Butler's Life.

ERASTUS or LIEBER (Tromas) a native
of Auggenen, in Baden Durlach, born in 1523,
Like many eminent scholars of bis time, he
united the study of medicine with that of
divinity, and distinguished himself among the
polemics of the day. Having received the
rudiments of his education at Basil, he after-
wards spent ten yearsin Italy, graduating in
the university of Bologna. On his return to
Germany, Frederic III, Elector Palatine, re-
ceived him at his court in quality of first phy-
sician, and secured his election to the chair of
the professor of Medicine at Heidelberg. In
the celebrated controversy with the divines of
Wittenberg, he contended with much eloguence
against the doctrine of the real presence, main-
taining the metaphorical sense of the words
¢« flesh and blood,” as used in the institution
of the Eucharist. Of his polemical writings
the one by which he is most known is his
treatise ¢“ De Excommunicatione Ecclesiastica,””
in which he denies the power of the church to
extend its censures beyond this life, and
maintains the jurisdiction of the civil magistrate
in cases of discipline. This work, which was
not published till after his decease, excited an
almost equal degree of indignation among both
catholics and protestants, those who embraced
his opinions being stigmatized by both parties
under the name of Erastians. His professional
writings are numerous, and marked by the good
sense and ability with which he overturns
some of the extravagant notions of Paracelsus.
In 1581 he returned to Basil, on being chosen
professor in that universit}, and died there in
1588.—Melchior Adam. Freheri Theatrum.

ERATOSTHENES, a learned Greek, a
native of Cyrene, an historian, philosopher,
and poet. Ptolemy Euergetes, with whom he
was a great favourite, placed the Alexandrian
Library under his superintendence, and insti-
gated him to the task of writing a history of
the Theban kings of Egypt, a succession taken
no notice of b anetho, to whose chronology
his system is by many preferred. He was the
firat discoverer of the method of measuring the
circumference of the earth. Some fragments
of his writings were printed in 1672, at Oxford,
in one vol. 8vo. his only entire treatise that
remains is a description and fabulous account
of the celestial bodies. Of his other works,
Fabricius and Vossius furnish a catalogue.
His death took place ahout the eleventh year
of the reign of Ptolemy Epiphanes, or 194 BC.
and is said to have been caused by voluntary
starvation, through grief at his total loss of
sight.—Suidas. Vossius de Hist. Grec.

ERCELDOUNE (Tromas or) or Thomas
the Rhymer, an Anglo-Norman or Scottish
bard, or minstrel of the thirteenth century
Heis supPosed to have been the author of ** Sir
Tristrem,”” a poetical work of which there are
many imitations in prose and verse. The
ancient metrical romance of * Sir Tristrem’
has been published by sir Walter Scott, with
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sand L{lustrations ; and two fragments of
the in Norman Freuch are in the library
of Francis Douce, esq.—Edit,

ERCILLA-Y-ZUNIGA (Aroxzo »E) a
celebrated heroic poet, who was born at Madrid
in 1588. His father, who was of a noble
family, followed the law as a profession ; and
his mother, who was also of noble descent,
hecoming a widow while he was young, was
voceived into the housebold of the queen of
Charles V. He was made page to the prince,
afterwards Philip 1I, whom he accompanied
on his visit to England to espouse queen Mary.
Excilla was in this country when intelligence
was received of the revolt of the people of
Arauco, a district of Chili in South America,
then oubliect to the Spaniards. He had been

viously engaged in military service, having

ught at the hattle of St Quintin, and he now
joined a body of troops sent against the Arau-
canians. In the subsequent war against that
Indian people he was personally engaged
throughout ; and he seems to have contracted
& strong admiration of their courage and love
of liberty, though obliged to employ his sword
against t{em. gI'l:e scenes which he witnessed
called forth the powers of his genius, which he
displayed in the composition of his famous
heroic or romantic poem, the ‘‘ Araucana,”
the earlier parts of which were written during
his campaigns ; and it is eaid that for want of
rper ke was forced to inscribe his verses on

ather. The poem was published in three
parts, the first and second in 1577 and 1578,
and the complete work in 1590. It comprises
chirty-seven cantos ; and consists of a series
of adventures, not connected by any regular
fable, The descriptions are vivid, and the
style is often flowing and spirited, but the
whole is ssed of too little interest to
reward the patience of the genmeral reader.
Ercilla, after narrowly escaping being punished
with death for a supposed mutiny, returned to
Spain. His subsequent adventures are obscure
and unimportant ; and the time of his decease
is not known, but he was living in 1596.—
Aikin’s G. Biog. Notes to Hayley’s Essay on
Epic Poctry.

ERCKER or ERCKERN (Lazarvs) a
German chemist and metallurgist of the seven-
teenth century. He was superintendent of the
mines of Hungary, Germany, and the Tyrol ;
and was the author of a work describing the
art of working mines, and assaying metals as it
was i in his time. n improved
edition of his book was printed at Frankfort
in 1672, folio, entitled *“ Aula Subterranea ;
sive Unterirdische Hofhaltung von Metallen
und Mineralien,” with plates. This appears
to have long been a popular manual of metal-
I ~—Nouv. Dict. Hist.

RDESWICKE (SampsoN) an English
antiquary, was the son of Hugh Erdeswicke,
esq. a gentleman of fortune in Staffordshire.
He was born at Sandon in that county, and
studied at Brazen-nose College as a gentleman
commoner in 1553 and 1554. On finishi
his academical studies he returned to Sandonm,
where he devoted himself to antiquarian

Bsoa. Dicr—No. XLVIL

ERI

vescarches, He ded in 1 lavhg behind
him in manuacript ““a Shoft‘%iaw of

shire, containing the Antiquities of the same
County,” which is row incorporated in Shaw’s
History of Staffordshire. ‘L'here are two copies
of the original in the British Museum, and one
in the Bodleian library. In the Museum are
also some MS. collections by him, of genealo-
gies, monuments, ams, &c—Athen. Ozon.
Gough’s T aphy.

ElﬁlG A (Jouw Scorus)s The birth-place
of this eminent scholar and metaphysician has
been disputed, notwithstanding the patronymic
usually affixed to his name. Wales, and even
Ireland, have advanced claims to the honour of
his birth, although the weight of evidence seems
to predominate in favour of Ayrshire in Scot-
land. It is however well ascertained, that
quitting his native country, wherever it might
be, at an early age, he visited Greece, and
especially Athens, where he devoted himself
to the study of Oriental as well as classical
literature, and became no mean proficient in
logic and philosophy. Charles the Bald, king
of France, invited him to lus court, and en-
couraged him in the production of some meta-
physical disquisitions, which gave great offence
to the church by the boldness with which he
impugned the doctrines of transubstantiation
and predestination. Wemlo, archbishop of
Sens, Prudentius, bishop of Troyes, and Florus,
an ecclesiastic of Lyons, wrote against him
with much acerbity. But his grand offence
was the translating into Latin a pretended work
of Dionysius the x.reo agite, the supposed first
Christian preacher in France. Many passages
in this treatise, although popular among the
clergy of the east, were extremely obnoxious
to the Romish hierarchy, and a peremptory
order from pope Nich to Charles, com~
manding the immediate transmission of the
culprit to Rome, induced that m: h to wink
at his escape into England, in preference to
delivering him up to the vengeance of the
papal see. Alfred the Great, at that time
engaged in compiling a code of laws, and
furthering the introduction of learning into his
kingdom, according to Drs Cave and Tanner,
received Erigena gladly, and placed him at the
head of the establishment latellev founded b, him
in Oxford, then called the * King’s Hall,” and
now more generally known as Brazen-nose col-
lege, over the hall door of which are still to bs
seen busts reputed to be those of their royal
founder and Eri Here, according to the
same authorities, he continued to lecture in ma-
thematics, logic, and astronomy, about the year
879; but after a residence of little more than
three years, disputes arising, traditionally said
to have proceeded from the severity of Lis dis-
cipline, l}:e gave up his professorship and retired
to the abbey of Malmesbury, where he again
superintended a number of pupils, whom the
fame of his learning bad drawn to him. The
time of his decease, or rather murder, for he is
said to have been stabbed to death by his
scholars, with the iron styles or bodkins then
in use far writing, is variously stated as having
occurred in the yetr; 874, 8.4, a8d 886 ; it is
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however more credibly asserted, that the
jenlousy of the monks, rathier then the insub-
ordination of his pupils, was the real cause of
his death, inasmuch as his heterodoxy bad
given great offence to their fraternity. This
statement of facts has however been, with con-
siderable probability, disputed by other writers,
who are of opinion that the English historians
have confounded John Scotus Erigena with
another, John Scot, abbot of Lthelingay, who
tanght at Oxford. In proof of the latter
supposition, Mackenzie, in his first volume of
Scottish writers, quotes a letter from Anastasius
Bibliothecarius to Charles the Bald, written in
875, which speaks of Erigena as then dead. Dr
Henry, in his History of England, thinks it pro-
bable that he died in France. A treatise written
by him with great acuteness and meta;)bysi-
cal subtilty—‘ De Divisione Nature,” was
published at Oxford, in folio, by Dr Gale, in
1681. A work of his aganst transubstantia-
tion, entitled ¢ De Corpore et Sanguine
Domini,” is also extant, printed in 1558. He
is said to have been as celebrated for his wit
as for his learning ; and his boldness may be
supposed not to have been inferior to either,
if we are to believe in the authenticity of
the repartee attributed to him, in reply to
the jocular question of the French Monarch
— What is the difference between a Scot
and a sot?’ as he sat opposite to him at a
banquet. ¢ Sire,” answered Erigena, ‘¢ just
the breadth of the table.”—Biog. Brit. Cave’s
Hist. Lit. Enfield’s Hist. of Philos.

ERINNA, a Greek poetess, by different
writers mentioned as a native of Lesbos, of
Teios, of Rhodes, and of Tenos in Laconia.
She is supposed to have been a contemporary
with Sappho, about BC. 600 ; but the chro-
nicle of Eusebius places her one hundred and
fifty years later. Some fragments are extant
in name, which are inserted in the ¢ Car-
mina Novem Poétarum Feminarum,” Antw.
1568.—Vossii. Poct Grec.

ERNESTI. There were two eminent scho-
Iars of this name, uncle and nephew, both of
whom flourished during the larger part of the
last century. The elder, Joun Avcusrus,
was born at Tenmnstadt or Taenstadt in Thu-
ringia in 1707. He spent the principal part of
a long life in the university of Leipsic, where
he filled successively the professor’s chair in
ancient literature 1742, rhetoric 1758, and
theology 1758. He carefully collated and pub-
lished valuable editions of Homer, Aristophanes,
Ciocero, Callimachus, Suetonius, Tacitus, and
Xenophon, with the lexicons of Hederich and
Fabricius ; his notes to these authors manifest
great classical erudition and research. His
original writings consist of ‘¢ Initia Doctrine
Solidioris,” 8vo ; ** Institutio Interpretis Novi
Testamenti,’”’ printed at Leipsic in 1761,
8vo ; * Opuscula Oratoria, Orationes, Prolu-
siones et Elogia,” 8vo ; * Opuscula Critica,”
8vo; * Opusculorum Oratorum Novam Volu-
men,”” Bvo, published after his death in 1791 ;
¢« Archeologia Literaria,” 8vo; and a * The-
ological Library,” in eleven octavo volumes,

He died in 1781. The younger, AvousTus
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WiLLiam, born 1738, succeeded his uncle as
professor of rhetoric at Leipsic, and rivalled
him in his bibliographical pursuits. To him
we are indebted for excellent editions of Livy
and Quintilian. His death took place in 1801.
—Hirsching’s Manual of Eminent Persons of the
18th Cmturiy.

ERPENIUS, (Tromas,) or VAN ERPE,
a learned Dutchman, who flourished during the
early part of the seventeenth century. He was
born September 11, 1584. Having graduated
at Leyden as a doctor of philosophy in 1608,
he visited England and most parts of the con-
tinent of Europe, cultivating an acquaintance
and correspondence with Bedell, J.G. Vossius,
Joseph Scaliger, and other literati of the age.
On his return to Leyden in 1612 he was elected
to the professor’s chair in Arabic and the
oriental languages; to the study of which he
had devoted his attention with such success,
that the emperor of Morocco (between whom
and the States of Ilolland he bad acted as in-
terpreting secretary) used to exhibit his letters
as models of elegance and correctness. He
published nineteen various works, all of which
exhibit proofs of great talent and unwearied
industry. The principal of them are—¢* Notes
on the Arabic Lexicon of Raphelengius ;'
an Arabic grammar, and a collection of Arabian
proverbs, each in one vol. 4t0; a selection from
the works of Lokmann and other Arabian fabu-
lists, 8vo; a treatise on the Arabic particles,
4to ; rudiments of the Arabian language, 8vo;
a Hebrew grammar, 8vo ; three essays on the
dignity of the Arabic and Hebrew tongues, 8vo;
a Chaldee and Syriac grammar, 8vo ; remarks
on the Greek language, and a treatise on punc-
tuation, 4to. He also translated the Pentateuch
and the New Testament into Arabic, and the
‘¢ History of the Saracens,” by Elmacinus,
from Arabic iu Latin, into one vol. folio. He
died of a contagious fever in 1624.— Moreri.
Freheri Theutrum.

ERSKINE. There were thiee Scottish di-
vines of this name, father and sons. Ravrs,
the elder, was born at Alloa in 1628, and wrote
several polemical and other treatises, which
have never appeared in mint. He died in
1696 ,leaving twosons—Enrenezerand Ravrs,
The former, born 1680, became minister of
Portmoak in Fife, in 1702 ; in which situation
he continued six and twenty years, when he
removed to Stirling. Five volumes of his ser-
mons are extant, printed 1762 and 1765, 8vo.
Quarrelling with the members of the kirk, he
joined the sect known by the name of Burghers,
and died in 1755.—His brother, RaLpHn, who
was two years younger than himself, was minis-
ter of Dumfermline in Fifeshire from 1711 to
1734, when he was ejected by the synod for
eecession, Ihs sermons are mumerous, and,
together with a controversial treatise, and some
lyrical effusions on sacred subjects, called
‘“ Gospel Sonnets,” fill two folio volumes,
printed in 1760. He died in 1751.—Lives of
the Erskines prefixed to their Works,

ERSKINE (Jorn) DD.a leamed clergy-
man of the Scottish church, born 1721, or-
dained to the miuistry of the parish of
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tilloch in 1744, which he quitted for Culross
in 1754. Four years afterwards he was pre-
ferred to the New Church of the Grey Friars
in Edwburgh, and in 1759 appointed, in con-
junction with Dr Robertson, to that of the
Old Grey Friars in the same metropolis. He
assisted bishop Horsley in his controversy with
Dr Priestley, and published in his life-time an
essay written as a college exercise, ‘“ On the
legitimate Use of Reason and Liberty of Con-
science ;” a duodecimo volume of ‘¢ Theolo-
gical Dissertations ;" ¢ Sketches of Church
History.” 2 vols. 12mo; and an octavo volume
of Sermons. Another volume of his sermons
and a collection of his letters were printed
after bis decease, which took place January 19,
1803.—Chalmers's G. Biog. Dict.

ERSKINE (Tuomas) lord Erskine, an emi-
nent lawyer, was the third and youngest son
of David Henry Erskine, tenth earl of Buchan,
in Scotland. He was born in the year 1750,
and was educated partly at the high-school of
Edinburgh, and partly at the university of St
Andrews, The contracted means of his family
rendering a profession necessary, he was em-
barked at Leith as a midshipman, in a ship
commanded by sir John Lindsey; and it is a
remarkable circumstance that, g-'om this time,
he did not revisit Scotland until a few years
before his death. He never obtained a com-
mission in the navy, which he quitted after
a service of four years, and entered into the
Royals, or first regiment of foot, in 1768. In
1770 he married, and went with his regiment
to Minorca, where he spent three years, He
served in the army six years, and during that
time acquired considerable reputation for the
acuteness and versatility of his talents in con-
versation ; and it is supposed that this cir-
cumstance, and the earnest persuasion of his
mother, a lady of uncommon acquirements and
singular penetration, induced him, at the age
of twenty-six, to embrace the logal profession.
He entered as a fellow-commoner at Trinity
college, Cambridge, in 1777, merely to obtain
a degree, to which he was entitled as the son
of a nobl and thereby to shorten his pas-
sage to the bar ; and he at the same time entered
bimself a student of Lincoln’s Inn. He also
hecame a pupil in the office of Mr, afterwards
judge Buller, then an eminent special pleader,
and subsequently in that of Mr, afterwards
Baron Wood. He was called to the bar in
4778, and, contrary to the usual experience of
the profession, his success was marked and
immediate. Accidentally introduced to cap-
tain Baillie, who had been removed by the
earl of Sandwich from the superintendence of
Greenwich hospital, he was employed by that
gentleman to oppose a motion of the attorney-
general, for leave to file an indictment against
him for a libel on the earl. He showed so
much eloquence and spirit on this occasion,
that on leaving the court he received thirty
retainers from attornies who happened to be
present. This fortunate occurrence took place
a the Michaelmas following the Trinity term
in which he had been admitted ; and in a few
months afterwards he was equally favoured
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by being chosen to appear at the bar of the
house of commons, as counsel for Mr Carnaa
the bookseller, against a bill introduced by
lord North, then prime minister, to restore
to the universities the monopoly in almanacks,
which Mr Carnan had succeeded in abolishing
by legal judgment. Iis speech in opposition
to this impolitic proposal was much admired,
and the bill being lost by a considerable majo-
rity, his reputation became so established,
that he was henceforward engaged either for
plaintiff or defendant in almost every cause of
importance during e practice of twenty-five
years. In May 1783 he received a silk gown,
and the same year was elected member of
parliament for Portsmouth. The latter honour
he acquired from the reputation he obtained
there when acting as counsel on the celebrated
trial of admiral Keppel; and he was unani-
mously rechosen for the same borough on
every succeeding election, until raised to the
peerage. When his present majesty obtained
his establishment as prince of Wales, he chose
Mr Erskine as his attorney-general ; but no
occurrence in the life of this eminent lawyer
does him more honour than his struggles in
defence of the privileges of juries. The rights of
juries he firmly maintained on all occasions, but
particularly in the celebrated trial of the dean
of St Asaph for libel, when justice Buller re-
fused to receive the verdict of ‘¢ guilty of pub-
lishing only,”” as returned by the jury. In
1789 he found another fortunate opportunity
for the display of his peculiar eloquence, in a
defence of Mr Stockdale, the bookseller, for
publishing what was charged as a libellous
pamphlet in favour of Mr Hastings, whose
situation at the time (being then about to take
his trial) gave him admirable scope for the
animated appeal to feeling, by which his ora-
tory was so felicitously distinguished, 1n
1792, being employed to defend Thomas
Paine, when prosecuted for the second part
of his Rights of Man, he declared that,
waiving all personal convictions, he deemed it
right, as an English advocate, to obey the call -
by the maintenance of which principle, he lost
his office of attorney-general to the prince of
Wales. The most arduous effort, however, in
his professional life, arose out of the part cast
upon him, in conjunction with Mr, afterwards
sir Vicary Gibbs, in the trials of Hardy, Tooke,
and others, for high treason, in 1794, These
trials lasted for several weeks, and the ability
displayed by Mr Erskine on this eventful occa-~
sion was admired and acknowledged by all
parties. He was a warm partizan of Mr Fox’s,
and a strenuous opposer of the war with France ;
on which subject he embodied his sentiments
in a pamphlet, entitled ¢ A View of the Causes
and Consequences of the war with France ;”’
when such was the attraction of his name, that it
ran through the unprecedented number of forty~
eight editions. In 1802 the prince of Wales
not only restored him to his office of attorney-
general, but made him keeper of bis seals for
the duchy of Cornwall. On the death of Mr
Pitt in 1806, when lord Grenville received
his late majesty’s gm}‘mandl to form s new
2
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sdministration, Mr Erskine was created a peer
by the title of lord Erskine, of Restormel
castle, in Comwall, and raised to the
dignity of lord h chancellor of Great
Britain. For this his previous experience
in the courts of common law by no means
qualified him, and it vemained to be seen
whether his quickness in catching poiats and
adopting instructions would triumph over pre-
vious ine ence, when the difficulty was
put an end to by the dissclution of the brief
administration of which he formed a part. His
public career may be said to have terminated
with this event ; and it is to be lamented that,
owing to a decay in fortune, originating in an
unfortunate lan rchase, and a great fall
of income from the loss of professional emolu-
ments, the latter years of his life were, not-
withstanding the extreme buoyancy of his
spirits, exceedingly embittered. Nor were
these difficulties abated by the circumstance
of an unhappy second marriage, and some
eccentricity conduct, exceedingly incom-
atiable with his age and station. In his
eisure he amused himself b'y editing several
of the state trials, The preface to Mr Fox’s
Speeches was also written by him, as well as
a political romance, in two volumes, entitled
*“ Armata,”’ and some pamphlets in support of
the Greek cause. His death was produced b
an inflammation of the chest, a malady to whic
he was subject. He was seized by it while
accompanying one of his sons by sea to Edin-
burgh, and was in c uence landed at
Scarborough ; whence he reached Scotland b
easy stages, but soon after died, on the 17
November, 1823, at his late brother’s seat, a
few miles from Edinburgh. The talents of
lord Erskine were peculiarly those of the
accomplished advocate, in which character he
exhibited a power of commanding, at the instant,
all the resources of his mind, and a dexterit
of applying them, which no one at the Englhﬁ
bar ever exceeded. This faculty, united with
t spirit and undaunted cograge, rendered
im peculiarly able on the defensive side of
political persecution; and it may safely be
asserted, that some leading, but disputed con-
stitutional doctrines have been firmly estab-
lished by his exertions. Asa senatorial orator
his claims were but secondary ; noras a political
writer is he entitled to much distinction. His
peculiar sphere, in fact, was oratorical advocacy ;
and to be very great in one thing is usuall
ox:}cul:ive fi:. eué:heml:e in lev;‘eml; .i:rr:bmsﬁ
which a; to the le ession
mdxft?tomt otheg: P, Lis first wxfe’,
who died in 1805, lord Erskine had three
sons and five daughters,—Davipo MoNTAGUE
the eldest of his sons, now lord Erskine, was
for some time minister plenipotentiary to the
United States ; and is at present resident at the
court of Wirtembergh,~~4nnual Biog, Gent.

Mag.
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Count »’) & P Historian, born in
, he rose to hi itary s
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of which latter place he wrote a history,
printed in 1723, folio. He also wrote the life
of Don John I, king of Portugal, and a history
of that country, pnbimhed‘ in two folio volumes,
1640 and 1657.~—His great dson, Franca
XAvIER DE MeNEsES, born in 1673, at Lisbon,
was, like himself, a distinguished military com-
mander, and united the study of the sciences
and general literature to that of his profession.
He was the author of a numismatical treatise
on Portu coin ; * Fifty-eight Parallels of
Illustrious Men, and twelve of Illustrious
Women ;” ¢ Reflections on Academical Stu-
dies ;”’ and nearly one hundred other publications
of lesser note, besides trauslating Voltaire's
‘¢ Henriade” into the Portuguese language. He
is said to have enriched the family lib by
the addition of above a thousand manuscripts,
and fifteen thousand printed volumes, many of
which were presents from his correspondents,
the principal i characters of the period
in which he lived. At the time of his decease,
which took place in 1743, he was a fellow of
the Royal &ciety of London, as well as of
other literary institutions, and saperintendent
of the academy of history at Lisbon.—Nouv.
Dict. Hist.

ESCHENBACH (A¥preEw CHRISTIAN) &
native of Nuremberg, in Germany, born 1663.
His learning and abilities gained him the
Profemrship of history, Greek, and rhetoric
in his native city. Among his works are ** A

tary on the Orphic Fragments,” in 4to,

and ¢ Orphei Argonautica et de lapidibus
m" He also published an edition of
ius’s treatise on the Greek particles,

and a collection of Academical Dissertations,
1705. His death took place in 1722.—Moreri.

ESCOBAR. There were two Spanish Jesuits
of this name. BarTHOLOMEW, the elder, was
born at Seville, and is the author of some
devotional and other tracts, written in the
Latin language. T'hose by which he is prin-
cipally known are entitled ¢¢ Sermones de
Historiis Sacre Scripture ;” ¢ Conciones
Quadragesimales ;” folio, and ¢ De Festis
Domini,” He assumed the tonsure, and went
as a missionary to America, where he died in
1624, at Lima.—The other, ANTONIO DE
Mzxpoza, was born in 1589, and was a cele-
brated controversialist. His polemical and other
writings occupy twenty-three folio volumes ; of
these seven contain his treatise on ‘ Moral
Theology,” which has excitad the sarcasms of
Pascal. He hved to the advanced age of
aigEhéy. and died in 1669,

PAGNAC (Joun Barrisr Joszrm pe
SAnUGUET D’AMARzIT, BARON D) &
officer and military writer, who was a native of
Brive le Gaillarde. He entered into the army
at the lfe of nineteen, and served with reputa-
tion in Italy in 1734, and in the Bavarian war
in 1742, Ile was esteemed by marshal Saxe,
who employed him as aid-major-general. He
attained the rank of brigadier-general, and
died at Paris in 1783. His principal works
are ‘‘ Campagnes du Roi de 1745—1748,”
4 vols 8vo ; ¢* Histoire de Maurice, Co nte de
Saxe,” 3 vols. 4t0; * Sapplement aux Réve-
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ries du Comte de Saxe,” 2 vole, 8vo; besides
which he produced some treatises more strictly
ional.— Nouv. Dict. Hist. Biog. Univ.

ESPER (JonN Freperick) an ingenious
and diligent paturalist, was born at Drossenfi
in Bayreuth, in 1732. He studied at Erlangen,
where he applied chiefly to theology, and
assisted his father in his duties. He
subsequently obtained a settlement at Utten-
ruth near Erlangen, but was finally appointed
superintendent at Wunsiedal, where he died
in 1781. He acquired considerable reputation
as a naturalist, but icularly in respect to
the zoolites or remains of unknown animals,
which he discovered in some profound and
extraordinary
Bayreuth. Of these remarkable curiosities he
published an account under the title of *“ An
accurate Description of the lately-discovered
Zoolites of unknown Animals, and of several
Caverns, &c.” Nuremburgh, 1774, folio. He
is also the author of ¢ A method of determining
the Orbits of Comets, and other Celestial Bodies,
without astronomical Instruments or mathema-
tical Calculation.” Erlangen, 1770, 8vo.—
Hirsching’s Manual of Eminent Persons who died
in the 18th Century.

ESPERIENTE (Purrip CALLIMACHUS) &
member of the Buonacorsi family, a native of
St Geminiano in Tuscany, born 1437. He was
the founder of a society of learned men who
distinguished themselves at their meetings by
the assumption of ancient names, but their
assemblies exciting suspicion in the papal

vernment, their dispersion followed, and

‘speriente betook himselfto Poland, where he
entered the service of Casimir the Third, (to
whose children be was appointed tutor,) and
afterwards that of his successor, John Albert.
By both these sovercigns he was employed on
various diplomatic missions to the Porte, Rome,
Venice, and Vienna, and was the author of
several historical works written in the Latin
tongue. Of these the principal are—‘¢ Historia
de iis quaz a Venetis tentata sunt, Persis et
Tartaris contra Turcas movendis ;”’ *“ De Gestis
Attilee,” 4to ; ““Commentarii reram Persicarum, ™
folio ; *« Historia de rege Uladislao,’” 4to; ¢ De
clade Varnensi,”” folho. ‘¢ Oratio de bello
Turcis inferendo, *’ &c. 4to. His death, which
took place in 1496, at Cracow, is said to have
been accelerated by grief at the loss of his
valuable library, which was accidentally con-
sumed by fire.— Biog. Univ.

ESPREMENIL (James DuvaL p’)anative
of Pondicherry, counsellor of the parliament
of Paris, and deputy from the nobility to the
states-general in 1789. He united to great
talents all the virtaes of a private man; but a
warm imagination, and too great a confidence
in his own powers, sometimes betrayed him into
errors ; as in the case of his be g the dupe
of the animal magnetizer, Mesmer. The first
occasion on which he distinguished himself was
against M. de Lally Tolendal, who attempted
to obtain a reversal of the attainder of his
father, count Lally, beheaded in the reign o
J.ouis XV. From his youth d’Esprémenil had
intertained the project of restoring to France

caverns in the principality of

EdST )
the atates-general ; and at tho sitting of the
parliament, November 19th, 1787, he spoke

with energy in favour of that scheme, and in
opponition to the measures of the ministry.

eld He renewed his animadversions the 3rd of

May, 1788 ; in consequence of which he was
seized and banished to the isle of St Margaret.
Being recalled to Paris in 1789, he was nomi-
nated a deputy to the states-general, when he
defended the monarchy against innovators with
as much warmth as he had before (;ppond the
despotism of the ministry. He made a speech
against the reunion of the different orders;
and when he saw the minority of the nobles
about to leave the Chamber of Session, he ex-
claimed : ‘* We are on the field of battle - the
cowards desert us! but let us close our ranks
and we are still strong enough.” In opposing
the establishment of paper-mouey, in Septem-
ber 1790, he made the singular proposition to
re-establish the monarchyin the full plenitude
of its power. He afterwards endeavoured in
vain to curb the revolutionary fury, to which
he was destined to fall a victim. On the 27th
of July 1792, he was assailed by a band of
armed men, by whom he was badly wounded,
and narrowly escaped being killed. His ftiends
then entreated him to leave France, but he
refused, saying he ought to await the conse-
quences of a revolution of which he had been
one of the prime movers. Ile was at length
condemned by the revolutionary tribunal, aud
perished on the scaffold in 1793.  Perceiving
near him Pethion, then mayor of Paris, he said
to him, in allusion to the imprecations of the
mob : “ Beware of your own fate! I, too,
was once the idol of the people.”” Words
which proved terribly prophetic. D’Fsp1é-
menil was 48 at the time of Lis execution.—
Dict. des H. M. du 18me. S. Biog. Univ.

ESSENIUS (Anprew) a Dutch divine, a na-
tive of Bommel in the Netherlands, born 1688,
and afterwards divinity professor at Utrecht,
in which city he received his education. He
was the author of several polemical works,
among which are a Treatise ‘ On the mornlilx
of the Sabbath,’’ another ‘“ On the Decalogue,
and a ‘c System of Theology,” in four quartn
volumes. He also published an Apology for
the English Nonconformist Divines. His ather
works are—** Synopsis Countroversiarum Theo-
logicarum,” 4to; ** Compendium Theologicum
Dogmaticum ;”’ and a tract entitled’ ¢ Tri-
umpbus Crucis;” the latter printed in 1649,
He died in 1672.— Moreri,

ESTAING (Cuanres Henry Count p’)
admiral and lieutenant-general of the armies
of France, before the Revolution. He was a
native of Ravel in Auvergne, and was descended
from an ancient family in that province, one of
whom had saved the {ife of Philip Augustus at
the battle ef Bovines, in the twelfth century,
and had been rewarded with the right to quar-
ter the royal arms in the family shield. Count
d’Fataing commenced his career by serving in
the East Indies under Lalliy, when he was
taken prisoner by the English, and seut home
on bis parcle. Having had the imprydence to
engage in hostilities again he had becn
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regularly exchanged, he was taken a second
time, and imprisoned at Portsmouth. On
obtaining his freedom, he vowed eternal hatred
to the English, which he endeavoured to wreak
during the American war, when he was em-
ployed as vice-admiral. At the capture of the

island of Grenada hc distinguished himsclf;’
but on every occasion he showed more courage |

than conduct or professional skill. Notwith-
standing the favours which he had reccived
from the court, he promoted the Revolution,
aud in 1789 he was appointed a commaudant
of the national guard at Versailles,

EST

"cellery of Paris. He died in 1611, From his
' MSS.” were published * A Journal of Henry

111,” several times printed; ** A Journal of the
Reign of HHenry IV,” both edited by the abbé
Lenglet du Fresnoi. The journals of L’Estoile
are written with a great air of truth, and afford
a lively picture of the times.—CrAuDE DE 1’
EstoiLk, the son of the preceding, was a poet,
and member of the French Academy, into
which he was received in 1632. He was one

'of the dramatists employed by cardinal

Richelieu, but obtained no credit in that

At the | department of literature. His odes and stanzas,

flight of the royal family from Paris, he acted | which are to be found in the “ Recueil des

with adegree of indecision which deprived him
of all future influcnce. In 1791 he addres~ed
to the national assembly a letter full of protes-
tations of attachmcnt to the constitution, on
the occasion of the approaching tiial of the
king. Previously to that of the queen he
declared that he had nothing to depose agaiust
her, though he conceived that he had personal
motives for dissatisfaction with her conduct.
His tergiversation could not preserve him fiom
becoming a victim in the proscriptions of 1793,
when he suffcred under the guillotine, as a
counter-revolutionist, at the age of 6.5.—Dict.
des I. M. du 18me. S. Biog. Univ.

ESTCOURT (Ricnanrp) an actor and dra-
matic writer, was botn at Tewkesbury in Glou-
cestershire, in 1668. Ile eloped from school
to join a company of provincial players; and
after leading a wandering life for some years,
was engaged as a comedian at Drury-lune
Theatre, Ile was a better mimic than an
actor, and was highly valued for Lis easy man-
uess, sprightly wit, and powers of entertain-
ment, as more than once testified by Sir Richard
Steele, both in the Ta‘ler and Spectator. He
was also a great favourite with the duke of
Mailborough, and when the beef-steak club
was formed, he was appointed providore, and
as a badge of office wore a golden gridiron,
suspended from his neck with a green riband.
Ie died in 1713. IEstcourt is the author of
two dramatic pieces—**The Fair Example,”
a comedy, and ‘¢ Prunella,” an interlude;
the last of which is a ridicule on the Italian
opera of the time, in which the performers sang
Italian or English, according to their country.
—Biag. Dramatic.

ESTIUS (Witriam) a Dutch ecclesiastic,
born 1542, at Gorcum. He first filled the
professor of theology’s chair at Douai, and
afterwards was elected to the chancellorship
of that university. Ile wrote two volumes of
Commentaries on the Epistles; another in folio,
of Annotations on obscure Passages in the
Scriptures ; an account of the Execution, or
Martyrdoms, as he styles it, of Ldmund Cam-
pian, the English Jesuit, condemued for high
treason in the reigu of Elizabeth ; a ‘¢ History
of the Martyrs of Gorcum,”’ a volume of T'heo-
logical Discourses, and four folio volumes of
Aunotations on the Book of Proverbs. He
died at Douai in 1613.— Moreri.

ESTOILE (Prrrr pre L’) known only by bis
historicab writings, was of the profession of the

Poetes Frangois,” are held in greater esteem.
le died in 1652.—Moreri. Nouv. Dict. Hist.
ESTRADES (Goprrey Count p’) an able
military commander and distingmished diplo-
matist of the seventeenth century, born in
1027, at Ilyen. 1le served in the low countries
under prince Maurice, and being sent ambas-
sador to England in 1661, concluded a nego-
ciation for the evacuation of Dunkirk with
Charles 11, contrary to the advice of his par-
liament. In 1666 he had a violent quarrel
with Vatteville, the Spanish ambassador, on a
question of precedency, which made a great
noise at the time. In the following year he
quitted England, and concluded the peace of
Breda. In 1673 he attended the conferences
held at Nimeguen, for the purpose of con-
cluding a general peace, and distinguished
himself by lus exertions on that occasion. For
his many services he was rewarded with the
baton oty a marshal of France, and was also for
a short period viceroy over the possessions of
that country 1n America. This eminent states-
man, a selection from whose diplomatic manu-
scripts was published in 9 vols. 12mo. at the
Hague, in 1742, died in 1686.— Biog. Univ.
ESTREES, the name of a moble French
family of the highest rank, many of whose
members, in various ages, stand recorded as
prominent characters in the history of their
native country. Among the most celebrated,
Joun D’Es1nr s, born 1486, was in his youth
one of the pages of Anne of Brittany, queeun to
Charles V11l and Lewis XII, He afterwards
distinguished himself as a military commander,
especially at the sivge of Calais in 1558, and
attained to the high post of grand-master of
the artillery, into which department he intro-
duced several improvements, particularly in
casting cannon. He is recorded as being the
first Picard who renounced the Romish for the
protestant religion, and died in 1567, leaving
a son—Frangois ANNiBAL, born 1573, and a
daughter—GasriELLY. Frangois entering the
church, was raised by Henry IV to the bishop-
ric of Taon, but afterwairds procuring a release
from his religious vows, embraced a military
life. 1le was a good soldier, distinguished
himself at the storming of I'reves and else-
where, and at length received the reward of
his services in the field and cabinet by being
elevated to the rank of duke, peer, and marshal
of France. This nobleman bad a strong lite-~
rary turn, and wrote a lustory of the regency,

law, and became grand audiencer of the chan- | under Mary de Medicis, printed in 1606 2 28
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successor to Emanuel, and to pope Clement
VII, to whom he gave an account of his em-

in the ce of the emperor Charles V.
He left behind him a narrative of the same,
which was publishied at Lisbon in 1540, the
year in which he died. 1t is deemed the first
accurate account of Abyssinia, and has been
much valued for that reason.—Moreri.

ALVAREZ (Frapinanp pe ORIENTE) an
officer of the Portuguese navy, in which he held
the rank of captain under Tellez. He was a
native of Goa, and early in life evinced a talent
for poetry. 'The old romance of ¢ Palmerin of

England” is indebted to him for its fifth and
gixth parts; but s fame rests principally on
his ‘¢ Lusitania Transformada,”” a poem which
appeared at Lisbon in 1607 in one 8vo volume.
—Biog. Universelle.

ALVENSLEBEN (Prnivre Cuarres, Count
d’) son of a counscllor of war at Hanover, of
which city he was a native. He received his
education with the Prince Royal of Prussia
(afterwards Frederic Wilham 11), with whom
he was brought up at Magdeburg, and com-
pleted it at Halle. Ile ecarly distinguished
himself as a diplomatist, and in 1791 was
placed at the head of the department for foreign
affairs. e died in 1802 in the 57th year of
his age, leaving behind him a ¢ History of the
War from the Peace of Munster to that of
Hubertsbourg,” published in 1792 in one vol.
8vo.—Ihud.

ALXINGER (Jou~ Bartisre p’) a poet of
some celebrity in Germany, born in 1755 in the
capital of the Austnian dominions. His carly
studies were directed to the law, in which pro-
fession his father had risen to be a counsellor
of the consistory to the bishop of Passau. So
dry a pursuit however soon disgusted lum, and
he accordingly relinquished it for the service of
the Muses, The productions which established
his reputation are—¢ Doolin of Mentz” and
¢ Bliomberis,” written in imitation of Wieland.
He died in 1797, having given to the world a
collection of his poems, originally published in
1784.—Ibid

ALYPIUS, a geographical writer of anti-
quity, an edition of whose description of the
world was published in 1628 at Geneva. He
flourished in the reign of Julian, who employed
him in his capacity of an architect. He was
subsequently banished on an accusation of
practising the black art, and died in exile.
ﬁlypius was a native of Antioch in Syria.—

e
AMAK, a celebrated poet of Persia, known
also by the name of Abulnagie al Bokhari,
His principal production is a poetical « Histo
of the Loves of Joseph and Zoleikah.” Amz
was the first president of the academy of poets
instituted in the fifth century by Khedar Khan,
who placed him at its head. He lived to a
advanced age.—D’ Herbelot.
"XMARASIN HA a Hindoo author of
at antiqmty. Part of a dictionary of the
it language by him (an entire manuscript
copy of which still exists in the royal li at
Paris), was publ.ilhed in 1798 at e. This
work was originally written during the century
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which preceeded the birth of Christ. Amara
was of the caste of the Brahmins, and attached
to the court of a rajah called Vikramaditeya~—
Nouv. Dict. Hist.

AMATI, a celebrated violin maker of Cre-
mona, who lived about the year 1600. His
two sons, Jerome and Anthony ; and his grand-
son Nicholas, son to the latter, equalled him
in skill and reputation, The Amati violins,
generally known by the name of Cremonas from
the place of their manufacture, are still consi-
dered, with the exeption perhaps of Stainers,
the first in the world, and hence are not un-
frequently counterfeited.— Biog. Dict. Mus.

MAT1US, a Portuguese Jew, bornin 1511,
at Castel Bianco. Ile studied medicine with
great success’ at the university of Salamanca,
and afterwards gave lectures on the science at
Ferrara, Ancona, and other places, which were
much attended. He also published two trea-
tigses on subjects connected with his profession ;
one of which, ¢ Curiationum medicinalium
centuriee septem,” was held in great repute,
and though originally publisned in duodecimo,
went rapidly through several editions, and was
increased eventually to the size of a folio. His
other work, which preceded the latter in point
of time, is entitled ¢ Exegemata in priores duos
Dioscoridis de Materia Medica libros.” His
religious principles becoming suspected by the
‘¢ Iloly Office,” he was compelled to fly first
to Pesaro and afterwards to Ragusa, whence,
still not thinking himself safe, he finally retired
to Thessalonica, and there openly avowed his
tenets. When he died is uncertain.—Moreri.

AMBERGER (Curistornsr) a pupil of
Ilans Holbemn in the early part of the sixteenth
century, anative of Nuremberg. Iis principal
paintings are a series of twelve pictures, the
subject of which is the History of Joseph, &c.
In these productions he has imitated the style
of his master with great success. He also
painted a portrait of the emperor Charles V,
who esteemed it as fully equal to one taken of
him by Titian, and trebled the promised gra-
tuity to the artist, bestowing on him, at the
same time, a valuable chain and medal. Am-
berger united the art of engraving on wood, in
which he attained to great eminence, with his
other pursuit. His death took place in 1550—
Pilkington.

AMBOISE. There were two brothers of
this name who flourished at Paris in the lattex
[I)?art of the sixteenth century. The elder,

RANCIS, was the author of several poems in the
French and Latin languages, but is now prin-
cipally known as the collector and editor of the
works of the celebrated Abelard. He was
bred to the law, and became an advocate in the
pailiament of Paris and a counsellor of state.
Jamss, the younger, practised medicine, and
died in 1606, rector of the university of Paris.
—Moreri.

AMBOISE (GEoroE p’). There were also
two cardinals of this name, uncle and nephew,
of a noble family in France. The elder ac-

uired great popularity as minister to Louis

I, by his reduction of the taxes, &c. The
conquest of the Milanese by that prince was
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account of the siege of Mantua in 1630, and
another of the circumstances which led to the
election of Gregory XV to the papal chair in
1621. He reache
eight, dying at Paris, May 15th, 1670. I
sister, generally known as the ¢ fair Gabrielle,”
was for many years the favourite mistress of
Henry 1V, who first saw her at her father’s
castle of Ceeuvres, in 1591. By this king she
had three children, and so strong was the
attachment of her royal lover, that notwith-
standing the remonstrances of Sully, the hope
of making her his qucen was one of his prin-
cipal inducements in urging on his divorce from
Margaret of Valois. Before, however, he
could attain his object, Gabrielle died sud-
denly, on the 10th of April, 1599, not without
a strong suspicion of poison, to which the
appearance of her body, after her decease,
gave considerable countenance; Zamier, the
financier, being by many supposed to be the
author of her death.—C.xsar D'Esrres s, son to
Frangois Annibal, was born in 1628. He fol-
lowed the example of his father in entering
the church at an early age, obtained the rich
Abbey of St Germain des Prés, became bishop
of Laon in 1653, and eventually was raised to
a scat in the conclave. When Philip V
succecded to the crown of Spain he took car-
dinal D’Estrées with him into his new domi-
nions, where he died December 18, 1714, in
lus eighty-seventh year—Victorn Mame
v’ EsTREES, born 1660, of the same family, suc-
ceeded his father, count John, in his post of
vice-admiral of France, and commanded at the
bombardment of Barcelona and Alicant in
1691, and also at the siege of Barcelona
six years afterwards, In 1701 he was
appointed to the command-in-chief of the
combined fleets of France and Spain, and
received for his services the baton of a marshal
of Irance, with the insignia of the golden
flecce, as well as admission into the order of
grandees of Spain. He was much attached to
hiterature, and became an honorary member of
several leained associations. Ilis death took
place December 28, 1737.—Lkwis Cxsar,
duke I’Estrées, marshal of France, born
July 1, 1695, another scion of this ancient
family, distinguished bimsclf both as a general
and a statesman during the middle of the last
century. He scrved with great reputation in
the war with Spain, and afterwards rendered
himself conspicuous by his courage and coun-
duct at Egra, Fontenoy, Mons, Charleroi, and
Lafeldt, under the celebrated marshal Saxe.
In the war of 1756 he commanded the French
army at Hastenback against the duke of Cum-
berland. Ie was raised to the dukedom in
1763, and survived this acquisition of dignity
eight years, dying January 2, 1771.—Moreri.
ETHELBERT, king of Kent, succeeded
his father, Iermeunric, about 560, but was
associated with him in the throne some time
before his death. He began bis reign by
making war upon Ceaulin, king of Wessex, b,
whom he was twice defeated, but was at lengt|
triumphant, and soon reduced all the states
except Northumberland to the condition of his

the ndvancecf age of ninet?f- i
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| dependunts. In this reign Christianity was
first introduced into England. Ethelbert
' married Bertha, the daughter of Caribert, king
of Paris, and a Christian princess, who, stipu-
lating for the free exercise of her religion,
brought over with her a French hishop. Her
conduct was 8o exemplary as to preposses the
king and his court in favour of the Christian
religion. In consequence pope Gregory the
Great sent a mission of forty monks, headed
by Augustine, to preach the gospel in the
island.  They were well received, and numbers
were converted, and the king himself at length
submitted to be baptised. Civilization and
knowledge followed Christiauity, and Ethelbert
enacted a body of laws, which was the first
written code promutfated by the northern
conquerors. Ile died in 616, and was suc-
(feded by his son Edbald.—Hume’s Iist. of
ing.

ﬁl‘HELBER’l‘, king of England, son of
Ethelwolf, succeeded to the government of the
eastern side of the kingdom in 857 ; and in 860,
on the death of his brother Ethelbald, became
sole king. Ilis reign was much disturbed by
the inroads of the Danes, whom he repulsed
with vigour, but without success, as whenever
they were driven fiom one part of the country
they ravaged another. IHe died in 866.—
Hume’s Hist. of Eng.

ETHELRED 1, king of England, son of
FEthelwolf, succeeded his brother Ethelbert in
€66. 'The Danes became so formidable in his
reign as to threaten the conquest of the whole
kingdom. Assisted by his brother Alfred,
Ethelred drove them from the centre of
Mercia, where they had penetrated, but the
Mercians refusing to act with him, he was
obliged to trust to the West Saxons alone, his
hereditary subjects. After various successes,
the invaders continually increasing in numbers,
Ethelred died' in consequence of a wound
received in an action with them in 871.—
Hume’s Hist. of Eng.

ETHELRED II, king of England, son of
Edgar, succeeded to the crown on the murder
of his brother, Edwaid the Martyr, in 978,
and for his want of vigour and capacity was
surnamed the Unready. During his reign the
Danes, who had for some time ceased thent
inroads, renewed them with great fury. After
making a considerable incursion, from which
they were bought off by a sum of oney in
993, they made a formal invasion of England
under the commaund of Olave, king of Nor-
way, and Sweyn, king of Denmark ; and
even laid siege to London, in which however
they were unsuccessful. Still it was thought
well to purchase their departure ; and in 997
and 998 they again repeated their attack.
Being desirous of forming a foreign alliance, in
1001 Ethelred marmed Emma, the sister of
Richard 11, duke of Normandy, and the next
year, with a cruel and weak policy, he caused
a massacre of all the Danes in England, sparing
neither sex nor age. Such revenge only ren-
dered his enemics more violent, and in 1003
Sweyn and his Danes appeared off the western
coast, and cainted fire and sword through the
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country, They were again bribed to depart,
but upon a new invasion Sweyn obliged the
nobles to swear allegiance to him as king of
England, while Ethelred in 1013 fled to
Normandy with his family. On the death of
Sweyn he was invited to resume the govern-
ment, but on his return he discovered no more
wisdom than before. He died at Lomdon in
2016~—Hume's Hist. of Eng.
ETHELWOLF, king of England, suc-
ceeded his father Egbert in 838, and soon
after his accession associated his som Athel-
stan with him, giving him the sovereignty
over Essex, Kent, and Sussex. In 851 the
Danes poured into the country in such num-
bers, that they threatened to subdue it; and
though opposed with great vigour by Athel-
stan and others, they fixed their winter quar-
ters in England, and the next year burnt Can-
terbury and London. During these troubles
Ethelwolf made a pilgrimage to Rome with
his son Alfred, where he staid a year, and on
his return found Athelstan dead, and suc-
ceeded by his next son Ethelbald, who had
entered into a conspiracy with some nobles to
prevent his father from again ascending his
throne. To avoid a civil war the king gave
up the western division of the kingdom to his
son, and soon after summoning the states of
the whole kingdom, solemnly conferred upon
the clergy the tithes of all
e survived this grant about two
years, dying in 857.—Hume’s Hist. of Eng.
ETHEREGE (sir GEororx) one of the wits
of Charles’s day, chiefly known as a writer of
co! y, was descended from an Oxfordshire
fanrily, and was born, probally near London,
abouat 1636. He is supposed to have been for
some time at Cnmbr‘ufgo, then to have tra-
velled, and on his return to have been entered
at one of the inns of court. He appears how-
ever to have paid little attention to the pur-
suit of any thing but gaiety and politeness, a
disposition which naturally enough drew his
attention towards the stage. In 1664 he pre-
sented to the town his first comedy, entitled
¢ The Comical Reveuge, or Love in a Tub ;”
which, although written with a very incon-
gruous mixture of prose and verse, as it suited
the taste of the times, was well received. The
author was immediately enrolled among the
com't.ly wits of the day, and in 1668 brought
out his next piece, entitled * She Would if
She Could ;” which, although it showed much
dramatic improvement, was very coarsely li-
centious, A dissipated course of life inter-
fered even with this source of application ; for
it was not until 1676 that he produced his
third and last comedy, entitled ‘“ The Man of
the Mode, or Sir Fopling Flutter,”” at which
time he was, as the dedication implies, in the
service of Mary of Modena, the second
duchess of York. This performance was still
more applauded than the preceding, and
the ¢ Sir Fopling” was for a long time deemed
the * knight of the shire,” of the superlative
beau or coxcomb of the age, as Dorimant was
intended to represent its rakish fine gentleman,
or Rochester. The radical vulganty of the
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Intter character is however exposed Dy
Addison in the Spectator, which may not
prove it the less a resemblance of the libertines
of that disgustingly dissolute era. Etherege’s
plays are little more than lively couversation-
pieces, with a great puuci:{ of genuine hu-

mour or felicitous plot, and have long been
placed on the manager's shelf. His future

career was very much im character; having
injured constitution and feature, he songht to
repair them by marriage wath arich elderly
widow, who made his acquirement of the
honour of knighthood the condition of her
acceptance. TFhis, on the accession of James
11, he attained, and was appointed envoy to Ra-
tisbon, whence he wrote twovery pleasant letters
to the duke of Buckingham, which are printed
in the Biog. Brit. On the Revolution he i
said to have joined his former master in Franee,
and to have died there ; although another ac-
count states that be was killed at Ratisbon by
a fall down stairs, in taking leave of a pasty
whom be had been convivially entertaining.
He was courtly and companionable, sprightly
and generous, but deemed a little too much of
his own S8ir Fopling. Besides his plays, he
wrote much light and easy poetry, such as
songs, lampoons, panegyrics, &c., which are
not without the merit usually Lelonging to the
mob of gentlemen who write with ease~Biog.
it,

ETTMULLER. Tlere were two eminent
ﬂlysicims of this name, father and son.

ICHAEL, the elder, and more celebrated, was
born May 26, 1644, at Leipsic, in which uni-
versity he studied and graduated as doctor of
medicine at the age of 22. After visiting
England and the greater part of the European
continent, he returned to Leipsic, and in 1676
was appointed assessor of the faculty of medi-
cine, to which situation was added, five years
afterwards, the professorship of botany, ana-
tomy, and chemistry. He was a voluminous
writer ; his professional works (some of which
were first printed at Frankfort in 1708, under
the superintendence of his lonz were_ after-
wards collected and published at Naples
by Cirillo, in 1729. They occupy five folio
volumes, and consist principally of * Institu-
tiones Medice,” ‘* De morborum curationibus;’?
¢ Collegium ticum doctrinale ;”’ ¢ Caollegium
Chymicum ;”’ * Synopsis collegii institutionum
medicarum;”’ * De corpulentia nimia ;” ‘¢ Fun-~
damenta medicin® vere ;*” ¢ Collegium Phar-
maceuticum ;’ ¢ Chymia rationalis et experi-
mentalis curiosa ;”’ and a treatise “ De pra-
scribendi formulis.” He died in 1683.—His
son, MicuaEL ErnEst, was born Aug. 26,
1673, at Leipsic, where, having previously gone
through a course of study at Wittenberg, he
graduated as MD, in 1699. He followed his
father’s example in travelling through England,
Holland, Germany, &c. and on his return
became professor extraordinary of physic in
1702, of surgery and anatomy to the Lazaretto
in 1706, of physiology in 1719, and director of
the imperial academia Nature Curiosiorum
in 1730. Besides a clever introduction to hia
edition of his father’s works, hé wrote several



EUD

valuable medical tracts, some of which are tobe
found in the Acta Eruditorum. He died Sep--

tember 25, 1732.— Moreri. Haller.

EUCLID, a Grecian philosopher, founder
of the Megaric sect, which derived its denomi-
nation from Me; his birth-place. He first
studied the writings of Parmenides, and after-
wards went to Athens to attend the lessons of
Socrates. A decree of the Athenians prohi-
biting any person of Megara from entering their
city on pain of death, did not deter Euclid from
continuing his visits, but to avoid the penality,
he travelled by night disgui in a female
dress. He afterwards disagreed with his
master, and set up a school at Megara, where
he taught the art of polemical reasoning, to
which he was particularly partial. But though
fond of argument, it appears from an anecdote
told by Plutarch, that he knew how to govern
his temper. When his brother, who had quar-
relled with him, said—‘* Let me perish if 1 be
not revenged on you ;”’ Euclid replied—* And
let me perish if I do not subdue your resent-
ment by my forbearance, and make you love
me as much as ever.”” He flourished about
400 BC.— Diog. Laert. Stanley. Brucker.

EUCLID, a celebrated geometrician, who
appears to have been a native of Alexandria
in Egypt, where he was a professor of mathe-
matics in the reign of Ptolemy Lagus, about
300 BC. He was the first who established a
mathematical school at Alexandria, and it
existed and maintained its reputation till the
Mahometan conquest of Egypt. Many of the
fundamental principles of the pure mathema-
tics had been discovered hy Thales, Pythagoras,
and other predecessors of Euclid; but to him
is due the merit of having given a systematic
form to the science, especially that part of it
which relates to geometry. He likewise studied
the cognate sciences of astronomy and optics ;
and according to Proclus, he was the author of
“ Elements,” ‘“ Data,” ‘“ An Introduction to
Harmony,” ¢ Phenomena,” ¢ Optics,” ¢ Ca-
toptrics,” a treatise ‘‘On the division of
Superfices,” ¢ Porisms,” &c. His most valu-
able work, ¢ The Elements of Geometry," has
been repeatedly published. All his works
extant were published at Oxford, 1703, folio,
by the Savilian professor of astronomy, David

regory.—Martin’s Biog. Philoss  Hutton’s
Mathemat. Dict.

EUDOCIA, or ATHENAIS, the daughter
of Leontius, an Athenian philosopher, from
whom she received a masculine education, es-
pecially in the sciences of mathematics and
philosophy. She was born about the com-
mencement of the fifth century. Her father
at his death bequeathing the whole of his pro-
perty between his two sons, Athenais went to
Constantinople for the purpose of appealinl:f to
the emperor Theodosius the younger. ere
she was fortunate enough to obtain the patron-
age of his sister Pulcherin, with whom she
became so great a favourite, that principally
through her influence she was, in 421, married
to her brother and raised to the im
throne, having previously embraced Chris-
« snity, and received the name of Eudocia or

EUG

Eudoxia, at the font. Her conjugal happiness
was, after an intercourse of thanf;-fm yeags,

- interrupted by the jealousy of her hmhnmo

whom she was accused by Chrysaphius, the
eunuch, of cnrxmg on an intrigue with
Paulinus, and a divorce was the consequence ;
an which she retired to Jerusalem, and is said
to bave fallen into what was then called the
Eutychian heresy, from which the abbet
Euthymius and the celebrated Simeon Stylites,
have the credit of reconverting her. = The
time of her decease is variously stated as
occurring in the years 460 and 472. Several
of her productions are yet extant, especially a
Life of Christ, written in hexameter verses,
the whole of which are extracted from the
Iliad and Odyssey. Stephens printed an edi-
tion of this curious work in 1578, under the
title of ¢ Centones Homerici.” The other
writings ascribed to this princess are a ¢¢ His-
tory of the Martyrs, Cyprian and Justinian.”
Two paraphrases on various portions of the Old
Testament, and a poem on the victory gained
Ig her husband over the Persians,—Biog.
nive

EUDOCIA FEODOROUNA, daughter of
a Russian boyar named Lapookin, was chosen
in 1689 out of a hundred young Muscovite
girls, to be the first wife of the czar, Peter the
Great, but the caprice of that autocrat eventu-
ally discarded her, and in 1696 she was
ordered into confinement in a monastery at
Susdal. From this place she was aft
removed into more rigorous imprisonment at
Thlusselburgh, baving previously undergone a
severe personal infliction from the scourges of
two nuns belonging to Nova Ladoga. The
pretext for this chastisement was her having
listened to the predictions of a fanatic, who
groﬁbecied her restoration to power at her

usband's death., From thisseclusion she was
at length relieved by her grandson, Peter II,
and she assisted at his coronation. She died in
her 59th year, at the convent of Devitza in
1731.~-Biog. Univ.

EUGENE (Francis) of Savoy, commonly
called priuce Eugene, a famous general, was
the grandson of Charles Emanuel, duke of
Savoy, and son of Eugene Maurice, count of
Soissons, by Olympia Mancini, niece to cardinal
Mazarine. He was born at Paris in 1663,
and being intended for the church, was called
when young the abbé de Carignan. After the
death of his father, and the voluntary exile of
his mother, (who was supposed to be involved
in the famous poisoning plot for which madame
Brinvilliers suffered,) he found himself neg-
lected by the French court; and being refused
first an abbey, and then the command of a regi-
ment, which he had solicited, he left France,
and entered into the German service as a
volunteer against the Turks. The minister,
Louvois, sent an order of recal to him and other
French volunteers, threatening perpetual ba-
nishment in case of disobedience. Eugene
refused to return, exclaiming: *“I will, one
day, revisit France, in spite of Louvois.” His
courage wud conduct socon obtained him pro-
motion in the imperial army. In 16281 he was
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sent with troops into Piedmont, where he
gained advantages over the French. 1n 1697
he was appointed to the command of an army,
with which he defeated the Turks with great
slaughter, at the battle of Zenta. He had
fought on this occasion, contrary to the orders
of the court; but his fortunate disobedience
was rewarded by a written licence from the
emperor, to act thenceforth according to his
own judgment. In the war concerning the
Spanish succession, he commanded in Italy
against marshal Catinat, who being unsuccess-
ful, was superseded by Villeroi, whom prince
Eugene took prisoner at Cremona. On his
return from his Italian campaign he was made
president of the council of war at Viemna,
and military affairs were placed entirely under
his direction by the emperor. In the grand
contest carried on by Louis XIV against Ger-
many, England, and other alhed powers, in
the beginning of the cighteenth century, Kugene
took a distinguished part; and in conjunction
with the British general, the duke of Marl-
bornugh, gained some of the most decisive and
splendid victories over the French which had
been achieved since the days of Crecy and
Agincourt. The battles of Hochstedt, or Blen-
heim, in 1704; of Oudenard in 1708 ; of
Malplaquet in 1709, covered with military
glory the combined chiefs, and abased the
pride of the grand monarque. In the last-
mentioned of these engagements the prince
was wounded, and when pressed to retire from
the field to have the wound dressed, he re-
fused, saying: * Of what use will it he if we
are to die here; and if we are to live, there
will be time enough for the surgeon’s work in
the evening.” The change of politics at the
English court subsequently checked the opera-
tious of the allies, and prince Eugene, who
made a visit to this country, found himself
unable to prevail on queen Anne’s tory ministry
to continue the war. On his return to the
Continent he was obliged, in spite of his most
strenuous exertions, to commence a negocia-
tion, which led to the treaty of Rastadtin 1714,
and a subsequent general pacification. Eugene
was not long unemployed ; for a war breaking
out between the emperor and the grand signor,
he took the command of a powerful army,
passed the Danube, and defeated the Turks at
Peterwaradin in 1716. The next year he cap-
tured Belgrade ; and the peace of Passarowitz,
in 1718, was the conseguence of his brilliant
success. lle now retired fiom active service
for some years, and devoted his fortune to the
cultivation of the arts, forming a fine collection
of engravings, of which he was a gieat ad-
mirer. Fe was again employed in the field in
1733 ; but without any addition to his fume.
His death took place at Vienna, April 10th,
1736, when he was found hfeless in bed,
having probably been carried off by an apoplec-
tic fit. He left behind him some interesting
memoirs of his life, which were published at
Weimar in 1809.— Voltaire Siécle de Louis
XIV. Moreri. Biog. Univ.

EULER (Leonarp) an extraordinary and
profound mathematical genius of the eighteenth
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century, was born at Basle in 1707. His early
years were spent at the village of Richen

where his father was the protestant minister,
whence at the proper age he was sent to the
university of Basle. Here, under the celebrated
professor, John Bernouilli, he dedicated him-
self to the study of the mathematics with ex-
traordinary ardour and unwearied application.
His father designed him for the church, in
consequence of which intention he applied
himself to the study of theologiy and oriental
literature ; but his predilection for the mathe-
matics still prevailing, he was prudently
allowed to follow his own inclinations. While
engaged in these pursuits, he composed a
dissertation ‘‘ On the nature and propagation
of Sound,” and another concerning the ‘- Mast-
ing of Ships ;”’ from which it appears that he
was easily led to the important and curious
study of naval architecture, which he subse-
quently greatly benefited. Being disappointed
of preferment in his native city, he visited St
Petersburg in 1727, and obtained the appoint-
ment of joint professor in that city with his
countrymen, licrman and Daniel Bernouilli.
Being now placed in a situation congenial to
his wishes, he exercised his talents and genius
in a manner that entitles him to rank among
the most eminent mathematicians that the
world has ever produced. He carried the
integral calculus to new degrees of per-
fection, invented the calculation of sines, and
thus threw a new light on all the branches of
mathematical science. In 1730 he was ap-
pointed professor of natural philesophy, and
in 1733 succeeded his friend Daniel Bernouilli
as professor of mathematics. In 17358 the
Academy of Sciences at Paris decreed the
prize to his memoir ““On the nature and pro-
perties of Fire;”’ and in 1740, on the same
society proposing for solution the important
subject of * The flux and reflux of the Sea,” he
gained the prize in conjunction with Colin
Maclaurin and Danicl Bernouilli, by a memoir
which was deemed a master-piece of analysis
and geometry. In 1741 he was invited by the
king of Prussia to assist in forming and giving
lustre to the academy about to be established
at Berlin, which invitation he accepted, and
produced an astonishing number of interesting
and important researches, which are scattered
through the memoirs of the Prussian Academy ;
although he still continued his contributions
to that of St Petersburgh, the memoirs of which
afford equally extraordinary proofs of mental
fecundity. In 1766, with much difficulty, he
obtained the consent of the king of Prussia to
return to St Petersburgh, where he quickly
experienced the liberal munificence of (a-
therine 1I.  Soun after his return to Russia,
he had the misfortune to lose his sight, in
which state of blindness he dictated to his
servant, a tailor's apprentice, who was wholly
devoid of mathematical knowledge, his cele-
brated ¢ Elements of Algebra,” a work as
remarkable for its extraordinary clearness and
simplicity, as for 1ts great research and fulness
of information. Inthe same condition he com-
pleted his * Theory of the Moon,™ aud come
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puted the new tables, which ared together
with the great work in 1772. ‘g‘ﬁ labour alons
would have immortalized him, but finished as
it was in a state of blindness, and at a time
when he was embarrassed in his circumstances
by a dreadful fire, the composure of his mind
and the powers of his ius and memory,
cannot but excite the bighest degree of admi
sation. He possessed this latter faculty indeed
to a prodigious extent, an advantage which
enabled him to extend his knowladge to litera- .
ture and science generally, as well as to the:
pursuits which gained lum so wide a cele-|
brity. Ile was also as amiable in manners, and |
as correct in morals and conduct, as he was!
illustrious in science, and no one enjoyed or|
merited more universal respect. In September, |
1783, an apoplexy terminated the career of’
this great man at the age of 76. The extraor-
dinary fertihity of Euler may be estimated by
the fact that a catalogue of his works, published
and in MS., has been printed in fifty pages,
which list includes all lus papers in the me-
moirs of the various academies.—Ency. Brit.
Hutton’s Math. Dict.

EUMOLPUS, the son of Mussus, from
whom, according to Diodorus Siculus, the
Athenian priests, the Kumolpides, derived
their origin and name. le united, as was
customary in the age in which he lived, the
characters of priest, poet, and musician, and
gave publicity to the compositions of his
father. Ifaving travelled into Egypt he be-
came afterwards eminent as Hierophant of the
Eleusinian mysteries at Athens, where he
died.—Orford Marbles. Diod. Sic.

EUNAPIUS, a Lydian philosopher, histo-
rian, and physician, born at Sardis iu that
country. lle flourished under the emperors
Valentinian, Valens, and Gratian. His prin-
cipal work, the ¢ History of the Casars, from
Claudius to Arcadius and Ilonorius,” is lost,
but the work of Zosimus on the same subject,
is supposed to be little more than a copy of
its contents. ‘“ The Lives of the Philosophers
and Sophists,” a production in which he
makes a violent attack upon the Christian
religion, is yet extant, printed in 1596. The
time of his death is uncertain.—Moreri.

EUPHORION. There were three of this
name, the principal of whom was a native of
Cholcis in Eubaa, born about the year 274
Lefore the Christian era. He was eminent as
a poet and historian. A few fragments only
remain of his poems ; they are written in the
hexameter metre, and according to Suetonius,
were 80 much admired by the emperor Tibe-
rius, that he not only endeavoured to imitate
the style in which they are composed, but
ordered the works and a statue of their author
to be preserved in all the public libraries.—
Moreri. Sueton.

EUPOLIS, an Athenian writer of comedy,
flourished BC. 440. Ile was oue of the same
class as Aristophanes and Craunus, who ren-
dered themselves the dread and hatred of
the great, by giving the names of the objects
of their satire. Eupolis, in his comedy of the
* Bapta,”” so severely attacked the effeminacy
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and. I_icentioulneu of lLis coun en, that
Alcibiades, who was particularly pointed out,
is said in revenge to have hired assassins to
throw him into the sea as he was crossing the
Hellespont with the Athenian forces, on an
expedition against the Laceedemonians. It is
however proved that he wrote several come-

" dies after this period, and Julian says that he

died in Egina. His comedies were chiefly
political, some fragments only are remaining
—Vossii. Poet, Grae,

EURIPIDES, a celebrated Greek tragic
poet, who was born in the island of Salamis,
whither his parents had fled from Athens on
the day on which the invading army of Xerxes
was defeated by the Greeks. He studied elo-
quence under Prodicus, ethics under Socrates,
and philosophy under Anaxagoras. The per~
secution which the latter suffered from the
Athenians for his opinions, is said to have
disgusted Euripides with philosophical studies,
and led him to apply his talents to dramatic
composition. He began to write at the age of
eighteen, and the number of plays which he
produced is stated to have amounted to seventy-
five, or according to other accounts, to ninety-
two. They appear to have been highly es-
tcemed by his contemporaries, wherever tha
language was understood, as may be inferred
from the fact that many Athenians who had
been made captives in an expedition against
Syracuse, were released by the Sicilians as a
reward for reciting the verses of Kuripides.
Wa are told that the poet was accustomed to
retirc from the society of man to a solitary
cave ncar Salamis, where he composed the
finest of his dramas. Ile was the contempo-
rary and rival of Sophocles: and the mutual
jenlousy of the two tragedians furnished a
suhject for the comic ridicule of Aristophanes.
Euripides loftily supported his diguity as a
votary of the tragic muse. During the repre-
sentation of one of his pieces, the audience,
displeased with some lines in the drama, de-
sired the bard to cancel them ; he advanced
to the front of the stage, and told his critics
that he came there not to be instructed but to
instruct them. Another play, in which he
termed wealth the summum bonum and the
admiration of gods and men, gave equal of-
fence, when the poet begged that the scene
might be suffered to proceed, since the catas-
trophe would show the punishment which
awaited the eulogist of wealth. The criticism
or ridicule to which he was exposed, or both,
at length drove him from Athens; and he
sought an asylum at the court of Archelaus,
king of Macedon. Heie he was honourably
received ; but lost his life through a shocking
accident. The king’s hounds meeting him in
the woods as he was taking a solitary walk,
attacked and tore himn in picces. l1lis remains
were magnificently interred by Archelaus, and
a public mourning took place at Ar.hen‘s. on the
arrival of the melancholy news. Nineteen
only of the dramas of Kuripides are extant,
besides some fragments. The best collective
editions are thaose of Canter, apud Commelin,
1597, 2 vols. 12mo ; Musgrave, Oxon, 1778,

S
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4 vols. 4to; Beck, Lipaim, 1778-1788, 3 vols.
4to ; besides valuable impressions of detac]
rlayu by Valckenaer, Porson, Brunck, Mark-
and, and others. Wodhull and Potter have
translated the tragedies of Euripides into
English. Moreri. illot. |

USDEN (Lawwrence) a poet, was born
at Spotaworth in Yorkshire, and educated at
Trinity college, Cambridge. On entering into
orders he became chaplain to Richard, lord .
Willoughby de Broke. He wasa patronised by '
the ce?ebmted lord Halifax, whose poem
¢ On the Battle of the Boyne,”” he translated
into Latin ; and by the duke of Newcastle, on
whose marriage he wrote an epithalamium,
which so pleased his grace, being then lord
chamberlain, that upon the death of Rowe in
1718, he was made poet laureat. He had
many enemies, and among others Pope, who
put him into his Dunciad. Eusden has been
quoted as one of the writera of the Spectators
and Guardians, but only two or three trifles
can be proved to be his. He died at his rec-
tory at Coningsby, Lincolnshire, in 1730, and
left behind him in MS. a translation of the
works of Tasso, with a life of that poet. His

ms are in several collections.—Cibber’s
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EUSEBIUS PAMPHILUS, bishop of Ce-
saria in the fourth century, a celebrated writer
on ecclesiastical history. He was a native of
Palestine, and probably of Casaria ; and be is
believed to have received holy orders from
Agapius, bishop of Cesaria, whom he suc-
ceeded about AD. 315. In common with
many other bishops of Palestine, he at first
espoused the cause of Arius ; but at the coun-
cil of Nice in 325, where the emperor Con-
stantine assigned to Eusebius the office of
opening the session of the assembly, the opi-
nions of the heresiarch were condemned. He
afterwards, in 330, assisted at the council of

Antioch, where the Arians triumphed, and he U;

was present at the council of T'yre in 335, and
joined those bishops who censured the pro-
ceedings of Athanasius, the great champion of
orthodoxy. He was much in favour with Con-
stantine, with whom he maintained an episto-
lary correspondence, many specimens of which
he has inserted in his life of that prince. He
died soon after his imperizl patron in the year
339 or 340. Eusebius was a man of great
leamning. ** It appears from his works,”’ says
Tillemont, ** that he had read all sorts of
Greek authors, whether philosophers, histo-
rians, or divines, of Egypt, Phcenicia, Asia,
Europe, and Africa.” Though his industrious
researches render his writings valuable, they
are defective in judgment and accuracy.
Among the most important are the—** Eccle-
siastical History,” ten books ; the ¢ Evange-
lical Pre; ion,” fifteen books ; the ¢ Evan-
gelical emonstration,”” ten books; the
¢« Life of Constantine ;’ and his ¢ Chronicle.”
His historical works were published by Vale-
sius at Paris, in 1672; and are comprised in
Reading’s Collection, Cambridge, 1720, 3 vols.
folio.—Moreri. Aikin’s G. Biog.

EUSTACE (Joux Cuzrworz) a Roman

BUS
catholic divine, who was descended from an

hed ancient family in Lancashire, and received his

education at Stonyhurst in that county. He
travelled on the continent as a tutor to some
Young persons of rank and fortune ; and pub-
ished the result of his observatious on the
countries through which he passed in a
¢¢ Classical Tour in Italy,”’ 2 vols. 4to, which,
like the travels of Addison, is frincipally de-
voted to the illustration of the Roman writers
in the classic ages. This work is somewhat
severely cnumszg in the notes to lord Byron’s
Childe Harold. In Juune 1814 Mr Eustace
accompanied Lord Carrington in an excursion
to Paris, of which he published a short
account. His acquirements as a polite scholar,
and the elegance of his style, are obvious to the
readers of his published productions, and his
private character commanded respect and
esteem. He wrote some small pieces on pro-
fessional subjects ; and he is said to have made
some progress in a didactic lin'wm on the cul-
ture of the youthful mind, He died at Naples
of a fever in 1815.— Month. Mag. vol. xli.
EUSTACHIUS (BARTHOLUMEW) a Dative
of San Severino in ltaly, born in the early
part of the sixteenth century. He studied
medicine and surgery at Rome, where, as well
as at Urbino, he afterwards practiced, and be-
came celebrated all over Europe as the first
anatomist of his day. The Kustachian tube,
in the anatomy of the ear, derives its name
from him, its first discoverer. A series of
anatomical tables by him, first published in
1714, and again in 1728, are much valued,
and the celebrated Boerhave superintended an
edition of his ‘¢ Opuscula Anatomica,’”’ at
Leyden, in 1707, reprinting it from the original
edition of Venice, 1563. His other work is
an edition of Erotian’s Lexicon, with a com-
mentary, in one quarto volume. Eustachius
died in 1570, or, as some say, 1574.—Biog.

nive
EUSTATHIUS (Saint) bishop of Berwa
and Antioch, under Constantius, who bamshe
ed him to Trajanopolis in Thrace. A charge
of incontinence was the pretext, but his real
offence seems to have been his writings against
the Arians, none of which however are now
extant. He was one of the bishops who com-
osed the council of Nice. His treatise on the
'ythoness was published in 1689. His death
took place in his exile about the year 360.—
Cave. Hist. Lit,

EUSTATHIUS, a critic of the twelfth cen-
tury, was born at Constantinople, and flou-
rished under the emperors Emanuel, Alexis,
and Andronicus Comnenus. At the storming
of Thessalonica by the Sicilians, he being then
archbishop of that city, distinguished himself
highly by his exertions with the conqueror in
behalf of the vanquished. He was also eminent
a8 & grammarian, and left a variety of cntical
treatises, two only of which have ever been
printed, though several valuable manuscripts
of his other productions are yet to be found in
different libraries. His published works are a
¢ Commen! on Homer,’’ Rome, 1550 ; Ba-
sil, 1560 ; * Critical Annotations an the
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Perlegesls of us the geogra her,”
Paris, 1577 ; om:sw. His dentg took

g::e about the year 1194.— Fabricii, Bibl,

Co

EUTROPIUS, a Latin historian of the
fourth century, supposed to have been a native
of Aquitaine. He bore arms under the em-
peror Julian, and is thought to have obtained
the senatorian rank. Ile wrote several works,
of which the one alone remaining is an abridg-
ment of the Roman History, in ten books, from
the Foundation of the City to the Reign of the
Emperor Valens. It is a neat compendium,
and having been received as a school book,
the editions of it are very numerous, the most
distinguished of which are the Delphin, 1683 ;
the Oxford, with a Greek translation, 1703 ;
and the Paris, by Dellin, with the notes of
Le Fevre, 1746.—Vossii. Hist. Lat. Nouv,
Dict. Hist.

EUTYCHES, an ecclesiastic of the fifth
century, founder of the sect called after his
name. He was abhot of a monastery in the
neighbourhood of Constantinople, and distin-
guished himself by his writings against the
Nestorians, in the course of which controversy
he was eventually led on to draw a distinction
between Christ and the Loyog, and to deny
the humanity of his body. Flavian, bishop of
Constantinople, procuring the condemnation
of these opinions at a full synod held in 448,
Eutyches appealed from the sentence of de
sition to the emperor, and through the influ-
ence of Chrysaphius, and of Dioscurus, bishop
of Alexandria, obtained a reversal of the de-
cree at a council convened in 449 at Ephesus,
The proceedings of this assembly were how-
ever in their turn reversed, and the synod 1tself
stigmatized by the name of ¢ Lastrica’ or
*¢ the assembly of thidves,” by the ccumeni-
cal Council of Chalcedon, held in 451, under
Martian, at which 360 dignitaries of the church
assisted. The time of his death is uncertain.
He must not be confounded with a critic of
the same name, who in the succeeding cen-
tury was the author of two treatises—* De
discernendis conjugationibus,” and ¢ De aspi-
ratione,” Tubingen, 1537, 4to ; Hanover, 1605,
4to.—Du Pin. Moreri.

EUTYCHIUS was a native of Cairo, where
he was born in 876. He was originally bred
a physician, but devoting his mind to the study
of divinity, and assuming the cowl, was made
patriarch of Alexandria in 933. On this occa-
sion he took the name by which he is now
known, instead of that of Said Ebn Batrick,
by which he was previously designated. His
¢« Annals,” written in the Arabic language,
containing a history of the world from the
creation to the year 900 of the Christian era,
were printed with a Latin translation at Ox-
ford, by Pocock in 1659, 4to, 2 vols. an ex-
tract from them having been previously pub-
lished by Selden in 4to, 1642. It need
scarcely be added, that they are more curious
than authentic. A manuscript copy of a work
of his, emtitled “ De rebus Siciliz,” is also

served in the public library at Cambridge.
E: died in 950.~—Cave’s Hist. Lit.

EVA

EVAGRIUS, a mouk of the fourth century,
named Ponticus, from the place of his birz,
near the Euxine sea. He was made archdeacon
of Constantinople, but becoming an object of
suspicion to a jealous husbapd of high rank,
he deemed it }}:mdent to retire to Syria, where
he died. . He wrote varions ecclesiastical
treatises, which are to be found in the Biblio-
theca Patrum and in the Monument. Eccles.
Grec. of Cotelerius.—EvaGrius was also the
name of another monk of the fourth and fifth
centuries. He was a disciple of St Martin of
Tours, and is esteemed the author of ¢ A Dis-
sertation between Simon a Jew and Theophilus
a Christian,” which is to be found in the fifth
volume of Martenne’s Thesaurus Anecdotorum.
Another work of greater merit, containing
three books of debates between Zaccheus a
Christian, and Apollonius a philosopher, is also
attributed to this author. It is to be found
in the tenth volume of the Spicilegium of
D’Acheri—Cave Hist, Lit. Du Pin.

EVAGRIUS SCHOLASTICUS, an ancient
ecclesiastical historian, was born at Epiphania,
a city of Syria, about the year 536. He prac-
tised law in Antioch, and seems to have ob-
tained considerable authority in that city. He
published *¢ Six Books of Ecclesiastical His-
tory,” beginning with the year 431, and ending
with the year 594. It is deemed a work of
some merit, although abounding with unneces-
sary digressions into profane history, and dis-
playing much superstitious credulity on the
subject of miracles. The original Greek of
this history was first published in Paris by
Robert Stephens, in 1544, but the most ap-
proved edition is that of Valesius, Paris, 1679,
folio ; and Cambridge, 1720, folio. Evagrius
also wrote two books of ¢ Epistles,” and « A
Panegyrical Oration on the Emperor Mauri-
ciug,”” both of which are lost.—Cuve Hist. Lit.
Evag. Hist. Eccl. Praf.

EVANS (Aser) was of St John'’s college,
Oxford, and took his degree of DD. in 1711.
He was bursar to his college, and vicar of St
Gyles’s, Oxford. He is generally styled Dr
Evans, the epigrammatist, and was one of the
Oxford wits mentioned in this distich :

Alma novem genuit celebres Rhedycina

poetas—
Bubb, Stubb, Cobb, Crabb, Trapp, Young,
Carey, Tickell, Evans.

Several of his poems may be seen in Nichols’s
Select Collection, particularly ¢ The Appari-
tion ; occasioned by the publication of Tindal’s
Rights of the Chnstian Church ;” ¢ Vertum-
nus; an Epistle to Mr Jacob Bobart, 1713 ;"
and some of his best epigrams.—G. Biog. Dict.
EVANS (Evan) an ingenious Welsh clergy-
man, a native of Cardiganshire, bora 1730,
and educated at Jesus’ college, Oxford. The
work by which he is principally known is a
treatise on the bards of his native ceuntry,
with specimens of their poetry, published in
one quarto volume in 1764, and entitled
‘¢ Dissertatio de Bardis.” He was also the
author of an Fnglish poem on the * Love of
our Country,” aund translated several of the
of archbishop Tillotson and other
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English divines, \nto the Welch language, which
he published in two octavo volumes. His
death took place in 1790, and is said to have|
been accelerated by his fondness for the plea- |
sures of the table.—Owen’s Camb. Biog. |

EVANS (Joun) DD. a dissenting minister, .
and native of Wrexham, Denbighshire, born-
1680. He succeeded Dr Williams, for whom
he had frequintly officiated as pastor to the
congregation of Independents in Petty France,
‘Westminster, | aving graduated both at.Edm-
burgh and Abeadeen. Thirty-eight of his ser-
mons, on the subject of the Christian temper,
have been much admired by divines of all
denominations. He also punted several occa-
sionul discourses, and a volume of them ad-
dressed to young people. Dr Evans was for
several yeais lecturer at Salter’s hall, and died
of dropsy in 1732.—G. Biog. Dict.

EVANS (Tnomas) a London bookseller, of
much black-letter learning and research, born
1742. He is advantageously known by a col-
lection of scarce old English ballads, which he
printed in four volumes, with some interesting
notes explanatory of their subjects, rythm, &c.
as well as hy several republications of rare
books. Mis death took place in 1784.—Gent.

Mug.

?VANSON (Epwarp) a clergyman, was
born in 1731 at Warnngton, and educated at
Emanuel college, Cambridge. After taking
orders in 1768 he obtained the vicarage of
South Mimms, and two years after the rectory
of Tewkesbury, in conjunction with which he
held the vicarage of Longton. WhileatTewkes-
bury his opinions deviated so far from those of
the church, that he altered the liturgy to suit
them. In consequence of which, and a sermon
on the doctrine of the resurrection, preached
in 1771, a prosecution was commenced against
him, which ended in a nonsuit. Mr Evanson
however resigned his livings, and in 1778
went to Mitcham, and undertook the education
of a few pupils, the father of one of whom
settled an annuity upon him. He published a
number of works to justify Lis opinions, among
which was, “The Dissonance of the four
generally received Evangelists, and the evi-
dence of their Authenticity examined.” In
this work he endeavours to prove that a great
part of the New Testament is a forgery, and
discards all the gospels except that of St Luke,
and most of the epistles, as being destitute
of all authority. I1his work involved him in a
controversy with Dr Priestley, and brought a
considerable share of obloquy and persecution
from persons of all parties.  His other works
are a phlet, entitled ¢ The Doctrines of
the Trnity, and the Incarnation of God, ex-
amined upon the principles of reason and com-
mon sense, with a prefatory Address to the
King, as first of the three legislative Estates
of this Kingdom ;” * A Letter to Dr Hard,
wherein the Importance of the Prophecies of
the New Testament, :ndd th:h?nture of the

d Apostac, icted in them, are parti-
ml m i:{npart:mllm"ll ly considered,” 1777 ;
“ ections upon the State of Religion in
Chliristendony, &c. at the commencement of the
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Nineteenth Century of the Christian era,”
180¢ ; and *‘ Second Thoughts on the Trinity,”
in a letter addressed to the bishop of Glou-
cester, 1805. He died in 1805.—Monthly
Mag. Gent. Mug.

EVELYN (sir Georoe Avevsrus WiL-
LIAM SHUCKBURGH) Lart. an English geatle-
man, distinguished for the cultivation of na-
tural science. He succeeded to the baronetcy
on the death of his uncle, sir Charles Shuck-
burgh, in 1773 ; and in 1785 he was married
to his second wife, Julia Annabella, the
daughter, and at length sole heiress, of James
Evelyn, esq. of Falbridge, in Surrey, on whose
death, in 1793, sir G. Shuckburgh took the
name of Evelyn. lle was chosen member of
parliament for Warwickshire in 1802, and he
died at Shuckburgh Park in that county, Aug.
11, 1804. He was a fellow of both the Anti-
quarian and the Royal Societies ; and in the
Transactions of the latter are the following
papers by him—*¢ Observations made 1n Savoy,
in order to ascertain the Ileight of Mountains
by means of the Barometer ; being an examina-
tion of M. Deluc's Rules, delivered in his
Recherches sur les Modificatione de 1’ Atmos-
phere,”” 1777 ; ‘* Comparison between his and
Colonel Roy’s Rules for the measurement of
Heights with the Barometer ;”” ¢ On the Tem-
perature of Boiling Water,”” 1778 ; * An Ac-
count of the Equatorial Instrument,” 1793;
““ An Account of the Endeavours to ascertain
a standard Weight and Measure,” 1798.—
Gent, Mag.

EVEL%N (Jouv) an ingenious cultivator of
ﬁll:ilosophy and the liberal and useful arts in

gland in the seventeenth century. He was
the son of Richard Evelyn, esq. of Wotton in
Surrey, where he was born, October 51, 1620.
After some previous eddcation at a free-school
at Lewes in Sussex, he entered as a student
at Baliol college, and thence removed to the
Middle Temple. The commencement of the
civil war induced him to leave England, and
he spent some years in France and Italy,
where hLe added counsiderably to his stock of
curious and useful hnowledge. In 1647 he
married the ouly daughter of sir R. Browne,
the king’s minister at Paris, in whose right he
acquired the mansion of Sayes Court near
Deptford. He returned home in 1651, and
engaged in literary undertakings, of which the
first was a translation from the French. In
1656 he published a poetical version of the
first book of the philosophy of Lucretius. He
made some efforts in favour of the royal cause
in 1659, on which account he was much fa-
voured by Charles II after his restoration.
In 1662 he published his ¢ Sculptura, or the
History and Art of Chalcography or Engraving
on Copper,” 8vo, reprinted in 1755, On the
foundation of the Royal Society he was nomi-
nated one of the first fellows ; and at its meet-
ipgs he read a discourse on Forest Trees, which
formed the basis of his most celebrated publi-
cation : this was “ 8ylva, or a Discourse of
Forest Trees, and the Propagation of Timber
in his Majesty’s Dominions ; to which is -
nexed, Pomona, or an Appendix concerning
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Fruit Trees, in relation to Cider, &c.’’ 1664,
folio ; a work several times reprinted, parti-
cularly in 1776 and 1812, with the improve-
ments of Dr Andrew Hunter. As a sequel to
this treatise, he published ¢ Terra, a Philoso-
phucal Discourse of Earth, relating to the Cul-
ture and Improvement of it for Vegetation and
the Propagation of Plants,” 1675, folio. This
also was edited by Dr Hunter in 1778. Mr
Evelyn was appointed one of the commissioners

of the sick and wounded seamen in 1664 ;

and also a commissioner for rebuilding St:

Paul’s cathedral.
board of trade, be was nominated one of the
members ; and on this occasion he drew up a
small tract on navigation and commerce. In
the reign of James 11 he was one of the com-
missioners for executing the office of privy-seal
during the absence of the earl of Clarendon in
Ireland. He continued in favour at court after
the Revolution, and was made treasurer of
Greenwich hospital. His long and useful,
rather than splendid career, was closed by
death, February 27, 1705-6 ; and he was in-
terred at the family seat at Wotton. The
memoirs of Evelyn, comprehending an inter-
esting diary and correspondence, were pub-
Lished by W. Bray, esq., 1819, 2 vols. 4to;
and more recently his miscellaneous works
have been collected and given to the public.
They include treatises on gardening, architec-
ture, medals, &c. besides a curious tract, enti-
tled ‘¢ Mundus Muliebris; or, the Ladies’
Dressing Room unlocked and her Toilette
spread in burlesque : together with the Fop’s
Dictionary, or Catalogue of Hard Names and
Terms of the Art Cosmetick, &c.” first

rinted in 1690.—Biog. Brit. Aikin’s Gen.

iog. Edit,

EVELYN (Jonn) third son of the fore-
going, was horn at Sayes Court in 1655. He
studied at Trinity college, Oxford ; where he
composed a Greek poem, which appeared in
the second edition of the ‘ Sylva.” He was
appointed one of the clerks of the treasury,
and a commissioner of revenue in Ireland, and
he died in 1698. This gentleman was the
author of a translation, in English verse, of
Rapin’s Poem on Gardening, and other works
of little importance.—His second son, Joun
EvrLyn, was made a baronet in 1713.

EVERARD (Jouannts Skcunpus) second
son of Nicholas Everard, president of the coun-
cil of Holland, and afterwards of that of Mech-
lin. He was born in 1511 at the Hague, and
educated by Volkard, a tutor of considerable
talent, on whose death he completed his study
of the science of jurisprudence under Alciat at
Bourges. He was afterwards Latin secretary
to the emperor Charles V, whom he accom-
panied to the siege of Tunis, having served
the archbishop of T'oledo in the same capacity.
He is now principally known by his ‘¢ Basia,”
a Latin poem, of which it is difficult to sa
whether it be more elegant or licentious.
bas gone through a great variety of editions,
and %sen translated into most of the modern
European languages, especially into English, in
1731 and 1775 The best edition of the ori-

t

When Charles 11 formed a
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ginal poem is that of Leyden, 1681. Secundus,
aUs be is generally called, died in 1536.~—Biog.
niv.

EVREMOND. See St Eveemonp.’

EWALD (Jonn) an eminent Danish poset,
who was the son of a clergyman of Copen-
hagen, where he was born in 1743. Having
lost his father when young, and not being well
treated at home, he ran away at the age of fif-
teen and enlisted in the service of Prussia.
He deserted aimost immediately, and entered
the Austrian army, in which he continued
some time, and was made a serjeant. At
length, not being able to obtain his discharge,
as he wished, he deserted again and returned
to Denmark. His youthful follies being at an
end, he now seriously set himseif down to the
study of theology and the belles-lettres, and
produced several estimable works, His first
production was a prose piece, called ¢ The
Temple of Good Fortune ;” but he owed his
earliest distinction as a poet, to his Elegy on
the Deail{l o}'{r Fred'eric V. He afterwards
wrote ¢ Rolf Kriige,” a tragedy ; the ¢ Son
of the Scalds,” and other piecez in the style %:'
Ossian. , lle obtained from the king a pension
of one hundred dollars, by means of which,
together with the profits of his theatrical and
other works, he supported himself. Ie died
at Copenhagen in March 1781. In strengh
of imagination, spirit, and originality, Ewald
is said completely to have surpassed all pre-
ceding Danish poets. A collective edition of
his works appeared at Copenhagen, 1781-1791,
4 vols. 8vo.—dAikin’s G. Biog.

EYCK (Husert Van) a Flemish painter,
considered the founder of that school, was
born in 1366, at Maaseyk. He was much dis-
tinguished by his paintings in distemper, and
when his brother discovered oil painting, he
practised in that with equal success. An ad-
mirable piece of his, m conjunction with his
brother, representing the adoration of the
Lamb, from the Apocalypse, is preserved in the
cathedral of Ghent. 1t contains three hun-
dred and thirty figures, painted in a hard man-
ner, but with great truth and character. He
died in 1426.— Bryan’s Dict. of Paint. and Eng.

EYCK (Jouv Van) younger brother of the
preceding, is celebrated as the inventor of
painting in oil colours, and was born in 1370.
Ile long cndeavoured to discover some method
of fixing and preserving colours, and at last
found that preparing them with linseed or
walnut oil would produce the desired effect.
Mr Raspe however has proved that the pre-
paration of oil colours was known some cen-
turies before. Jobhn Van Eyck however dis-
covered it by his own experiments, and brought
it to such a state of practical perfection, that it
thenceforth came into common use ; he may
therefore be considered the real inventor. He
settled at Bruges, whence he is styled, John
of Bruges. His pieces possess no great merit
of design, but are finished with great delicacy
and minuteness.—D’Argenville Vies de Peint.
Pilkington. Reynold’s Works. i

EYNDIUS (James) a Dutch Latin poet
and historian, was born at Delft in Holland.
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He was also & captaln of curassiers fn the Dutch
_-ervice, and acquired considerable utation
in boty professious. In 1611 he published a
quarto” volume of his Latin poems, containing
¢ Nugarym liber unus ;" ¢« Belli Flaudrici libn
duo ; Senatus convivalis ; Mars exul,&c.”” He also
wrote a treatise—*De Saltationibus veterum.”
He died at his castle at Helmstede, in the isle
of Schowen in Zealand in 1614. After his death
the states of Zealand ordered his ¢ Chronicon
Zelandim” to be published at Middleburgh,
1634, 4to. The abbé Lenglet mentions ano-
ther work not noticed in the Bibl. Belg.—
** Jacobus Eyndius de pace & Batavis anno
1609 oblata,”’ Leyden, 1611, 4to—Moreri.
EXIMENO (AnTHONY) a Spanish jesuit,
who was a native of Balbastro in Arragon.
He was educated at the university of Sala-
manca, and was for some years a teacher in
the military academy of Segovia. At length,
on the suppression of the order of the Jesuits,
he went to Rome, and died in that city in

1798. He was the author of—¢ The Military
History of Spain,” 2 vols. 4to; a treatise on

¢ The Origin and Rules of Music,” 4to; and
¢« Letters to Brother Thomas M. Memachi, on
the Opinion of the Abbé Andres concerning
the Ecclesiastical Literature of the barbarous
Ages,”—Nouv. Dict. Hist.

XPILLL There were two of this name.
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FABBRONI (Grovannt) an eminent Ita-

lian philosopher, who distinguished him-
self by his attention to political economy, agri-
culture, and physical science. He was secre-
tary to the Academia dei Georgofili, director
of the Museum and Cabinet of Natural lis-
tory at Florence, one of the forty members of
the Societa Italiana delle Scienze, Tuscan de-
puty for the new system of weights and mea-
sures, member of the deputation of finance un-
der the government of the queen regent of
Etruria, one of the deputies to the corps le-
gislative in France, director of bridges and
highways (under the imperial government)
for the department beyongethe Alps, director
of the mint at Florence, royal commissary of
the iron works and mines, and one of the com-
missioners of taxes for the states of Tuscany.
In all these posts he displayed activity, zeal,
intelligence, and integrit!. His writings,
which attracted much notice at the time of
their publication, are remarkable not only for
the striking facts, the sound maxims, and the
extensive views in which they abound, but
also for the impressive manner in which the
opinions of the author are enforced. The
best known of his works are his—Provedi-
menti Annonarj; his Discourses on National
Prupetiti; on the Equilibrium of Commerce,
and the lishment of Custom-houses; on
the Effects of the Free Traffic of Raw Mate-
rial; on Rewards for the Encouragement of
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Cravups, a nattve'of Volron in the province
of Dauphiny, boru 1561, was an eminent
fessor of jurisprudence. He was educater:;
Turin, Padua, and Bourges, in which latter
university he uated. Besides his ¢ Plead-
ings,” printed at Paris in 1612, 4to, and other
professional works, he was the author of a
treatise on On.ho‘gnphy, Lyons, folio, 1618,
and of a volume of poems in the French lgh-
guage, Grenoble, 1624. He died president
of the parliament of the latter city in 1636.—
Joun f::zru Exrirer was born in 1719 at St
Remy, and entered the church. He was a
learned and ingenious man, and proved of great
service to the science of geography, by cor-
recting from personal observation various er-
rors in the relative situations of different places,
both in Europe and Africa, as laid down in
the maps. He published several scientific
works, the principal of which are—¢¢ Poly-
chorographie,”” 8vo; ‘“ De la Population de
la France,” folio; ** Dictionnaire geogra-
phique des Gaules et de la France,” in six
folio vols.; ¢ Manuel Geographie,” 12mo ;
¢ Topographie de 1’Amiens,” 2 vols. 8vo;
‘¢ Cosmographie,”’ folio; ¢ Della casa Mi-
lano,” 4to; and a Tour through Eungland,
Scotland, and Ireland. Hie death took place
about the commencemens of the French Revo-
lution.— Biog. Unie.
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Trade; on the Chemica Action of Metals ; on
the Value and Reciprocal Proportion of Coins ;
on the Scales and Steelyards of the Chinese ;
on the Palaces of Spain; anl on the ancient,
Hebrew People. lle left behind him many
learned memoirs, and a number of very valua-
ble manuscripts. Ile died at Florence i 1823,
aged upw: of seventy.—New Monthly Mag.

FABELL (Perer) a native of Edmonton,
who lived and died there in the reign of
Henry VII. Norden, the topographer, in his
account of Edmonton, says—** There is a fable
of one Peter Fabell, that lieth in this church,
who is said to have beguiled the devell by po-
licie for money ; but the devell is deceit it-
self, and hardly deceived.” Weever, with
great probability, supposes Fabell to have been
an ingenious man, who amused himself and
astonished his neighbours by sleight-of-hand
tricks ; and perhaps also by chemical experi-
ments, There is a very scarce pn.m‘?hlet, en-
titled—* The Life and Death of the Merry
Devil of Edmonton ; with the pleasant Pranks
of Smug the Smith, &c.”” In this book Fa-
bell is styled ‘‘ an excellent scholar, and well
seene in the arte of icke.”” A play also
called * The Merry Devil of Edmonton,” is
extant, which has been erroneously ascribed
to Shakspeare ; buat it is now g;‘neully sup-
posed to have been written by Michael Dray-
g.—d—Fuller'a Worthies. Lysons’s Environs af

nd.
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also undertaken at his suggestion. His atten-
tion as eardinal legate in France was much di-
rected towards the monastic houses, in which
he effected great reforms. 1Itis recorded how-
ever, that on his death bed he regretted the
exalted station which he had attained, and
exclaimed to the confessor who attended him,
“ Brother John, ah! why have I not all my
life been brother John?” He died in 1510,
being succeeded in his archbishoprick of Rouen
by hisnephew, who also attained to a cardinal’s
hat, and survived his uncle six-and-thirty
years.—Moreri.

AMBOISE (Micrarnp’) an illsgitimate
son of Amboise, admiral of France, born at
Naples. He was the author of numecrous poems
in the French language which are yet in ex-
istence, but are better known as the works of
the Signior de Chevillon, a name which he
ass]umed. He died in great poverty in 1547.
—1Ibid.

AMBROSE (8t) bishop of Milan in the
fourth century, and one of the latest and most
distinguished of what are denominated the
Faihers of the Christian church. Ile was born
at Ailes, then the metropnlis of Gallia Narbo-
nensis, according to some authorities in 333,
and to others in 340. His father was the em-

eror’s lieutenantin that district, and after his

eath, Ambrose, who was the youngest of three
children, returned with the widow and family
to Rome. Here, under the instructions of his mo-
ther, and his sister Marcellina, who had vowed
virginity, he received a highly religious educa-
tion, and that bias in favour of Cutholic ortho-
doxy by which he was subsequently so much
distinguished. Tt may also be infcrred from
his writings, that he was early instructed in
Greek and Roman learning. Iaving studied
law, he pleaded causes in the court of the pre-
torian prefect, and was sn due time appointed
proconsul of Liguria, and took up his residence
at Milan, where a circumstance occurred which
produced a sudden change in his fortunes, and
transformed him from a civil governor into a
bishop. Auxentius, bishop of Milan, the Arian
leader in the west, died and left that see va-
cant, when a warm contest for the succession
ensued among the Arjans and Catholics. In
the midst of a tumultuous dispute, Ambrose
appeared in the midst of the assemnbly, and ex-
horted them to conduct the election peaceably.
At the conclusion of his address a child in the
crowd exclaimed, ‘* Ambrose is bishop !”’ and
whether accidentally or by management, the
result throws a curious light upon the nature
of the times ; for the superstitious multitude,
regarding the exclamation as a providential
and miraculous suggestion, by general accla-
mation declared Ambrose to be elected. The
latter expressed at reluctance to accept
the office, and adopted expedients to induce
a change, which seem singnlar enough at pre-
seut ; such as acting with unwonted harshness
and severity in his magisterial capacity, and
receiving women of bad character into his
house. The people saw through this artifice
and persevered ; on which Ambrose secretl:
left the city by night, in order to retire to le-
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cinum, but, a8 we are gravely informed, missed
his way and wanderedg\:; au¥l down unél morn-
iug, when he found himself at the gates of the
city. He was then detained until his flight
could be made known to the Emperor, who

remptorily ordered the election to be carriad
into effect. After all this and much more in
the way of *“Nolo episcopari,’”” Ambrose finally
acquiesced ; and whatever the real character
of this transaction, he conducted himself in his
new station with great firmness and ability,
He began by disposing of his personal property
in favour of the church, with the exception of
a life interest to his sister, and immediately
dedicated himself to a course of theological
studies. He was soon called into the exercise
of his new acquirements; for, on the death of
the elder Valentinian, his widow, the empress
Justina, openly espoused Arianism; and her
son, the younger Valentinian, now associated
with Gratian in the government of the empire,
resisted all the attempts of Ambrose to with-
draw him from the opiniors of his mother.
Although discountenanced by Theodosius in
the East, and notwithstanding the election of
Ambrose in the West, Arianism had numerous
able leaders in both churches. The bishops
Palladius and Secundianus, in particular, called
for a general council to decide upon the merit
of the two systems ; but Ambrose managed that
the council should consist of western bishops
only, and by his influence and popularity suc-
coeded in ejecting the two prelates from the
episcopal office. Upon the accession of Valen-
tinian 11, the remains of the pagan party, among
which were many senators, made a formal at-
tempt to re-establish paganism ; and Symma-
chus, a wealthy senator of talent and eloquence,
was in the year 584 employed to prepare and
present a petition for the restoration of the altar
of Victory in the senate, and for public funds
in support of the seven Vestal Virgins. To this
petition Ambrose made an eloquent reply, in
which, with great reason, he attributed the
Roman conquests, devoutly ascribed by the
pagan orator to the goddess Victory, to the
valour of the Roman warriors ; and, 1n respect
to the Vestal Virgins, placed them infinitely be-
neath the votaries of virginity among Christians.
Both the petition and the reply are in existence,
and display equal intolerance. Ambrose, at
the head of by far the stronger party, soon
disposed of the prayer of Symmachus, but
found himself much more strongly assailed by
the Arians, headed by the Emperor and lus
mother, who modestly demanded the use of
two churches in the city for the exercise of
their own worship. Ambrose refused; and
although one of them was taken by force, such
was the clamour produced by that step, and the
popularity of the bishop, there was little dispo-
sition to repeat it. In one of these tumults,
Ambrose humanely saved an Arian ecclesiastic
from the hands of the populace, but himself
vituperated against the Empress as a Jezebel,
an Herodias, &c. ; and when fair means were
again resorted to, declared that he would dn
at the foot of the altar rather than aband'on his
post: « The tumultrof the people I will not
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FABER (Basi.) a German critic of the
sixteeuth century. Ile was a native of Sorau
in Lusatia, and after studying at Wittemberg
and other German universities, he was about
1550 appointed rector of the seminary of
Nordhausen. He subsequently presided over
other institutions of the same kind, and died
rector of the Augustinian college at Erfurth in
1576. He was one of the protestant ecclesias-
tcal historians, termed the Centuriators of!
Magdeburgh ; and he wrote on the opinions’
of Luther, of whom he was a zealous fol-
lower.  But Faber's literary reputation
is founded on his ‘¢ Thesaurus Eruditionis
Scholastica,” 1571, folio, of which improved
editions were published in 173> and 1749.—
Moreri.  Saaii. Onom.

FABER (Joun) a German catholic divine
and writer on polemical theology, termed
Malleus Hereticorum, or the Crusher of He-
retics. He was born in Suabia in 1479, and
having pursued his studies at different univer-
sities, he took the degree of DD. His active
opposition to Luther, Carolostadt, Zuinglius,
and other reformers, procured him the arch-
bighopric of Vienna, to which he was raised
m 1531. He died in 1542. His numerous
works were collected and published after his
decath at Cologne, in 3 vols. folin. Among them
is a treatise, entitled ‘¢ Malleus Hareticorum,”
once held in high esteem by the catholics.—
Moreri. Aikin’s G. Biog.

FABERT (Apranav pE) a French mili-
tary commander of great reputation in the se-
venteenth century. lle was a native of Metz,
and was designed for a learned profession ;
but at school he manifested such an aversion
for study, that his father procured him a com-
mission in the army when he was but thirteen
years old, He entered with ardour into the
duties of the camp, and rose to the first rank
in his profession. One of his most famous ex-
ploits was the retreat of Mayence, by which
he saved the French army from being attached
by a vastly superior force ; a manceuvre which
has been compared to the retreat of the Greeks
under Xenophon. Being badly wouunded in
the thigh at the siege of Turin, he refused to
suffer amputation, which his surgeon recom-
mended, saying—* No; I will not die piece-
meal.”” He afterwards distinguished himself
by the fortification of Sedaun, of which he was
governor ; and by the takiug of Stenay. In
1658 he was rewarded with the baton of mar-
shal ; and in 1661 he refused the cordon bleu,
as an honour to which none but nobles of an-
cient descent were entitled. The feeling of
proud humility which dictated this rejection
of proffered dignity, must have been highly
flattered by a letter which Louis XIV wrote
with his own hand to the marshal, approving
his conduct, and expressing the highest opinion
of his worth and services. =~ He died May 17th,
1662, aged sixty-three—Perrault. Barre Vie
de M. Fabert.

FABIAN or FABYAN (Rosert) an Eng-
lish chronicler, who lived in the fifteenth and
sixteenth centuries. He was a native of
Fasex, and being bred to commerce, became a

Broe. Dicr.—No. XLV1IL,
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member of the company of drapers, and at
length an aldermaa of the city of London. He
resigned his gown in 1502 to avoid serving
the office of lord mayor; and dying in 1511
or 1512, was interred in the church of St Mi-
chael, Cornbill. His ¢ Chronicle, or Con~
cordance of Histories,”” is a mere compilation,
made with little judgment. It is his usual
practice at the division of the books to insert
metrical prologues and other pieces, in verse.
The best of i‘;a metres is the complaint of
King Edward the Second, who is dramatically
introduced reciting his own misfortunes. But
this monologue is only a translation of an in-
different Latin poem ascribed to that monarch,
but probably written by William of Worcester,
which is preserved in manuscript in the hbrary
of the herald’s college. In the first edition of
Fabian’s Chronicle, (printed in 1516,) he has
given, as epilogues to his seven books, ‘The
Seven Joys of the Blessed Virgin, in Enghsh
Rime.” And under the year 1325 there is a
poem to the Virgin; and another on one
Badby, a Lollard, under the year 1409. These
are suppressed in the later editions. Ile has
left a panegdyric on the city of lLondon ; but
despairs of doing justice to his theme, even if
he had the eloquence of Tully, the morality of
Seneca, and the harmony of that faire ladie

Calliope. Bishop Tanner rays of this city
bard, that he was ‘ Poeta haud infelicis in-
genii,” an eulogium which does no credit to
the judgment of the critic. Fabian’s Ilistory
was reprinted in 1811, 4to.—Nicholson’s Hist.
Lib. Bivg. Brit. Warton’s Hist. of English
Poetry.

FABIUS MAXIMUS (Quixtus) a dis-
tinguished Roman commander, the second of
the name, who was five times consul. He
was employed against Hannibal, in opposition
to whom he adopted a harassing and pro-
crastinated mode of warfare, peculiarly adapt-
ed to counteract the plans of thatable gene-
ral. From this policy the Romaus entitled him
‘¢ the shield of the commonwealth ;”’ and the
Fabian manner of conducting a campaign has
become an adage. The greatest exploit of
Fabius was his recovery of Tarentum, which
had been betrayed to Hannibal ; he was assist-
ed in this by the treachery of the Bruttian
commander of the garrison, who admtted the
Romans into the place. Hannibal however
still kept his footing in Italy, and it was re-
served for Scipio to conquer him. Fabius,
although generally of a high and honourable
character, became jealous of the rising fame
of the young general, and opposed him in every
way ; ie did not however live to witness the
triumphant close of the invasion of Africa,
dying BC. 203.—Plutarch. Vit. Fabii. Livy.

niv. Hist.

FABIUS PICTOR, the earliest of the
Roman prose historians, is supposed to have
been the grandson of that Fabius who acquired
the surname of Pictor from his really exer-
cising the art of paintiog. He flourished durin
the second Punic war, and after the battle of
Cunuz, BC. 216, was deputed to the oracle of
Delphos to learn the’ gropet means of ap-
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peasing the gods. He composed annals of his
own times, and is ht to have written in
Latin and Greek, and is quoted by Livy and
other writers. Cicero speaks of his style as
being rough and upfinished. A work, pub-
lished under his name by the imposter Annius
of Viterbo, is a forgery, and there is nothing of
his remaining.— Vossius de Hist. Lat.

FABRE D’EGLANTINE (PuruipFrancrs
Nazarrus) a native of Carcassone in France,
who distinguished himself as a poet and dra-
matic writer previously to the Revolution, in the
atrocities consequent to which he deeply parti-
cipated, and at length perished by the hand of
the executioner. When young he gained the
poetical prize, a golden eglantine or wild rose,
at the floral games of Toulouse, whence the
adjunct to his name. He was the author of
several comedies, two of which, ‘“ Le Phi-
Lnte,” and ¢ L’Intrigue epistolaire,” dis-
play much dramatic talent. At the begin-
ning of the revolutionary commotions, the pros-
gect of obtaining political eminence seduced

im from bis literary pursuits, or rather led
him to make them subservient to his purpose.
The insurrection of the 10th of August, 1792,
which he had promoted by his writings, first
brought him into notice. Ile was then a
member of the municipality of Paris, and im-
mediately after he obtained the post of secre-

to the nunister of justice, Danton. Under
that political leader he joined 1 the schemes
of the Hebertists, assisted in the ruin of the
Giroude party or Brissotins, and then joined
Robespierre to accomplish the destruction of
his former associate Hebert and his followers.
This last event was but the prelude to the fall
of Danton and those who acted with him.
The fate of Fabre is said to have been hastened
and insured by the cruel policy of Billaud
Varennes, to whom he had confided the manu-
script of a comedy which he had composed,
and which the latter wished to appropriate to
himself. He was guillotined in April, 1794.
Besides his dramatic productions he published,
¢ Les Etrennes du Parnasse,”” a periodical
work ; and a poem, entitled, ** Chalons sur
Marne ;”” and to him is ascribed the adoption
of the new French calendar.—Nouv. Dict. Hist.
Dict.des H. M. du 18me. S. Biog. Univ.

FABRETTI (RaPHAEL) an eminent writer
on archzology in the seventeenth century. He
was a native of Urbino in Italy, and after
studying jurisprudence at his native place, he
went to Rome, and was employed by pope
Alexander VI, who sent him iuto Spain, where
he was assessor to the nuncio. On his return
to Italy, after thirteen years’ absence, he held
several offices, among which was that of ar-
chivist of the castle of St Angelo. His leisure
was devoted to antiquarian researches, for
which he was well qualified by his acquaintance
with Greek and Latin literature. In 1680 he

ublished ¢ De Aquis et Aqueductibus veteris
glomm, Dissertationes tres,” reprinted in the
Thesaurus of Greevius. His learned treatise, ““De
Colunma Trajana,” appeared in 1683 ; and his
* Tuscriptionum Antiquarum i
1699.

Explicatio,” in
e died at Rome in 1700, aged eighty. ; which be has displayed copiousness of style and
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Fabretti is said to have meditated a description
of ancient Rome, which his death prevented
him from completing. — Fabricii Bibl, Antiq.
Tiraboschi. Biog. Univ.

FABRICE (innbnmc Erxzsr) a German
nobleman, gentleman of the chamber to prince
Charles A tus of Holstein, administrator of

the duchy in the minority of duke Frederic,

nephew of Charles XII of Sweden. He was
seut by the prince on an embassy to the
Swedish king while he was detained at Ben-

der, after his unfortunate Russian campaign ;
and he became a great favourite with the
eccentric monarch, with whom he resided
several years. He wrote ‘° Anecdotes du
Sejour du Roi de Swéde a Bender, ou Lettres
du Baron Fabrice,”” published in 1760, 8vo,
and translated into English and German.
Fabrice was travelling in Germany with George
I at the time of his majesty’s deccase, who
died in his arms in June 1727. His own death,
which took place in Germany, was preceded
by mental insanity.— Bing. Univ.

FABRICIUS LUSCINUS (Caus) a Ro-
man statesman and warrior under the republic,
celebrated for his military talents and disin-
terested patriotism. lle was consul in 282,
BC. when he tiiumphed over the Samnites
and other enemies of Rome, and brought an
immense treasure to the coffers of the state. 1a
the subsequent war with Pyrrhus and the Ta-
rentines, he displayed his disinterestedness and
magnanimity. Being sent to treat about an
exchange of prisoners, he rejected with con-
tempt the splendid presents with which Pyrr-
hus sought to purchase his friendship ; and
when brought suddenly in contact with an
elephant, he manifested not the slightest trepi-
dation. During his second consulship, 278 C.
the war being continued, Fabricius received a
proposal from the kiug’s physician to rid the
Romans of their powerful adversary by poison,
on condition of a suitable reward. The consul
immediately sent notice to Pyrrhus of the
treacherous purpose of his domestic, express-
ing his abhorrence of so mean a species ot
bostility. Tn the year 275 BC. Fabricius held
the office of censor, when he expelled from the
senate Cornelius Rufinus, who had been dicta-
tor and twice comsul, because he had in his
Louse more than ten pounds weight of silver
plate. The stern patriot himself had only a
single article of the kind, a small siver salt-
cellar ; and when he died he left so little pro-
perty, that his daughter had a marriage por-
tion from the public treasury. He was interred
at the expence of the state within the walls of
Rome, notwithstanding a prohibitory law,
which was dispensed with out of respect to
his memory.—-Plutarch in Pyrrho, Moreri.
Univ. Hist.

FABRICIUS (GeorcE) a writer of Latin
poetry in the sixteenth century, who was a
native of Chemnitz in Germany. He published
two volumes of Sacred Poems, at Basil, in
1567. In the compoeition of these pieces the
author has made it a rule to employ no term
referring to Pagan mythology, notwithstanding
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favility of expression. He was also the author
of an Art of Poetry, several times reprinted ;
besides a Description of Rome, works on
Saxon history and antiquities, and on the his-
tory of Misnia, in Latin prose. He was rector
of the school of Meissen, where he died in
1571, aged fifty-four.—Baillet. Moreri. Teis-
sier.

FABRICIUS AB AQUAPENDENTE
(JeroME) a celebrated Italian physician and
anatomist of the sixteenth century. He was
born of a noble but reduced family about 1537,
and was educated at Padua under Gabriel
Fallopius, on whose death he became anato-
mical demonstrator. In 1565 he was ap-
pointed professor of surgery ; and in 1571 he
obtained the chair of anatomy, with an aug-
mented salary. Various honours and emolu-
ments were bestowed on him by the Venetian
government, to which Padua was subject ; and
he continued to enjoy a high reputation in his
profession for a long series of years, dying in
1619. Fabricius, besides works on surgery,
was the author of treatises ‘“ De Venarum
Ostiolis ;> ¢« De formato Fowmtu ;” ¢ De Motu
locali secundum totum;”’ and several other
pieces relating to anatomy and physiology.
Ile first accurately examined and described
the valves of the veins, though he did not
originally discover them.—Aikin’s G. Biog.

FABRICIUS. (James) There were two
bearing this christian name, the elder a physi-
cian of Rostock, born 1577, held the joint
professorships of mathematics and physic in
that place, and was afterwards chief physician
to the court of Denmark. He is the author of
several medical tracts, entitled ‘¢ Institutio
Medici practicam aggredientis ;”” ‘¢ Periculum
Medicum, seu Juvenilium Feturz priores;”
“ De Cephalalgia Autumnali;” ¢ De novo
et antiquo capitis morbo et dolore;”’ and
‘“ Uroscopia.”” Most of these treatises are
intended to assist the tyro in medicine. He
died at Copenhagen in 1652.—Biog. Univ.—
The other, a Pomeranian clergyman of the
reformed church, born in 1593, at Coslin; was
chaplain to the great Gustavus Adolphus. On
the death of that prince he accepted the divinity
chair at Stettin, and published an account of
the life of his late patron, written in Latin, a
polemical treatise on the book of Genesis, and
the epistle to the Romans, and two others,
entitled ‘¢ Probatio Visionum,’’ and ¢ Invicte
visionum probationes.”” His death took place
in 1654.—Ibid.

FABRIC1US (Joun) a native of Osterla, in
East Friesland, who made a voyage to Holland,
where he learnt to construct refracting teles-
copes. Besides other observations which he
made with these instruments, he noticed the
spots on the disc of the san, which led him to
publish his work, entitled “ Joh. Fabricii
Phrysii de Maculis in Sole observatio, et appa-
rente earum cum Sole couversione Narratio,”
Wittemb. 1611, 4to. From this treatise it
appears that he preceded Galileo in the disco-
very of the Solar Maculz. The period of his
death is uncertain ; but he was living in 1619.
—Davip Fasricius, the father of the preced-
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ing, also distinguished himself by some astro-
pomical discoveries ; and he made an abortive
attempt to reconcile the Ptolemaic system with
the observation of Kepler on the elliptic forms
of the planetary orbits. He was the author of
a chronicle of East Friesland, and exercised
the functions of minister ut Osterla, where he
was killed, in 1617, by a peasant, whom he
had accused of robbery in his public discourses.
— Biog. Univ.

FABRICIUS (Jonn ALnERT) a celebrated
classical scholar and critic, who was the son of
an organist at Leipsic, where he was born in
1668. He was sent to school at Quedlinburg,
where his peculiar taste for learning was excited
by an accidental perusal of the Adversaria of
Barthius. Returning to Leipsic in 1686 he
became a student of theology at the university.
He was subserjuently admitted a preacher, and
held public disputations on divinity. In 1693
he went to Hamburgh, and was made libra-
rian to J. Frederic Meyer, a gentleman of that
city. In 2699 he succeeded Vincent Placcius
as professor of rhetoric at Hamburgh ; and the
same year he took the degree of doctor in
theology at Kiel. He died in 1736. Fabri.
cius was a most erudite and industrious scholar,
to whose researches the learned world is highl
indebted. Such was his acquaintance wi
books, that he well deserved the title bestowed
on him by another scholar, of Librarian of the
Republic of Letters. The following are the
titles of his most valuable publications: « Bib-
liotheca Graxca,”” 14 vols. 4to, containing
notices of the lives, and abstracts of the works
of Greek authors; ¢ Bibliotheca Latina,”” 8
vols. 8vo, a similar but less extensive work
relating to Latin literature ; ¢ Bibliotheca
Latina Ecclesiastica,’”’ folio ; ¢ Bibliotheca
medix et infima Latinitatis,”” 5 vols. 8vo ;
‘¢ Bibliograpbia Antiquaria,” 4to; * Codex
Apocryphus Novi Testamenti,”” 3 vols. 8vo, a
curious collection of spurious gospels, &ec. ;
‘¢ Codex Pseudepigraphus Veteris I'estamenti,””
2 vols. 8vo; ¢ Salutaris Lux Evangelii toto
orbe exoriens,” 4to; *¢ Memorize Ilamburgen-
ses,”’ 7 vols. 8vo. He also distinguished him-
self as an editor of the works of others, and
published many less important treatises of his
own composition.—Chaufpié. Aikin’s Gen,
Biog.,

FABRICIUS (Joun Curis1ran)a celebrated
modern entomologist, born in the duchy of
Sleswick in 1742. After completing his studies
he went to Upsal at the age of twenty to hear
the lectures of Linnzus. He profited greatly
by the instructions of such a master, and having
conceived the idea of forming an arrangement
of insects according to the structure of the
mouth, he proposed employing it in the clas-
sification of those animals in a new edition of
the Systema Nature, which Linnzus was
about to publish. The great naturalist approved
of the plan, though he declined introducing it
into his own work. Fabricius adopted the
profession of medicine, and took his doctor »
degree in that faculty. Being afterwards ap-
pointed professor of natural history at Kiel, he
devoted himselfentirel yB to his favourite science,
3B¢g
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and in 1775 he published his System of Ento-
mology. This work produced a complete
reform in that branch of zoology. Two years
after he pointed out the classic and generic
characters of insects, in a second treatise ; and
in 1778 he published his ¢ Philosophia Entomo-
logica,” on the model of the Philosophia Bota-
nicaof Linneus. From that period to his death
Fabricius industriously employed himself in
extending his system, and displaying it under a
variety of forms, in different works which he
published. Like most other theorists, he was
too exclusively attached to his peculiar method
of classification ; but in spite of bis errors he
must be regarded as a naturalist of the first
rank. lHis knowledge of all the branches of
natural history was very extensive. He was
counsellor of state to the king of Denmark, and
professor of rural and political economy, on
which subjects be wrote many useful works in
the German and Danish languages. lIe died
in 1807.— Biog. Univ.

FABRICIUS (Jonn Lewis) a learned Swiss
divine of the reformed church, in the seven-
teenth century. lle was educated partly under
his father, who was rector of the college of
Schaffhausen, and afterwards studied at
Cologne and Heidelberg. In 1650 he was
employed as a tutor at Utrecht, and in 1656
he took the degree of MA. at Heidelberg, and
became Greek professor extraordinary. lHe
then travelled with a young nobleman, and on !
his return he was appoiuted professor of theo-
logy at Heidelberg, superintendent of the Col |
lege of Wisdom, a professor of philosophy, and
director of the studies of the electoral prince
Palatine. In 1664 he was nominated ecclesi-
astical counsellor to the elector Charles Lewis,
who, as well as his son and successor, em-
ployed Fabricius in foreign embassies and
other affairs of church and state. He died in
February 1696-7, aged 64. His works, which
are chiefly theological, were collected and
published at Zurich in 1698, 4to, with a pre-
fixed account of his life, by J. Hen. Heidegger.
—Moreri,

FABRICIUS HILDANUS (WiLLiam) an
eminent surgeon in the sixteenth and seven-
teenth centuries, who was a native of Hilden,
near Cologne. He settled first as a practitioner
at Lausanne in Switzerland, where he also
gave lectures on anatomy. He was afterwards
surgeon to the margrave of Baden; and in
1615 he removed to Berne, where he practised
ﬂ;ysic till his death in 1634, at the age of 74.

is works, relating to practical surgery, con-
tain many useful facts, and display much in-
genuity, whence they are still esteemed by
professional men.—Huller. Bibl. Anat. et
Chir. Manget. Bibl. Script. Med.

FABRICIUS (Vincent) a German poet,
born in 1613 at Hamburgh. He was celebrated
for his eloquence as well as his writings, and
cultivated with great success the sciences of
medicine and jurisprudence. He became coun-
sellor to the bishop of Lubeck, and syndic and
burgomaster of Dantzic, from which city he
was on thirteen occasions deputed to the dict
at \Warsaw, where at length he died in 1667.
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His friend Heinsius superintended an edition
of his Latin poems in 1632 ; a better was how-
ever printed afterwards at Leipsic, and edited
by his son, FrEpERICK FABRICIUS, in 1685—
Biag. Univ.

FABRIS (NicroLas) an ingenious Italian
mechanician, who was a priest of the Oratory.
He was born at Chioggia in 1739, and was
made counsellor to the bishop of that city,
where he died, August 13th, 1801. He first
employed himself, in conjunction with his
brother, the abbé Francis Fapris, in ana-
lyzing and arranging the marine productions
of the Adriatic. Afterwards, studying mathe-
matics and music, he applied his knowledge
to the construction of curious machinery. He
made a piano-forte which wrote down the
music when played on; a wooden hand for
beating all kinds of time ; a time-piece which
marked the hours according to the French
and Italian methods, with the minutes and
seconds, the periods of the equinoxes and
solstices, besides various other instruments,
He was also occupied in researches after the
perpetual motion ; and conceived the plan of
a self-moving machine, acting by means of a
magnet.—Biog. [Tniv.

FABRONI (Axcroro) a learncd and in-
genious Italian, born at Marradi in Tuscany,
m 1732. He received at Fienza the rudiments
of an education which he afterwards completed
at Rome. At the age of 35, the grand duke
of Florence preferred him to the priory of the
church of San Lorenzo in that capital, and
placed his children under bis tuition. Under
his auspices Fabroni wrote the lives of Lorenzo
the magnificent, and of the grand duke Cosmo
de Medicis, as also of popes Leo X and
Clement XII, the poet Petrarch, and
other distinguished personages; in addi.
tion to which he published a biographical ac-
count of the principal Italian scholars, who
flourished during the seventeenth and eighteenth
centuries. Of this latter work, which he had
intended to finish in twenty volumes, only
eighteen were printed, the nineteenth being
left incomplete. His other works are—**Isto-
ria dell’ arte del disegno ;”’ ‘¢ Historia Lycwi
Pisani,” 4t0, 3 vols. ; ¢ Elogi d’illustri Italiani,”
4to; ¢ Elogi di Dante Alighieri, di Poliziano,
di Ariosto, e di T'orquato Tasso;” ¢ Vita Pal-
lantis Stroctii,” 4to; and some autobiogra-
phical memoirs, besides various devotional and
other tracts. Towards the close of life Le
retired to Pisa, became curator of the univer-
sglty there, and died in 1802.—Nowur. Dict.

ist.

FABROT (CuarLes ANNIBAL) a learned
jurist, born at Aix in Provence, in 1581. Af-
ter completing his studies, he took the degree
of doctor of laws in 1606, and became a
counsellor of the parliament of Provence.
He was afterwards made professor of juris-

rudence at Aixr. In 1638 he printed at
aris his Notes on the Greek Paraphrase of
Theophilus on the Institutes of Justinian,
which %?ined him great reputation, and occa
sioned his being employed by the chancellor
Seguier to translate the basilica or laws of
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the eastern empire, published under the title
of * Dasilicon ;" Paris, 1617, 7 vols. folio.
Fabrot edited several of the Byzantine his-
torians, and the works of Cujas, and wrote
many exercitations on professional topics. He
died in 1659.—Moreri. Biog. Univ,

FACCARDINE or FAKR-EDDIN, emir
or prince of the Druzes, a people inhabiting
the environs of Mount Libanus in Syria. He
was master of Barut, Seide, and other places,
when the sultan Amurath 1V determined to
destroy a power whose independence had long
excited his jealousy. lle sent an army against
him under the pachas of Tripoli, Damascus,
and other chiefs, whom ¥Fakr-eddin encoun-
tered with twenty-five thousand men, com-
manded by his two sons.  Ali, the elder, at-
tacked the Turke, and killed eight thousand
of their troops ; but overpowered by numbers,
he surrendered on promise of having his life
spared. He was however immediately put
to death ; which so disheartened the old emir,
that, abandoning Seide and Barut, he fled to
the mountains with his remaining forces, con-
sisting of Maronites and Druzes. Pursued by
the Turks from one fortress to another, Fakr-
eddin at length submitted to the mercy of the
victor ; by whom he was at first well received,
but the fears of Amurath having beeun alarmed
by Lis intriguing courtiers, he had his captive
executed, March 14th, 1635.~—Baron le Tutt’s
Memoirs. Biog. Univ.

FACINI (Pri1er) anative of Bologna, who
attained eminence as an historical painter. He
studied under Annibal Caracci, whose jea-
lousy being excited by the proficiency of his
scholar, a quarrel took place, and ¥acini
opened an academy in opposition to that of
Cazacci, which was much frequented. Ile
was extensively employed 1n ornamenting
churches and mansions; but his works being
painted in fresco, few of them are preserved.
lle died in 1602, aged 41.—Abecedario Pit
torico.  Pilkinglon.

FADLALLA or CHODSA RASCHID
ADDIN FADLALILAIL, an oriental his-
torian, was the son of a physician of Hamadan
in Persia. Ile was visicr to the sultan Cazan
who reigned at Tauris, by whom he was com
manded to draw up a history of the moguls
collected by an officer named Poulad. This
was finished in 1294, with the title of ¢ Tarickl
Monbarec Cazani,” or ‘“ The August History
of Cazani.” After the death of the sultan,
Fadlalla was commanded by his successor,
Mahommed Khodobendi, to continue the work
and add to it a civil and geographical descrip
tion of all the territories and people of the
Moguls and Tartars. The first volume
was translated from the Persian into French
by M. Petis de la Croix, jun. and was con
tained in the library of the king of France.—
DMoreri. o

FALCANDUS (Hucn) a Sicilian historian
of the twelfth century, is by some thought t.
have been a Norman by birth. lfe published
the ¢ His%ory of Sicily’’ in 1189 0or 1190. Iti
written in a free, bold, and elegant style, anc.
has been severa) times printed . the last by
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[Turatori in his collection of Italiat historians
—Moreri. Tirabosechi.

FAERNO (Ganrrer) a Latin poet and
'minent scholar of the fifteenth century. IHe
was a native of Cremona, and was employed
as corrector and revisor of books in the Vatican
‘ibrary at Rome. Ie died in 1561. Faerno
8 best known as the author of *“ Fabulx cen-
um ex antiquisauctoribus delect,” published
at Rome in 1564. These compositions, which
are in Latin verse, brought on the author the
mputation of having borrowed from Phicdrus,
whose Fables, subsequently discovered aud
_ublished by Pithou, he was supposed to have
met with and concealed the MS. But the
charge seems unfounded. He al«o edited the
comedies of Terence, and the Philippics of
Cicero.—Tiraboschic  Biog. U,

FAGE (Ramo~xp pe rA) a French artist
m the seventeenth century, distinguished for
‘he extraordinary facility and beauty with which
he exccuted pen-and-ink drawings. He was at
Rome three years, during the pontificate of
Innocent XI, where he astonished every one
by the exccllency of his works and the ecceu-
tricity of his behaviour. He was excessively
fond of drinking, and when he had run up a
score at a tavern, and the account was brought
him, he would make a drawing on the back of
the bill, and give it to his creditor in lieu of
money, and thess designs were often sold at a
_reat price. Returning to Paris, he was
killed by an accidental blow on the head, as he
was entering an archw ay on horseback at night
in 1690. Some of his works have been en
graved and published.—dAbecedar. Pitt. Pul
kington

FAGIUS (Pavur) or BUCHLEIN, a native
of Rheinzabern in Germany, born 1504. One
of the most learned among the early protestant
reformers. Ilaving studied at Heidelberg and
Strasburgh, where he made great proficiency
in the llebrew and other oriental languages,
he married, and conducted a school for a while
with great reputation at Isna, but afterwards
took orders, aud distinguished himself much by
his exertions while the plague raged in that
neighbourhood, in 1541, Obtaining a profes-
sorship at Heidelberg he published there several
treatises, the object of which was to facilitate
the study of llebrew, but the persecution of
the protestants commencing, he thought it
advisable to accept an invitation made him by
Cranmer, and in company with his friend
Bucer, came over to Fngland in 1549. Under
the auspices of the archbishop these two inde-
fatigable scholars commencetf a task for which
few were better qualified, that of making an
entirely new translation of the scriptures, the
version of the Old Testament being consigned
to Fagius, and that of the New to his colleague.
Long however before their undertaking was
completed, a fever which broke out at Cam-
bridge, the scene of their operations, carried
off Fagius in November 1550, and Bucer fol-
lowed within the year. Ou the accession of
Mary to the throne, the bodies of bLoth were
disinterred and Lurnt under the gallows, as
those of two arch-beretics. The waoiks of
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Fagius on different subjects, but principally of
a polemical nature, are numerous, his com-
mentaries on the Targums have been held in
much esteem.— Melchior. Adam. Moreri.

FAGEL (Gaspar) an eminent Dutch
statesman, who was grand pensionary of Hol-
land in the latter part of the seventeeuth cen-
tury. He sisnalized himself by his firmness
and activity during the invasion of lLis native
country by the French in 1672; he assisted
with sir William Temple in concluding the
reace of Nimeguen in 1678 ; and displayed

his talents on other occasions. But his most
splendid political achievement was the elevation
of the prince of Orange to the throne of Eng-
land ; in the measures preparatory to which he
was deeply engaged, and drew up the manifesto
“ublished by his master. lle was born at
aerlem in 1629, and died December 15th,
1688, before the official news of the success of
William 111 reached Iolland.—Francis Ni-
«noras Facer, grand-nephew of Gaspar, was
a military officer of distinction under William
111, in many of whose victories he participated,
as he did also in the battles of Ramillies and
Malplaquet, and other actions in the wars of
queen Anne. After the peace of Utrecht he
retired to the fortress of Sluys in Flanders, of
which he was governor, and died there in
1718.— Nouv. Dict. Hist. Biog. Univ.

FAHRENHEIT (Gaenier Danier) a na-
tive of [Hamburgh, noted for the invention of a
thcvmometer, which has obtained general
adoption among experimental philosophers.
He was a native of Dantzic, and was engaged
in commerce at Hamburg, but devoted much
of his time to the cultivation of physical sci-
ence. About 1720 he constructed the mer-
curial thermomcter, still known by hus name ;
and in 1724 he published a * Dissertation on
Thermometers,” He died in 1736.—Nouv.
Dict, Hist. Bivg. Univ.

FAIRFAX (Epwarb) a poet of the seven-
teenth century, who is regarded as one of the
great improvers of English versification. He
was the son of sir Thomas Fairfax of Denton
in Yorkshire, and he appears to have received
a liberal education. Hc engaged in no profes-
sion, but settling at Newhall, in the parish of
Fuyistone, in Knaresborough forest, led the'
life of a retired country gentleman, devoted to,
hterary pursuits. He died about 1632. Fair-'
fax’s reputation rests on his version of Tasso’s
* Godfrey of Bouillon,” first published in
1600, with a dedication to queen Elizabeth.
This poem, which is written in the same
stanza with the original, combines fidelity to
the sense of the author, with harmony of ver-
sification. After being for awhile superseded
in the estimation of the reading public, by the
inferior translation of Hoole, it has been more
justly appreciated, and recent editions of the
work have issued from the press. Fairfax
wrote Eclogues and other poeras not known to
be extant, except one of the former inserted in
Mrs Cooper’s Muses’ Library. He also wrote
in prose on Demonology, in which he was, it
seems, a believer.— Biog. Brit.

FAIRFAX (Tuomas) lord, a distingwished
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commander and leading character in the civil
wars which distracted England in the seven-
teenth century. He was born in 1611, at
Denton in Yorkshire, being son and heir of
Ferdinando, lord Fairfax, to whose title and
estates he succeeded in 1647, A strong pre-
dilection for a military life induced him to quit
St John’s college, Cambridge, where he had
been placed by his father, and at an early age
to volunteer with the lord Vere, under whom
he served a campaign in the Netherlands with
some reputation, and afterwards married the
daughter of his commander. When the dis-
putes between Charles I and the parliameut
terminated in open rupture, and both parties
appealed to arms, Fairfax, then in England,
openly and warmly espoused the cause of the
latter, and joined his father in making active
preparations for the approaching contest. In
the earlier part of his career he was however
far from fortunate, suflfering various checks
from the royalist forces, especially one of a
more serivus character in 1643 at Adderton
Moor. At the battle of Marston Moor be re-
deemed his credit, and the earl of Essex
resigning the command of the parliamentarian
army, Fairfax was made general-in-chief in
his room. After the victory at Naseby, to the
gaining of which his courage and conduct
mainly contributed, he marched into the
western counties, quelling every thing in the
shape of opposition as he advanced; and in
1648, having reduced Colchester, ordered
Lisle and Lucas, who had defended the place
for the king, to military execution in violation,
itis said, of the terms of capitulation. When
the king fell into the power of the prevailing
party, consideralle jealousy appears to have
been entertained by Olver Cromwell and
his adherents of Fairfax, who seems to have
been far from wishing to push matters to the
extremity to which they afterwards went ; and
it is even said that, in order to prevent his
expected interference with the execution of
Charles, Harrison, at Cromwell’s instigation,
detained him under the pretext of worship, at
a distance from Whitehall until the blow was
struck. Nevertheless he still adhered to the
party with which he had hitherto acted, and
continued in employment, though more than
suspected of disaffection, till being ordered to
march against the revolted Scotch presbyte-
rians, he sitively declined the command,
and retirenfo for awhile from public life. At
the Restoration he crosted over to Holland for
the purpose of congratulating Charles 11 on his
accession, and was formally reconciled to that
monarch. The little leisure which the bust-
ling period in which he lived allowed him, he
dedicated to the encouragment and cultivation
of Jetters, especially as regarded the study of
antiguities ; and left behind him a few poeti-
cal and miscellaneous pieces, among the latter
of which is an interesting sketch of his own
iublic life, printed in one 12mo vol. 1699.

ord Faufax died at his family seat in 167 1.—
Biog. Brit. Hume's Hist. of England.

FgAITHORNE (Wirrian) an English en-
graver and painter of some eminence in the
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seventeenth century. lle was a native of
london; and during the civil war, having
served as a private in the royal army, he was
made prisoner at the taking of Basing-house,
and being sent to the metropolis, he there
supported himself by engraving. Ie subse-
quently went to France, and improved his
skill by studying under Nanteuil. Returning
to England about 1650, he opened a print-
shop near Temple Bar, for the sale of his own
works. He retired from business some years
before his death, which took place in 1691.
Faithorne was a popular artist in his day,
having executed a vast number of portraits in
a style of mediocrity, for which he is thus
celebrated in the congenial strains of his
friend Flatman :

‘¢ So long as brass, so long as books endure,

So long as neat-wrought pieces thou'rt se-

cure :

A ¢ Faithorne sculpsit’ is a charm can save
From dull oblivion and a gaping grave.”
1le also painted portraits in miniature ; and
he was the author of a book on the arts of
drawing, engraving, and etching.—~—Walpole’s

Anecd. of Painting.

FALCONER (Tnomas) an ingenious scho-
lar, who was a native of Chester, where he
died in 1792, aged fifty six. A severe malady
under which he long laboured did not prevent
him from attending to literature ; and the
fruits of his researches appeared in his ¢ Chro-
nological Tables, beginning with the reign of
Solomon, and ending with the death of Alex-
ander the Great ; with a prefatory Discourse,”
Oxford, 1796, 4to; and in the edition of
Strabo, published by his nephew, the rev. T.
Falconer, he also wrote some observations
on Pliny’s account of the Temple at Ephesus.
—Chalmers’ Biog. Dict.

FALCONER (Wirriam) an English poet
and writer on naval affairs. His father was
a barber at Edinburgh, where he was born
about 1730. He went quite young to sea in
the merchant-service, in which he rose to the
situation of second-mate, when the vessel to
which he belonged was cast away, and he was
thus it is said, furnished with the incidents of
the production on which his poetical fame is
founded, ‘“ The Shipwreck,” which was pub-
lished in 1762. Previously to this, appeared
his poem ou the death of Frederick prince of
Wales, in 1751, The Shipwreck was dedi-
cated to Edward duke of York, whose pa-
tronage was extended towards the author, and
he was appointed a midshipman on board the
Royal George in 1763. He then addressed
to his royal highness, *“ An Ode on his
Second Departure from England as Rear-
Admiral ;" and he was soon after made purser
of the Glory. His next literary effort was
¢ The Demagogue;’’ a satirical poem, in
which Wilkes and his partisans were attacked
with acrimony. He also enlarged and im-
proved his Shipwreck; and in 1769 he pub-
hshed ¢ An Universal Marine Dictionary.”
The same year he sailed for Bengal in the
Aurora frigate, of which he was purser: and
which was never nheard of after she quitted
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the Cape of Good Hope, in December 1769,
and was therefore supposed to have foundered
at sea, and all her crew to have perished.
The subject of the Shipwreck is a voyage from
Alexandria in Egypt, for Venice, cut short by
the catastrophe whence the poem derives its
title, and which is represented as having hap-
pened near cape Colonna on the coast of Greece.
The versification of the piece is varied and
harmonious; the descriptions are obviously
drawn from nature ; and though the incidents
are common-place, they are well told, and cal-
culated to excite the sympathy of the reader.
Falconer is said to have been the author of
the song of ¢“ The Storm ;”’ his other poems
have little merit.—Aikin’s Gen. Biog. Memoir
prefized to Dr Clarke’s Edit. of the Shipureck.

FALCONER (WriLiam) MD. FRS. a
skilful physician, a resident of Bath, grandson
of the author of * C'ryptomenysis Patefacta,”
who died in exile with James 1I. Dr Fal-
coner was an able writer, principally on pro-
fessional subjects. His ¢ Essay on the Influ-
ence of the Passions,”” gained the first Fother-
gillian medal given by the London Medical
Society in 1784, and his ‘“ Observations on
the Gout,” in answer to Dr Cadogan, 8vo,
1772, is also considered a very able treatise.
The discovery of the acid properties of fixed
air, (carbonic acid gas,) improperly attributed
to Dr Priestley, was made pullic by him
some time before it had attracted the notice
of that learned chemist. A work ‘‘ On the
Influence of Climate,” from his pen; and
his ¢¢ Miscellaneous Tracts,”’ have also at-
tracted much attention. The latter especially,
containing a Greek and Roman calendar,
was published at the expence of the univer-
sity of Cambridge, who presented the author
with the copies. Among his other writings
are—<‘ Dissertatio de Nephritide verd,” Edin.
1766 ; three cssays ¢ On the Bath Waters,’
1770, 1775, and 1790 ; *¢ Observations on the
Poison of Copper,” 8vo, 1774 ; ¢* Experiments
and Observations,”” 1777 ; ““On the Diet of
Valetudinarians,”’ 8vo, 1778 ; ‘ Account of
the Epidemic Catarrhal Fever, called the
Influenza, 8vo, 1782 ; ‘ Dobson on fixed Air,
with an Appendix,” 1785, 4th edit.,, 1792;
¢ On the Preservation of Health in Agricultu-
rists,” 8vo, 1789; ‘¢ On the Pulse,” 8vo,
1796 ; “ An Examination of Dr Ileberden’s
Treatise on the Plague,” 8vo, 1802; ¢ An
Account of the Influenza as it appeared at
Bath in the Spring of 1803;” * On Ischias,”
1805 ; and a translation of ‘* Arrian’s Voyage
round the Euxine,”” 4to, 1805. Dr Falconer
died at Bath of apoplexy in his eighty-first
year, in 1824.—Ann. Reg.

FALCONETTO (Joux Mar1a) an Italian
architect, who was born at Verona in 1458,
and died in 1534. He erected the Dominican
church, della Madonna delle Grazie, at Padua ;
and a music- hall, much praised by Serlio, who
called it ¢ La Rotonda di Padova.” This
last building is said to have suggested to Pal-
ladio the idea of the famous villa Capra, which
served as the model of lord Burlington’s villa
at Chiswick. Falconetto built palaces and

o
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other edifices ; and he has the merit of having
contributed much to improve the style of
architecture in the Venetian states.— Elmes's
Dict. of Fine Arts.

FALCONIA (Prosa) a Christian poetess,
who was a native of Etruria, and flourished in
the reign of the emperor Honorius, towards
the end of the fourth century. She displayed
her ingenuity by composing a cento from the
works of Virgil, comprising the history of the:
Old Testament, and that of Jesus Christ, from
the Gospels. The best edition of this poetical
compilation is that of Wolfius, 1724, 4t0.— |
Morcri.

FALCONNET (Stepucy MAURICE) a ce- !
lebrated French sculptor of the eighteenth
century. Ile was born in humble life, and dis-
playing a matural taste for the fine arts, he
was assisted in his studies by Lemoine, Ca-
tharine 11 of Russia, patronised him, and he
was employed by her to execute the colossal
statue of Peter the Great, erected at Peters-
burgh. Ile wrote notes on the 34th and 35th
books of Pliny’s Natural History ; Obser-
vations on the Statue of Marcus Aurelius ; and
other works relating to the arts, printed toge-
ther in 6 vols. 8vo, Paris, 1781. Falconnet
died at Paris in 1791.—Biog. Univ.

FALK or FALCK (JouxPr11n) a Swe-
dish naturalist and traveller, who was a
disciple of Linnzus. After finishing his stu-
dies at Upsal, he endeavoured to obtain leave
to join the scientific travellers sent into Arabia
by the Danish government in 1761, but he was
unsuccessful. He afterwards went to St. Pe-
tersburgh, and was appointed director of a
cabinet of natural history, and also a professor
of botany in the garden of the apothecaries in
that metropolis. In 1768 the linperial Aca-
demy of Sciences engaged Falk to assist in
exploring the Russian dominions ; and he ac-
cordingly travelled for that purpose as far as
Kasan, when he was recalled in 1773. Being
dreadfully afflicted with hypochondria he went
to use the baths of Kisliar, and returned to
Kasan much relieved. Ifis complaint recur-
ring with violence, he put an end to his life by
shooting himself through the hcad with a
pistol, March 31, 1774. 'The Russian Travels
of Falk were published from his papers, by
professor Laxman, in 3 vols. 4to, Petersburgh,
1785.—Aikin’s Gen. Biog.

FALLOPIUS (Ganrikr) a celebrated Tta-
lian anatomist, who was descended of a nolle
family, and was born at Modena towards the
close of the fiftsenth century. Ile studied at
Ferrara and at Padua, at which last place he is
said to have attended the lectures of Vesalius.
His first destination appears to have Leen to
the church, as he held for a short time a ca-
noury at Modena. Afterwards devoting him-
self to medical pursuits, he became professor at
Ferrara, whence in 1548 he removed to Pisa.
He coutinued there three years, and was then
made professor of surgery, anatomy, and the
materia medica at Padua, where he remained
till his death in 1568. The principal work of
Yallopius is his * Observationes Anatomice,’
Venet, 1561, 8vo; which, as well as his other
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writings, has been scveral times reprinted
He was the first anatomist who accurately de-
scribed the vessels and bones of the feetus ; and
his account of the Fallopian tubes in females
has tuated his name,~— Haller. Tira-
boschi. Aikin’s G. Biog.

FALSTER (Caristian) a native of Flens-
burg in Denmark, who flourished about the
commencement of the last century. He was
an acute critic and a learned man, but little is
known of the circumstances of his life, condi-
tion, the time of his birth, or that of his de-
cease, further than may be inferred from the

i dates of his writings, which consist of ‘* Sup-

plementum Lingue Latine ;”’ *° Amimadver-
siones Epistolica:,”” bothin 1717 ; “ Questiones
Romane,” 1718 ; ¢ Cogitationes Philologica,”’
1719 ; “ Sermo Panegyricus de variorum gen-
tium Dbibliothecis,” 1720; ¢ Vigilia prima
noctium Ripensium,” 1721 ; a trapslation into
the Danish language of the 14th Satire of
Juvenal, 1731 ; and * Amcenitates Philologicw,”
1732.—Sazxii. Onom.

FANCOURT (Samvuryr) a dissenting mi-
nister and theological writer of the last century.
Ile was born about 1678, but the place of his
birth and also of his education are not known.
He is said to have been a schoolmaster and
pastor of a congregation at Salisbury, whence
he removed to London, in consequence of the
dissatisfaction of his hearers at his opposition
to the Calvinistic doctrine of reprobation. In
the metropolis he distinguished himself by be-
coming the first establisher of a circulating
library, a scheme however which did not con-
tribute to his own emolument, as he was re-
duced to dependance on the charity of his
professional brethren previously to his death,
which took place in 1768. 1le was the author
of a pamphlet entitled *“ The Greatness of the
Divine Love vindicated,” 1727, 8vo; and he
wrote against Dr Morgan, the author of the
Moral Philosoper.—Gent., Mag. for 1784.

FANSHAWE (sir Ricuarp) an eminent
diplomatist and poet under the two Charlescs,
born in 1607 at Ware Park, Herts, the seat of
his father, sir Henry Fanshawe, of whom he
was the tenth and youngest son. Having
studied the usual time at Jesus college, Cam-
bridge, he made the grand tour, an esscutial
part of & gentleman’s education at that period,
and on his return entered himself of the Inner
Temple, The reputation he had acquired by
his learning and abilities, aided by family in-
terest, shortly afterwards procured him the
notice of the court, and he was dispatched in
1635 by Charles I, in the capacity of resident
minister, to Madrid. On the breaking out of
the civil wars in 1641 he was recalled, and
engaged actively in the royal cause, attending
the king to Oxford, where in 1644 he received
the honorary degree of LL.D. and soon after
being appointed secretary to the prince of
Wales, followed the fortunes of his master
through all the troubles of the period till the
battle of Worcester, when he was taken pri-
soner. A severe fit of illness shortened the
term of his imprisonment, and he was per-
witted to go at large on bail. On the death of
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Cromswell, he passed over the channel in 1659
to the king at Breda, by whom he was gra-
ciously received and kuighted. After the Res-
toration he obtained the mastership of the
requests, a lucrative as well as honourable ap-
pointment, and was made Latin secretary. In
1661 and 1662 he was employed on two several
missions to the court of Lisbon ; the object of
the latter being to negociate a marriage between
his sovereign and the infanta Catharine, and
on his return the year following he wasadvanced
to a seat in the privy council. In 1664 he was
sent ambassador to Madrid, and succeeded in
negociating a peace between England, Spain,
and Portugal. Having brought his mission to
S0 happy a termination, he prepared to set out
on his return, but falling suddenly ill of a fever,
died before he could put his purpose in exe-
cution at Madrid, June 16, 1666. His body
was brought home, and having been temporarily
deposited in All Saints’ church, Hertford, was
finally interred at Ware. His poetical abilities,
if not of the first order, were yet above medio-
crity, as is evinced by his translations of the
lusiad of Camoens, the Pastor Fido of
Guarini, the Odes of ITorace, and the fourth
book of the Zneid into English verse, and
Fletcher’s Faithful Shepherdess into Latin.
Among his posthumous writings, printed in
1701, is his correspondence during his embas-
sies to the courts of Lisbon and Madrid, and
some occasional poems, with a life of the author
prefixed.—Lapy Fansuawr, the daughter of
sir Joln Harrison, who bore him several chil-
dren, left behind her a memoir of her husband’s
family, which has however never been printed.
—Buog. Brit.

FANTONI (Jonn) an Ttalian physician and
anatomist of the eighteenth century. He was
a native of Turin, where he became a professor
of anatomy, and physician to the prince of
Piedmont, His worhs consist of treatises on
Mineral Waters ; ¢ Dissertationes Anatomice ;”
¢« Anatomia Corporis IJumani ad usum Theatri
Medici accommodata ;' ¢ Dissertationes dua:
de Structura et Usu Dure Matris et Lympha-
ticorumn Vasorum ;’’ ¢ Dissertationes Anato-
mice de Abdomine.” Ile published some
tracts written by his father, who was physician
to the duke of Savoy, and who died in 1692.
Fantoni was born in 1675 and died in 1750.—
Rees's Cyclopadia.

FARE (Cuarres Avausrus, marquis de
la) count de Laguerre, a French poet, who was
captain of the guards to the duke of Orleans,
aftcrwards regent. He was born at Valgorge
in Vivarais in 1644, and closcd his long career
as a courtier and a man of pleasure in 1712
Voltaire, in his Age of Lewis X1V, says, tha
M. de la Fare did not display his talent for
poetry till he was near sixty, when he wrote
his address to madame de Caylus. He wasin-
timate with the abbé de Chaulieu, whose light
and voluptuous style he imitated, and whose
productions have frequently been printed toge-
ther with his own. He also wrote ¢ Mémoire:
sur le Regne de Lows XIV,” containing sati-
1cal reflections on contemporary characters,—
Nouv. Dict, lliste Biog. Unive
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FAREL (WiLriam) a Protestant divine,
who was one of the associates of Calvin in the
reformation of the church. He was a native
of Gap in Dauphiné, and studied at the uni-

ersity of Paris, where he distinguished him-
self by his proficiency in philosophy and clas-
sical literature. In 1521 he was invited by
the bishop of Meaux to preach in that city,
where he propagated the principles of the
Huguenots which he had embraced, and which
drew on bim the persecution of the Francis-
cans ; and in 1523 he consulted his safety by
quitting France. He found an asylum at
Strasburgh, whence he removed to other parts
»f Germany, exercising his talents as a preacher.
On several occasions he displayed an illiberal
opposition to the principles and practices of
:he catholics, and by his intemperate zeal and
riolence injured the cause of which he was the
advocate, He insulted the Romish priests in
his public harangues,and once on a procession-
day he had the boldness to snatch from the
hands of an ecclesiastic an image of St Anthony,
and cast it over a bridge into a river. These
acts of imprudence laid him open to the re-
Emwhca of Erasmus, whom he had offended

y his writings, and who has left on record a
very unfavourable portrait of Farel. In 1529
he went to Neufchatel, and afterwards visited
Geneva, whither he was invited in 1554 ; but
in 1538 he was banished, together with Calvin,
for refusing to submit to the decrees of the
synod of Berne. He resided afterwards prin-
cipally at Neufchatel, occasionally removing to
other places in the prosecution of his labours as
a reformer. 1n 1553 he was obliged to appear
at Geneva, owing to a prosecution (which his
friend Calvin represents to have been a mali-
cious onc) commenced against him for a capital
offence. - Whatever may have been the result
of this affair, Farel fixed an indelible stain on
bis own character at this period by assisting at
the execution of the unitarian martyr Servetus.
In 1558, at the age of sixty-nine, Farel again
laid himself open to some animadversion by
taking a wife. He survived his marriage about
seven years, dying at Neufchatel in 1565, a
few months after his return from a journey to
Metz, whither he had gone to strengthen the
faith of the German protestants, le was the
author of a treatise on the sacrament and other
religious tracts ; but he promoted the cause of
reformation more by his preaching than by his
writings.— Bayte. Aikin’s G. Biog.

FARIA Y SOUSA (Mavu:iL pE) a Por-
tuguese historian and poet of the seventeenth
century. He was born in 1590 in the pro-
vince of Entre Minho y Douro, and devoted
the early part of his life to the art of painting,
but afterwards attracted by literature, he
studied the Roman and Greek writers under
the bishop of Oporto, who made him his secre-
tary. Not choosing to become an ecclesiastic,
Le Jeft the service of that prelate and went to
Madrid, and obtained the patronage of Pereira,
secret of state to the king of Spain, who
procured him admission into the Portuguese
order of the knights of Christ. In 1631 he
weunt to Rome as secretary to the ambassador,
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the marquis del Castel Rodrigo, who made
so unfavourable a representation of his con-
duct, that on his return to Spain in 1634, he
was arrested aud closely confined at Barcelona.
After a few months he was removed to Madrid,
where he was obliged to remain as a kind of
prisouer at large till his death in 1649. Faria
was the author of an epitome of the History
of Portugal, which has been often printed ; a
political and geographical survey of the terri-
tories belonging to the crown of Portugal in
the various quarters of the globe, entitled
¢ Asia Portuguesa,” 3 vols. folio; ‘¢ Europa
Portuguesa,” 2 vols. folio; ** Africa Portu-
guesa,” folio; and “ America Portuguesa,”
of which the first is reckoned the most exact
and valuable ; Commentaries on the Luciad of
Camoens, Poems, and other works.— Moreri.
Niceron. Biog. Univ.

FARINATO (Pavr) an eminent Italian
painter, who was a native of Verona. His
works display freedom of design, boldness of
colouring, and great facility of execution, to
which he added an acquaintance with civil and
military architecture. Indefatigable in his
profession, he did not lay aside his pencil till
near the close of his life, protracted to the
unusual length of eighty-four years. He died
in 1606. 1lis mother is said to have died in
childbed previous to his birth, which was ef-
fected by means of the Czesarian operation. A
somewhat romantic story is told also of his last
moments. When on his death-bed he said to
his wife, who was lying near him dangerously
ill, *“Oh, my wife, 1 am going!”” * And I will
go with thee !” replied she ; and it is added
that they died almost at the same moment.—
Abcedar. Pittor. Pilkington.

FARINGTON (Georce) an historical
painter, who was the son of a clergyman in
Lancashire. He studied first under his brother,
and afterwards became a Jmpil of West. Al-
derman Boydell employed him to make draw-
ings from the pictures in the Houghton col-
lection. He long pursued his studies at the
Royal Academy, and in 1779 obtained a prize
medal. In 1780 his painting of the incantation
scene in Macbeth was rewarded with a gold
medal. He left England in 1782 for the East
Indies, where he continued the exercise of his
profession. His principal production was a
large picture, representing the durbar or court
of the nabob of Arcot at Mershoodabad. While
engaged on this work he imprudently exposed
bimself to the night air, to observe some na-
tional ceremonies of the Ilindoos, in order to
complete a series of drawings, when he was
suddenly seized with a complaint which in a
few days terminated his life in 1788, at the
ageof tlirty-four.—-Edwards’s Anec. of Paint.—
FarinoTon (Joseph) brother of the pre-
ceding, eminent as a laudscape painter. He
was a scholar of Wilson, and resided long
among the lakes of Cumberland. He is more
distinguished for adberence to nature in her
more obvious features, than for bold or original
delineations of her most striking peculiarities.
But though his composition is poor, his colour-
ing 18 often clear, brilliant, and transparent,
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and sometimes accompanied with a breadth of
chiuro-scuro ; his pencilling is free and firm,
but at times carried to excess, 5o much so as
to produce a hardness that effectually destroys
repose. He made many drawings for the
“ Britanuia Depicta,’’ to accompany Lysons’s
Magna Britannia. Ilis death took place in
1818.—mDayes’s Sketches of Modern Artists.

FARMER (Hvucn) a dissenting clergyman,
a native of Shropshire, born 1714. He studied
at Northampton under Dr Doddridge ; and was
afterwards pastor to a congregation at Wal-
thamstow. He was the author of several theo-
logical and polemical tracts, the principal of
which are dissertations ‘“ On Miracles,” 8vo ;
¢ On the Temptation in the Wilderness,” 8vo ;
¢ On the Demoniacs,” 8vo; and “ On the
Worship of Human Spirits by the Heathen
World,”” 8vo. These two last treatises involved
him in controversy with Dr Worthington and
Mr Fell, to the latter of whom he replied with
considerable acerbity, He died in 1787.—
Biog. Brit,

FARMER (Ricuarp) DD. a learned and
elegant scholar, born in 1735 at Leicester, for
the history of which, his native town, he col-
lected ample materials, which came afterwards
into the possession of his friend, Mr Nichols.
In 1760 he took his degree of AM. at Emanuel
college, Cambridge, of which society he was a
fellow, and six years afterwards established
his reputation as a critic and antiquary, by his
Essay on the long disputed point of the learn-
ing of Shakspeare, in which be maintains that
the poet’s acquaintance with the ancients was
solely acquired through translations. In 1775
he was elected to the headship of his college,
andin 1778 to the office of university librarian.
From a stall and chancellorship in Litchfield
cathedral he was removed in 1782 to another
in that of Canterbury, which he again resigned
for the more valuable situation of a canon re-
sidentiary of St Pauls, which he obtained in
1788. His curious library, containing a large
collection of English black-letter authors, was
sold by auction after his death, which took
place in 1797.— Nichols's Lit. Anec.

FARNARBY or FARNABIE (Traomas)an
English grammarian of the seventeenth ceutury,
the son of a carpenter in London, born 1575.
From Merton college, Oxford, where he had en-
tered as a servitor, he was seduced to Spaiu by
a Jesuit, but disliking the discipline of that so-
ciety, made his escape and experienced many
vicissitudes. Having joined the fleet under
Drake and Hawkins in1595, he sailed on their
last voyage with those commanders, and after-
wards served as a common soldier in the Ne-
therlands ; but returning to England in great
distress, at length succeeded in establishing a
school at Martock in Somersetshire, under the
name of Bainrafe, the anagram of Farnabie.
Hence he removed to London, where he con-
tinued his employment on a more extended
scale, and conducted with great reputation a
seminary of more than three hundred scholars.
He now thought it advisable to graduate, which
he did at ("'ambridge in 1616, and afterwards
was admitted ad cunden at Oxford. In 1636,
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encourage,’” said the prelate, *‘ but God alone
can appease it.”” Sermons, assuming the ab-
solute authority of the catholic bishops over the
churches, followed ; and although force was in
the end once more resorted to, such was the
superstitious terror inspired by the energy of the
bishop’s character, that a party of Arian Goths
were paralysed in the very moment of attack
by his threat of excommunication. Ambrose
subsequently declined a dispute with the Arian
bishop of Milan ; and resting principally on his
influence with the people, sought assiduously
to improve it, and that by no means to the ex-
clusion of the production of what are culled
pious frauds. Thus, at a moment w}}:m he
icularly required ular support, he was
pamdi.rect.ed byy :q dreampt(:? the remains of two
martyrs, Gervasius and Protasws, which had
lain for upwards of 300 years under the pave-
meunt of the church. Two perfect skeletons
were accordingly found sprinkled with blood, and
the head of one scvered from the body. A har-
vest of miracles immediately followed : a blind
man was restored to sight on touching the bier,
demoniacs were dispossessed, and sich persons
cured. Dr Cave, in his * Lives of the Fathers,”
makes no doubt ““ but that God suffered these
miracles to be wrought at the time to confront
the Arian impieties ;”’ but since the publication
of Dr Middleton’s ¢ Free Inquiry,” few Pro-
testant doctors are disposed to such avowals.
The strength and alility of Ambrose were
such that, although opposed to him on eccle-
siastical points, Valentinian and his mother
respected his talents, and in moments of poli-
tical exigency, required s assistance. It is
equally to the honour of Ambiose, that on
such occasions he never failed to render it ;
and when Maximus, after the assassination
of Gratian, usurped the province of Gaul,
and was preparing to cross the Alps, Am-
brose accepted an embassy to him, and dis-
suaded him from his purpose. Although not
equally successful, he a second time made the
endeavour with great zeal and patriotism ; and
when Maximus actually entered Milan, and
Justina and her son fled to seek the protection
of Theodosius emperor of the East, he remained
at his post, to assuage the calamities produced
by the invading army. His intolerance how-
ever never gave way; for when, after rein-
stating Valentinian, Theodosius, on receiving an
account of an act of violence and injustice
against the Jews by a Christian bishop who
had burnt down their rynatogue, ordered it to
be rebuilt at his expense, Ambrose threatened
the Emperor with exclusion from the altar, un-
Jess he reversed the edict ; and it was reversed
Accordingly. Iis interference was more ho-
nourable to him when, in consequence of a tu-
mult at Thessalonica, Theodosius—himself
uently very near being canonjsed—sent

an order for a general massacre, in consequence
.of which 7000 persons were slaughtered in
cold biood, When the Emperor, in the anguish
of self-reproach, was about to enter the great
church of Milan, Ao!:t:)thet him at the
porch, and stemnly f im to appear in
$he boly pluce, '!'L Emperor pleaded the ex-
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ample of David, “ You bave imitated David
in his crime, imitate him in his repentance,”
was the reply ; and Theodosius was consigned
to a retirement of eight months, and not ab-
solved even then, until he had signed an edict
which ordained that an interval of thirty days
should pass before any sentence of death or
even of confiscation should be executed. After
having paid the funeral honours to Theodosius,
who died soon after obtaining peaceable pos-
session of the entire Roman empire, the bi-
shop departed from this world with a compo-
sure worthy of his firm character, in the year
397. With an equal avoidance of the super-
stition or indiscriminate contempt with which
the characters of the fathers are now regarded
or assailed, it is evident that Ambrose was
one of those men of great energy of mind and
temperament who, in the adoptionof a theory or
a party, hold no middle course, but act with
determination towards the fulfilment of their
purposes. Regarded within their own circles,
there is generaily something in such characters
to admire ; and beyond that, as certainly much
to condemn. Thus, a partizan who regards
the object of Ambrose as above all things im-
portant and Jaudable, will be blind to the evi-~
dent artifice of his election, and trickery of his
discovered relics ; nay his very intolerance will
be sanctified, while his really great qualities will
be exalted beyond all comparison.  Persons of
a more philosophical description will simply
admure the force of character, and lament the
application of it. In the mean time, it must
be conceded, that men resembling Ambrose
eflected most to advance the Roman Catholic
church to the power to which it afterwards at-
tained, and by necessary sequence to the abuse
of 1t which produced the Reformation. The
writings of this father are numerous, and the
great ohject of almost all of them was to main-
tain the faith aund discipline of the Catholic
church, while some of them are written to re-
comnmend celibacy as the summit of Christian
perfection. His best work is ‘¢ De Officiis,””
intended to explain the duties of Christian mi-
nisters. It contains some good morals point-
edly expressed ; but Gibbon and others think
that Ambrose could act much more forcibly
than he could write. The most accurate edi-
tion of his works is that of the Benedictines,
Paris, 2 vols. folio, 1682-90.—Moreri. Cave.
Gibbon.

AMELOT DE LA HOUSSAYE (Nicno-
ras)a French historian, born at Orleans in 1634,
He was the author of a llistory of the Govern-
ment of Venice, in which city he resided soine
time as secretary tothe Frenchembassy. Healso
translated 1to his native language the ‘¢ Prince’’
of Machiavelli, the ‘ Annalia” of Tacitus,
the ¢ Courtier” of Gratian, and the ** History
of the Council of Trent,” by father Paul. He
died in obscurity at Paris in 1706, in the sa-
venty-second year of his age.— Moreri.

AMERICUS, see VespuTius.

AMES (Josepn) the historian of British
Ty'}:ogmphy, was born at Yarmouth, 1688-9,
aud appreuticed by his father, the master of a
Yarmouth trading vessel, to a plane-maker in
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London being at that period exceedingly un-
healthy, he carried most of his pupils, among
whom were the sons of many of the first nobi-
lity, with him to Sevenoaks, Kent; in the
neighbourhood of which town he purchased an
estate, still in the possession of his family,
which has since been raised to the baronctage.
During the parliamentarian ascendancy, an un-
guarded speech of his, *‘ that one king was
better than five hundred,” caused his incar-
ceration ; and it was even in contemplation to
transport him to the plantations : his friends
however saved him, and he got off with an
imprisonment in Ely-house. In 1646 he re-
gaioed his liberty, but died on the 12th of June
the following year. His annotations on the
Satires of Juvenal and Persius, 1612, on
Seneca’s Tragedies, 1613, on Martial’s Epi-
grams, 1615, on Lucan’s Pharsaha, 1618, and
on Virgil, 1634, are at once brief, erudite, clear,
and comprehensive, and bave been highly com-
mended, especially by Bayle. His other works
are—‘ Index Rhetoricus,” 1625 ; ¢ Systema
Grammaticum,” 1641; and ‘¢ Phraseologia
Anglo Latina,”’— Biog. Brit.

FARNESE. The name of a family of the
first rank in Italy. Prrer Louis Farnrse
was the son of Alexander, afterwards pope
Paul 11T, by a secret marriage previously to his
assumption of the cowl. He was created
grand duke of Parma and D’lacentia in 1545,
but becoming odious to lLis subjects by his
tyranny and debauchery, fell by the hands of
an assassin in the latter city in 1547.—1lis
eldest son, ALExANDER, born 1520, was raised
by pope Clement VII to the see of Parma, and
cieated a cardinal by his grandfather, ’aul 111,
soon after his accession to the popedom. He
was dean of the sacred college, and distin-
guished himself highly in that capacity, both
by his learning and Ius virtues. 1lis talents as
a statesman also were much above mediocrity,
and he was repeatedly employed as nuncio to
the courts of Vienna and Paris. His death
took place in 1589 at Rome.—A nephew of his,
also named ALEXxANDER, was the third duke
of Parma, and highly distinguished as a military
ommander under Philip 1I of Spain, whose
armies he commanded against Henry IV of
France. Hesucceeded Don John of Austria in
the government of the Low Countries in 1578,
and had the Spanish armada cleared the seas, he
was to have commanded the army destined for
the conquest of England. He died in 1592 at
Arras, at the age of forty-six.—Moreri. Grotii
Annal. Belg.

FARNEWORTH (Eruts) an English
clergyman, rector of Carsington, Derbyshire,
of which county he was a native, his father
holding the rectory of Bonteshall. He was
brought up at Chesterfield and Eton, whence
he removed to Jesus college, Cambridge, and
graduated there in 1738. Dean Yorke in 1762
presented him to his preferment, but he enjoyed
the benefice little more than a twelvemonth,
dying March 25, 1765. He published trans-
lations of Leti's Life of Sixtus V, 1754, folio ;
Trawila’s History of France, 1757, 4to, £ vols. ;
Fleury's History of the Jews, 12mo, and
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Machiavelli’s works complete, 1761, £ vols.
4to; 1775, 4 vols. 8vo.— Biog. Brit.
FARQUIIAR (Grorce) a comic writer of
emineunce in the beginning of the eighteenth
century. He was the son of a cler, an, and
was born at Londonderry in Ireland in 1678.
He is said to have manifested an early taste for
poetry, and in 1694 he was sent to Trinity
college, Dublin, whence however he either
eloped or was expelled, in consequence of irre-
gular conduct. His partiality for the drama
induced him to make his appearance on the
stage at Dublin, but he displayed little ability
as an actor ; and having had the misfortune to
wound a brother performer in a tragedy-scene,
through the mistake of having used a sword
instead of a foil, he relinquished the profession
he had so hastily chosen. About 1696 he ac-
companied his friend Wilks the player to Lon-
don, where he commenced writer for the stage.
is first production wes ¢ Love in a Bottle,”
performed at Drury-lane theatre with great
success in 1698. About this time he attracted
the favour of lord Orrery, who procured him a
lieutenancy in his own regiment. In 1700 he
added to his reputation by his comedy of ““ The
Constant Couple, or the Trip to the Jubilee,”
in which, under the character of sir Ha:
Wildair, he exhibited a lively picture of the fop-
pish fine gentleman of the end of the seventeenth
century. ln 1701 appeared ‘¢ Sir Harry Wild-
air,” a sequel to the former comedy ; and the
following year he published a volume of ‘* Mis-
cellanies,”” consisting of poems, letters, essays,
&c. “The TInconstant, or the Way to Win
Him,”’ was the next effort of his pen, and it is
amongst those which have kept possession of
the stage. Tt has great merit ; but much of it is
borrowed from the ‘“ Wildgoose Chase” of Beau-
mont and Fletcher. About 1703 he married a
lady, who having fallen in love with him, had got
herself represented as the heiress of a large for-
tune, and Farquhar is said to have pardoned the
deception and treated her with kindness. Ie
wrote iu conjunction with Motteux a farce en-
titled ¢ The Stage Coach,” performed 1n 1704,
and he afterwards produced a comedy called
¢« The Twin Rivals.”” In 1706 appeared ** The
Recruiting Officer,” one of his most popular
plays ; and this was succeeded by * The Beaux
Stratagem,’”” which clcsed his d amatic career,
and which is reckoned his master-piece, though
finished within the short space of six weeks,
while labouring under serious indisposition.
He died during the run of this play 1 April,
1707. 1t is no mean testimony of the dramatic
talents of Farquhar that three of his plays are
still favourites with the public. His wit is less
obtrusive than Congreve’s, but it is genuine
and spontaneous ; and though his characters
are less strongly marked, they are admirably
supported and obviously drawn from nature,
His plots are not so_artfully constructed as
those of Wycherly and Mrs Centlivre, but he
far excels those writers in the errangement of
his incidents, and in that unity of action which
is one of the chief beauties of dramatic compo-
sition. The libertinism of language and senti-
ment which his works exhibit cannot be de-
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fended; but it was the vice of the age rather
than of the writer, who is much less culpable
than Dryden or Wycherly, whose grossness of
expression has deservedly consigned their co-
medies to comparative oblivion.—Biog. Brit.
Biog. Dram.

ARR (Samurr) a native of Taunton, So-
merset, born 1741, From Warrington gram-
mar-school he proceeded to complete his stu-
dies in the universities of Edinburgh and Ley-
den, in which latter he graduated as MD. and
afterwards practised in his native town. He
was the author of several professional tracts of
merit, among others, of an ¢ Inquiry into the
propriety of Phlebotomy in cases of Consump-
tion,” 8vo;  An Essay on Acids ;" ¢ The
History of Epidemics,’” translated from the
Greek of Ilippocrates, 4to ; ¢ The Elements
of Medical Jurisprudence,” 8vo ; and * Apho-
rismi de Marasmo, ex summis medicis col-
lecti,”” 12mo. Ie died in 179>.—Chalmers’s
Biog. Dict.

FARRANT (Ricnirp) an excellent Eng-
lish musician and composer of the old school.
He held situations 1n the Chapel Royal and
St George’s chapel at Windsor, from 1564 to
1580, and is remarhable for the devout and
solemn style of his church music, much of
which is to be found in the collections of
Boyce and Barnard. His celebrated full an-
them_ ‘“ Lord, for thy tender mercy’s sake,”
now in frequent use in most of our cathedrals,
is as beautiful as the nature of plain counter-
point will admit, and always produces a fine
and singularly solemn effect.—Biog. Dict. of
Mus.

FASTOLF (sir Joun) an English gentle-
man, who obtained some reputation as a mili-
tary officer during the war with France in the
fifteenth century, but is chietly memorable as
the supposed prototype of Shakspeare’s Fal-
staff. Ife was a native of Norfolk, and adopt-
ing the profession of a soldier, he served with
some distinction in Ireland, under sir Stephen
Scrope, deputy to the lord-lieutenant of that
kingdom. That officer dying in 1408, Fastolf
married his widow, an heiress of the Tibtot
family, whose rich estates in Glaoucestershire
and %\’ilwhire he seized and kept in his own
possession, to the prejudice of his step son,
who in vain endeavoured to recover them after
the death of his mother. KExalted by this
acquisition of property, Fastolf not only ob-
tained the honour of knighthood, but also the
order of the garter. He is said to have been
wounded at the battle of Agincourt, and to
have been rewarded for his bravery on that
occasion, by the grant of territorial progerty in
Normandy. In 1129 he defeated a body of
six thousand Frenchmen, at the head of only
one thousand five hundred, and brought relief
to the English army before Orleans. But the
same year he shamefully tarnished his laurels
at the battle of Patay, by fleeing panic stricken
from the celebrated Joan of Arc. The regent
duke of Bedford deprived him of the garter
for this misbehaviour, but soon restored it to
hnn in consideration of his former services,
1Lis death took place in 1469, aud he left in |
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the hands of his confessor, Thomas Howes. a
Francisc n friar, the sum of four thousand
pounds to be expended in the repair of
churches, religious houses, &c. The preceding
narrative shows that the private character of
sir John Fastolf was not irreproachable ; and
though it affords no positive evidence that
Shakspeare had him in view in his delineation
of Falstaff, it at least renders the suppasition
not improbable.—Biog. Brit. Sir John Fenn’s
Paston Letters. Britton’s Beauties of Wiltshire,
vol. iii.

FAUCHET (Craupke) a French writer on
history and arch=ology, 1n the sixtecnth ceu-
tury. He was a native of Paris, and became
president of the Cour des Monnaies ; wlich
office he was obliged to dispose of, in order to
satisfy the claims of his creditors. Henry 1V
bestowed on bim a pension, with the title of
historiographer. He died in 1601, aged se-
venty-two. Fauchet wrote on the liberties of
the Gallican church ; on the orders of knight-
hood ; and on official dignities ; but his ‘- An-
tiquités et Iistoires Gauloises et Frangoises,”
1611, 4to, comprise all his works which pos-
sess any permanent value.—Moieri.

FAUCHET (Cravubk) a native of Dorne,
in the diocese of Nevers, in France, who be-
came a priest, and was made grand-vicar to
the archbishop of Bourges. Ilaving acquired
reputation as a pulpit orator, he was appointed
preacher to the king. Some time before the
Revolution he exhibited symptoms of derange-
ment ; and many of his discourses, particularly
his funeral oration for the archbishop of
Bourges, were sufficiently extravagant. He
now belonged to the sect of the Illuminati, and
figured as one of their chiefs. In 1789 he
took an active part in the popular commotions
which then occurred, and at the taking of the
Bastile he appeared sword in hand at the head
of the mob. JIn May 1791 he was elected
constitutional bishop of the department of Cal-
vados, and he was afterwards chosen member
of the Legislative Assembly. He is said to
have promoted the massacres which were per-
petrated in the prisons of I’aris, in September
1792 ; and he continued to distinguish himself
by the gencral violence of his conduct till he
entered into the National Convention, in which
he behaved with more calmness and modera-
tion. On the trial of Lewis XVI1 he voted not
for his death but his imprisonmeunt ; and having
joined the Girondists, he was persecuted by
the opposite party. In February 1793 Le-
coiutre denounced him for having addressed to
the priests of his diocese a mandate forbidding
them to marry; and shortly after the assassina-
tion of Marat by Charlotte Corday, he was
accused of being connected with her, which
absurd charge proved his destruction. Ie was
arrested, tried, and condemned to death, Octo-
ber 31, 1793, and he suffered by the guillotine.
Fauchet was the author of ¢ L’Oraison Funé-
bre du Duc d’Orleans ;" ¢ Panegyrique de 8,
Louis ;”’ *¢ Discours sur les Maurs Rurales ;”’
&c.—Nouv. Dict. Hist. Dict. B. et f. des II.
M. du 18me S.

FAUCHEUR (Micuarr 1) a French pro-
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(estant minister of the seventeenth century,
colebrated for his eloquence. He was first sct-
tied at Montpellier, and afterwards at Charen-
ton, in both which eituations he attracted great
admiration as a preacher. As an instance of
the influence of his oratorical powers, it has
been stated, that the marshal de la Force,
after having heard him preach againost duelling,
exclaimed—¢ 1f a challenge were sent me, 1
would not accept it”” He wrote a treatise on
the Eucharist, in answer to a work of cardinal
du Perron; Sermous on different Texts of
Scripture ; a Treatise on Oratorical Action ;
and D'rayers and Meditations, He died at
Paris in 1657.—Moreri. Noun. Dict. Ilist.
FAULHABER (Jonn) a mathematician of
tlie seventeenth century, who was a native of
Ulm, in Suabia. Descartes, while serving as a
volunteer in the French army in Germaay, acci-
dentally discovered the ability of Faulhaber,
who was a teacher of mathematics. A fiiend-
ship took place between the parties, much to
the advantage of the latter. He published a
considerable number of works rclating to alge-
braical calculations and other subjects, which,
being written in German, are less known than
they dcserve to be. He seems also to have
united with his mathematical pursuits a good
deal of mysticism, which bas doubtless contri-
buted to the neglect of his speculations. This
ingenious man died at Ulm in 1635, aged 55.—
Biog. Univs
FAUST or FUST (Jonw) a goldsmith of
Mentz, one of the three artists to whom the
invention of printing is generally ascribed. It
is however doubtful if he did more than ad-
vance money to Guttemberg, who had pre-
viously made some attempts with carved blocks
at Strasburgh. The third person concerned
was Scheeffer, who married the daughter of
Faust, and who is allowed the honour of hav-
ing invented punches and matrices, by means
of which this grand art was carried t0 perfec-
tion. The first fruits of the new process was
« Durandi Rationale Divinorum Officiorum,’’
published by Faust and Schaffer in 1459 ;
which was followed some years after by the
« Catholicon Johannis Januensis ;7 after which,
in 1462, succeeded ¢ The Dible,” so much
ose fond of early specimens of

sought for by th

typography.  These works were however
preceded by a Bible, Psalter, aud other books
executed with characters engraved on wood,
aud by a mechanism which Faust and Schaffer
possessed in common with Guttemberg. It has
been pretended that when Faust went to Paris
to sell a second edition of his bible of 1462,
he was tahen up on the supposition that he
effected the printing of them by ma ic ; but
this story appears to be mere fable. gl.l‘here is
reason to believe that he died of the plague in
1466, as the name of Scheffer alone is found
in the books printed after that time at Mentz.
According to certain German writers, the cele-
brated romance of Dr Faustus, the subject of
so much traditionary horror and admiration,
and which bas been since immortalized by the
genius of Goethe, criginated in the malice of
the monks towards Faust, whose employment
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| of printing deprived them of their gain as
copiers, that occupation being almost exclu-
sively in their hands. There seems however
so little connexion between the birth-place,
profession, &c. of the real and supposititious
Faustus, that the conjecture is possibly founded
only on the similarity of the name accidentally
given toone of the legendary characters of the
|;friod.——1\'ouv. Dict. Hist. Marchand Dict.
ist

FAVIER,

) an eminent French states-
man, born at Toulvuse the beginning of the
eighteenth century. At the age of twenty he
succeeded his father as secretary general to
the states of Languedoc, but he was obliged
in consequence of youthful extravagance to sell
the office. He then applied himself to the
stady of history and politics ; and he was no-
minated secrstary to M. de la Chatardie,
ambassador to Turin, after whose death he was
patronised by M. d&’Argenson.  Under the
direction of that nobleman he wrote * Ré-
flexions contre le Traité de 1756,” (between
France and Austria,) onc of the best diplo-
matic treatises which had then appeared.
Favier was employed on several secret mis-
sions in Spain and Russia, under the ministry
of the duke de Choiseuil. He engaged in
other covert transactions of the Fiench go-
vernment at the instigation of the count de
Broglio, which involved him in difficulties,
and obliged him to leave France. Aftar pass-
ing some time in England and Holland, he
was arrested at Hlamburgh and taken to Paris.
M. de Broglio procured his liberation in 1773 ;
and on the accession of Lewis XVI, he ob-
tained a pension, but was mnot afterwards
employed. He died in 1784. M. de Segur
has collected a part of the works of Favier in
his ¢ Politique de tous les Cabinets de I'Eu-
rope pendant les Reégnes de Louis XV et de
Louis XVI,” 1793, 2 vols. 8vo. Favier also
published several pieces himself ; and he was
engaged with Freron, J. J. Rousseau, the abbé
Arnaud, Suard, and others, in conducting the
« Journal Etranger.”’—Biog. Univ.

FAVORINUS, a platonic philosopler and
rhetorician of the second century, who was a
native of Arles in Gaul. Ile taught at Athens;
and was at Rome in the reign of Adrian, who
respected and esteemed him for bis learning
and eloquence. Being once reproached with
having meanly submitted to the emperor, in a
dispute on some literary topic, he exclaimed,
with more wit than principle, ‘¢ Would you
have me pretend to be wiser than the com-
mander of thirty legions 7’ He wrote much,
but none of his works are extant.—Moreri.
Enfield’s Hist. of Philos,

FAWCELT (sir WiLtiam) a distinguished
military officer and writer of the last century.
He was a native of Yorkshire, and entering
young into the army, he served with reputa-
tion in the German wars of George II, when
he was made aid-de-camp to the marquis of
Granby. le was raised to the brevet rank of
colonel in 1772, and to that of major-general
in 1777 ; he was next adjutant-general, and in
1782 lieutenant-general. The order of the
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bath was afterwards conferred on him ; and
he received the l|;ll;:upoim‘.1'n¢-m of general in the
arny in 1796. He died, governor of Chelsea
college, in 1804, aged seventy-six. Sir Wil-
liam Fawcett was the author of ¢ Rules and
Regulations for the formation, fiel! exercise,
and movements of his Majesty’s Forces ;” and
he transiated ¢ The Reveries of Marshal
Saxe ;” ¢ Regulations for the Prussian Cavalry
and Infantry,” &c.—Gent. Mag.

FAWKES (Francis) a clergyman of the
church of England, whose compositions have
secured him a respectable station among our
minor poets. He was born in Y orkshire about
1731, and was educated at Jesus college,
Cambridge, where he took the degree of MA.
After being ordained he became curate of
Bramham, in Yorkshire ; and while there
settled, he wrote a descriptive poem, entitled
¢ Brambam Park.” He afterwards obtained
the notice of archbishop Herring, who collated
him to the vicarage of Orpington, with St
Mary Cray, in Kent. The poet displayed his
grautude by an elegy or the death of his patron,
which took place in 1757. In 1761 he pub-
lished by subscription a volume of poems ;
and he afterwards edited ¢ The Poetical Ca-
lendar,” and * The Poetical Magazine,” in
conjunction with Woty. But he is chiefly
known at present as the translator of the 1dylls
of Theocritus, Bion and Moschus, the Odes of
Anacreon, aud the Argonautics of Apollonius
Rhodius, with the remains of Sappho, Menan-
der, and Muszus, 7These poetical versions
have been repeatedly published. 1In 1774 he
exchanged his vicarage for the rectory of
Hayes in the same county, where he died in
1777.—Aikin’s G. Biog. Nichols’s Lit. Anec.

FAY (Cuaruis Francis DE CISTERNAI DU)
the son of an officer in the French guards, who
also served in the army in the early part of his
life, but quitted it to devote himself to the
study of chemistry and botany. He was ad-
mitted a member of the Academy of Sciences,
and had the superintendence of the royal
f,‘arden, which had been previously much neg-
ected, but under his care became one of the
finest in Europe. As a chemist and natural
philosopher, he distinguished himself by his
researches concerning the phosphoric light in
the mercurial vacuum of the barometer, con-
cerning the salts of lime, the magnet, and the
nature of elect.ricity, which he divided into
two kinds, the vitnous and the resinous, an-
swering to the positive and negative electrici-
ties of Franklin. His works consist of me-
moirs in the transactions of the Academy of
Sciences, He was born at Paris in 1698, and
died in 1739.—Nouv. Dict. Hist. Biog.
Unat.

FAYDIT (Ansenm) a troubadour or Pio-
vengal bard of the thirteenth century. He was
patronised by Richard Caur de Lion, king of
Faogland, whose praises he celebrated in a
funeral elegy, which has been published by Dr
Burney, with music said to have been com-
posed by the poet himself. He was licentious
and extravagant ; and after the death of his
royal master, having married a beautiful woman
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as thoughtless a3 himself, he became involved
in distress. His wife dying, he went to the
court of the marquis of Montserrat, and subsc-
quently to that of another chicf, where he died
about 1220.—Moreri. St Palaye.

FAYETTE (Marre MaperLEmNe Procne
DE A VERGE, countess of) a celebrated literary
lady, wife to the count de la Fayette, in the
reign of Louis XIV, She was intimately ac-
quainted with the men of literature of the
period, who assembled at her house, and many
of whom experienced her benevolence and
generosity. When Segrais quitted his resi-
dence with mademoiselle Montpensier, he
domesticated with madame de la Fayette, and
was the chief director of her pursuits. 1t was
in his name that her two celebrated romances
of “ Zaide” and the ** Princess of Cleves’” were
published, but he has himself testified that,
with the exception of a little assistance in the
plan or outline, the merits of them were due to
the countess, Voltaire describes them as the
first romances in which the manners of persons
of condition were truly painted, and natural ad-
ventures described with ease and grace. Su-
perseding as they did the tedious and volumi-
nous productions of Scudery und others, they
still retain a spice of the chivalric and cere-
monious gallantry of the court of Anne of Aus-
tria, which, being united to much delicacy of
sentiment, and lively and graceful description,
is not without its attraction. It was on the
appearance of Zaide that Huet wrote his ¢ Ori-
gin of Romances,”” and exposed himself to
some censure by the importance which he at-
tacbed to them. Madame de la Fayette, who
was esteemed as much for the solidity as the
brilliancy of her parts, died in 1693. Besides
the works already mentioned, she wrote ¢ The
Princess of Montpensier ;” ¢ Memoirs of the
Court of France in the years 1688 and 1689 ;"
““'I'he History of Henriette of England ;”’ and
¢ Divers Portraits of Persons about the Court.”
Moveri. Nouv. Dict. Hist.

FAZIO (Bawinoromew) historian and
biographer of the fifteenth century, was a
native of Spezia on the coast of Genoa. He
was much patronised by Alphonso, king of
Naples, at whose instance he translated Arrian’s
History of Alexander into Latin, and likewise
wrote the history of that prince in ten hooks,
first printed in 1560. He also composed a
history of the war between the Genoese and
Venetians in 1377, and was a benefactor to
literary history by his work, ¢ De Viris Illus-
tribus,” containing brief accounts of the most
famous of his contemporaries, with a critical
analysis of their principal works. This pro-
duction, after long remaining in MS, was pub-
lished by the abbé Mehus, who added some
MS. letters of Fazio relating to the history of
his own times.— Tiraboschi.

FAZZELLO (Tnomas) a native of Palermo
in Sicily, of which country he wrote the history
in Latin, a work esteemed of considerable au-
thority. He was born in 1498, and entering
the church, became prior of the Dominican
convent in his native city. His history of
Sicily has been translated into Italian, and has
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gone through several editions,
place in 1570.— Moreri.

FEARNE (CuarirEs) an ingenious writer
on jurisprudence and metaphysical philosophy.
Ile was a native of London, and was educated
at Westminster school. He afterwards became
a student of the Inner Temple, but without any
intention of adopting the law as a profession.
Circumstances however induced him to com-
mence practice as a chamber counsel and con-
veyancer, in which branches of legal business
he attained the reputation of great skill and
learning. His strong taste for speculation and
project however interfered with his professional
pursuits, and prevented him from deriving that
emolument which might otherwise have ac-
crued from the exercise of his abilities. He
died January 21, 1794, aged forty-five. Mr
Fearne was the author of ‘* An Essay on con-
tingent Remainders and execut.org Devises ;’’
“ A Legigraphical Chart of Landed Property ;”’
¢ Observations on the Statute of inrollment of
Bargains and Sales ;’’ and ¢ An Essay on Con-
sciousness, or a Series of Evidences of a distinct
Mind.”—Europ. Mag.

FEATLEY (Danier) an episcopal divine
of considerable note in the seventeenth cen-
tury. He was born at Charlton Kings in Ox-
fordshire in 1582, and after some previous
classical instruction, was admitted a scholar of
Corpus Christi college, Oxford, in 1594. He
applied himself closely to the study of the
fathers and schoolmen, and after having taken
his degrees in arts, he obtained a fellowship.
He at length quitted the university to go to
Paris as chaplain to the English ambassador,
sir Thomas Edmondes. He returned to Eng-
land after staying abroad three years ; and in
1613 he proceeded BD. at Oxford. Archbishop
Abbot gave him the living of Lambeth, and
he then took the degree of DD. About this
time he distinguished himself by maintaining
a public dispute with two Jesuits, afterwards
published by the direction of the archbishop,
who rewarded Featley with the livings of All-
hallows, Bread-street, and Acton, Middlesex.
He was subsequently made provost of Chelsea
college. On the trial of archbishop Laud he
appeared as a witness against him; and in
1643 he was one of the Westminster assembly
of divines ; but his general attachment to the
doctrines of the church of England afterwards
subjected him to persecution from the ruling
powers ; and being deprived of his preferments,
he died in 1644-45. Dr Featley was the au-
thor of ‘‘ Clavis Mystica, a Key opening divers
difficult Texts of Scripture,” 1636, folio ; and
many other works now forgotten. Among his
controversial tracts is one with the odd title of
¢ The Dipper dipt, or the Anabaptist plunged
over Head and Ears and shrunk in the Wash-
ing,” 4to,—Aikin’s G. Biog.—FeaTLEY (John)
nephew of the preceding, was also a clergy-
man. IHe left England, and resided in the
West Indies during the government of Cliver
Cromwell ; and returning at the Restoration,
he obtained a prebend in Lincoln cathedral, and
a living in Nottinghamshire. He was the
author of a treatise, entitled *“ A Fountaine of
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Teares emptying itselfe into three Rivulets,
viz. Compuuction, Compassion, Devotion, or
Sobs of Nature sanctified by Grace,”” Amster-
dam, 1646, 12mo.—Biog. Brit.

FECKENHAM (Jonn pe) an English catho-
lic divine of the sixteenth century, was born near
the forest of Feckenl in Worcestershire,
from which place he derived his surname, that
of his family heing Howman. He was educated
in the tery of which institu-
tion placed him at Gloucester college, Oxford.
He subsequently returned to his abbey, at the
dissolution of which in 1536 he received a
yearly pension of a hundred florins, and re-
turned to Oxford and took orders. In 1543
he became chaplain to Bonner, bishop of Lon-
don, and when that prelate was deprived by
the Reformers, Feckenham was committed
prisoner to the Tower of London. On the ac-
cension of Mary he again became chaplain to
Bonner, now returned to his diocese. He
however in no respect resembled that brutal
and intolerant prelate in temper, but on the
contrary was honourably distinguished during
the whole of that gloomy reign, by his good
offices to the afflicted protestants of every rank.
Two days before the execution of lady Jane
Grey, he held a conference with that unfortu-
nate lady, who remained as much unmoved
by his arguments as Cranomer, Ridley, and
Latimer, against whom he disputed at Oxford.
In the year 1556 queen Mary, who had re-
stored the monastic foundation of Westminster,
appointed him mitred abbot of the same, in
which capacity he sat in the house of Peers,
and was the last of that rank who did so.
On the accession of Elizabeth, in whose behalf
be had always earnestly interfered with her
sister, he might have looked to the highest
preferment in the church, could he have recon-
ciled his co to the intended settlement ;
but on the contrary, he spoke with great deter-~
mination, both in and out of parliament, against
the bills abolishing the papal jurisdiction. It
is no honour to his opponents that they impri-
soned him for his sincerity ; and that after being
released once or twice, he was finally commit-
ted prisoner to the castle of Wisbeach, where
he died in 1585. He is spoken of with great
respect by Camden, Fuller, Burnet, and
the more candid protestant writers. A list
of his writings may be seen in the Biogra-
phica Britannica—Biog. Brit. Wood Athen.
Ozon.

FEITHIUS (Everarp) a philological wri-
ter of the sixteenth century. He was a native
of Elbourg in Gueldres, and having fled from
the Netherlands to France to escape the per-
secution of the Spanish government on account
of religion, he is suppoused to have been assas-
sinated at Rochelle, about 1590. He was
well skilled in Greek and Hebrew literature,
and was the author of a useful work intitled
¢ Antiquitates Homericee,”” in which he has
described the sacred and profane rites and
customs of the Greeks and neighbouring na-
tions in the heroic ages, from the works of
Homer and other ancient writers. Nicholas
Heinsius says that Feithius also wrote ** Attic
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Antiquities,” which have never been pub-
lisheaf— i.  Fubricii Bibliogr, Antig.

FELIBIEN (Anprew) sieur des Avaux et
de Javerci, a native of Chartres in France,
eminent as an historian of the fine arts. He
studied at Paris, after which he went to Bome
a8 secre to the marquis de Fontenai, the
French ‘:txusador. He there furmed an in-
timacy with the celebiated painter, Nicholas
Poussin, whose conversation helped to inspire
him with that predilection for the arts of de-
sign which influenced his future pursuits, On
his return home he was employed by the
minister of state, Fouquet, and afterwards by
Colbert, the latter of whom appointed him
intendant of the royal edifices, and of arts and
manafactures. e was also made secretary of
the academy of architecture, and keeper of the
royal cabinet of antiquities; and he was a
member of the Academy of Inscriptions and
Belles Lettres. He died in 1695, aged
seventy-six, His works, which are much
esteemed, are—*‘ Entreticns sur les Vies et
les QOuvrages des plus excellens Peintres,
anciens et moderns;” ¢ Les Principes de
I’ Architecture, de la Sculpture, de la Pein-
ture ; avec un Dictionnaire des termes propres
de ces Artes;”  De I'Origine de la Pem-
ture ;” ¢ Conferences de 1'Academie Royale
de la Peiunture,” &c.—FeriBieN (JoHN Fran-
c15) his son, succeeded to the offices held by
his father, and died in 1753. He was the
author of ¢ Recueil Historique de la Vie et les
Ouvrages des plus calebres Arclutectes,” 1687
4to, which is a work of authority in the history
of the arts, and forms a proper companion to
the Historical Dialogues of the elder Felibien,
—Feuipien (Micn aeL) another son of Andrew,
was a member of the Benedictine congregation
of 8t Maur. Ie wrote ¢ The Iistory of th
Royal Abbey of St Denis,” folio ; and began
the History of Paris, completed by Donn Lo-
binean. He died in 1719.—Nowv, Dict. Hist.
Le Cerf. Bibl. des Auteurs de S, Maur.

FELL (SamvueL) dean of Christchurch, born
1594,in the parish of St Clement Danes,London.
He was educated on the foundation of Westmin.
ster school, whence he proceeded to Christ.
church,Oxford, in 1601, His progressin clerical
preferment was rapid, as he rose successively
from the living of Fresbwater in thelsle of Wight,
which he obtained in 1615, to a prebendal
stall at Worcester, with a chaplaincy to king
James the First, thence to a canonry of Christ-
church in 1619, the Margaret professorship o
divinity, 1626, the deanery of Litchfield, 1637,
and finally to that of Christchurch in 1638.
During the civil wars he was a staunch adheren'
of monarchy, which occasioned his ejectior
from the office of vice-chancellor of the uni
versity 1 1647. Of his writings only tw:
at present remain—*' Primitiee,” 1626; an
* Concio ad Baccalaureos,” 1627. The new
of the execution of Charles the First is sai
to have broken his heart. His death tool
place February 1, 1648-9,—Wood's Athen.
Ozon,

FELL (Joux) DD, bishop of Oxford, was
the fon of the preceding, and born at Long
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worth, Berks, June 23,1625. From the gram-
mar-school at 1hame he was removed to
‘hristchurch on a studentship in 1636, when
mly eleven years of age, and graduated as AM.
1643; but the same visitation which de-
rived lis father of the vice-chancellorship,
ffected his expulsion from bis college in 1648,
n account of his having been in arms for the
ing. During the protectorate he continued in
bscurity, but on the Restoration obtained a
itall at Chichester, whence he was preferred
o a more valuable one at Christchurch, and
oon after became dean of that society. 1ln
666 he served the office of vice-chancellor
the university, and ten years afterwards
was raised to the see of Oxford, retaining his
deanery. As a prelate he was distinguished
equally by his learning and munificence, a con-
:idem{lc portion of his income was 